INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY
80 NORTH MICHIGANAVE. CHICAGO 1, [LLINC 1S, U.




The Importance of an Adequate Parts Stock L

When a man buYS a machme, he is, if he is wxse ‘as much mterested‘5 -
_in the over-all cost of the maclnne as he is in ifs pnce TWQ factors affect

- the ovef-all cost
Ongma] qua]zty

2 Pan‘s serv1ce

. ,Both ot these factors have a dlrect bearmg on the length of useful hte ot the-‘. .
Qmachme, and frequenﬂy on its trade-in value.

- In fact, to many buyers the quality of the parts serv1ce is qu1te as imp C
tant as. ‘the original quality of the machine. In most cases, loss of time for

o _ repairs means ]oss ‘of money to these buyers.{ Their prime need is to keepf,’

'v thelr machme on the ]ob—mthout expenswe delays for repairs.

That is WhY the tores1ghted Intemahonal Harvester dealer maintains at

- all tunes an adequate stock of parts for servicing International Harvester v"}.
- machmes used in his terntory This stock of parts establishes his place of

 business as the headquarters for International Harvester service in the neigh-

 borhood. Hisi income from service and parts sales usually pays a large part
- of h1s overhead . And, by provrdmg a comp]ete serv1ce he lovvers the over-a] -
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Debscription

CARBURETED:

e Carburetor—lntern,

Camshaft and

Connecting rods:

‘Crankcase. ...
. Crankcase oil

Crankshaft and related parts

‘Cylinder head

Carburetor-—-star
" Camshaft and rel
Connecting rod:
-~Crankcase. .. ..

L Crankcase 011

Fan and water

gine 'supports
Exhaust plpe. S AL R T T :
Fan. . ..ol et e P R G

pump pulley. . '
Flltezs—fuel ................

relate

pan.

> Cyhnder head breathez
SOyl g

1ubncat1ng o1l

“List Tlust.
Page Page

7 }56 'Fenders

||{Governor control:
24 . ||Lubricating il fil

3 133
127 | 126
128 | 126
51 149
131 | 130
181 | 130~
178 175
145 145.
131 130

vEngmé side sheets.............. AR 180 - 180
< ||Equalizer spring........... | 114 174
HEqualizer spnng—heavy-duty ..... = 174A 174A

176 |- 176
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INDEX TO UNITS

List Nlust. List Hlust.
Description: Page Page Description Page Page
. Track rollers........... ... ... .. ... . ... % g 1 181
— 3 Track roller shield.................. ... 1 161
CHASSIS—Continued Track shoes. ................: AR 171 170
Track springs.......... .. .. . . ... 161 161
Final Drive Transmission................coiunienn.. 141 140
Drive bevelgear. ... ................. 145 145
Steering btal:;ls and control........... :]l.g? iig
Steering clutch....................... .
Steering clutch control............ ... 147 146 ATTACHMENTS—SPGCI&I
Steering clutch release shaft and
mechanism................ ... .... 149 149
Fuel pipes............. ... oty 137 136 Air pipe extension..................... 183 193
Fuel tanks....................... U 137 136 Beltpulley............. ... . .ciaa... 201 200
Fuel injection pump air cleaner......... 133 133 Belt pulley drive shaft......... e 189 199
Frontidler................... ... ... ... 166 166 Crankcaseguard....................... 180 180
Gaskets—package assorted.............. 186 | ........ Cutaway sprocket...................... 187 156
Gasoline strainer. . e 139 136 Electrical Equipment
Gear shifter mechanism. . 141 140 ! 226, | . )
Hand Brake (Modified Uxuts) .....| 1BB 188 Lampsand parts...........couuuen... 238, | 235,.236
Hood and side sheets. ................. 180 180 | 236 e S
Improvement packages................. 187 | ........ Lighting—Bosch No-Battery generator| 230 228 - -
Instruments............ ... ... ... ... ... 131 130 Lighting—Delco-Remy................ 220 { 212,21 4
Instrument panel....................... 131 130 21 8 :
Lubricator—hand...................... 182 182 Lighting switch...................... 234 234 -
bucket..................... 183 183 Starting—Delco-Remy................ 220 { 210, 214,
Main frame and covers................. 121 120 216,218
Main frame side channels.............. 122 122 Exhaust extension..................... 192 192
Overhaul packages..................... 187 | ........ Exhaust muffler.......... ... . ... ..... 192 182 -
Package assorted gaskets............... 186 | ........ Extended track frame................... 165 161
Radiator and connections...............| 124 124 Frontbumper.......................... 191 191
Radiator shutter........................ 198 198 Frontidlershield...................... 196 196
Seat. ... 176 176 Front power take-off coupling........... 189 189
Sprocketdrive................ ... ... .. 187 156 Frontpull hook........................ 190 190
Sprocket drive pinion and shaft......... 187 156 Guards—crankcase..................... . 190 190
Steering brakes and control............. 152 182 ] radiator.........0..coviiinin... 191 191
Steering clutch........................ 151 149 Heavy duty track roller shleld ........... 161 161
Steering clutch control. ... ............. 147 146 Heavy frontidler...................... 167 166
Steering clutch release shaft and |High altitude pistons................... 14 14
mechanism.......................... 149 149 High seat............. e 179 176
Tools. . ..o 181 181 Hood sidedoors...........cocivnenn .. 209 209
Track assembly Hourmeter..............c.cviuieenn... 207 207
Fromtidler.......................... 166 166 Low boiling point thermostat and heat
Track chain.......................... 168 168 indicator.........%. . ... ... 19, 88 19, 88
Track frame......................... 161 161 Muffler......... ettt - 192 192
Track frame diagonal brace........... 172 172 Odometer. .. .........oviiineinananenn. 208 208
Trackidler...........................| 161 161 Pre-cleaner................. [P 194 194
Trackrollers......................... 161 161 Power take-off—front coupling.......... 189 189
Track roller shield................... 161 161 TEBT. .\ttt 199 199
Trackshoes.......................... 171 170 rear (zeduced speed)....| 204 204
Track spring......................... 161 161 Radiatorguard.................... SR 191 191
Track Drive Radiatorsshutter........................ 195 195
Sprocket drive.............. ... ..... 187 186 Reduced speed power take-off, rear...... 204 204
Sprocket drive pinion and shaft....... 187 156 Reverse flow fan (Modified Un:ts) ...... 19, 88 19, 58
Track frame pivotshaft............... 187 156 Rigid track frame...................... 198 198 .
Track frame........... ... .. ... ...... 161 161 Shields—frontidler.............L...... 196 196
Track frame diagonal brace............. 172 172 track roller theavy duty ....... - 161 161
Track frame guide...................... 122 122 Spark arrester.............. . ...l 192 192
Track frame guiderollers............... 122 122 Sprocket—cutaway..................... 196 196
Track frame guide roller brackets........| 122 122 Sprocket drive gear housing outer cap )
Track frame pivotshaft................. 157 156 SCTeW Quard. .. .ot 196 196
Trackidler............................ 161 161 Sprocket rock deflector................. 197 - 197
- Track roller shield (heavy duty)......... 161 161

DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Rovised 2-'46)
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
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Lo—omm —>8

8- 14~~>—mm
15~~>®
/ﬁ
16
l7-4>§
39
N
l; ﬁ 18-
38 35 ,—fi] g
37<\>%/ 35 j ;
A
81 I
vrmAuumu!mumn|uwu!yu/mmmUI/”!{/l({{(” //”””";’!””” il
e | Al il E3
) eI
- TN Rk
W N S \\\\\\\_
338"
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresporiding parts shown with numbers.
R L DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoD
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND VALVE LEVERS
58511 D I | vaLve Cover Stup Nut Wasuer (Orper 62866 D) 3
62866 D I | VvaLve Cover Stup NuT WasHer (WiLL Work For 58511 D) 3
52791 DX 2 | VALve Cover l
52793 DA 3 | VALve CoverR GASKET !
L6224 pAX 4 |ExHAUST VALVE LEVER, R.H. wITH BusHIiNg, 46225 DA 2
L6221 DAX 5 |INTAKE VaLVE LEVER, L.H. WiTH BusHing, 46225 DA 2
52786 D 6 |VaLvE LEVER SPRING 2
46222 DAX 7 | INTAKE VALVE LEVER, R.H. wiTH BusHiNng, 46225 DA 2
46223 DAX 8 |ExHAusT VaLVE LeveEr, L.H. wiTH BusHiNne, 16225 DA 2
52784 DX 9 |VALVE LEVER SHAFT OIL SLEEVE ]
SET Screw, |/4 x 5/8" N.C. Heabress (CoNE PoinT) 2
" Hex. Jaw Nut, I/4" N.C. 2




— 8- GENUINE

CARBURETED ENGINE PM"S

" PART REF. ' “ : No
NUMBER ©NO. DESCRIPTION e e SERIAL NUMBER REG'D
8294 p 10 [vaLve 4
38763 H 11 |VvaLve g
46225 DA 12 |VALvE 8
27080 H 13 |VALVE 2
U805 D | 14| VALVE SPRING.SEAT Ki 16
48056 DA 15 | VaLvE:S 8
48055 D 16, |VALVE'STEM RETAINER 70w i s S 8
32483 DA 7| 17 |VaLve Sering _ B SR TCBM 501 To 779 8
61808 D 17T [VALVE SPRiNG ’ I R TCBM 780 UP 8
€293 DR | .18 |VaLve GuIDE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATEGASOLINE) : ' . 8
8322 DR 18 | vawe Guipes (HieH .COMPRESSION GASOLINEY 8
52824 D 19 | INTAKE VALVE (HiGH COMPRESSION-GAST ; 4
52825 DA 19 | Exuaust .VALVE (HreH COMPRESSTON GAs . 1
61506 D | 19 |INTAKE VALVE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) L
61507 .D. .~ | 19 |ExnausT VALVE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE -GASOL I NE) n

8320 DBX 20 |CyLiNDER HEAD WiTH. STUDS AND VALVE GuibEs (HigH ,_C‘q_r{xgg‘;sggopi_,_m'soyNE) 1
8320 DBY | 20 |CyLinDER HEAD, 8320-DBX wiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS (HiGH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) b
9195 DAX. 20 |CYLINDER HEAD WiTH STUDS AND VALVE GuIDES (KEROSENE OR Dis | TE-GASOL INE) |
9195 DAY 20 |CviinpER HEAD; . 9195-DAX wiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS (KEROSENE ALLATE =GASOL I NE) |
738626 DMX | 21 |CyLINDER HEAD BREATHER PIPE CONNECTOR WiTH Nut, 37165.D s 2
49950 D 22  |VALVE LEVER SHAFT SNAP RiNG: L2
52787 b 23 |VALVE LEVER ‘SHAFT:SPRING WASHER: 2
16067 D | 24" |VALVE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW -8
52783 DX 25 |VALVE LEVER SHAFT wiTH Eno PLue, 27080 H 2
50338 D0 | 26 |VALVE LEVER SHAFT -BRACKET STws L
. I Hex. Nut, ) : b
52780 D 27 | VaLVE Coven.s_r 3
X.:NuT, 3/8" N 3
52788 DX !
37165 D 2
38026 DM CYLINDER HEAD BREATHER PiPE CONNECTOR 2
52778.D MANIFOLD TO CYLINDER HEAD-'STUﬂ 3 6
B2 b Ayl Mt R T
5219500 | !
57736 D ) D ]
37165-D CYLINDER HEAD Pire ELBOW NUT
: '}37323 ‘DX- CYLINDER HeaD BREATHER Pire ELBOW WITH NUT, 37165 D:-
57736D2( ’36 ._ CYLINDER HEAD BREATHER P1pE ELBOW WITH NuTj 37165 D -
to L (Useo oN Mop1FIED UNITS Apams T5) s :
N 5_53_]8_9Ax ] ‘37 'CyL1NDER HEAD BREATHER PIPE WITH 2 Nuts, 37165 D (AR CLEANER TO CYLlNDER HEAD)
" 62U67 DX_| 37 | Cviinoer Heo BReATHER Piee with 2 Nuts, 37165 D
R | (AyR CLEANER TO CYLINDER Heap) (Usep on MobiFiep UniTs Apams 75) ' |_’_ _
55379_0 | YL INDER HEAD BREATHER P1PE ELBow (AIR CLEANER END) l
55999.D 1 CyLiINDER HEAD BREATHER PIPE CoupL NG . (USED ON-MODLFIED UNITS Aoams 75) _.,_I_.
~ CviLINDER HEAD BREATHER Pipe ELBOW WITH NuT, 37465.D" : -
',__5,599:9_”[))_‘(‘__;" 39 CYLINDER HEAD BREATHER ®1pe COUPLING WITH 2 NuTs, 37!65 D 3
] i (Usep on MobiFIED UNiTS ApAMS T5) o
_585514 D . GASOLINE BURNING ATTACHMENT (SPECIAL) R
2311410 __i: | CYLINDER HEAD BREATHER Pipe CUip:(USED: ON MoD I:F | ED UNITS ADAMS 75)
" 23142 D | °. | Cviinper Heap BreTHeR Pipe Cuip Feur (Useo ow Moo F1e0 UniTs Adhws. -




Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part muombers in ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shoum with monbers.

83

Modified Units 9=~
7 8

(ISR
(¥ <-18

34"
-

35-"" ) ¢
36/’1@/

37" ﬁ/sz | =

Modified Units ' |-

Modified Units

TCBM 501 to 779 TCBM 780 up
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CARBURETED ENGINE

NUMBER- NO : DESCRIPTION ’ . SERIAL NUMBER i No.

29070 D

: ‘HEx. NoT; 5 3
28950 D 2 |WATER HEADER S 16
51316 D -3 |WATER HEADER GASKET 2
51313 D 4 |WATER HEapER .o 2

- CAP ScREW,. 5/1 13
21069 V 5 |STARTING MoTOR PAD: ]
Cap Screw, 3/875 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
31729 D 6 |CRANKCASE WATER DRAJ |
52790 D 7 |CvLinDER HeaD STup, e 6
52789 D 8 |cvLanoer Heap STUD ,*SHoRT : ) B . 13
32888 D 9 |Cvuinber Heap Stup NuT (Oroer 61316 D) = 19
61316 D 9 |CvLinper HeAp STub Nut (WiLL Work For 32888 D) ... 19
59109 D 10 | CyLiNDER HEAB STUD ‘NUT WAsner (Oroer 61317 D) h
. 61317 D 10 | CyLiINDER HEAD STUD Nur WASHER (WiLL WorRk FOR 59[09 D) h
47984 D Il |PusH Rop CHAMBER SIDE. PLATE GASKET 2
60570 D 1| |Pusk Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE GASKET 2
5132k D 12 |PusH Rob CHAMBER'SIDE"PLATE, -FRONT ‘ e
. Cap Screw, 3/8 x:1-1/8"'N.C, Hex Heap 2 .
52822 DX |13 [vaLve PusH Rop- E ' 8

45956 D |14 |vaLve TappeT - —

51790 D 15 |VALVE TaPPET SToP

Car ScrEw, 3/8.

LockwAsHER, 3/8" - Rl

16 .| IDLER GEAR_SHAET W1TH.DOMEL _P1N

17 |Hour METER'P

O1L FILEER

i
{
1

52762 DX 22 |CRANKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE WITH 2 STUDS, h6|35 D

1

Cap Screw, 3/8- x 1" N.C. Hex. HEap ™ N «

) - “LOCKWASHER;. 38"~ - AT 4 B

h7697'DB  23 - |CRANKSHAFT REAROIL SEALZFELT ’ 2 o

25076 D 2L CRANKSHAFT'REAR OIL SEAL RETA|NER DOHEL P|N 2 -
§769%6 0 | 25 KET e 2
hogsep | 26 T Aoaus T5) 9
53560 D 26 . 9
- —— 9
9

LockwasHER, 5/8"
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D parts

NUMBER Now DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No.
51336 DX | 27 |REAR ENGINE SUPPORT i
cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. HEx, Heap !
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I-1/U" N.C. Hex. Heao 6
CAp ScRew, 5/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap X
LockwASHER, 3/8" |
LockwasHER, 1/2" 6
LockwASHER, 5/8" ‘ 2
46135 D 28 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OlL SEAL RETAINER PLATE STUD 2
Hex. Nuts, 3/8" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
25093 DA 29 | CraNkcase O1L SeaL ReTAINER PuaTe FELT PLue 2
51312 D 30 | CRANKCASE OiL SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET |
6534 DAX 31 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER,wiTH 2 DoweL Pins, 25076 D
(9268 DX WiLL Work) |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. HeEx. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4™ 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 2
9268 DX 31 |CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER, Lower wiTH 2 DoweL PINs, 25076 D
(6534 DAX Wit Work) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" ‘ 2
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 2
6533 DA 32 | CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER, UpPEr (9267 DA WiLL Work) 1
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap N
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwaSHER, 3/8" ] 6
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 34" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 6
9267 D 32 |CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER, UPPER (6533 DA WiLL Work) |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap N
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3™ N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 6
_ WasHeR, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 6
47698 D 33 |CRANKSHAFT REAR O1L SEAL RETAINER GASKET |
46137 D 34 | CRaNKkcASE REAR DUST SEAL GASKET 1
46136 D 35 | CRANkcASE REAR DusT SEAL ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
LockwASHER, 3/8" 3
13231 D 36 |CRANKCASE WATER JACKET ExpANsion Prue, 1-3/4" (Ewo) N
13439 v 37 |CamsuarT Rear BeariNe ExPANsION Prue, 2-1/8" 1
47840 D 38 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD 6
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/8" -6
Lg2L6 p 39 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NUT WASHER 6
43598 v Lo [CRANksHAFT BEARING CAP STUD NUT 6
50410 DA 41 [oiL HoLe Ciean Out Prus, 1/8" [
50410 DA 41 loiL Heaber PLue, 1/8" 3
25086 DA 42 |ReAR EncINE SUPPORT DoWeL PIN 2
8318 0 I3 [crankcase (OrpberR 62277 DD or 62278 DB TOGETHER WITH
Center BearinGg 63380 DX) TCBM 50170856 1
8318 DB 43 |crankcase (Orper 8323 DCX or 8323 DCZB TOGETHER WiITH
Center Bearing 63380 DX) TCBM 857102141 J

X « As REQUIRED
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CARBURETED; ENGINE

GENUINE
@D parTs

NUMBER o . -DESCRIPTION - SERIAL' NUMBER R:gb~ i
8318 pc U3 | crankcase. (Orper 8323 DCX or 8323 DCZB) +~TGBM. 2|h2 e B
8323 oex | 43, CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS,COMPLETE .~ .+ '

B (TOGETHER WITH CENTER BEARING 63380 DX WiLL WORK FOR. 83!8 DB) TCBM 857102\”1 ]
8323 DCx 1!3 CRANKCASE WITH STUDS.AND CAMSHAFT B:-:Aamcs COMPLETE:
i ] (WILL WoRK FOR 8318 BEY L " TCBM. 2|)42 up ]
8323 DCZB __113__ CRANKCASE 8323 DCX wiTH CYLINDER SLEEVES AND PISTONS, CompLETE '* 2 .

‘ o (Tocsmsa WITH CENTER BEARING, 63380 DX WILL Work For 8318 DB) . TCa 8571021’“ ]

8323 pczB | B3 [ crankease, 8323 DCX WiTH CyLINDER SLEE STONS, COMPLETE. .7 |
o L] e WORK FOR 83[8 DC) LR R TCBM=.2|1!2 up - 1

62277 DD | 43 CRANKCASE, 8323 DCZB wiTH CYLINDER HEAD GASK whasy e
T (TOGETHER WITH CENTER BEARING, 63380 DX Wt TCBM §OITO856' Sl
622718 b | 13 CRANKCASE, 8323 DCX wiTH CyLINDER HEAD' GASK ss
B ‘ (ToGETHER wiTH CENTER“BeAR1 NG, 6338C DX WILL WoRK - ‘EO ; 'TDCBM 5 1085 I

52606 D U4 | Crankcase LocaTing HoLe PLus :
(ORDER No. 6 STANDARD CoRrk No. 2 x GRADE 9/!6 x:3/4 2

132310 - | 45 |DisTRIBUTOR HOLE EXPANSION PLuc, | 3/14" . ]

. 48262 p 46 |oiL Level Gavee SLEEVE (USED ON MoD IFIED UNITS ADAMS 75) [

51325 D 46 |01 Lever Gavee Steeve o UL REee madlowns A

_..52605 D U7 | Crankcase FrONT PLATE AnD COVER DowEL PIN 3 2
52774 DX | B8 [OiL Lever Gauee _ : !
52776. DX | U8 [01L LEvEL GAuece (USED oN MoDIF1ED UNITS ADAMS 15) 1

..52799 D 49 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET - 3
52798 DX | 50 |CRANKcASE FRONT PLATE ]

. o _CAP_ScREW, 3/8" x 7/8" N C.vst._HEm g N
h6251..D. 51. . |CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CAP ScREW Lock N
52758 DX | 52 | IDLER GEAR WiTH BusHiNg. (53 TEETH) -/ !
13806 D 53. |CRANKCASE WATER.JACKET EXPAN ;2
46129.D 54 | CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1tL DEFLE e

52800 D.. | 55 . |CRANKCASE FRONT. COVER .GASKET U
8303 DX .. | 56...| CRANKCASE FRONT_COVER, COMI i, R : !

g _CAE:ScREW,. 3/8" x 1" N.C.iHex. Heap. 2.

CAR..SCREW, .3/8" x. “Hes <9
N .‘Locxusu}:s, ,3/8 B fik)
s |

e

T

2

2

- 2

T

- H66G6-DX -~ - o BREATHER BAF’FLEA e e e : '
st |-~ -MACHINE- Screw, No,.8..- 32 X 3/8" ROUND HEAD R

T R LOCKWASHER;-Noo.8 . .. . . 2
- ‘{»"‘591480 D'“ »BREAYHER--BA_F—F:LE'— S S - “'l

50975 D~ ’BREATH‘ER'--EL-'EMEN:-T .

59482 D A : R ] . -

52007 DX:i2 UsH -Rob CHAMBER - S10E.- PLATE,- REAR. (ORDER 60593 D).., F e ;

CAP ScREv, 3/ _x- 1-|/h" NoC. HEX. HEAD.

©. X = AS REQUIRED.

C



PART

REF.

MACH1NE

NUMBER . . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
59488 b 62A |PusH Rop CHAMBER SIDE PLATE, 'REAR:
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C
46700 D 63 |BREATHER PiPE FLANGE GASKE :
5948Y% b 63A | BREATHER P1PE FLANGE
CaP ScrEW, 5/16" x 7/8" N.C. Hex.. A
LOCKWASHER:, "5/ 16" i :
49387 D 64 | Pusn Rob CHAMBER ‘SIDE PLATE BOLT Wa:
62866 D 64 | Push Rob CHAMBER ‘SrDE PLATE BoLT Wa
60571 DX 65 | BREATHER Pipe & =
: CAP SGREW, 5716 3/)4" N.F H,
LoCKWASHER; 5/16™ *
59489 D 65A | BREATHER "P1PE
59487 D 66 | BREATHER P1PE CLIP
59481 D 67 |BREATHER BoDY GASKET
8959 D 68 |BREATHER Bopy (9258 D Wit
i MacHINE ‘Screw, ‘No,
9258 D I BrEATHER -Boby

50948 DA | Tk

CAMSHAFT THRUST! PLATE

52761 D 69 |CamsuaFT !
51308 DAR | 70 |CamsHAFT BEARI AR !
52797 DAR | 71 |CaMSHAFT BEARING, CENTER.: . .
52796 DAR | 72 | CAMSHAET.BEARING; FRONT . - I
7235 T 73 | CamMsHAFT GEARKEY (WOODRUFF "A» 1

|

50949 D |
16025 D | 776 |CAwswAFT GEAR NoT Lock

~3i56o D |

77 |CAnsnkrT GEAR NoT

“63282'D
855D
25063 DA | 81" :{PiLoT BEARING LUBRICATOR GOVER (USED ON M6D FVED UNITS ABAWS 75) ™
51203 DA | 782 |0Vl LEveL GAUGE Pire ‘(USED N MODIFIED UNITS ADAMS 75)
T 29710 D OVER™(USeD ON MODIFIED UNITS ADAMS™T5
188 o |-
B0 | ‘
483850 | " |Front “ENGINE SUPPORT Shim, Ui el (Wil WoRi
41634 H " TPLER GEAR SHA

LGEKWASHER ‘(SH'A’K‘EP’R’GO’F‘ ‘N

CRANKCASE MECHTNE SCREW GASKET




- | GENUINE
CARBURETED -ENGINE | @—PARIS

qur-,ass; l.oNA..,m_TAPER..FACE).. e S e e et e e e e ]
FL-REGULATING). .o e e o]

2 TN ETAINER Rmew.,.. R .
21.5TON-P1N-(STANDARD) (ORDER. 52608 DA)-, e
© 52608.DA 15TON PN (. 005" 0vERs1 ZE) (WiLL WoRK..

ONNECT.ING ‘Rop-BoL 7. Lock. -
. JONNECT ING-ROD_BOLT WASHER -
0| ConnECT.ING-RoD.-BoLT.-(ORDER 63121 Dx)
- CONNECTING SROD-BOL T e m e oL -
4| CONNECTING ROD..BOLT WLTH. wAsusa, 63, "D
‘.(WILL Work .FOR_45964 DAY\ :

L8287 DR- -] - 12--2|-CYL- I NDER-SLEEVE--(ORDER--CYLINDER-SLEEVE - W LTH_P.ISTON,. .

|- COMPLETE ‘FOR~STANDARD--OR--H4 GH--ALTLTUDE ). ol s s L
J-PisTon-(STANDARD){ORDER-68782-D)- - e . TCBM.. 3729 B L.




-9 - - GENUINE
CARBURETED ENGINE @PARTS

( NUMBER e DESCRIPTION : SERIAL NUMBER Rggn
8286 DR 13 |Piston (STanparo) (ORDER 56253 DA) TCBM 501 1o 3728 4
9000 DR 13 | PisTon (5000 Fr. ALTiTuoe-SpeciaL) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) R

(OrRDER 60193-DA) TCBM 50| T0 3728' -l
9000 DR 13 | PisTon (8000 Fr. ALTiTubE - SPeciAL)(HigH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) o ' ;
(OrDER 60193 DA) o TeeM’ SOI BCh 3728‘ : n
9001 DR 13 |Piston (8000 Fr. ALTiTupE - SpeciaL) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASDLINE) s
{OrRDER 60194 DA) TCBM 501 To0 3728 L
9111 DR 13 |Piston (5000 Fr. ALTiTupE - SPeciAL)(HicH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) )
(orpER 60803 D) _ TCBM 501 To 3728 4
9722 DR 13 |Piston (5000 Fr. ALTITUDE - SpeciaL) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE)
(orper 68784-D) TCBM 3729 up Y
9722 DR 13 |Piston 8000 Fr. ALTITUDE - SPECIAL(HIGH COMPRESSION GASOLINE)
(oroER 6878k D) TCBM 3729 ue ]
9723 DR . 13 |PisTton (5000 Fr. ALTiTuDE = SPECIAL)(HiGcH COMPRESSION GASOLINE)
(oroer 68786 D) TCBM 3729 up b
. 9748 DR 13 |Prston 8000 Fr. ALTiTupE~SPECIAL)(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE)
(orpEr 68788 D) TCBM 3729 up h
56253 DA 13A | CYLINDER SLEEVE WITH PISTON, CoMPLETE (STANDARD) TCBM 501 To 3728 ]
56254 DB I13A | SET oF Four CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisTons, 68782 D (STanpARD) ]
60147 DA I3A | SeT of FOUR CyLiNDER ‘SLEEVES WiTH PisTons, 68784 D :
(8000 Fr. ALtiTupe = SpeciaL)(HicH CoMPRESS1ON GASOL INE) ]
60193 DA 13A | CYLINDER SLEEVE wiTH PisTon, CompLeTE (5000 FT. ALTITUDE - SPECIAL) '
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL I NE) TCBM 501 7o 3728 ]
60193 DA 13A | CYLINDER SLEEVE WiTH PisToN, COMPLETE (8000 Fr. ALTITUDE-SPECIAL)
(HiecH ComprESSION GASOLINE) TCBM 501 1o 3728 ) )
60194 DA I3A | CyLiINDER SLEEVE WiTH PisTon, CompLeTe (8000 Fr. ALTITUDE-SPECIAL)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE) TCBM 501 T1o 3728 h
60803 DA 13A | CyLiNDER SLEEVE wiTH Piston, CoMpLETE (5000 FT. ALTITUDE-SPECIAL)
(HieH ComprESSION GASOLINE) : TCBM 501 To 3728 L
60147 DB 13A | SET OF CouR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH' PISTONS, 68‘{814 D -
(5000 Fr. ALtiTupe - SPeciAL) (KEROSENE'OR DISTILLATE=GASOLINE) |
60149 pB 13A | SeT oF fouR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PIsTons, 68788 D
(8000 Fr. ALTiTubE - SPeciaL) (KEROSENE OR™ DY ',LLATE-GASOLINE) |
60802 DB 13A | SET oF Four CYLINDER SLEEVES WiTH PisTons, 68786 D -
(5000 Fr. ALtiTupe - SpeciaL) (HicH CoMPRESSIONGASBLINE) . o
68782 b I3A | CyLINDER SLEEVE WITH PIsToN, CoMPLETE (STANDARD) TCBM 3729 up )
BN TCBM 501 to 237l 1
687814 D 13A | CyLINDER SLEEVE WiTH Piston, COMPLETE (5000 Fr. ALTITUDE_—SPECIAL)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE) wotwi. TCBM 3729 up ol
6878’4 D 13A | CYLINDER SLEEVE WiITH Pi1STON, COMPLETE (8000 Fr. ALTITUDE-SPECIAL)
(HicH CoMPRESSION GASOLINE) TCBM: 3729 up o [
68786 b 13A | CYLINDER SLEEVE WiTH PiIsTon, CompLeTE (5000 Fr, ALTITUDE=SPECIAL) : P :
’ (Hien COMPRESSION GASOLINE) TCBM 3729 up ol
68788 b 13A | CyLinDER SLEEVE wiTH Piston, CompLeTe (8000 Fr. ALTITUDE-SPECIAL) Lo
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE = GASOLINE) TCBM 3729 ue wo Y
47640 DR 1% |PisTon PiN BusHiNng . N
52750 DAX 15 |CoNNECTING Rob, COMPLETE y-
52751 DA I5A | ConnEcTiNGg RoD CAP (ORDER 52750 DAX) b
52752 DA 16 | ConnNECTING Rob BeARING, UpPerR (Stanparo)(Orper 52752 DAX) 1
52752 DAX | 16 | ConNECTING Rob BEARING, UPPER AND LOWER (STANDARD)
) (WiLL Work For 52752 DA Anp 62624 D) . Y
52757 DA 16 | ConNECTING Rop BeARING, Upper (.030" Unper Size)(Oroer 52757 DAX) b

( 52757 DAX 16 | CONNECTING Rob BEARING, UPPER AND Lower (.030" UNDERSIZE)

. (WiLL Work For 52757 DA ano 62028 D) i
62028 D 16 | ConnecTing Rop BearIne, Lower ( 030" Unpersize) (ORDER 52757 DAX) 'R
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NUMBER No. oy DESCRIPTION . - .. . SERIAL NUMBER
62624 b 16 [ ConnECTING Rob BEARING, LowER (STANDARD)(ORDER 52752 DAX)

TTEN36ID 16 [T >NECTING Ron BEARING; ‘UPPER -(.003".UnbeRs 12E ) (ORDER 64363 D)
64362 D] T16 i ) BEARING, LowerR (.003" UNDERsIZE) (ORBER 613363 D)

" 64363 D 16 CONNECTING RoD BEARING, UPPER AND LowER 1. 003" UNDERSIZE)

(WILL WORK ‘FOR-BU361 D AND 6“362 D)

) 527500AY‘|6A 552750 'ITH BEARING, 52752 DAX Ll

47629 D  |7‘ ‘ CRANKSHAFT GEAR (27 TEETH)

13055 D | 18 | CRANKSHAFT-GEAR KEY (woonRurr "B" 5j|6x ) P
13055 D 18 "|FaNDr:vE PULLEY Kev (WooDRUFF "B".5/I6 %1 TITCBMT501 T 1576, T
33681 D 218 | Fan DRIVE Putiey Key (Woobrurr"B" 5716 % 1" Nick S R e e
e ' 1" (WiLL Work For 13055. D). K TUUTCBM 577U 2T
6935 D 20 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET T TURTE T e
55911 DX 21 |STARTING CRANK, COMPLETE o ; T
63I39 DMX 21 |STARTING, CRANK ,::COMPLETE (USED ON MODIFIED UNITS ADAMS"]S) B T -
G 3754 422 | STARTING.CRANK RATCHET PIN . 1 i
4253 D © 23 .| CRANKSHAFT PiInN1ON NuT  (NoT FRONT POWER: TAKE-OFF COUPLING - o
L25Y% DA 24 | CRANKSHAFT PIN1ON NUT Lock (NoT FRONT POWER TAKE-OFf o
6652 DB | .25 |FAN DRIVE PuLLEY (NoT FRONT Powsn TAKE-OFF CoupLINe) 1 -
36796 DA | 25A7| CRANKSHAFT O1L FLINGER RS
10319 D |26 STARTING CRANK PIN . - -
' "SET SCREW 5/16" X 1/2“ N.C. HeaDLEss (CuP Pom'r) L -
52818 DX | 27 | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, FRONT-AND REAR (2 HALVES)(STANDAR : _ o 2
52819 DX | 27 ‘CRA‘N"K'sHAi-T' AR N (-030" UNDERSIZ ) j ; L 2
64364 DX 27 . ;003" UNDERSIZE) - 2
52820 DX | 28 | CRANKSHAFT ; T -
52821 DX 28 ' | CRANKSHAFT S
63382 D ~ 28A | CRANKSHAFT ‘ RUsS SARD OF " -
(orpER 63380 DX or 64365 DS g TCBM 2|lx2 up’ R
”,63383 D |; 28A-| CRANKSHAFT CENTER BEARING: y - :
g _(Oroer. 633‘81 Dx)»‘» i .T.C.BM.,Z-I"*Z‘!‘FTZ” Sl
S _ TeeM 2142 ups 1
(63381 DX | e : i _
g CITeEM 2142 e =)
'JNDERS:ZE) : i TCBM 21U yp " T e
HAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 Harves) (L0o03" UNDERSIZE) TTCBM 501 o 2y i e
CRANKSHAFT WITH Nur, l425 D. AND 2 DowEL PINS 469z ) A
CRANKSHAFT: \IITH Nu‘r, 13253 D AND ?_ DowEL Pms l169230-_ B -
-(.030" UnbERS I ZE) - - L o
FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR, 33817 DB~ 77 77T e s e
" |Fuywneer with Rine GEar, 28173 DA (USED ON MoDIFIED Uﬁl"r"s"A’bAns’?S)" T (e E B
CONTINUOUS POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING (Uszn oN MODIF ED UNITS ADAMS '(5)"“' P O R e

FLYWHEEL T0 CRANKSHAFT BOLT Lock

=811 oM | 32

438320 | 33

519130 | 33




-7 - GENUVINE

CARBURETED ENGINE @ZPARTS

*4; - ./_:16

-part numbers in ordering,

ng parts shown. with numbers.

13021 D 1 LusricaTINg O1L Pump DRivE Key (Wooorurr No. 6-5/32 §f§78ﬁ)

46595 DA 2 |LuBRICATING OiL PuMp DRIVE Pinion (12 TeeTh) o

32316 D 3 |LusricATING Oit PuMp DRiIVE Pinion PIN

8291 Dx b |LusricATING OiL PuMP BODY WiTH IDLER SHAFT

52771 D "5 |LuBRICATING OiL PuMP IDLER GEAR (12 TEETH)
51044 D 6 |LuBrRIcATING OiL -PuMP AUXILIARY GEAR HOUSING GASKET

52772 DX 7- |0t RETURN PIPE ‘WITH SCREEN ) :
. . Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heao , o - . Lo
. LoCKWASHER, 3/8" R T A -

51047 D 8 | LusricaTING OiL Pump AuxiLiARY |DLER GEAR (12 TEETH) - 1 -
8291 by 9 {LuBricAaTING O1L Pump Bopy, COoMPLETE

52769 D 10 |LuericaTING OiL PuMP DRIVE SHAFT

10961 D |0A | Lusr)cATING O1L PuMp BobY CAP SCREW

g for
LockwASHER, 1/2

—(rofrf—]—

LuBrICcATING OiL PuMp Boby GEAR PIN

32319 D
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NUMBER NO. DESCRIFTION e | SERIAL NUMBER
52770 D - 12 | LusricaTiNg Oi1L Pump Booy GeAR (12 TeeTH) ]
8089 pAX | 13 BRITATING O1L PuMp AUXILIARY GEAR HOUSING WITH DoWEL,
e 053:D.Anb Tuse 46157-D : [
46157 D 14 |LusricaTiNG O1L Pump INLET Tuse . ]
l*6053 D. 15 | LusricaTINg O1L Pump LITARY. GEAR Housme DoWEL»PIN ™ |
51046 D 16 | LuBrIcATING OIL PuMp: AUXILIARY BODY E '7('|2 TEETH) |
51044 D 17 |LusricATING Ot PuMp COVER GASKET I
8210 D 18 |LuBRICATING O1L Pump CovER ’ I
cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. HEAD 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heao |
LockwAsHER, 3/8" b
56108 D 19 |LusricATing OiL Pump Screen, (FLoTO) [
CoTTER Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/h - 1
61412 D 20 LUBRICATING O1L PuMp, COMPLETE (LEss REFERENGE 10-A) |

5@’4?5

52801 DXA |-.22 3/4" Square Heap Pi1pe PLuE
tAP SCREW, 3/8 X = . Heap
LockwASHER, 3/8"

60‘478 D 22 | CRANKCASE 011" PAN

(FreLp CHANGE -

31285 D 20 | 01t PAN Stoe Dra N VALVE Packine | |
31281 D | 25 |01L.Pan SioE DRAIN.CoVE ‘ I
- 52806 DX’ 26 |oIL ]
2
56425 D 27 |on 1
52808 D 28 ]
52808 D 28 ]
39 2 =

1DE " DRAIN ‘HANDLE SPRING” (KEROSENE

WASHER; 13/32" 1D %" 3/11" 0: D"X“ No. 16 GA

0T PAN STDE DRATN HANDLE WITH LNk~ (KEROSENEOR™ D|$TILLATE-GASOLINE)

COTTER Piny 3/327% 7/8"

101U "PAN “S1DE DRATN HANDLE BRACKET (Ksnoseus “OR"DISTILLA

~CAP” Scnsw, 3/8 % 3/U -NLCoHEX T HEaD

‘f‘CRANKCAse“OIL PAN"MAGNETTC DRATN PLUG (FTELD “CHANGE "= SPECIAL)

1LuBrTCATING 01" PUMP :BODY"CAPSCREW LOCKWIRE ~ -~ =

(3732 %10 LONG T SOF T RONH I RE) s m oo
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations-are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

A-10773

FAN, THERMOSTAT AND -WATER PUMP

L8ok2 p | |FAN AND WATER PuMp BELT o |
33814 D 2 |TuermosTAT (165° - 190°) (NoT Low BoiLiNG PciNT ATTACHMENT)
(WiLe Work ror 35038 D or 37633 D) (13763l D Wit Work) |
35032 D 2 | TnermosTaT (130° - 155°) (Low BorLine PoiNT ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL)
(37632 D WiLL Work) _ 1
35033 D 2 | ThermosTaT (150° - 175°) (Oroer 33814 D or 3763% D) o |
37632 D 2 | TwermosTAT (1309 - 155°) (Low BorLinG PoINT ATTACHMENT-SPECIAL)
(35032 D WiLL Work) - :
37633 D 2 | THermosTAT (150° - 1759) (OrpER 33814 D or 37634 D)
37633 D 2 | THerMosTAT (150° - |75°) (Usep on MobiFiep UniT Abaus T5) ol
37634 D 2 | THErMosTAT (165° - 190°) (Not Low BoiLine PoINT ATTACHMENT) N
(WiLe Work For 35033 D or 37633 D) (33814 D WiLL Work) 1
4598Y% p 3 | THERMOSTAT HousINe GASKET 1
45986 D 4 |WATER OUTLET ELBOW GASKET . i
- 145985 p 5 | WATER Pump By-Pass Hose (1-1/2"1.D. x 2-3/8 Lone =3 PLy) |
91406 HA 6 | THERMOSTAT By-Pass Hose CLawp 2
8343 DAX 7 | THERMOSTAT Housine wiTH 1/4" Square Heap PipE PLuc ]
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
8312 D 9 |wWaTER OuTLET ELBOW (ORDER 9356 D) |
9356 D 9 |WATER OuTLET ELBow (WiLL Work ror 8312 D) ]
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2

(Revised 2-'46)
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NUMBER

REF. -
DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER

1 20300 D

WATER PuMP FELT WASHER

_|WATER Pump O1L SEAL, ReAR

ER PuMp BEarinG (1.H.C.)(20308 D WiLL Work)

ER PumMp BEARING (N.D. 3207) (ST 205.A WiLL Work)

i3 0

WATER PuuP“BéAklNd SPACER

FaN: AND GENERATOR PULLEY Hus wiTH OJL SEAL, 20290 D

. 20293 WATER PUMP BEARING LOCK SLEEVE
' 20289 D {WATER Pump O1L SEAL, FRONT :
21839 D WATéR PuMP BEAR ING ‘RETAINER GASKET. Lk
20306 DX .. 19 |WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WITH OIL SEAL, 20289
: 20299-D " “[::20-={WATER Pump BEAR ING Cuamp NuT : e
50790 D WATER PUMP SHAFT PACKING
20296 D WATER PUMP PACKING GLAND

21259 6

FAN .

Car SCREH, 5/!6" X I" N.C. Hex.Heap’
LOCKHASHER, 5/!6" g

NI =] =] =

6518 DAX

25 |WATER PUMP IMPELLER WITH SHAET iA

68315 D

26 | WATER Pump_Bopy. WITH SLEEVE, USC Dx (H!Lg

CAP ScREW, T/16" x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Hea
Cap_Screw, T/16" x: 2-1/2" N.C._ :

={ (OR[N D

LockwASHER, T/16"

20303 D:

El 'PUMP SHAFT THRUST BUSHING .

45982 DX " PUMP SHAFT SLEEVE, V|TH~Busnlnas'20303
2h0|] D - PUMP SHAFT BUSHING

PuMp BoDY GASKET

PuMp Booy = (ORDER 683[5 D)

Pump BeARING LuBricATor ‘(14186 DA WILL Noax)

Q 3615 v

14186 DA PuMp BEARING LUBRICATOR (Q 3615 Wi, i
QA 3628 { PUMP. SHAFT LUBRICATOR WITH CAP, Q 3659 o
Q 3659 35 ' |WATER Pump SHAFT LUBRICATOR CAP 5o

e RS REGUTRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@ Parts

NUMSER g DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER it
G 3792 36 |WATER PuMP DRIVER SPRING 2
20301 D 37 |WATER Pump DRIVING STUD & 2
LocKWASHER, 5/16" 2
20586 D 40 |WaTER PuMP DRIVER PIN ]
39 LocKWASHER, 5/16" I
38 Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. |
20585 D Ly |wWater Pump DRIVER |

2370 DAX | 43 [Fan ano WATER PuMp PULLEY. FLANGE WITH SET SCREW
5/16" x 7/8" N.C. HeaoLess (Doc PoINT) AND %
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. |
55351 D U6 |WaTer Pump, CoMPLETE, LEss FAN, REF. 23 (\®)USEp OoN MopifiED UNIT Apams T75) i
5701H D 46 FAN AND WATER PuMP, COMPLETE |
60130 D 47 |Reverse FLow Fan (@Uszo oN MobiFIED UNITS Bucyrus-ERiE No. 3I) |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwWASHER, 5/16" 2
6ho71 D Low BoiLiNe PoiNT THERMOSTAT AND HEAD: INDICATOR ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL

(CoNsisTING OF THERMOSTAT, 35032 D or 37632 D anD HeaT INpicAToRr, 63782 D i
43222 VA WATER PUMP IMPELLER PIN . ... s . .. ~TCBM 501 To 552 1

@- FOrR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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| MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE — HIGH COMPRESSION_GASOLINE
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GENUINE
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N g DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;‘gb
MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE
699! DB I |ExHausT P1PE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) 1
46202 D 2 |ExHausT PiPE STup (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE)
(WiLL Work ForR G=1110)
Hex Nut, 7/16" N.C.
G110 2 | ExHAUST PiPE STup (KEROSENE oR DisTiLLATE-GAsoLiNE) (ORDER B6202 D)
13806 D 3 |ManiFoLD ExpaNsioN PLug, 1%]/U" (KEROSENE OR DiISTILLATE-GASOL INE) 2
46102 D 4 | MantFoLp HEAT SHIELD STUDJ(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE=GASOL INE) 3
. 12215 D 5 | CARBURETOR STUD 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8% N.F., 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" . 2
8290 DAX 6 | EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANiFOLD, CompLeTe (KERoSENE OR DISTILLATE -GASOLINE) I
61113 D 7 |MantFoLp HEAT SHiELD; INNER (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) 1
52764 D 8 | ManitFoLd HEAT SHIELD (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE) |
63629VDM 8 |ManiFoLp HEAT SHiELD (UseEp on Mobifiep UNIT Apams 75) |
37684 H 9 | ManiFoLd HEAT SHIELD STub NuT (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE)
(oroer 93082 H). 3
93082 H 9 |MANIFOLD HEAT SHIELD STub NuT (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE)
(WiLL Work rFor 3768k H) 3
WAsHER, 13/32"1.D. 'k 3/4™ 0.D. x No. I6 Ga. 3
19963 D 10 | ManiFoLD TO CyLinDER HeaD Stup Nut (Orper 6450l D) 6
6450k D 10 |ManiFoLD To CyLinDER HEAD STup NuT (WiLe Work ronji9963/0) 6
52823 D Il | MaNiFoLp 7o CyLINDER HEAD STuD NuT WASHER y L
57389 D 12 | MantFoLp HEAT VALVE Groov Pin, 5/32 x 7/8" (Tvee No. l)
(KEROSENE OR DiSTILLATE-GASOL INE) - |
8019 DA 13 | ManiFoLp HEAT ConTRoL VaLve (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) I
49045 DA 14 | ManiFoLp HEAT CONTROL VALVE SHAFT (KEROSENE oR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) ]
Set Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Square Heap (Cone Pornt)
(WiLL Work For 52756 D) ]
Hex Jam Nut, 3/8" N.C. 0
52755 DA 15 | MANIFOLD GASKET T2
52756 D 16 | MaNIFOLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE SHAFT ADJUSTING SCREW B
(KEROSENE OR DisTILLATE-GASOL INE) QRDER SET Screw, 3/8 x [-1/4" N.C.SquaRe Heap
(Cone PoiINT) |
58095 DA 17 | ExHausT PiPpE (HicH CouPRESSION GASOLINE) |
8321 DAX 18 | ExnAUST AND INTAKE MANIFoLD, CoMpLETE (HiGH CoMPRESSION GASOLINE) I

EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD WiTH HEAD VALVE, COMPLETE

(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE~GASOLINE)

f (ﬁ 8290 DAY
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&

GOVERNOR |

37323 DX |
37323 D -
3716500 | -
50366 DX

- | GoveRNOR

.| GOVERNOR

Ll f—|

5 GOVERNOR,‘ HE
SCREw, I/h %

st NUT, /AN,
THROTTLE SHAFT ' CONNECTING Ron PiN

',6 Ga’
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NS’;T;;R ‘i‘f’ B DESCRIPTION - > . SERIAL NUMBER REQD
50248 D - 13 | Governor FRicTION CONTROL SPRING RETAINER ) J
Cap ScRew, 1/2 x 2-3/U" N.C. Hex. Heao ]
Hex. Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C. e
18358 b 14 | GovERNOR FRICTION CONTROL SPRING 1
6649 D 15 | Governor FRicTION ConTROL Disc RETAINER . |
18356 b - 16 | GovERNOR FRICTION CONTROL Disc E 2
52812 D I7 | GovERNOR FRicTION CONTROL BRACKET S CEFROLG AL I )
25115 D 18 | Governor FRicTION CONTROL LEVER PIN R
8517 DAX | 19 | GovERNOR FRicT1oN CONTROL LEVER WITH PIN,<25¥]5-D 1
53876 D 20 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNe FELT RETAINER PLATE I
6288 D 21 | THROTTLE SHAFT LEVER ]
48493 D 22 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNe FELT WASHER ]
48k D 23 | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNeg FELT RETAINER |
Screw, I/4 x 3/4 N.C. FiLLisTER HeaD 2
LockwaSHER, |/4" 2
WASHER, [T7/6U"1. D. x 5/8 0.D. x No. :8 GA. 2
45696 D 24 | THROTTLE SHAFT BusHine . |
8306 DAX 25 | GOoVERNOR THROTTLE SHAFT Housing WiTH BusHine, 45696 D- (9277 DX WiLL woRK) ]
Screw, |/B x 3/4" N.C. Rounp Heap 2
LockwASHER, | /4" 2
9277 DX 25 | GOVERNOR THROTTLE SHAFT HOUSING WITH BUSHING, 1#5696 D
(8306 DAX wiLL Work) |
Screw, |/% x 1-1/8" N.C. Rounp Heap 2
LockwASHER, | /4" B 2
66272 D 25 A | THROTTLE SHAFT HousiNe TO CARBURETOR GASKET !
45656 D 26 . | GoverRNOR WEIGHT PIN 2
45655 DA 27 | GoveERNOR WEIGHT % . - 2.
13085 D 28 | GoveRNOR GEAR AND GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER KEY (WoobRUFF No. 7 - 1/8:x:3/4™) I
48250 px 29 | GovERNOR SLEEVE WITH THRUST BEARING, 36151 D : S !
8305 D 30 | GOVERNOR CONNECTING Rop HOUSING 1
CAP ScrEW, 5/16 x " N.C. HEX. HEAD i -
LocKWASHER, 5/16" 1=
10958 D 30 A | GovERNOR CONNECTING Rop Housine ScREW I ]
i ‘LockwASHER, 5/16" [}
48489 p 31 GOVERNOR CONNECTING RoD HousiNeg GASKET |
6634 DD 32 | Governor Housing (Oroer 8363 DBX) 1
8363 pBX | 32 |GoverNor Housine, CoMPLETE (wiLL Work For 6634 DD). 1
488h2 DAX | 33 | SPEED CHANGE LEVER WITH SHAFT l
)48245 DX 33 |SPEED CHANGE LEVER WITH SHAFT (USED ON MoDIFIED UNITS ApaMs 75) l
bi67 T 34 | Governor SPRiING LEVER Key (Wooorurr No. 3 1/8 x 1/2") I
53877 D 35 | THROTTLE SHAFT Housine FELT RETAINER PLATE GASKET 1
24772 D 36 | THRoTTLE SHAFT LevER GRoov Pin, 3/32 x 1/2" (Tvee No. 1) T
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. No. | REQ'D
52811 DXA | 37 |THroTTLE SWaFT R [T B
38 | GoverNoR HoUs | NG BUSHING . BiioiFogEil Gatrel onitc. i omumsiesi| o]
I§09OD | 739 |GoverNoR SHAFT OPENING ExPANSION PLug, 7/8" (DiaweTER) - :
: (1N GovERNOR Housine) Ty g -I;
49107 D | %0 | Governor Housing COVER . : ' ]
| cap screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. st. HEAD ;v Sl
. ) LocKwASHER, 5/16" : IS
1&9_!(58 ‘D R by GOVERNOR Housme COVER GASKET SE . - |
45685 D | 42 | Governor Housine Gasker ] -
143 : FOLLONS‘REFEREN‘C‘E No. 48
5’4970 D | 4% |Governor Gear (175 TEETH) |
45774 D 45 | GoverNor SHAFT BeArinG (N.D. 43305) ] =
148256 DA | 146 |Governor WeieHT CarmiER I
48256 DAXA | 47 |GovernOR WEIGHTS wiTH CaRRIER, CompLETE_ 1
48255 b © 48 | Governor SHAFT g 2 [
IIRE) SLoTTED HEX. Jam Nut, 9/16" N.F. (GOVERNOR SHAFT) 1
) CoTTER Pin, 1/8 x I Sl
45653 D 49 | GovERNOR SLEEVE' THRUST WASHER 1
48250 D | 50 | Governor SLEEVE |
36151 D - 51 | Governor THRusT Bearineg (N.D. 202303 A) K
‘ S N
45667 D | 52 | SPeED CHANGE SHAFT SEAL - R s 1
6676 DA | 53 | GoverNoR SPRING LEVER N FEELal s vERiies o weiun T
Cap Screw, /B x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap ) 2
Hex. Nut, 1/%8 N.c, 2
] ; LOCKWASHER, | /4" . ]
49528 D <] 54 | Governor SPRiNG LEVER BoLT, Lone T
4907 DAX £ 55- | GovernorR SpRING WiTH FORK D
48251 D | 56 | GoverRNOR‘SERIN § T 1
' : ~ CoTTER Pm, ’|/l6 x'3/1&" K
GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT LEVER THRUST PIN 2
‘| GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT ‘LEVER WITH 2 PINs, )482514 D S
1&5775 D 59 | GoverNOR RocksHarT -BeARING (TorRINGTON Conn. B-88) 27
48253 DA ~| 60. | GoVERNOR ROCKSHAFT ' N
10958 D | 61 |GovERNOR Housine COVER ScREW 2
| [ Lockuasuer, 5/16" L e et gt SR
53076 D | 62 |VARiABLE SPEED GOVERNOR, COMPLETE (Us:p ON MopIF1ED. UNITs Apams 75_)_ l
54988-(_) 62 | VARIABLE SPEED GOVERNOR, COMPLETE |
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. HEaD ) )
Ll LoCKWASHER, 3/8¢
21362 D . _§3,‘»_ GOVERNOR ROCKSHAFT SNap RiNG S
28078 D - | 64 |GoverNOR BuNPER SPRiING (USED ON Moo 1F1E0 UniTs ADAMS 75)
53063 D.. .. | 65 |GoverNoR BUMPER SPRiING BODY (USED ‘ON MODIFIED UNITS -ADAMS ?{"5;)- -
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

CARBURETOR, INTERNATIONAL MODEL E-13 —134” UP-DRAFT

L

52814 D CARBURETOR, CoMPLETE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) 1
52815 D CARBURETOR, CoMpLETE (HieH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) !
54489 D | | THROTTLE BUTTERFLY 1
47392 D 2 |THROTTLE BUTTERFLY SCREW 2
24805 D 3 | THROTTLE Bopy Expansion Prue, 3/8" ]
49223 D 4 | THrROTTLE SHAFT BusHineg (EcoNoMizeR) |
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE

@Dpanrs

NC‘;RBLR Tf;" DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:S;D \ /
31336 D 5 |CARBURETOR GASKET
8557 DX 6 | THROTTLE BoDY, COMPLETE |
18377 D T |STRAINER SCREEN RETAINER GASKET ]
29902 DX 8 |STRAINER SCREEN RETAINER WITH SCREEN |
54488 DX 9 | THROTTLE SHAFT WiTH STOP AND PiIn ,
45110 D 10 | THROTTLE SToP PIN 1
24689 D Il . |loLE AbuusTiNe ScREW !
24685 p 12 | IDLE ADJUSTMENT RETAINER SPRING R |
25484 p 13 | IDLE THROTTLE ADJUSTING RETAINER SPRING ;
1 Screw, No. 10 -32" x 1-1/8" FiLL1ISTER HEAB*{CABMIUM PLATED) ]
25948 D I5 |NEEDLE VALVE CAGE GASKET ) )
47396 DX-45| 16 |NeepLE VALVE CAGE WiTH VALVE AND GASKET, 25948 D \
47395 D 17 |FLoaT Lever PivoT )
47394 D 20 |FLOAT LEVER PIVOT SUPPORT 1
19 Screw, No. 4 - 40 x 5/16" Rouno Heao (Capbmium PLATED) 2
18 LockwASHER, No. 4 (Capmium PLaTED) g 2
17398 px 21 FLOAT AND LEVER ) |
35606 D-54 | 22 -|MaIn AR BLEED (KEROSENE OR DiISTILLATE-GASOLINE) ]
59173 D 22 | MAain AR BLEed (HieH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) . - I .
49798 D-70 | 23 |IpLE METERING JET ] ;\.-‘2::
h7hoh DA 2k FueL ApJusTING ScREW |
24687 DA 25 |FuEL ADJUSTING SCREW PACKING:NUT 1
24703 DA 26 |FueL ApJusTiNe ScRew Packing (67266 DX WiLL Work) |
67266 DX 26 |FueL ApuusTine Screw Packing (24703 DA Wil Work) 1
59172 D 27 | FueL ApuusTineg ScRew SEAT (HieH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) 1
60330 D 27 | FueL ApbdusTiNe ScREW SEAT (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) ]
9983 TB 28 |DraIN Cock (KEROSENE OR DiSTILLATE-GASOLINE)
B (Consists of Stem, 64536 D ano Booy, 67942 D) (26407 D WiLL Work) ]
26h07 D 28 |DrAaIN Cock (KEROSENE OR DlSTILLATE-GASOLINE)(9983 TB WiLL Work) |
64536 D 29 | DrAIN Cock STEM (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) 1
47402 D 30 |Meterine NozzLe CLAMP NuT ]
32615 D 31 |MeTeriNG NozzLE CLAMP NuT GASKET 1
57957 D 32 |DRiIP HoLE PLuG ) |
46185 D 33 | Groov Pin, 1/8 x 1/2" (Tyee No. 1)(In FueL Bowi) |
67942 D 34 | DraIN Cock Booy (KEROSENE OR DisSTILLATE-GASOL INE) I
47406 DAX | 35 |STARTING SHUTTER WITH MACHINE ScREW, No. 6 - 32 x 7/16™ FiLLisTerR HEAD 7
(Caomium PLATED) ] \‘__}f_—
45148 D 36 |DusT SEAL RETAINER |
47405 DXA 37 | STARTING SHUTTER SHAFT AND LEVER |
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D PARTS

PART REF. ; NO.
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
46059 D 38 |STARTING LEVER FRICTION SPRING |
46184 p 39 |FrRicTion Serine BaLt (3/16" DIAMETER) |
47390 D 4o |THROTTLE SHAFT BusHING - |
24693 D 41 | IoLe OuTLET PLue I
[7407 D-30 | U2 | Venturi (HieH Compression GasoLine) (64987 D-30 WitL Work) ]
T7007 D-32 | 42 | VEnTUR! (KEROSENE oR DisT(LLATE-GAsoLINE) (64987 D-32 WiLL Work) |
64987 D-30 | . 42 | Venturi (Hicn Compression Gasoine) (47407 D-30 WirL Work) |
64987 D-32 | 42 |Venturi (Kerosewe or DistiiLaTeE-GAsoLine) (47407 D-32 Wit Work) )
47388 DA 43 | FuEL BowL GASKET 1
Ly (FoLLows REF, No, 48)
] (FoLLows Rer, No, 48) - .
54485 DX 46 |MeTerine NozzLE wiTH TiP |
L7kor D 47 | MeteriNe NozzLE GASKET |
6514 DA 48 | FueL BowL (KEROSENE or DisTiILLATE-GAsoLiNE) (OroER 57977 D) |
8731 D 48 |FueL Bowt (HieH CoMmPRESsioN GAsoLINe) (OrbER 59221 D) |
57977 D 48 | FueL Bowr, CoMpLETE (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL I NE)
(WiLL Work For 6514 DAY ]
4y CAP_ScREW, 1/4 x 7/8™ N.C. Hex Heap (CapMium PLATED) !
45 LOCKWASHER, | /4" (CapMium PLATED) L
59221 D 48 | FueL BowL, CompLeETE (HicH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) .
(WiLL Work For 8731 D) |
L) Cap Screw, |/U" x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heao (CapMiuM PLATED) L
5 LockwASHER, |/U4" (CabMium PLATED) N
PiPE PLug, 1/8" Square Heap (CapMium PLATED) ]
45149 p 49 |BuTTERFLY DusT SEAL ]
57956 D 50 |THROTTLE SHAFT ExPansion PLue, 7/16" i
27445 pB 51 [DrRip HoLe FiLLER (ORDER 60947 D) |
60947 D 52 |Drip HoLE FILLER REPLACEMENT PACKAGE (CONsisTING oF FILLER,

27445 DB anp PLue 57957 D)
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:, FUEL PUMP AND CONNECTIONS (
Refereﬁce numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C part numbers in ordering.
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Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with man
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D PARTS

P e Rer Rhtivtad DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ng'b
FUEL PUMP AND CONNECTIONS

56692 D 1 Fuel Pump PusH Rop |
2452) p 2 FUEL PUMP GASKET 1
29899 0 3 CoNNECTOR NuT (ON CARBURETOR) |
56693 DAX Y FUEL PiPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 29899 D (PumMp To CARBURETOR) ]
29899 0 5 FueL Puwp ELsow Nut 0
29900 DX 6 FUEL Pump ELsow wiTH NuT, 29899 D 1
29900 D 1 FueL Pump ELBOW |
23525 D 8 855135  |VaLvE PLue i
23526 D 9 855136  |VALVE PLue GASKET ]
23526 D 9 855136  |A1R DoME GASKET 1
26095 D 10 856270  |VALVE SPRING 1
26095 D 10 856270  |A1R DomME VALVE SPRING |
23518 D 1 855003  |vaLve 1
23518 D 11 855003  |A1r Dome VALVE |
23516 D 12 854009  |Gas STRAINER SCREEN 1
51346 VA 13 854003  |STRAINER GASKET ]
5134k v 1 854004  |STRAINER Bowt |
51348 va 15 854054  |STRAINER BAiL |
36350 D 16 1521289 ROCKER ARM PIN 1
36351 D 17 1521288 ROCKER ARM PIN WASHER |
23537 D 18 855374 LNk 2
23545 D 19 855789 AR DoME |
60129 D 23 1523358  |Top CovER AND VALVE ‘SEAT ]
'Screw, No. 10 - 32°x 5/8" FiLLisTER HEAD 6

LockwasHER, No, 10 [

24,25 FoLLOows REFERENCE No. 31

23522 D 26 855029 D1APHRAGM WASHER |
28827 b 27 1521194 DIAPHRAGM PROTECTOR, UPPER |
23523 D 28 855035  |DiapHRAGH 1
23524 p 29 855078 |DiapHRAGM PROTECTOR, LOwER |
23520 D 30 855012 PuLL Rob GASKET )
60128 D 31 1523172 |PuLL Rop ]
2k Hex. Jam Nut, 1/W" N.F. - |

25 LocKkWASHER, |/L" 1

26097 D 32 856309  |O1L SEAL GASKET RETAINER SPRING 1
25590 D 33 856308  |01L SEAL GASKET RETAINER |
25589 D 3k 856307  |OiL SEAL GASKET |
28825 p 35 1521721 Booy ]
39624 HA 36 1521736 BREATHER 1
28824 p 37 1521745  |RockeR Arm |
23521 D 38 855017 LINK PIN CLIP L
23539 D 39 855016  |Link Pin 2
23541 D o 855532  |DiapurAGM SPRING CAP ]
23541 D LoA 855532  |RockER ARM SPRING CAP |
23530 D b 855253 D1APHRAGHM SPRING 1
23530 D LA 855253  |RockeR ARM SPRING |
23528 D 2 855229  |BoTToM COVER GASKET |
23527 D 43 8550228  |BotToM Cover ]
31760 D Lh 132108 BoTTOM COVER SCREW 3
28659 HA L5 1521676 |Fuer Pump (A.C. SPARK PLue Co.) |
CAP ScREw, 5/16™ x |" N.C. HEx. Heap 2

LoCkwaASHER, 5/16" 2
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

Use I H C part numbers 'in ordering.
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LUBRICATING OIL FILTER

52773 DB | | |OiL FiLTer, CoOMPLETE !
6579-1/3| 1A |0iIL FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR PIN ! ?
46606 DX 2 |OI1L FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR WiTH NuT AND PIN, G 6579-1/3 |
I3839 D 3 OiL FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR GASKET |
.1384%2.D 4 |oisFiLTer Case . b
51183 .DA. 5 |OiL FiLTER ELEMENT (STAarR SHaPED Type) (Orper 63884 D) TCBM 501 To 1549 1
- 5385L DA 5 |OiL FiLter ELEMENT REPLACEMENT PAcCkAGE (6 ELEMENTS)
(STar Swapep:Type)(Oroer 63885 D) TCBM 501 To 1549 ]
638811 D 5 OiL FiLTer ELeMENT (UMBRELLA TYPE)
(WiLy Work For 51183 DA) TCBM 1550 up ]
63885 D 5 |OrL Fiuver ELEMENT REPLACEMENT PAckAGe (6 ELemMENTS) )
(UvsreLLA Tyee) (WiLL Work For 53854 DA) TCBM 1550 up |
13841 D 6 |0i1L FILTER CASE GASKET 1
8113 DAX| 7 |Oic Fruver Base with | /4" Sauare Heap anp 3/8" CounTersunk HeaD PIPE PLucs |
CAP ScRew, 7/16" x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap |
Cap Screw, 7/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heao 2
LockwASHER, T/16" 3
45285 DA 8 |0iL PrREsSURE REGuLATING VALVE 1
45286 D 9 |0iL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SpriNe (WitL Work For 48695 D) 1
48695 D 9 |oiL PressuRE RecULATING VALVE SPRiING (OrDER 45286 D) | e
28781 D 10 |0iL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET ] { L
51205 D Il |0iL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NuT | =
51204 D 12 |01t FILTER BASE GASKET 1
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered perts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
SPARK PLUGS, CABLES, MAGNETO DRIVE AND BRACKET
49359 D | |SPARK PLue CAELE, No. | (oroEr 65349 D) ‘ TCBM 501 to 3064 ]
65349 D | | Spark CasLE, No. | (WiLL Work ror 149359 D) TCBM 3065 ue ]
30083 D 2 |spark PLue CasLe, No. 2 (Oroer 65343 D) TCBM 501 To 3064 ]
65343 D 2 |Separk PLuc CaBLE, No. 2 (WiLL Work For 30083 D) TCBM 3065 ue [
28589 D 3 |SPark PLue CasLE, No. 3 (Orper 65323 D) -TCBM 501 1o 306k |
65323 D 3 |Srark Prue CasLe, No. 3 (WiLL Work ror i28589 D) TCBM 3065 ue |
28591 D 4 |spark PrLue CaBLe, No. 4 (Orper 65322 D) TCBM 501 7o 3064 |
65322 D L | spark PLue CasLe, No. 4 (WiLL Work ror 28591 D) TCBM 3065 up ]
) 52794 D 5 | SeT oF Seark PrLuc CasLes (Orper 65359 D) TCBM 501 To 3064 1
65359 D 5 | Set of Seark PLue CABLES® (WiLL Work For 52794 D) TCBM 3065 up |
&w, 27618 D 6 |SPARK PLue CABLE REINFORCEMENT TCBM 501 to 3064 4
37291 D 7 |SPArRk PLue CABLE TERMINAL (PuvsH Type) I
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GENUINE
@Drarts

Ns:ﬂna‘rER FLEOF: DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'b (
36985 DA 8 |Sspark PLue, (CHAMPION | CoMMERCIAL A) For LIGHT OR MODERATE SERVICE o
(Hieu COMPRESSION GASOLINE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE)
’ (ALso NORMAL SERVICE-KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOLINE) (61594 DA WiLL Work) &'
59424 DA 8 |Seark PLue (CHAMPION O CommERciAL)(FoR NORMAL , SEVERE OR EXTREMELY
SEVERE SERVICE - GAS OR HiGH COMPRESSION GASOLINE)
(98681 H WiLL Work FoR NORMAL OR SEVERE SERVICE AND 107047 H For
EXTREMELY SEVERE Ssﬁvucz)(ALso SEVERE OR EXTREMELY SEVERE SERVICE-
- | "KEROSENE OR DisTiLLATE=GASOLINE) (98681 H WiLL Work) )
61594 DA 8 |spark PLue (AC 77)(For L1GHT OR MODERATE SERVICE - GAS, HIGH COMPRESSION
’GASOLINE, KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE=GASOLINE) (ALSO NORMAL SERVICE-
KEROSENE OR DisTiLLATE-GAsoLINE) (36985 DA WiLL Work) Y
98681 H 8 |separk Prue (AC 75)(For NoRMAL OR SEVERE S;RV;;E-GAS oR HicH COMPRESSION
GAsoLINE) (ALso SEVERE OR EXTREMELY SEVERE SERVICE~KEROSENE OR
DisTILLATE-GASOLINE) (59U2Y DA WiLL Work) - - )
107047 H 8 |seark PLue (AG 73) (FoR EXTREMELY.SEVERE SERVI -:GAS OR HiGH COMPRESSION
GasoL 1NE) (59429 DA WiLL Work) SRR }
3405 H 9 |SPARK PLuc GASKET N
67 T 10 |MaGNETO DRIVE GEAR KEY (WoobRurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2") |
22828 D 11 |MacNETO BoLT WasHerR (ORDER 62193 D) 2
2523 D 11 |MacNETO BoLT WasHer (Oroer 621493 D) 2
Lo433 D 11 |MaenETO BoLT WasheEr (Orber 62493 D) 2 .
62493 D Il |MaeNETO BoLT WasHER (WiLL Work -For 22828 D, 24523 D ano 40433 D) 2 _
. 12,13 | FoLLows REFERENCE No. 17 ' (
55780 DA 14 |MAGNETO FLANGE GASKET |
45001 D 15 |MAGNETO DRIVE SHAFT. ' !
20 " HEx. JAM'NuT, ‘5/8%NiF. |
24473 DA 16 |MAaGNETO DRIVE.SHAFT BUSHING » 1
8082 Dx 17 | MacNETO BRACKET WiTH BusHiNg, 24473 DA aAnD 2 WAsHERS, 62493 D ]
) 12 Cap Screw, 3/8"-x 1-7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
13 CaP ScRrewW, 3/8" x.l=1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
CAP ScrEW,. 3/8" x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap n
_LOCKWASHER, "3/8" 6
‘51773 DA 18 |MacNETO DRIVE GEAR (27 TEETH) ]
- 145003°D- |’ 19: [MaGNETo GEAR NuT Lock |
20 | FoLLows ReFERENCE No. 15
51775. D 21 |MAGNETO BRACKET GASKET |
1924 T 22 | Spark PLuc CasLE TerMiNAL (RinG TYPE) ~ TCBM 501 To 306Y4 )
84319 H 23 | SpARk PLue CABLE TERMINAL (SNAP=-ON TYPE) TCBM 3065 ue Y

(M
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

35 3,6 3‘7 3[8 38A ,3|9‘ 4?
S \ !

dGasom

A-3275 A

MAGNETO, INTERNATIONAL TYPE H-4
53176 DA |

'MAGNETO, COMPLETE (COUNTERCLOCKN!SE)

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D.,{PABI( B

N::;LR ’:«anF.' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g'b L
£l 216 I |01l WELL FELT ]
El 295 2 |oiLer |
51666 D 3 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2
55855 D 4 |DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING STOP PIN MaeNETO 59061 Up |
Y7kl p 5 |DisTRiBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN - |
47408 D 6 |DIsTRIBUTOR BoDY GASKET |
. h9h23.D 7 | DisTRiBUTOR Boby FELT SEAL
Lok2k p 7A |DisTRIBUTOR BobpY FELT RETAINER ] )
51667 D 8 |DisTRiBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN (2 Usep-MaGNETO 501 To 59060) il
6483 py 9 |DisTRIBUTOR Bopy, CoMpLETE (9411 DX WiLL WoRK) ‘
9411 DX 9 |DisTRiBUTOR Bopy, CoMpLETE (6483 DY WiLL Work) ]
49125 D 10 |CoiL To DISTRIBUTOR CABLE WITH 2 TERMINALS, 37291 D |
37291 D I CotL To DisTRIBUTOR CABLE TERMINAL 2
38609 DA 12 |CoiL COVER MOUNTING WASHER N
49791 D 13 |CoiL COVER MOUNTING SCREW }
47hh9 DAY | 14 |CotL CovER wiTH SECONDARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE 1
47453 p. 15 |CoiL CovER GASKET |
47413 DX 16 [DIsTRIBUTOR CAP s ] ‘ i
47413 DY 16 | DisTrRiBUTOR CAP 47413 DX wiTh BRUSH, 21350 DXA or 32032 DXA ]
21350 DXA | 17 |DisTRiBUTOR BRUsH wiTH SPRiNe (32032 DXA WiLL WoRk) |
32032 DXA | 17 |DisTRiBUTOR BRusH wiTH SPRiING: (21350 DXA WiLL Work) |
18 (FoLLows Rer, No, 20) -~ -
) 19 |DisTRiBUTOR"GEAR COVER FELT RETAINER 1
49418 D, 19A |DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT SEAL i
4ol 16 DX | 20 |DisTRiBUTOR GEWR COVER, COMPLETE 1
18 MACHINE ScRew, No. 8 - 32 x | /2" Rouno Heap (CAbmMium PLATED) 2
LockwASHER, No. 8 (CapMium PLATED) ’ 2
h9h|9 D 21 DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER GASKET I
Loloo bx | 22 |[DistrisuTor Gear, 24 TeeTH I
Y7417 DX | 23 |RoTor PiNioN !
47452 D 24 |Seconpary Leapout !
ELASYE 25 |SEcoNDARY LEADOUT SCREW i
LockwASHER, No. N (CapMium PLATED) |
55015 D 26 |CoNDENSER HoLE COVER : !
MACHINE SCREW, No. 8 - 32 3/8" Rounp Heao (Caomium PLATED) 2
LockwASHER, No. 8 (CAbMium PLATED) 2 P .
48472 D 27 |ConpEnsER HoLE COVER GASKET MaGNETO 45590 Up ! -
47431 DB | 28 |BREAKER ARM, COMPLETE !
21388 DBX | 29 |STaTioNARY PoiNT CONTACT Disc AND SuPPORT, ‘COMPLETE 1

Always give M_AGNETO 'NUMBER- when prdexing Parts.
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CARBURETED ENGINE

GENUINE
@D PARTS

N::IRBTER N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER el
21314 px 30 | CoiL CORE WITH 2 MACHINE SCREWS, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" FLAT Heap ]
47439 DAX | 30 |CoiL AND CORE, COMPLETE |
57926 DX 30 |CoiL CoMPLETE WITH END INSULATORS o
47hk2 p 31 |PRIMARY To CONDENSER LEADOUT TUBE ]
49593 D 32 |CoiL ENp INSULATOR 2

EY 226 33 |BeArRiNG FELT I
4745k D 34 |FELT RETAINER, INNER !
£hA352 35 |RoTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING OUTER RACE 2
ELA3S3 36 | ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING RETAINER AND BALLS 2
ELA3SI 37 | ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING INNER RACE 2
E4A32Y 38 |oiL FLingER 2
21342 D 38A |BrREAKER CaM KEY I
21341 D 39 |BREAKER CAM ‘ MagNETO 501 To 216969 I
60094 D 39 |BREAKER CaM MaeNETO 216970 UP |
49090 DXR| 40 | RoTor, CoMPLETE
47427 D 41 |DisTRIBUTOR ROTOR NUT )
LockwASHER, No. 6 (CapMium PLATED) |
47428 p 42 |Di1sTRIBUTOR ARM ]
47425 px | 43 |DisTRiBUTOR ROTOR: 1
47k2s5 py 43A |DisTRIBUTOR ROTOR, COMPLETE ]
47ho09 D 4} | DisTRIBUTOR MOUNTING SCREW 3
LockwAsHER, No. 10 (CApMiumM PLATED) 3
9411 DY | 45 |DisTrRisuTor, CoMpLETE (56066 D WiLL WoRk) |
56066 D 45 |DisTRiIBUTOR, CoMPLETE (9411 DY WiLL Work) ]
21394 D 46 [STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT WASHER 1
47432 D 47 |serina ANcHOR 1
MACHINE ScRew, No. 8 = 32 x 3/8" FLaT Heao (Cabmium PLATED) ]
HEX Nut, No. 8 - 32 (CAbMIumM PLATED) |
LockwasHEr, No, 8 (Capmium PLaTED) ]
21393 D 48 |STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT SCREW 1
47433 DX 49 |PRiMARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE i
6482 DAY | 50 |FRAME, COMPLETE 1
48339 D 52 |CONDENSER CLIP, |
51 MACHINE ScREW, No. 8 - 32 x [-1/b" FiLLISTER HEAD ]
LockwASHER, No. 8 (CADMIUM PLATED) }
214309 DB | 53 |ConpeEnser (WitL Work For 47546 D) I
I7546 0 53 | Conpenser (OrDER 21409 DB)
47438 pA 5% |SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL INNER WASHER 1
48341 D 55 |SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL OUTER WASHER 1

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.
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WFART rer. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ala L/
48342 pA 56 |SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL LOCKWASHER )
48340 DA | 57 |SHORT CiRCUITING TERMINAL ' |

EL44 294 58 |RoTOR-SHAFT BaLL BeariNe (N.D. 15) 2
E4A305. .| 59 |RovorR'SHim, LicHT : X
Eh 212" | 60 [RoTOR:SHiM, MEDIUM x
EkA3T72 61 |RoTOR SHiM, HEAVY X
27311 D 63 | IMPuLSE CoupLINe OILER g |
6783 Dx 64 | MoUNTING FLANGE, COMPLETE e ]
62 SLoTTeD Screw, |/4"- 20 x 9/16" FLAT Heap . h

47474 D 65 |OIL RETAINER WASHER, INNER 1

L7h75 DA | 66 |01l SeaL B 1
47473 D | 67 |OiL RETAINER WASHER, OUTER' 1
47468 b 68 | IMPLUSE CoupLING STOP PIN ]
46785 D 69 |MoUNTiNG FLANGE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. [514) N
Ligr v 70 [RoTor SHAFT Kev (Woobrurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2%) ' . 1

N’
Y7461 D | 71 |PawL Pin WasHer 2
47462 D 72 |PawL PiN SNaP RiING 2
54034 D 73 |PawL SPRiING ) . 2
54033 D 74 [PawL d 2
54035 DX | 75 |MAGNETO.MEMBER i
54035 DY 76 |MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PawLs, COMPLETE |
“47465.D: o 77 |Serine Enp BuTToN 2
4746k p 78 |SPRiING LuBRICATING WicCK 1
47822 p 79 |MAGNETO COUPLING SPRING 1
54035 bz 80 |RotaTing UNIT, CoMPLETE 1
47294 D 81 |CoupLiNe FELT RETAINER i
49093 DX ‘| 83 |Drive Memser ] - |
24603 D 84 |MacNETO MEMBER LOCKWASHER ]
47470 D 86 | ImPuLsE CoupLineg NUT ]
85 LOCKWASHER, I/E" (CapbmiuM PLATED) : |
21372 D TuBe OF MAGNETO GREASE (FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED) : . ) | -
57314 D MAGNET KEEPER | { -
57755 b BREAKER POINT GAUGE | A 4
Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts. X - As REQUIRED
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CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

Use I H C part numbers in ordering. (
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE-
@D parts

N R pESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ik
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE MECHANISM
58511 D | | VaLve Cover Stup Nut WasHer (Oroer 62866 D) 3
62866 D | | VaLve Cover Stup NuT WasHER (witL work For 58511 D) 3
51145 px 2 | VaLve Cover |
51194 D 3 | VaLve CoveER GASKET 1
51166 D 4 | vaLve OiLer Pap v ]
27080 H 5 |VALVE LEVER SHAFT ExPANSion PLug, |1/I6" 2
49950 D 6 | VALVE LEVER SHAFT SNAP RING 2
8110 D 7 | VaLve LEVER BRACKET, EnD 2
51172 D 8 | VALVE LEVER SPACER, SHORT 2
38763 H 9 | VALVE LEVER ADJUSTING ScREW NUT 8
46224 pax 10 | ExwausT VALVE LEVER, R.H. wiTH BusHing, 16225 DA 2
16067 D Il | VaLVE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW : 8
46225 DA 12 | VaLve LEVER BusHine 8
50171 DX 13 | VaLVE LEVER SHAFT wiTH PLug, 27080 H 2
16045 D 14 | VaLve LEVER SPRING h
46221 DAX 15 | inTAKE VALVE LEVER, L.H. wiTH BusHine, 46225 DA 2
Q 48061 D 16 | VaLvE LEVER SPACER, Lone N
- 46222 DAX 17 | INTAKE VAaLVE LEVER, R.H. wiTH BusHine, 46225 DA 2
46223 DAX 18 | ExHAUST VALVE LEVER, L.H. wiTH BusHine, 46225 DA 2
8ii2 D 19 | VALVE LEVER BRACKET, CENTER (UPPER HALF) . I
: SET Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. HeaprLess (Cup -PoInT) 2
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. : )
8111 b 20 | VALVE LeEVER BRACKET, INTERMEDIATE (UPPER HALF) 2
51169 D 21 | STARTING VALVE SHAFT SPRING, REAR I
24917 D 22 | STARTING SHAFT CaM ROLLER PiN TDCBM 501 70 2460 L
24916 D 23 | STARTING SHAFT CaM ROLLER TDCBM 501 to 2460 n
51167 DAX | 24 |STarTineg VALVE SHAFT ]
8104 D 25 | VALVE LEVER BRAGCKET, INTERMEDIATE AND CENTER (LOWER HALF) 3
51170 D 26 STARTING VALVE SHAFT SPRING, FRONT I
48057 D 27 | VaLve Sprine SEAT Key 16




- g —
. | GENUINE
Ns;;:-;n RNEOF: DESCRIPTION ) SERIAL NUMBER R:g.b T—\
18056 DA 28 | VaLvE SPRING SEAT 8 i -
32483 DA 29 | VaLvE SPRING TDCBM 50! to 3063 8
61808 D 29 | VaLve SPrine TDCBM 306¥ Up 8
48055 D 30 |VALVE STEM RETAINER 8
6608 DR 31 | VALVE GuibpE 8
48053 D 32 | INTAKE VALVE L
48054 D 32 | ExWausT VALvE N
)
46210 D 33 | STARTING VALVE COVER n
46209 D 34 | STARTING VALVE SPRiNG SEAT KEY 8
46208 D 35 " | STARTING VALVE SPRING SEAT N
k6211 D 36 | STARTING.VALVE SPRING N
874k DR 37 | STARTING VALVE GuiDE 1
48058 b 38 | StarRTiING VALVE N
£
55999 DX 39 |CvyLiNDER HEAD BREATHER PIPE COUPLING WITH 2 NUTs, 37165 D
{ ®Usep on-MopiF1eD UNITs, Apams 86) |
33026 DMX 39 |BreaTHER TuBE -CONNECTOR WITH NuT, 37165 D |
38026 DM 40 | BREATHER Tuse CONNECTOR (BoDY ONLY) 1
55999-D° | 40 -| BREATHER' TUBE CONNECTOR
- : { ®)Usep on MopiFiep UNITs Apams 70 anp 80) |
37165 D 4 BREATHER TuBE CONNECTOR NUT 2
37165 D Ly CyLINDER HEAD BREATHER PiPE ELBOW NuT |
55054 DX _| 42 | BreaTHER Tuee wiTH 2 Nuts, 37165 D ]
61002 DAMX | 42 |BreaTnEr TuBe wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D
(®Useo on MopiFiep UNITS Apams 70,80 anp 86) |
57736 DX 43 | BREaTHER Pipe ELBOWw WiITH NuT, 37165 D |
57736 D 43A | BREATHER PipPE ELBOW |
51197 D 4l | BReaTHER PiPE 1
@ - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE S

(Revised 2-'46)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER
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g7 N ':E:" DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ngoo-b
€*«~ 54158 D L5 | NozzLe Boby RETAINER STub 8
46199 D 46 |vaLve Lever INTERMEDIATE BRACKET STudD, Lowe 2

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. )

50678 D 47 | STARTING VALVE SHAFT PusH Rob ]

42739 DA 48 | STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER PIN 2

Hex. Nut, 1/4" NOF, 2

L27k6 D 19 [StarTinNG VALVE OPERATING SHAFT OIL SEAL T
2853 v 49A | STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER PIN LOCKWASHER

(SHakeProoF No. 1114) 2

52020 D 50 STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER, |NNER |
51195 D 51 STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT |
51529 D % STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER, OUTER |

48051 D 53 | VALveE LEVER CENTER AND END BRACKET Stup, Lowne 3

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 3

46200 D 5& VaLve LEVER, CENTER AND INTERMEDIATE BRACKET STuD, SHORT 3

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. - E
LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
32Lk45 p 55 | VaLve LeEVER END BRACKET STUD, SHORT 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
50677 D 56 | ManiFoLp STup 10
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.C. 10

50l10 DA 57 | Ot Heaper Prue, 1/8"

23007 V 58 | CyLinDER HEAD ExPANSION PLug, 1" 2
8101 DFX 59 | CyLiNDER HEAD WITH STuDS AND VALVE GuUIDES |
8101 DFY 59 |CyLinpER HEAD, 8101 DFX WiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS 1

53437 DC 60 | CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 1

6825I D STARTING VALVE SHAFT PusH Rop Lockwire (No. 18 Gauge x U Lone SoFt IRoN WIRE)
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~ TDCBM 501 to 3485 TDCBM 3486 up

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS
S P * CAMSHAFT AND RELA”™=D PARTS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustr Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts'in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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-  GENVINE
DIESEL ENGINE @PARTS

N e DESCRIPTION ’ SERIAL NUMBER ng"o
CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS, CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
51336 DX 1 |ReAarR ENGINE SUPPORT 1
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
CaP Screw, 1/2" x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heao 6
Cap Screw, 5/8" x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" : |
LoCcKwASHER, 1/2" 6
LockwAsHER, 5/8" )
21069 V 2 |STARTING MoTOR PAD {COVER ]
cap Screw, 3/8" x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" ?
25093 DA 3 | CRANKCASE OiL SeAL RETAINER PLATE FELT PLuG. 2
47696 D 4 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER GASKET, CENTER (BETWEEN HALVES) 2
47697 pB 5 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER FELT 2
6533 DA 6 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, UpPER (9267 D WiLL WoRk) l
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heao I
cap Screw, 3/8" x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwaSHER, 3/8" 6
_ WasHer, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 6
9267 D 6 |CRANKSHAFT REAR O1iL SEAL RETAINER, UPPER (6533 DA WiLL NORK)
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ‘ o Y
CaP Screw, 3/8" x 3" N.C. Hex. HEap % 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" ' 6
WAsHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Gn. 6
47698 D 7 |CRanksHAFT REAR Oi1L SEAL RETAINER GASKET ]
25086 DA 8 |Rear EncINE SuppORT DowilL PiIN B 2
13439 v 9 | CaMSHAFT REAR BEARING EXPANSION PLue, 2-1/8" % I
13231 D 10 | CRANKCASE REAR EXPANSION Prue, [-3/4" 2
4819 D 1l |OiL FiLLER Cap i
28797 D 12 |01L FiLLER CAP STuD |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
Soki1 D 13 |OiL FILLER SCREEN )
8355 D 14 |oiL FiLLer Booy ]
) Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
cap Screw, 3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" N
42733 D 15 |0iL FiLLER BopYy GASKET |
28950 D 16 |WATER HEADER STuD NUT WASHER' ] 16
51313 D 17 |WATER HEADER ) 2
" CaP Screw, 5/16" x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 16
51316 D 18 |WATER HEADER GASKET ?
47981 D 19 | CvLiNDER HEAD STUD 18
32888 D 20 |CvLinDER HEap STup NuT . 18
51329 D 21 |FricTioN CoNTROL Disc PiN TDCBM " 501 To 9873 |
50827 D 22 |CRoss SHAFT BUSHING : 2
51201 DX 23 |01L Lever Gauee !
51202 DX 23 |01l Lever Gauge ( ®)Usep on Mopiriep UniTs Aoaws 70,80 ano 86) |
5132k D 24 |PusH Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE, FRONT ]
CaP Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
47933 DX 25 |VaLve Push Roo 8
(®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE

(Hevised 2-'46)
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NUMBER ':anF,' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER et &
51790 D 26 |VALVE TAPPET,SToP ) 2 -
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
50951 D 27 |VALVE TAPPET 8
50826 D 28 |CRoss SHAFT RETURN SPRING PIN |
8124 DFX | 29 [CRANKCASE WiTH STUDS AND CAWSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE
(oroer 8124 DGX ToGETHER WiTH CENTER BEARING, 63299 DX AND FUEL
FiLTeEr BAse, 8222 DAX) i ; TDCBM 501 1o 5289 I
8124 pex 29 |CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE' TDCBM 5290 Up |
812k DFZ | 29 [Crankcase, 812 BFX wiTh CYLINDER SLEEVES AND ALUMINUM PiSTONS. COMPLETE )
(oroer 8124 DGZ or 68669 D TOGETHER WiTH CENTER BEARING, -
63299 DX anp FueL FiLTerR Base, 8222 DAX) TDCBM 501 To 5289 [
8124 pez | 29 Jcrankcase, 812k DEX wiTH CYLINDER SLEEVES AND ALUMINUM P1STONS, COMPLETE
(68669 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 5290 up |
68669 D ‘29 |CrANKCASE, 8124 DEX wiTH CYLINDER SLEEVES AND GREY IRON PISTONS, COMPLETE
(8124 DGZ WiLL Work) TDCBM 5290 up ]
29565 D 30 |CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HOLE EXxPANS1ON PLug, |-7/8" 1
13231 D 31 |CRaNKcASE FRONT Expansion Prue, {-3/47 ° 2
\\w/_
51310 D 32 |CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE GASKET |
51309 DAR 33 | CraNkcAse Front PLATE (ORDER 64LUT9 DXA) TDCBM 501 To 7949 [
64479 DXA 33 | CRANKCASE. FRONT PLATE, CoMPLETE WiLL Work For 51309 DX TDCBM 7950 ue |
R . CAp. Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap ]
46250 D - .| 34 |CRANKcASE FRONT PLATE CAP ScReEw Lock _ 3
] TDCBM 501 To 79U9 ]
48143 D 35 |FueL Pump GEAR COVER GASKET |
48142 D 36 |FueL Pump GEAR COVER |
CAP Screw, 5/16™ x 1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 6
28950 D 36A |FueL .PuMp GEAR COVER CAP SCREW WASMER 6
13806 D 37 |FRONT COVER Hour METER PaD ExpANsioN PLug, 1-1/4"(NoT Hour METER) 1
148296 D 38 |FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT : 1
CAP ScRew, 1/2" x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut; 1/2" N.F. 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
8553 D 38A |FRONT ENcINE SuPPORT ( (®)Usep on MobiF1ED UNiTs Apams 70,80 Ano 86) o
Q 3615 39 |FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT LUBRICATOR ) |
46137 D 40 . |CRANKCASE REAR DusT SEAL GASKET : |
i -)_
(®) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE ‘ b

(Revised 2-'48) . PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMI
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NUMBER " No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER a;gb
146136 D 41 |crankcase Rear DusT SEAL ]
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 3
51311 D 43 | CRANKCASE O1IL SEAL RETAINER PLATE I
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. HEx. Heap - n
LockwASHER, 3/8" L
51312 D b4 [CraNKCASE OIL SEAL RETAINER PLATE GASKET |
6534 DAX 45 [CranksHAFT REAR OIL SeAL RETAINER, LOWER WITH 2 DoweL Pins, 25076 D
: (9268 DX WiLL Work) o |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2.
LockwASHER, 3/8" e 2
, WAsHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 GAuee 2
9268 DX L5 |CrRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER, LOWER WiTH 2 BoweL Pins, 25076 D
(6534 DAX WiLL Work) I
25076 D 46 |CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER DoWeL' PIN 2
31729 D 47 | Crankcase WATER DRAIN Cock : ]
Y9952 p 48 |ReaR ENcine SupporT STup ((®Usep on Modiriep UNiTs Apams 70,80 Ano 86) 9 
53560 D 48 |Rear ENGINE SUPPORT STuD 9
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 9
. LockwAsHER, 5/8" 9
53643 D 49 |Cross SHAFT LATCH BRACKET STuD |
‘ " "Hex. NuT, 3/8" N.F. I
LockwASHER, 3/8" ]
‘50410 DA 50 |OiL Heaper Prue ' 6
48262 D 51 |oiL Lever Gauee Steeve ((®)Useo on MobiFIED UNITs Apams 70,80 ano 86)
51325 D 51 |OiL LEVEL GAUGE SLEEVE : T |
43113 D. 52 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR 8
39422 p 53 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD NUT WASHER, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR" 8
39h23 D 53 CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD Nut, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR 8
Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1-3/8" 8 -
478ko D 55 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD, CENTER -
46246 D 56 |CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NUT WASHER, CENTER N
43508 v 57 |CRANKksHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NuT, CENTER n
) CoTTer PIn, 1/8" x 1-3/8" - . N
52606 D 58 | CrANKcASE LocATing HoLe PLuc (ORDER No. 6 STANDARD CORK
No. 2 x GraDE 9/16 x 3/4% x 15/16" Lone) 2
13897 D 59 |CRANKCASE DISTRIBUTOR HoLE LockwASHER (SHAKEPRoOF No. I118)
(WiLL Work For 22891 D) 1
Cap Screw, 5/16" x 5/8" N.C. Hex. HEap 1
22891 D 59 |CrANKkcASE DisTRIBUTOR HoLE Lockwasher: (OrpEr 13897 D) B
46696 DX 60 |BREATHER BAFFLE : TDCBM 501 10 3485 I
MacHiNE Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap 2
LockwASHER, No. 8 2

(%) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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NUMBER NG, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb !

58511 D 61 |PusH Rop CHAMBER SIDE PLATE BoLT WASHER (ORpER 62866 D) L ”
62866 D 61 |PusH Rob CHAMBER SIDE PLATE BoLT WASHER (WiLL WoRK FOR 58511 D) N
50975 D ‘ 62 |BREATHER ELEMEMT TDCEM 501 1o 3485 l
47984 p 63 |PUSH RoD CHAMBER SIDE PLATE GASKET ' 2
5132§ DX 6L | Pusu Rop CHAMBER SioE PLATE, REAR (ORDER 59531 D) TDCBM 501 10 3485 ]
: Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heao : : ' 2
46700 D 65 |BREATHER PIPE FLANGE GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3485 1
51327 DX 66 BREATHER P1pE . TDCBM 501 7o 3485 ]
CaP Screw, 5/16" x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap - » 2
" LOCKWASHER, - 5/16" ] . 2
51328 D N e BR:AY&ER,P}R? CLip TDCEM-SOI 10 3485 |
52605 D _ 68 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE AND COVER DOWEL Pin ] : 2
63282 D 69 | CRANKSHAFT CENTER BEARING DOWEL PIN TDCBM 5290 up - 2
46251 D 70 | CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE CAP SCREW Lock _ T

1

59488 D 7! .|PusH Rob CHAMBER SipE PLATE, REAR TDCBM 3486 e [
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap : 2
59480-D 72 | BREATHER .BAFFLE ) ) TDCBM 3486 up I
59481- D - 73 - |BREATHER BoDY GASKET TDCBM 3486 ue ]
8959 D 74 | BreaTHER Bopy (9258 D WitL.Work) TDCBM 3486 ue [
~MACHINE ScREW, No. 10 - 24 x /2" N.C. Rounp Heap : ]
LOCKWASHER, -No. 10 i }
9258 D 74 | BreaTHER Booy (8959 D WiLL Work) : TDCBM 3486 ue ]
MACHINE ScREw, No. 10 =24 x | /2" N.C. Rounp Heap ‘ Y
LockwWASHER, No. 10 o - - _ N
59482 D 75 |[BREATHER ELEMENT TDCBM 3486 ue 1
59484 D “76 | BREATHER P1PE FLANGE TDCBM 3486 up |
Cap ScREwW, 5/16™ x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
" LoCKWASHER, 5/16" ] - 2
59486 D 77 |BREATHER PiPE TDCBM 3186 Up |
59487 D 78 |BREATHER PiPE CLIP TDCBM 3486 Up |
8121 DX 79 |1oLER GEAR wiTH BusHine (41 TeeTw) ]

£
g

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERI
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t j T o : DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REaD
6392 DX 8o IDLER GEAR SHAFT WiTH DoweEL PiIN |
CAP Screw, 1/2" x 1-1/2" N.C. HEx. Heao ]
18868 D 81 | IDLER GEAR SHAFT CAPSCREW LOCKWASHER
(OrpER 4163k H) TDCBM 501 To 3062 ]
R 81 | IDLER GEAR SHAFT CAPSCREW LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. |224)
(WitL Work ror 18868 D) TOCBM 3063 Up [
48139 DA 82 | CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GASKET ]
51203 DA 83 |01l Level Gavee Pipe ( (®)Useo on MopirFiep UniTs Apams 70,80 ano 86) ]
46129 D 84 |CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L DEFLECTOR _ N
6623 DAX | 85 |Crankcase FRONT COVER, COMPLETE T
: CaP Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap )y
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap . 9 -
LockwasHER, 3/8" 13
53872 D 86 |CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL 1
48138 D 87 |TiMineg PoINTER

7235 T 88 |CamsHAFT GEAR KEY (Woobrurr "A" 1/4 x 7/8")
51308 DAR 89 |CaMsHAFT BEARING, REAR
51307 DAR 90 |CAMSHAFT BEARING, No. 3

|
|
|
50950 D 91 |CAMSHAFT I
o 51306 DAR 92 |CAMSHAFT BEARING, No. 2 |
1 51305 DAR 93 | CAMSHAFT BEARING, FRONT 1
B 50948 DA 94 |CAMSHAFT THRUST PLATE |
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
50949 D 95 |CamsHAFT GEAR (54 TeeTh) ]
16025 D 96 |CAMSHAFT GEAR NuT Lock l
24569 D 97 |CAMSHAFT GEAR NuT ]
59531 D 98 |SipE PLATE anD BREATHER, CoMPLETE (WiLL WoRk ForR 51326 DX) TDCBM 501 1o 3485 |
8554 D 99 |FLYWHEEL Housine ( ®)Usep on MobiFi1ED UNITS ApaMs 70,80 ano 86) I
- 25063 DA 100 | CLuTcH PiLoT BEARING LUBRICATOR COVER
() Usep on MopiFiep UniTs ApamMs 70,80 ano 86) |
48117 D FRONT ENGINE SuPPORT SHiM, Heavy (Orper 48384 D) 2
48118 D FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM, LieHT (Orper 48385 D) X
18384 D FRONT ENGINE SuPPORT SHiM, HeAvY (WiLL Work For 48117 D) 2
48385 D FRONT ENGINE SupPORT SHIM, LieHt (WiLL Work For 48118 D) X

E" ®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

X - As REQUIRED
(Revised 2.'46)
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Modified Units

8-1002.
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS,
CYLINDER SLEEVES, DRIVE PULLEY, STARTING CRANK AND FLYWHEEL
6526 DAX | | FLYwHEEL wiTH Rine GEAR, 33817 DB 1
8398 DX | |Fuywheer wiTh Rine Gear, 28173 DA anp Prue, 32331 D
) (OrDER 9725 DMX) ( (®)UsED ON MoDIFIED UNITS ADAMS TO aND 80) |
9725 DMX | |FLYwHEEL WiTH Rine GEar, 28173 DA
(Usep oN MopiF1ED UNITS ApaMs 70 ano 80) ) |
9690 DMX | |FLYWHEEL wiTH Rine GEAR, 28173 DA ( ®)Usep on MobiFiep UNITs Apams 86) |
43832 D 2 | FLywHEEL BoLT ’ 6
57913 D 2 |Frywheer BouT ( (®)UsEo on MopiFiep UniTs Apams 70, 80 ano 86) 6
47628 D 3 | FLywseer Bout Lock : 3
59811 DM 3 |FLywHeeL AnD CouPLiINe BoLT Lock
(®Usep on MooiFiep UNiTs Apams 70,80 ano 86) 3
46923 D 4 | FLywneer Dower PIN 2
33817 I 5 | FLywseer Rine Gear (149 TeeTH) : TDCBM 1995 Up ]
28173 DA 5 |Fuywheer Rine GEarR (157 Teetd) ((®Usep oN MobiFieo UNITs Apaus 86) |
8977 DM 6 CONTINUOUS Power TAKE-OFF COUPL ING
((®Useo on MopiFiED UNITs Aoams 70, 80 anp 86) |
) 50954 D 8 |Piston Rine, ToF (CoMPRESSION) . ] Fs -:
50956 D 9 | PisTon RinGg, INTERMEDIATE (COMPRESSION) y ‘;—
(¥) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATION SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE
(Revised 2-'46) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICH
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" 'PART Rer. | ' T T o,
‘* NUMBER NO. - : DESCRIPTION N SERIAL NUMBER Zean
50955 D 10 | PrsTon Ring, Lower (CoMPRESSION) - ] : ) NN
47953 D 11" | PisTon Rine (O1L REGuLATING) ' ) 8

31194 H 12 | PisToN Pin RETAINER RING o '8
l 47643 DA 13 | PrsTon Pin (STanparp) (Orper 52608 Dﬂj‘ b
) ! 52608 DA 13 | Piston Pin (.005" Oversize) (wiLL work For 47643 DA) Y
% 47496 DB 14 | ConnecTiNg Robp BoLT Lock - o 16
| 63116 D . 15A [ ConneCT NG Rob BoLt WAsHER '"' TDCBM . 7513 ue ‘ 16 :
| 47639 DA 15 | ConnecTiNg Roo Bout (Oroer 63123 DX) TDCBM 501 7o 7512 . 16 '
? 63123 D 15 | ConnecTIng Rop BoLT .. TDCBM 7513 ue 16
63123 DX /I5A | CoNNECTING Rob BoLT wiTH WASHER, 63][6 D L
(Wit Work For 47639 DA) ‘ 16

50977 DAX 16 | CrakksHAFT wiTH NuT, 4253 D AnD-2 Dower. Pins, 46923 D (Stawoamn)... .
50978 DAX 16 | CRANKSHAFT wiTh NuT, 4253 D.anND 2 Dower:Pins, 46923 D (.030" UnpERrsizE)

13055 D 17 | CRANKSHAFT GEAR KEY: (WooDRUFF "B" 5/16 x 1"

47629 D 18 | CranksHAFT GEAR (27 TEETH) ' .

13055 D 19 | FAN DRive:PutLeY Key (Wooprurr "B".5/16 x I"U(ORDER 33681 D) TOCBM SOI 70. 5093
33681 D 19 |FAN DRIVE PuLLey Key (Wooorurr "B 5/!6 X I" NickeL: STEEL)

(WiLL. Work FoR 13055 D). . - ST e .- TDCBM 509h uP_ . ", - 2
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_DIESEL ENGI

DESCRIPTIOR

8l2g DAR | 20 [Cviinber Sieeve (ORDER CvikwbER Steeve
R : * (AruminumM OR GREY |RON) : RREE EES R
8080 DAR 21 |Piston (ALuminum) (ORDER 56623 DB) |k -
9358 DR- | 21 |Piston (GREY IRon) (Orber 64452 D) B i oo
56623 DB | 22 |CYUINDER SLEEVE WITH PISTON, COMPLETE (ALUMINUM) e bl e
56624 DB 22 SET OF FourR CYLINDER SLEEVES WiTH PISTONS, 5662‘3”D,Bm o . o _

e (ALUMINUM)(@WSI D WiLL Work) o
614105ID 22 |'SeT "oF FouR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PISTONS 6hh52 D (GREY IR_o._y_)_m o

: i (566211 DB WiLL. WORK)

H“'PISTDN, CompLETE (GREY IRon)

G52 D

_JCriinner Sieeve

_76%0 bR
52130 DX

¥ (2 HAvas) ( 030" UNDERSIZE)
(2 HALVES)( 003" UNDERS!ZE) B

Z2 TDEBM:50.
. TDEBM-501

52142 D

52143 DA

S 6!13.83.,px
.. 63302 |
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a N N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER n:gb
(:~ 63299 DX 28B | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 HALVES WiITH THRUST WASHERS)
(STANDARD) TDCBM 5290 ue
63300 DX 28B | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 HALVES WiITH THRUST WASHERS) )
(.030" UNDERsIzZE) TDCBM 5290 up I
64381 DX 28B | CRANKSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (2 HALVES WiITH THRUST WASHERS)
(.003" UNDERsIzE) TDCBM 5290 up - |
10319 D 29 | STARTING CRANK PIN |
SET Screw, 5/16 x /2" N.C. HeaoLess (Cup Point) - ]
6652 DB 30 | Fan Drive PuLLey (NOT FRONT PoweR TAKE-OFF COUPLING) I

8699 DBX 30 |Fan Drive PuLLey wiTh 2 Dowers, 47490 D ano 2 Stups, 24909 D
((®Useo on MobiFiEp UNITs Aoams 70, 80 ano 86)

|

36796 DA 30A | CRANKSHAFT O1L FLINGER 1
h25h DA 31 CRANKSHAFT GEAR NuT Lock (NoT FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING) |

18767 D 31 | CRaNksSHAFT GEAR NuT Lock ( (®)Usep on MopiFiep UNiTs Apams 70,80 anp 86) |
4253 D 32 | CRANKSHAFT GEAP NUT |

6935 D 33 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET ]

G 3754 34 | STARTING CRANK RATCHET PIN |
49682 DX 35 |STarRTINg CRANK, CopLETE (ORDER 55911 DX) (TRACTORS)TCB 501 To 1295 1
55911 DX 35 |STARTING CRANK, CoMPLETE (MiLL woRk FoR 49682 DX) (TracTors) TCB 1296 Up 1
|

58359 DMX 35 |STarTine CRank, CompLETE ( (®)UsEp on MODIFIED UNITs Apams 70,80 ano 86)

8552 D 36 |FueL SuppLY Pump DRIVE PULLEY
(®Usep on MobiFieo UniTs Aoams 70, 80 ano 86) |

- GD - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE
‘:;

(Revised 2-'46)
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[

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP {\

Reference mumbers only are shoum in illustration.  Use' I H C part numbers i ordering.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
(DD PARTS

o Py DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER reoDb
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING OIL PUMP
8088 bx | | LusRicATING O1L Pump BoODY WITH IDLER SHAFT
5|0h| DA 2 LuBRICATING OiL Pump IDLER GEAR (I2 TEETH) |
5okl D LUBRICATING O1L PuMp AUXILIARY GEAR HOUSING GASKET ]
5104k D 3A | LusricATING O1L Pump CoVER GASKET |
51101 DX 4 |01 RETURN PIPE WITH SCREEN ) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
LockwasHeR, 3/8" I
46157 D 6 | LusricaTineg OiL PuMp OiL INLET TuBE 1
46053 D 7 | LuBricaTing OiL Pump AuxiLiARY GEAR Housine DowelL Pin |
51047 D 8 | LuBricATING OIL Pump AuxiLiARY IDLER GEAR (12 TEETH) |
13021 D 9 |LubricaTing Ot PuMp DRive Key (Wooorurr No. 6, 5/32 x 5/8") 2
L6595 DA 10 | LuBricATING O1L Pump DRIVE PinioN (12:TeETH) |
32316 D Il | LuBricATING OiL Pump DRivE PintoN PIN i
51038 DX 12 | LusricaTing OiL PuMp DRIVE SHAFT WiTH PINS, 32316 D ano 32319 D !
10961 D 13 | LusricATING OIL PuMp Bocy CaP SCREW o D)
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
32319 D 14 | LuericaTineg OiL Pump Booy GEAR PIN |
51040 DA 15 | LusricaTinNg O1L Pump Boby Gear (12 TeetH) |
8089 DAX 16 | LusricaTINGg OiL PUMP AuxiL1ARY GEAR HoUSING wiTH Dower, 46053 D anp
Tuee, 46157 D i
51046 D 17 | LuBricaTING OIL PumMp AuxiLiARY Boby Gear (12 TEETH) 1
8210 D 18 LuBricATING O1L Pump COVER i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-3/U" N.C. Hex. Heao i
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heao 3
LocKwASHER, 3/8" h
56108 D 19 | LuericATINg O1L PuMp ScREEN (FLoTo) [
CoTTer Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/L% 1
54688 D 20 | LuBRicATING OIL Pump, CoMpLETE (LEss ReFerence [3) ]
51318 D 21 | CRANKCASE OiL PAN GASKET i
51317 DXA | 22 | CraNkcASE OiL Pan wiTH 3/4" Sauare Heap Pire Prue (61884 D wiLL work) 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heao 21
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C, Hex. Heap I
LocKWASHER, 3/8" 25
61884 D 22 | CRANKCASE OiL PAN WITH MAGNETIC DRAIN PLuc, 58997 DA
(FieLp Cuanee - SpeciaL) (wiLL work For 51317 DXA) ]
58997 DA CRANKCASE Ott PaN MaGNETIC DRAIN Prue (FiELD CHANGE = SpeciaL)
68252 D LuBRICATING O1L Pump Boby CAPSCREW L OCKWIRE

(3/32 x 10" Lone SoFT IRoN WiRE)
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Referense numbers only are shown in illustration.

Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER

54650 DA I |OiL FiLTER, COMPLETE [
6579-1/3 A 01t FILTER CASE RETAINING BAR PIN {
L6606 DX 2 |0iL FiLTeER CASE RETAINING. BAR WITH NuT AnD Pin, G 6579-1/3 1
13839 D 3 |0I1L FiLTER CASE RETAINING BAR GASKET I
13842 b 4 JoiL FiLTeR CAsE [
51183 DA 5 |0iL FiLver ELement (STAR Suarep Tyee) (Oroer 6388l D) TCBM 501 1o 5863 1
53854 DA 5 |OiL FiLTer ELEMENT REPLACEMENT Packace (6 ELemeEnTS) )
_(STar Snapeo Tyee) (Oroer 63885 D) TDCBM 501 1o 5863 1
63884 D O1L Fiover Eement (Umererta Type) (WitL Work For 51183 DA) TDCBM 5864 e |
63885 b 5 | O1L FiLTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT PAckaGe (6 ELEMENTS)
(UmereLLA Tyee) (WiLL Work rFor 53854 DA) TDCBM 5864 ue 1
13841 D 6 | OrL FILTER CASE GASKET ) _ : I
8113 DAX | - 7 |o0iL Fiiter Base,with 1/4" Sauare Heao ano 3/8" .Countersunk HEAD PiPE PLue 1
CaP Screw, 7/16™ x 1=1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
Cap Screw, 7/16" x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap
LockwAsHER, T/16" 3
45285 pA 8 | 01L PreESSURE REGULATING VALVE I
45286 D 9 | 01L Pressure REGULATING VALVE Spring (ORDER 62672 D) TDCBM 501 7o 3061 &) )
62672 D 9 | 0L Pressure ReeuLATine VALVE Sprine (WitL Work ror 45286 D) TDCBM 3062 ue (B |
28781 b 10 | O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET I -
51205 D I O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NuT [ j
51204 D 12 | 01L FILTER BASE GASKET - |
(® - Auso TDCBM 2694 o 3026
® - Not TDCBM 2694 to 3026
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DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

%2 26 27 28 29 30 31 39
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¥ 1
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1
1
I
1
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I
)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts m the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B-1569

C

7

FAN, THERMOSTAT AND WATER PUMP

6430 DAX | |[THERMOSTAT Housine wiTh | /4" Sauare Heap Pire PLuac
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
33814 D 2 |TuermosTAT (465° = 1900 )(NoT Low BoiLing POINT ATTACHMENT)
(37634 D WitL Work) ~ !
35032 D 2 |Tuermostat (130° - 155° )(Low BoiLiNe PoINT ATTACHMENT - SpeciaL)
(37632 D WiLL Work) 1
37632 D 2 |THerMosTAT (130° - 1559 )(Low BoiLing PoINT ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL)
(35032 D WiLL Work) ) ) 1
37634 D 2 - |TnermosTAT (1659 - 190° ) (NoT Low BoiLing PoiNT ATTACHMENT)
(33814 D WiLL Work) |
45984 p 3 | THERMOSTAT HousiNg GASKET I
6587 D 4 |waTer OuTLET Ersow (ORDER 9355 D) TDCBM 501 7o 4112 |
9355 D 4 |water OuTLET ELsow (WiLL Work For 6587 D) TDCBM 4113 up |
Cap Screw, 3/8" x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2
45986 D 5 |WATER OUTLET ELBOW GASKET |
91406 HA 6 |THERMOSTAT BY-Pass Hose CLawp 2
45985 b 7 | THERMOSTAT By-Pass Hose (1-1/2" |.D, x 2-3/8" Lowne 3 PLY) !
48okz D 8 |FaAN aND WATER Pump BELT |
47955 D 9 |WATER Pump BoDY GASKET |
6518 DAX 10 |WATER PuMP IMPELLER WITH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER ]
(Revised 2-'46)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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( 3 vl P DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:c?’b
68315 D 11 |WaTer Pump Booy wiTh Steeve, 45982 DX (WiLL Work For 6586 D)
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heao
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao
LockwAsHER, 7/16"
20303 D 12 |WATER PuMP SHAFT THRUST BusHING
45982 DX 13 |WATER PuMP SHAFT SLEEVE WITH BusHing, 20303 D anp 2ko17 D
2h0|7 D 14 |WATER PuMP SHAFT BusHiING
50790 D 15 |WATER Pump SHAFT PACKING
6586 D 16 |wWaTer Pump Booy (Orper 68315 D) )
Q 3615 17 |WaTErR Puwp BEaRING LuBricATOR (14186 DA WiLL Work).. -
14186 DA 17 |WaTeErR Pump BeArinG LuBricaTor (Q 3615 WiLL Work)
Qr 3628 18 |WATER PuMP SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR WITH Cap, Q 3659
Q 3659 19 |WATER PuMP SHAFT BEARiING LUBRICATOR CAP
20300 D 20 WATER Pump FELT WASHER |
20290 D 21 WATER PumpP O1L SEAL, REAR |
ST 205 A 22 |WaTER Pump BeaRING (1.H.C.)(20308 D WiLL WoRrk) 2
. 20308 D 22 |Water Pump Bearine (N.D. 3207) (ST 205 A WiLL Work) 2
2369 DX 23 FAN AND WATER PuMp PuLLEY Hus wiITH O1L SeaL 20290 D .
(oroer 8023 DX) TDCBM 501 To 199l |
8023 DX 23 |FaN AND GENERATOR Puriey Hus wiTh OiL SeaL, 20290 D
(WiLL Work FoRr 2369 DX) TDCBM 1995 up 1
2370 DAX 24 |Fan AND WATER Pump PULLEY FLANGE WITH SET SCREW, |
5/16" x 7/8" N.C. HeaoLess (Doe Point) anp Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. ]
45993 D 25 |WATER PuMp BEARING SPACER )
20289 D 26 |WATER PumMp O1L SEAL, FRONT 1
21839 D 27 |WATER Pump BEARING RETAINER GASKET
20306 DX 28 |WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WITH O1L SeEAL, 20289 D
20293 D 29 |WaTER PuMp BEARING LOCK SLEEVE
20299 D 30 |WaTeER Pump BEARING CLaMP NuT
20296 D 31 |WATER PuMp PaCKING GLAND .
21259 D 32 |Fan SveTlon i
Cap Screw, 5/16" x 1™ N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwASHER, 5/16" 2
20301 D 33 |WATER Pump DRIVING STUD 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2
G 3792 3% |WaTER PuMP DRIVER SPRING 2 ~
20585 D 35 |WATER Pump DRIVER |
20586 D 36 |WATER PumMp DRIVER. PIN ]
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. ]
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" I
49185 b 37 |Fan aND WATER Pump, CompLETE (NoT ELECTRIC LIGHTING) TDCBM 501 o 1994 i
5701 D 37 |Fan AnND WATER PuMmP, COMPLETE TDCBM 1995 up |
57041 D 37 |FAN anD WATER Pump, ComPLETE (ELECTRIC LIGHTING SPECIAL) TDCBM 501 to 199k [
43222 VA WATER PUMP IMPELLER PIN ' TDCBM 501 To 2485 |
64071 D Low BoiLiING PoINT THERMOSTAT AND HEAT INDICATOR ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL

(CoNs1STING OF THERMOSTAT, 35032 D or 37632 D AND HEAT INDICATOR)
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88, .
FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED wiTH [HC PUMP. - .

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H'”_C part numbers in ordering.

A-5875

STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL

54086 D | CROSS SHAFT OPERATING LEVER |
20586 D 2 | CRoss SHAFT OPERATING-LEVER PiN |
Hex. NuT, 5/16" N.F. | T
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" | L/_
8525 DB 3 | Cross SHAFT BrackeT (Orper 64574 D ExcepT oN MopiFieED UNiTs
Apams 70 ano 80 Droer 9446 DAX) . 501 70 9873 |
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw,-3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
SET ScREW, 5/16 x I-1/4" N.C. HeapLess (OvaL PoinT) ]
Hex. Jam-Nut, 5/16% N.C. ]
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 3
oll6 DAX | 3 | Cross SHAFT BRACKET wiTH PIN, 45391 D TDCBM 9374 up |
’ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao ' ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N,C, Hex Heap 2
SET.Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/4" N,C, HeaoLess (OvaL PoinT) I
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C, |
LockwasHer, 3/8" 3
45391 D L |FricTion ConTROL Disc PIN . TDCBM 987k up ]
“8hel px 5 | GovERNOR CONTROL LEVER WITH PIN, 25115 D (Oroer 6USTL D) TDCBM 501 To 9873 ]
9liy7 DX 5 |GovERNOR CONTROL LEVER WITH PiN, 25115 D TDCBM 9874 up )
148356 D 6 | GovErRNOR CONTROL FRICTION Disc , 2
54085 D 7 |Governor ConTroL Disc (STaTioNARY) TDCBM 501 7o 9873 |
64543 D 7 |Governor ConTROL Disc (STATIONARY) - TDCBM 9874 up : 1
6L4sh5 D 8 |Low IbLE POPPET SPRING TDCBM 9874 up |
6649 D 9 | GOVERNOR CONTROL FRICTION Disc RETAINER, |NNER ) |
148358 D 10 | GOVERNOR CONTROL FRICTION SPRING
48359 D Il | GovERNOR CONTROL FRICTION SPRING NuT ‘ 1
6454l D 12 |Low IpLE PoPPET TDCBM 9874 Up [
51532 D 13 | ConTROL CROSS SHAFT |
52176 DC 14 | CRoss SHAFT RETURN SPRING " o
52626 D 15 | CRoss SHAFT JAW LEVER D {\h N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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NUMBER RNEOF: DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng'b
56174 D 16 | STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT OPERATING Rob ApJusTer (56587 DX witL work) 1
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. ‘ |
56587 DX 16 | STarTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT OPERATING Rob ApuusTerR (56174 D witL work) I
Hex Nut , 5/16" N.F. |
51530 DX 17 | STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT OPERATING RoD 1
51068 D 18 | STARTING VALVE OPERATING SHAFT LEVER PIN |
} CoTTeER PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" ]
51067 DX | 19 | CarBURETOR CoNTROL RoD I
19306 D 20 | STARTING VALVE CROSS SHAFT OPERATING Rob Pin " I
: CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" . . |
54125 D 21 | Governor ConTROL ROD SPRING (See Note "AT)- Z
42981 DA 22 | GovernorR CONTROL Rop TRUNNION  (SEe Note "A") ' 1
. Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 5/8" T |
STEEL WASHER, 13/32"1.D. x 3/4" 0.D, x No. 16 Ga. I
5412k D 23 | GovernorR ConTROL Rob TRUNNION GuiDE {SeE Note "A") |
51605 DX 24 | Governor ConTROL RoD (See’ NoTe "A") TDCBM 501 to 3210 ]
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16 N.F. . 2 *
60141 DX 2l | Governor ConTROL RoD (See Note "A") -7 TDCBM 3211 Up |
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.F. 2
19306 D 25 | GoverRNOR LEVER PIN
CoTTER PiN, 3/32 x 5/8"
25115 D 26 | GovernorR ConTRoL Dower PiN I
52640 D 27 |Governor CoNnTROL Rop TRunnion  (See Note "B") 1
63446 DX 28 |Governor CONTROL Rop (See Note "B") |
Hex Jam Nut, 5/16" N.F, 2
20586 D 29 | GrRoss SHAFT Jaw LEVER PIN [
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. |
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" |
8617 DAX; 30 | Cross SHAFT LATCH BRACKET wiTH PIn, 52623 D i
SeT Screw, 3/8 x I-1/2" N.C. FLAT Point |
Hex. Jam Nut, 3/8" N.C. 1
52623 D 31 | Cross SHWAFT LaTcH SPRING PIN 2
52621 DX 32 | CrRoss SHAFT LaTcH WITH PIN, 52623 D
55354 DA 33 | CRoss SHAFT Latch PIn )
52620 D 34 | CRoss SHAFT Jaw ) 1
SeT Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/4" N.C. HeaoLess (FLAT Point) [
Hex. Jam Nut, 5/16" N.C. |
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x I |
STEEL WasHER, 21/32"1.D. x I" 0.D. x No. I2 Ga. I
52624 D 35 | CRoss SHAFT LATCH SPRING
63447 D 36 | GoverNOR CONTROL ROD (See Note "B") ]
CoTTer PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" i
28950 D 37 |Governor ConTROL Rop Pin Wasuer (See Note "B") 1
64996 D 38 | GovErmOR CONTROL ROD SPRING (See Note "B") - 2
64574 D 39 |GOVERNOR CONTROL, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 8424 DX ano 8525 DB) TDCBM 501 To 9873 1
18355 D 4o |GoverNoR ConTROL LEVER STOP BPRING TDCBM 501 70 9873 ]
48354 D 41 |GoverNorR CoNTROL LEVER SToP "~ TDCBM 501 7o 9873 ]
Note "A" - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WiTH BOSCH |NJECTION PuMP

NoTe "B" - ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WTTH |HC INJECTION PumMp
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

1y

MANIFOLD AND EXHAUST PIPE

48311 D EXHAUST MANIFOLD ‘GASKET 3
8169 Dx EXHAUST ‘MANIFOLD WITH 3 STups, 50677 D I
50677 D ExHAUST PiPE STUD 3
Hex. Nut, /2" N.C. (wiLL work For. 19962 D) 3
52519 D INTAKE MaNIFOLD END COVER
- Cap Screw, |/I'x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap
LockwASHER, |/4" ) 2
52520 D INTAKE MANIFOLD END COVER GASKET 2
51672 D INTAKE MANIFOLD BUTTERFLY VALVE ) . 2 .
ScReW, No. 8 = 32 x 1/2" N.C. OvaL Heap TDCBM 501 To 2601 L £ ;:5:
" Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" N.C. Rounp Heap TDCBM 2602 Up b -
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18716 H 6A | INTAKE MANIFOLD BUTTERFLY VALVE LOCKWASHER
(SHakEPROOF No. 1208) TDCBM 2602 wp n
51671 DX T [INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT, REAR WITH LEVER TDCBM 2602 up |
51668 DA 8 |INTAKE MANIFOLD GASKET 2
51673 D 9 INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL LEVER |
56527 D 10 |INTAKE MANIFOLD BAFFLE TDCBM 501 10 6178 2
53083 D 11 INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT SEAL 2
G 1988 12 |AIR CLEANER PiPE STUD 2
51670 DX 13 | INTAKE: MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT AND.LEVER FRONT WLTH
RiveT, 1/8 x 3/16" Rounp Heap (Brass) |
56107 D 14 | InTAKE MaNTFOLD CONTROL SPRING 2
5496l D 15 INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL SPRING STUD 2
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. 2
LockwAsHER, 5/16" 2
142739 DA 16 INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL LEVER PIN |
Hex. Nut, I/W" N.F. |
LockwasHER, |/4" (Orper 2853 Y) |
2853 ¥ 16A | INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL LEVER PiIN LOCKWASHER (SHAkEPROOF No. |11h) |
23007 V 17 INTAKE MaNiFoLD EXPANSION PLug, I" 2
6995 DB 18 | ExnausT PiPE . ]
19962 D 19 | ExnausT PiPe STup Nut (ORDER STANDARD |/2" N.C. HeEx. NuT) ‘ 3
50705 D 20 | CARBURETOR STUD _h
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.F. y
LocKWASHER, 5/16" h
8495 DBX | 22 | INTAKE MaNIFOLD, COMPLETE |
SET Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Heapress (OvAL Point) 2
HEx. Nut, 5/16" N.C. 2
52514 D 23 IGNiITION CUTOUT SWITCH INSULATING PLATE 2
-~ Screw, No. 10 - 24 x I"™ Rounp Heap [
LOCKWASHER, 3/16" ¥
STEEL WasHER, 13/64"1.D. x 1/2" 0.D. x No. I8 Ga. ]
52515 DA 25 lGNITION COTOUT SWiTCH CONTACT AND TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE [
52254 D 27 | Exuaust PIPE EXTENSION )
23132 D 28 | ExnausT PIPE EXTENSION CLAMP |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heao il
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.C. )
LOoCKWASHER, 5/16" 1
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 TDCBM 501 to 2461 .
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. L \‘)

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

STARTING PRIMER AND CONTROL

50683 D 1 PRIMER SPRAY ELBOW 2
5398)4 DX 2 PRIMER PIPE, REAR WITH 2 NuTs, 36092 D !
. .36092 D 3 _ PRIMER P1PE NuT N
36092 D -3+ - 28735 PriMER PipE NuT 2
53983 DX ! PRIMER PIPE, FRONT WiTH 2 NuTs, 36092 D S |
50683 DX 5. | PRIMER SPRAY ELBOW WiITH NuT, 36092 D 2

42215 D 6 PRIMER NUT 2




DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
@D parts

L e o RS, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
50682 D 1 PRIMER BRACKET |
CaP ScRew, 5/16" x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" 2
42772 D 8 PRIMER CONTROL Rop END |

STARTING PRIMER (Imperial Brass Mfg. Company)

53136 D 9 43173 STARTING PRIMER, CoMpLETE (54692 DA WiLL Work) [
54692 DA 9 STARTING PRIMER, CompLETE (53136.D WitLL Work) I
53985 DX 10 PriMER INLET PiPE WiTH 2 Nuts, 25038 HA ]
25038 HA ] PrIMER INLET PipE NuT 2
25038 HA 1 28736 PrIMER INLET PIPE NuT . |
54694 D 12 ‘ PRIMER Bopy Tust NuT |
60200 D 12 143173-5 |Priver Bopy Tuse Nut [
54697 D. 13 PRIMER PLUNGER Rop NuT ]
54695 DA | 1h [PRIMER PLUNGER, COMPLETE ]
Hgx Nut, No. 10 =32 (CaBMIuM PLATED) |
59884 D 14 27076 PRIMER PLUNGER |
- Hex. Nut, No. 10 - 32 (CapMiuM PLATED) 1
8573 DX 15 PRIMER BoDY WITH TUBE ]
59888 D 5 43173-3 [PriMER BoDY WITH TusE [
29836 D 16 1194 PrRIMER CHECk VALVE BALL, 3/16" DIAMETER 2
57293 D 16 - PRIMER CHECK VALVE BALL, 3/16" DiaMETER 2
54709 D 17 PRIMER CHECK VALVE SPRING 2
59880 D 17 1165 PRIMER .CHECK VALVE SPRING 2

54710 D 18 PRIMER OUTLET CHECK VALVE RETAINER B
59889 D 18 43173-4  |PRIMER OuTLET CHECK VALVE: BoDY 1
54708 D 19 PRIMER INLET CHECK VALVE RETAINER 1
59887 D 19 43173-2 |PrRIMER INLET CHECK VALVE BoDY |
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Below TDCBM 2041; not ®

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

°

CARBURETOR, INTERNATIONAL MODEL F-8 (For Starting on Gasoline)

53459 DA | |CARBURETOR GASKET |
56543 D 2 |carBureToRr, CoMpLETE (ORDER 59100 DA TDCBM 501 To 2040, Nov(® ]
56543 DD 2 |CARBURETOR, COMPLETE. TDCBM 2041 Up, ALso (¥ I
59100 DA 2 |CarBURETOR, 56543 DD wiTh DRAIN Tuse, 53971 DX ano CLie,

50821 D (WiLL Work FOR 56543 D) TDCBM 501 1o 2040, Not(® ]
25038 HA 3 | CARBURETOR DRAIN Tusg NuT TDCBM 2041 Up I
53971 DX 4 |CarRBURETOR DRAIN TuBE WiTH NuT, 25038 HA TDCBM 2041 up, ALso(® |
61338 D 5 |PrIMER CONNECTION PLUG TDCBM 2462 Up I
50821 D 6 |CaRBURETOR DRAIN TuBE CLIP TDCBM 2041 Up, ALso(® |
58843 DX T |CARBURETOR DRAIN TROUGH TDCBM 2184 up |

‘(® - TDCBM 1732, 1750,1753, 1765, 1809, 18k1, 1855, 1921
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PART

REF.

NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
50807 D 8 |Air VaLve CoLLAR ]
53875 DA 9 |AIrR VaLve ]
56537 DX 10 |STARTING SHUTTER OUTER LEVER AND SHAFT, LonG |
45148 p 1l |DusT SEaL RETAINER ?
L5149 D 12 |DusT SeaL 2
56542 DX 13 |STARTING SHUTTER ]
56538 DX 14 |STARTING SHUTTER INNER LEVER AND SHAFT, SHORT |
27452 D 16 |AIR VALVE SPRING |
53840 D 17 |AIR VALVE GUIDE |

CoTTeER PIN, 1/16" x 3/4" (Capmium PLaTED) ]
45110 D 18 |STARTING LEVER STOP PIN 2
46184 p 19 |FRicTion Sprine BaLt, 3/16" 1
46059 D 20 |STARTING LEVER FRICTION SPRING 1
31636 D 21 |STARTING SHUTTER SCREW 2
50802 D 22 |CARBURETOR DRAIN TUBE CONNECTOR TDCBM 2041 up, ALso(®
58835 D 23 |AIR VaLvE ConTRoL Prue (WiLL Work For 53842 D) \ TDCBM 501 7o 2040, Not(®) [
27445 pB 24 |DrRiP HoLE FiILLER _ TDCBM 2041 Up, ALso(® |
50803 D 25 |FueL INLET Tust
32606 DA 26 |FuEL BowL GASKET

7

(®- TOCBM 1732, 1750, 1753, 1765, 1809, 18k, 1855, 1921
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-

Hex. NuT,

No. 8 - 32 (CapMium PLATED)

LockwAsHER, No. 8 (CapbMium PLATED)

CatTer PIN, 1/16 x 7/16"

NS?«RBTER RNEOF.' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:QO‘D !
47403 D 27 |AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT CRoss PIN TDCBM 501 7o 2040, Not (¥ ]
32896 D 28 |[AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT GLAND TDCBM 501 7o 2040, Not (®) - |
24703 D 29 |AIrR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT PACKING TDCBM 501 7o 2040, Not(® 1
50814 D 30 |AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT RETAINER TDCBM 501 1o 2040, Nov (®) |
53843 D 31 |AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT TDCBM 501 7o 2040, Not(®) ]
53842 D 32 | AR VALVE ConTROL, CompLETE (OrpErR 58835 D) TDCBM 501 To 2040, Not (®) |
32604 D 33- |FLoaT LEVER SPACER ]
25948 b 34 |FLOAT LEVER PI1VOT SCREW GASKET ]
32578 D 35 |FLoAT LeveErR SprinG UPPER LEAF ]
32577 D 36 |FLOAT LEVER SPRING LOWER LEAF |
32572 DAX 37 |Cork FLOAT WITH FERRULE |
32574 D 38 |FLOAT REINFORCING PLATE
32575 D 39 |FLOAT LEVER |
S . Screw, No. 4 - 36" x 7/16" Rouno Heap (Capmium PLATED) [
53079 D 40 |[FLoaT AND LEVER, COMPLETE ]
5051 DX I |FueL Bowe with Spacer, 32604 D (9390 DX WiLL Work) | oo
58 LoCKWASHER, No. 12 (CapMiuM PLATED) 5 ‘ i
59 Screw, Noé 12 - 24" x 7/8" FiLLisTer Heap (Cabmium PLATED) 5
9390 DX | |FueL BowL withH SPACER, 32608 D (5051 DX WitL Work) [
58 LockwaSHER, No. 12 (CAbMium PLATED) 5
59 Screw, No. 12 - 24" x 7/8" FiLLisTeR HEAD (CaDMIuM PLaTED) 5
58840 DX 2 |careuretor DRAIN Cock COMPLETE TDCBM 2178 up, ALso @ |
58837 .0 43 [carsureTor DRAIN Cock Lock NuT TDCBM 2178 ue Atso @ |
64536 D L} [CarBURETOR DRAIN COCK STEM ) ]
32582 D 45 |LockiNg SHAFT CAM !
58836 D 46 |Locking SHAFT BEARING GASKET |
51735 D 47 |LockiNg SHAFT BEARING |
32588 D 48 |Locking SHAFT DusT WASHER 2
32587 D 49 |LockiNg SHAFT DusT WASHER RETAINER |
32586 D 50 |LockiNG SHAFT DusT WASHER SPRING |
51732 D 51 |LockiNG SHAFT AND LEVER, COMPLETE |
|
|
|
T

Wasner, 9/32" 1.D. x 5/8" 0.D. x N.D. 18 Gauce

® - TDCBM 1525, 1688

X - TDCBM 1665, 201k, 2032, 2055, 2095, 2121
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N o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REGD
8479 DAX 52 |CarBURETOR BobY, CoMpLETE (ORDER 59097 D) TDCBM 501 To 2040, Nov (¥
8479 DBX | 52 |CARBURETOR BoDY, COMPLETE TDCBM 2041 Up, ALso (®
59097 D 52 |CArBURETOR BoDY, CompLETE (WiLL Work For 8479 DAX) TDCBM 501 70 ZOMO, Not (¥ |
53837 DX 53 |MeTERING NozzLE e

55660 DA 54 | METERING WELL ]

32576 DX 55 |FLoAT LEVER PivoT SCREW
32581 DXA 56 |NeeoLe VALVE AND CAGEéwITH GAskeT, 25948 D

25048 D | 57 |NeepLe VaLve Cace Gasket (Orper 59241 D)
592hl D 57 |NeeoLe VALVE Cace GaskeT (WiLL Work FoR 259“8 D)
58 FoLLows REFERENCE No. ¥1
59 FoLLows REFERENCE No, U]
18377 D 60 |STRAINER SCREEN GASKET 1
29902 DX 61 STRAINER SCREEN RETAINER WITH SCREEN |
35691 D . 62 |FueL BowL, COMPLETE |
64932 D 63 |CARBURETOR DRAIN Cock Bopy TDCBM 2178 up, ALso @ |
26407 D 64 [DrRAIN Cock (9983 TB WiLL Work) TDCBM 501 7o 2177,Not & 1
9983 1B 65 |DrAIN Cock ConsiSTING OF STEM, 64536 D anp Boov, 67942 D i
(26407 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 501 To 2177, Not & |
67942 D 66 |CARBURETOR DRAIN Cock Boby TDCBM 501 T0 2177, Not® ]
60218 D F1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE FOR ADDING CARBURETOR DRAIN TUBE AND
CHANGING CARBURETOR To 56543 DD TDCBM 501 7o 2182, Not @

@- TDCBM 1525, 1688 ‘
® - TDCBM 1665, 201k, 2032, 2055, 2095, 212|

® - toCBM 1732, 1750, 1753, 1765, 1809, 1841, 1855, 1921
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Reference numbers only arve shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
SPARK PLUGS, CABLES, MAGNETO DRIVE AND BRACKET

37762 H | |SPARK PLUG GASKET 4
50307 DB 2 |Spark PLuc (CHampion No. 49) (50309 DA WiLL Work) }
50309 DA 2 |separk PLue (A.C. No. 18-A)(50307 DB WiLL Work) ]
30083 D 3 |Seark PLue CabLe, No. | (Orber 653L3 D) . TDCBM 501 To0 8350 |
65343 D 3 |SParRk PLue CaBLe, No. | (WiLL Work ror 30083 D) TDCBM 8351 ue 1
28589 D 4 |sSeark PLue CasLe, No. 2 (Oroer 65323 D) ] TDCBM 501 To 8350 ]
65323 D L [seakk PLuc CaBLE, No. 2 (WiLL Work For 28589 D) TDCBM 8351 ue ]
51233 D 5 |MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE, COMPLETE 1

ScreW, No. 10 - 32 x 5/16" FirLisTer Heap (CAomium PLATED) 1

ScrRew, No. 1@ - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (SwitcH Enp) |

LockWAsHER, No. 10 (CAoMium PLATED) 2
2221 D 6 |seark PLuc CasLe, No. 4 (Oroer 65348 D) TDCBM 501 To 8350 I E :
65348 D. 6 [Serark PLue CasLe, No. I (Wil Work For 42221 D) TOCBM 8351 up | N
28113 D 7 |spark PrLue CasLe, No. 3 (Orper 65333 D) - TDCBM 501 To 8350 |
65333 D 7 |seark PLue CasLE, No. 3 (WiLL Work ror 28113 D) TDCBM 8351 ue S
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NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
5h537 DA 8 | SET oF SPARK PLuG CABLES WITH MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE
(OrpER 65364 D) TDCBM 501 7o 8350 1
6536h D "8 | SET oF SPARK PLuG CABLES WITH MAGNETO SHORT CIRGUITING CABLE
(WiLL Work For 54537 DA) TDCBM 8351 ue |
2
W67 7 9 | MaeneTo DRive CoupLiNe KeY (WooprurF No. 3+ 1/8 x /2 1
22828 D 10 | MaeneTo BouT WasHer (Oroer 62493 D) 2
24523 p 10 | MaenETO BoLT Wasmer (OrRDErR 62493 D) 2
Lo433 b 10 | MaenETO BoLT Wasmer (Orper 62493 D) 2
62493 D 10 | MacnETO BoLT WasHer (witL work ror 22828 D, 24523 D ano LoL33 D) 2
1 Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
LockwasHER, 3/8" 6
12 Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
55780 DA 13 | MAGNETO FLANGE GASKET ) |
k5001 D 14 | MagNETO DRIVE SHAFT (NOT HOUR METER) |
24473 DA 15 |MaGNETO DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING . 1
8082 DX 16 |MaGNETO BRACKET WiTH BusHing, 24473 DA anp 2 Waswers, 62193 D I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap N
S1773 DA 17 | MagNeTO DRIvVE GEAR (27 TeeTH) |
45003 D 18 | MaeNETO GEAR NuT Lock ]
19 Hex. Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F. ]
51775 D 20 | MAGNETO BRACKET GASKET |
84319 H 21 | Seark PLue CABLE TERMINAL (SNaP oN TypE) TDCBM 8351 ue |1
1924 T 22. | SPark PLue CasLE TerMINAL (Rine TYPE) ) TDCBM 501 1o 8350 y
1924 1 22 | MAGNETO SHORT CIRcUITING CABLE TERMINAL (Rine TypE) 2
27618 D 23 | SPARK PLue CABLE REINFORCEMENT TDCBM 501 To 8350 L
27618 D 23 | MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE REINFORCEMENT 2
37291 D 24 | spark PLue CaBLE TERMINAL (PusH Type) L
51234 DA MAGNETO SHORT CircUITING CABLE GROMMET
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
UnnumbBered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
. ) MAGNETO, INTERNATIONAL TYPE H-4 \""/
49094 D | | MaeneTo, CompLeTE (CounTER=CLOCKWISE) | o
Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.
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NUMBER No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb
£l 216 I |01 WeLr FeuT I
EV 295 2 |OILer {
51666 D 3 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2
55855 D 4 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING STOP PIN MaGNETO 59061 Up |
47h2k p 5 | DisTRIBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN [
47408 b 6 |DisTRIBUTOR BODY GASKET |
49423 p 7 |DistRiBUTOR BobY FELT SEAL |
hoh2k p TA | DisTRIBUTOR Boby, FELT RETAINER |
51667 D 8 | DistrRIBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN MaGNETO 501 To 59060 1
6483 by 9 | DisTRIBUTOR BobY, CompLETE (9411 DX WiLL Work) |
9k11 px 9 | DisTRiBUTOR Bopy, CompLeTE (6483 DY WiLL Work) [
k9125 p 10 |Cott To DISTRIBUTOR CABLE WITH 2 TERMINALS, 37291 D
37291 D Il |CoiL To DiSTRIBUTOR CABLE TERMINAL 2
38609 DA 12 |CoiL CovER MOUNTING WASHER 1
49791 D 13 | CoiL COVER MOUNTING SCREW h
47449 pAY 14 | CoiL COVER wiTH SECONDARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE 1
47453 D 15 |CoiL Cover GASKET 1
47413 DX 16 |DisTRIBUTOR CAP » |
47513 DY 16 [DistriBuTOR CAP U7413 DX wiTH BRUsH, 21350 DXA or 32032 DXA |
21350 DXA 17 |DisTrRiBUTOR BRUSH WiITH SPRING (32032 DXA wiLL WORK)

32032 DXA 17 |DisTRIBUTOR BRUsH wiTH SPRING (21350 DXA wiLL work) |
18 MACHINE SCREW, No. 8 - 32 x |/2" Rounp Heap (Capium PLATED) 2

: LockWASHER, No. 8 (CaDMiuM PLATED) 2
hoh7 D 19 | DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT RETAINER 1
Lol8 p 19A |DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT SEAL |
Lol 16 DX 20 |DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE ]
4oki9 D 21 |DiIsTRIBUTOR COVER GASKET |
Lok20 DX 22 | DISTRIBUTOR GEAR, 20 TEETH . 1
47417 DX 23 |Rotor PiINION |
47452 D ~ 24 | SeconpaRrY LEADOUT 1
E4A 546 25 | SECONDARY LEADOUT SCREW |
LoCKkWASHER,; No, N (CADMIUM PLATED) |
48343 D 26 | MaeNeETO FRAME EXPANSION PLuc MaGNETO 501 TO 45589 ]
55015 D 26 | ConpENSER HoLE COVER MaeNETO 45590 Up |
MACHINE SCREW, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" Rouno HeAp (Capmium PLATED) 2

LoCKWASHER, No. 8 (CADMIuM PLATED) . 2
48472 D 27 | CONDENSER HOLE COVER GASKET MAGNETO 45590 Up |
47431 bB 28 | BreEAKER ARM, COMPLETE ]
21388 pBX 29 | STATIONARY POINT CoNTACT DISC AND SUPPORT |
21314 DX 30 | CoiL CorRe wiTh 2 MAcHINE ScrREws, No. 8 - 32 x §5/8" FLAT Heap B
47439 pAX 30 |CoiL AND CORE, COMPLETE }
57926 DX 30 (CoiL, COoMPLETE WITH END INSULATORS |
47hh2 D 31 | PRIMARY TO CONDENSER LEADOUT TUBE 1
49593 D 32 | CoiL END INSULATOR 2

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.
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NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER inel 1
el 226 33 | BeArRING FELT {
47hs5h b 34 | FELT RETAINER, INNER 1
EbA 352 35 | RoTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING OUTER RAcE 2
ElA 353 36 |RoTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING RETAINER AND BALLS 2
ELA 351 37 |RoToR SHAFT BALL BEARING INNER RACE 2
Ela 32 38 |01l FLineER 2
21342 D | 384 |Breaker Cam Kev i
21341 D 39 | BREAKER CAM MaeNETO 501 TO 216969 1
60094 D 39 | BREAKER CaM MaaneTo 216970 Up t
49090 DXR 4o | Rotor, CompLETE ’ I
4727 D 41 | DisTRIBUTOR ROTOR NUT 1
LOCKWASHER, NoO. 6 (CapMium PLATED) ]
‘47428 D 42 | DIsTRIBUTOR ARM |
47425 DX 43 | DisTRIBUTOR ROTOR i
47425 py 43 A| DisTRIBUTOR ROTOR, COMPLETE i
47409 D 4y | DIsTRIBUTOR MOUNTING SCREW 3 P
LoC¢kWASHER, No. 10 (CaDMiuM PLATED) 3 { T
9ki1 by U5 | DisTRIBUTOR, ComMpLETE (56066 D WiLL Work) | h
56066 D 45 | DisTRIBUTOR, CompLETE (91T DY WitL Work) 1
2139% D 46 | STATIONARY POINT SUPPORT WASHER ]
47432 D 47 | SPrinNG ANCHOR ] -
MACHINE ScREW, No. 8 ~ 32 x 3/8" Fuat Heao (Caomium PLATED) i
Hex. Nut, No. 8 - 32 (Capmium PLaTED) |
LockwASHER, No. 8 (CapMium PraTED) | )
21393 D 48 | StaTioNARY POINT SUPPORT SCREW [
47433 DX 49 |PriMARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE |
6482 DAY 50 | FRAME, COMPLETE ]
18339 D 52 | CONDENSER CLIP, 1
51 MacHINE ScReW, No. 8 - 32 x I-1/4" FiLLIsTER HEAD T
(CapMiuM PLATED) I
LockwASHER, No. 8 (CaoMium PLATED) |
21409 bB 53 | Conoenser (WiLL Work For L7546 D) 1 o
47546 D %3 | Conoenser {Orber 21409 DB) ] i _:
47438 DA 54 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL INNER WASHER 1 -
43341 D 55 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL OUTER WASHER i
48342 DA 56 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL LOCKWASHER . §

Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts.
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48340 DA 57 | SHORT CIRCUITING TERMINAL 1
E4 29%4 58 | RoTor SHAFT BaLL Bearing (N.D. 15) 2
E4A 305 59 |RoToR SHiM, LiGHT X
£k 212 60 |RoToR SHIM, MEDIUM X
EbA 372 .| 61 |RoTor SHiM, HeAvY X
27311 D 63 | IMPuLSE CouPLING OILER _ I
6783 DX 64 | MounTiNG FLANGE, COMPLETE _ 1
62 MacHINe Screw, 1/4 x 20 x 9/16™ FLAT HeaD y
4747k 65 |OiL RETAINER WASHER, |NNER 1
47475 DA 66 |0iL SeaL
47473 D 67 |OiL RETAINER WASHER, OUTER 1
47468 D 68 | ImPuLsE CoupLiNe SToP PIN 1
46785 b 69 | MounTiNe FLANGE LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. I514) 4
bi67 7 70 |Rotor SHaFT Key (Wooprurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2" |
B 47461 D 71 | PawL Pin WasHER 2
[ ; 47462 D 72 | PawL Pin SnaP Rine 2
. 49092 D 74 | Pawe 2
49091 DX 75 | MAGNETO MEMBER )
49091 DY 76 | MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE 1
47465 D 77 |SPrine Eno BuTToON 2
47464 D 78 | SPRiNG LuBRICATING WicCK 1
47822 D 79 | MacNETO CouPLING SPRING 1
‘49091 DZ 80 |RoTaTiNG UNIT, COMPLETE ]
47294 p 81 |CoupLine FELT RETAINER |
49093 DX 83 |DRrive MemBER i
24603 D 84 | MAGNETO MEMBER LOCKWASHER ) 1
85 LocKWASHER, 1/2" (CapMium PLaTED) ]
47470 D 86 | ImpuLsE CoupLing NuT i
21372 D TuBe oF MAGNETO GREASE (FURNISHED WHEN ORDERED) 1
57314 D MAGNET KEEPER ]
57755 D BREAKER POINT GAUGE 1
Always give MAGNETO NUMBER when ordering Parts. X - As REQUIRED.,



_76._

DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

@D pars
=

TDCBM 5C1 to 3210

TDCBM 3211 up

B-100]

FUEL INJECTION PUMP NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. L

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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o e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER e
FUEL INJECTION PUMP NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS
51331 DX | INJECT1ON PIPE WiTH 2 NuTs AND 2 WasHers (No, | Ci}INDER) |
51332 DX 2 INJECTION PIPE WITH 2 NuTs aAND 2 WAsHERs (No, 2 éYL[NDQR) |
51333 DX 3 INJECTION PIPE WITH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS (No,»3 CYLINDEg) [
51334 DX 4 | IngECTiON PIPE WITH 2 NUTS anp 2 WASHERS (No, 4 CyLinDER) 1
51330 D 5 |Ser BF FueL INJECTION PIPES l
52612 D 6 |NozzLe Fi1TTiNe )
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 2" N.F. Hex Heao 8
32493 D 7 |Nozzie BLEEDER VaLVE - b
37148 b 8 |No®zLE VALVE GASKET 12
37150 D 9 |NozzLE VALVE SPACER I
37152 D 10 |NozzLE VALVE AND SPRING, COMPLETE y
43192 DA Il [NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE i
42766 D 12 | NozzLE Bopy 4
52613 D 13 INJECTION NozzLE, COMPLETE Y
42767 D 15 {NozzLe Booy GAskeT ]
31121 D 15 |NozzLe Boby RETAINER STub NuT 8
61208 D 16 |NozzLe Bobv DusT SEAL TDCBM 2566 Up Y
42765 D 17 |NozzLe Booy ReTAINER (ORDER L2765 DAX) ‘ ~ TDCBM 501 1o 2565 8
42765 DA 17 |NozzLe Boby RETAINER TDCBM 2566 up Y
42765 DAX 17 |NozzLe Booy RETAINER WiTH DusT SeaLs, 61208 D ano 61209 D
(WiLL Work For 42765 D) TDCBM 501 710 2565 < [
43002 D 18 |NozziLe BobY SPACER GASKET 8
61209 D 19 |NozzLe BobY RETAINER DusT SEAL TDCBM 2566 Up L .
9607 D 20 |[Nozzie Booy Spacer (53568 D WiLL Work) : 4
53568 D 20 |NozzLe Booy Spacer (9607 D WitL Work) k
8000 D 21 |FueL InJEcTion Pump GEAR Hus (Orper 8000 DAX) TDCBM 501 to 812} ]
8000 DA 21 |FueL INJECTioON Pump GEAR Hus ) TDCBM 8125 ue [
8000 DAX 21 |FueL INJECTioN PuMp GEAR Hus,wiThH 3 CaP Screws, 3/8 x 1" N.F. Hex HeAp
(WiLL Work ror 8000 D) TDCBM 501 1o 812k |
46583 D 22 |FUEL INJECTION PUMP GASKET 1
8146 pA 23 |FueL INJECTION PumMp GEAR 1
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap TDCBM 501 7o 82k 3
Cap Screw, 3/8" x I" N.F. Hex. Heap TDCBM 8125 Up 3




DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE

@ PARIS

NS:;IRBTER iE:.' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER a:c?'b j :
46250 D 2h | InJECTIOR PuMp GEAR TiMING INDICATOR LocCk 3 -
16584 px 25 | INJECTION PuMp GEAR TIMING INDICATOR WITH 3 Locks, 46250 D |
67944 25A |FueL INJEcTioN Pump Bort (For EncINEs EQUiPPED WiTH NEW TYPE

CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE) _ TDCBM 501 7o 3210 2
Acorn Nut, 3/8" N.C. (ReEcuLAR) 2
L6582 D 26 |FueL INJECTION Pump BoLT TDCBM 501 To 3210 ]
60131 DA 26 |FueL INJECTiON Pump BoLT 3
TDCBM 3211 1o 7949 B
Acorn Nut, 3/8" N.C. (RecuLaRr) TDCBM 7950 up 2
60131 DA 26A |FueL INvEcTion Pump BorT (For ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH NEW TYPE
CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE) TDCBM 321 1@T0 7949 2
Acorn Nut, 3/8" N.C. (REcuLAR) )
51525 DX 27 |FueL FiuTeR OuTLET PieE wiTh 2 Nuts, 37165 D TDCBM 501 To 3210 i
37165 D 28 PrRiMARY Pump INLET Piee Nut (FiLTER END) 1
37165 D 28 |PriMARY Pump INLET PiPE Nut (Pump EnD) |
37I65 D 28 FueL FiLTER INLET PiPE Nut (FiLTer Enp) |
37165 D 28 |FueL FriTer INLeT Pipe Nut (Puwp Enp) I
37165 D 28 |FueL FILTER OUTLET PiPE NUT 2
51517 DX 29 |FueL FiLTER OuTLET P1PE ELBow WiTH NuT, 37165 D TDCBM 501 7To 3210 i
51517 D 30 |FueL FiuTeR OuTLeT PireE ELBow ) TDCBM 501 7o 3210 1 e .
./
30402 D 31 INJECTION PuMp OVERFLOW PiPE ELBOW TDCBM 13L5 ue 1
29898 D 32 | IngEcTion Pump OvERFLOW PiPE ELBOW NuT i
30402 DX 33 | InvEcTion Pump OvERFLOW PIPE ELBOW wiTh Nut, 29898 D TDCBM 1345 ue 1
54352 D 33 INJECTION PuMp OvERFLOW P1PE ELBOW WiTH Tuse anD NuT,
29898 D TDCBM 501 7o 134k 1
51337 DBX 34 INJECT1ON Pump OVERFLOW PIPE wiTH NuT, 29898 D TDCBM 501 70 3210 1
52!28 D 35 INJECTION Pump OvERFLOW PIPE CLIP 1
37323 D 36 |PrimarY Pump INLET PipPE ELBOW ’ TDCBM 501 1o 3210 |
37323 D 36 |FueL FILTeER INLET Pipe ELsow (Pump END) TDCBM 501 70 3210 1
37323 DX 37 |Fuer Frover InLeT Pipe EvBow wiTh NuT, 37165 D TDCBM 501 710 3210 i
37323 DX 37 |Primary Pump INLET PiPE ELBOW WITH NuT, 37165 D TDCBM 501 70 3210 2
51518 DX 38 |FueL FILTER INLET PIPE WITH 2 Nuts, 37165 D TDCBM 501 710 3210 t ; -
" 51519 DX 39 | PrimMARY PuMp INLET PIPEWITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDCBM 501 70 3210 ] A 4




- - GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @D paRTS

( NOMSER N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Do
38026 DMX 40 |PrimaRY Pump INLET PIPE CONNECTOR WiTH NuT, 37165 D
(WATER TRAP END) 1
38026 DM L1 |PrimarY Pump INLET PiPE CoNnECTOR (WATER TRAP END) i
60139 DX 42 |FueL FiLTER OUTLET PIPE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDCBM 3211 Up |
50607 DX 43 |FueL FiLTER OuTLET PiPE ELBOW WITH NuT, 37165 D )
(Pump Enp) TDCBM 3211 Up 1
50607 D 44 |FueL FiLTeER OuTLET PiPE ELBow (PuMp EnD) TDCBM 3211 Up ) !
60138 DX 45 | invecTion Pump OverFLow PiPE wiTH NuT, 29898 D TDCBM 3211 Up ]
38026 DM L€ |PrimarRY Pump INLET PiPE CONNECTOR (Pump END) TDCBM 3412 up 1
51434 p 46 |PrimMarY Pump INLET PiPE ELBow (Pump END) TDCBM 3211 7o 3L411 }
38026 DMX | 47 [PrimARY Pump INLET PiPE CONNECTOR WITH NuT, 37165 D
(Pump END) TDCBM 3412 up ]
51434 DX 47 |PriMARY Pump INLET PiPE ELBOW wiTH NuT, 37165 D
(PuMp END) TDCBM 3211 7o 3411 i
60137 DX L8 [PrimarY Pump INLET PiPE (OrDER 60137 DAY) TDCBM 3211 70 3411 1
60137 DAX 48 | PrRiMARY PuMp INLET PIPE WiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDCBM 3412 up 1
60137 DAY L8 |Primary Pump InLET PiPE, 60137 DAX wiTH ConnecTor, 38026 DM
(WiLL Work For 60137 DX) TDCBM 3211 To 3411 ]
50607 D 49 |FueL FiLTer INLET PiPE ELsow (Pump END) TDCBM 3412 up |
51434 D 49 |FueL FiLTer INLET PiPe ELsow (Pump EnD) TDCBM 3211 7o 3411 ]
o 50607 DX 50 |FueL FILTER INLET PiPE ELBOW wiTH NuT, 37165 D
( (Pump Enp) TDCBM 3412 Up ]
W 51434 Dx ‘50  |FueL FILTER INLET PipE ELBow wiTH NuT, 37165 D
(Pump Enp) TDCBM 3211 7o 3411 |
60140 DX 51 |FueL FiLTer INLET PiPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
(oroER 60140 DAY) TDCBM 3211 1o 3411 1
60140 DAX | 51 |Fuer FiLTER INLET PIPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D TDCBM 3412 up 1
60140 DAY | 51 |FueL Fiiter INLET Pipe, 60140 DAX with ELsow, 50607 D
(WiLL Work For 60140 DX) TDCBM 3211 1o 3L11 ]
2Ih9l H FUueEL INJEcTION Pump BoLT LOCKWASHER TDCBM 7950 Ue 2
21491 H FueL INJECTION Pump BoLT LockwAsHER (ForR ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH
NEw TYPE CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE) TDCBM 501 To 7949 2
59900 D INJECT1ON Pump Over Evsow Pire EvBow (FIELD CHANGE) TDCBM 501 To 134b 1
59900 DX INJECTION PuMp OVERFLOW PiPE ELow wiTH Nut, 29898 D
(F1ELD CHANGE) TDCBM 501 To 134k 1
59902 DX INJECTION PuMp OVERFLOW PIPE WiTH NuTt, 29898 b
(F1eLp CHaNGE) TDCBM 501 7o 134k [
59905 D . INJECTION PuMP OVERFLOW PIPE F1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE
(ConsisTing oF | EAcH 59900 DX anp 59902 DX) TDCBM 501 7o 134k i
60747 DX INJECTION- PuMP OVERFLOW P1PE wiTH NuT, 29898 D
(FieLp CHANGE) ' TDCBM 501 To 2565 ]
61206 D INJECTION NozzZLE FI1ELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE (To BE USED WHERE
DusT ConDiTIONS CAUSE NozzLE BoDY AND RETAINER HARD
70 REMOVE) TDCBM 501 To 2565 1
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PIPES SHOWN WITHOUT REF. NOS. ARE LISTED (N THE CHASIS
SECTION UNDER FUEL TANKS AND PIPING,
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordermg.
Unnumbered parts ini the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLES, PIPES, GEAR AND CONNECTIONS
6293! DX | INJECTION PIPE WITH 2 NUTS AND 2 WASHERS _(éYuNDER No, |) |
62932 DX 2 INJECTION PiPE WITH 2 NuTs aAND 2 WasHERs (CYLINDER No, 2) |
62933 DX 3 |INBECTION PiPE WiTH 2 NuTs AND 2 WasHErs (CyLinNDER No, 3) |
62934 DX L | INgECTION PIPE WITH 2 NuTs AND 2 WASHERS (CYLINDER No, 4) ]
62930 D 5 |{SET oF FUEL INJECTION PIPES | p .
52612 D 6 |NozzLE FiTTING N { B
32493 D 7 |NozzLe BLEEDER VALvE n N
37148 D 8 |NozzLe VALVE GASKET RE




B = GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @D pants

L NUMBER g DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
37150 D 9 |NozzLE VALVE SPACER I
37152 D 10 |NozzLE VALVE AND SPRING N
43192 DA 11 |NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE N
42766 D |2 |NozzLE Bopy L
cap Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.F, Hex Heao 3
526|3 D 13 INJECTION NozzLE,.COMPLETE N
42767 0 | 14 |NozzLe BooY GASKET L
31121 D 15 |NozzLe Booy STuo NuT &
61205 D 16 | NozzLe Bopy DusT SEAL n
42765 DA 17 |NozzLe Boboy RETAINER n
43002 D 18 |NozzLe Boby SPACER GASKET 5
61209 D 19 |NozzLe Booy RETAINER DusT SEAL N
9607 D 20 |NozzLe Booy Spacer (ORDER 53568 D) L
53568 D 20 |NozzLe Booy Spacer (WiLL Work ForR 9607 D) N
62951 DX 21 FueL FILTER OUTLET PIPE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D |
65080 DX 21 |FueL FiLTER OUTLET PiPE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
- ( ®)Usep oN MobiFIED UNITS Apavs 80 Ano 86) |
/ 62950 DX 22 |FueL FILTER INLET PIPE wiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D |
€-" 65079 DX 22 |FueL FILTER INLET PIPE WiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D
(®Usep on MobiFiED UNiTs Apams 80 anp 86) _ |
37165 D 23 |FueL Pipe NuTs . I
306026 DM 24 |FueL FiLTER INLET PIPE CONNECTOR (PumMp END) ) |
62952 DAX 25 |AuxiLiary FueL FjLTER INLET PIPE WITH 2 NuTs AND 2 NIPPLES |
65077 DAX 25 |AuxiLiARy Fuer FILTER INLET PIPE WiITH 2 CourLING NuTs aND NIPPLES
(®Useo on MopIFiED UNITS Apams 80 anp 86) |
62953 DAX | 26 |AuxiLiary FueL FILTER OUTLET PIPE WiTH 2 NuTs AND 2 NIPPLES - I
65078 DAX 26 |AuxiLiARY FUEL FyLTER OUTLET PIPE WiTH 2 CouPLiING NUTS AND NIPPLES
(®Usep on MopiFiED UNITS Apams 80 ano 86) |
22507 D 27 |AuxiLiary FUEL FILTER INLET P1PE HALF-UNION (WATER TrAP END) |
8146 pa 28 |FueL INJECTION PuMP GEAR ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x I N.F. Hex Heao 3
62939 D 29 |FUEL INJECTION PUMP GASKET
59676 D 30 | CamsHAFT NuT |
62943 D 31 |FueL INvECTION Pump GEAR Hus
46250 D 32 | InJECTION PuMp GEAR TIMING INDICATOR Lock 1 -
46584 DX 33 | InJECTioN PuMP GEAR TIMING INDICATOR WiTH 3 Locks, 46250 D I
62941 D 34 | InJEcTiON Pump BoLT, LoNe : 2
64339 D 35 | IngEcTion Pump BoLT, SHORT
ﬁ“-*’ C) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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TDCBM 3459 up

A-5874

TDCBM 501 to 3458

WATER TRAP

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. <\y i
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GENUINE
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( ! :UCM:S:T ercf.' N':',::zk DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER quo,‘o
WATER TRAP
8221 D ! WATER TRAP BRACKET
(For TRACTORS EQUIPPED WiITH BOSCH INJECTION Pump) |
Cap ScREW, 3/8" N.C. x | Hex HEaD 2
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 2
9311 D 1A WATER TRAP BRACKET
(For TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH [HC INJECTION Pump) ]
CAP ScREW, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
51527 D 2 WATER TRAP BRACKET GASKET |
54766 D 3 43115-19 |WATER TRAP VENT ScREW (Orper 60871 DA) TDCBM 501 1o 3458 ]
51339 D I 43115-17 |WaTer TRAP Top DowerL (Not Usep wiTh Top, 9118 DX) 2
54765 D 5 43115-18 |wWATER TRAP BoDY WiTH 2 DoweLs, 51339 D : ]
- (OroEr 9118 DX or 9257 DX) TDCBM 501 1o 3458 ]
54763 D 6 U3115-15 |WATER TRAP BowL GASKkET (ORDER 60876 D) TDCBM 501 1o 3158 |
54762 D 7 43115-14  |WaTER TRAP TuUBE TDCBM 501 7o 3458 1
54761 D 8 43115-11 |WATER TRAP SCREEN TDCBM 501 To 3458 1
54764 D 9 43115-16 |WATER TRAP GLASS Bowr (Oroer 60877 D) TDCBM 501 1o 3458 ]
54760 D 10 43115-7  |Water TrRap BaiL (OrRDER 60878 DX) TDCBM 501 1o 3458 i
( 5]338 D B} ll3ll‘5 WATER TRAP, COMPLETE (IMPERIAL BRASS MF'c. CoJ)
(oroer 60870 D) TDCBM 501 7o 3459 1
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LoCKWASHER, |/2" |
9118 px 12 WATER TRAP TOP wiITH PLuc, 24805 D
(9257 DX witL work)(WitL Work For 54765D) TDCBM 3459 up 1
Cap ScRew, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LOCKWASHER, /2" 1
9257 DX 12 WATER TRAP TOP WiITH PLUG, 20315 D anp. Dower, 51339 D)
(9118 DX wiLL work)(WiLL Work For 54765 D) TDCBM 3459 up 1
CaP ScREw, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap q
LOCKWASHER, /2" i
60871 DA 13 WATER TRAP VENT SCREW (WiLL Work For 54766 D)  TDCBM 3459 ue ]
20345 D - 1 WATER TRAP ToP ExPANsioN Prue, 3/8" (Steel)
(Usep wiTH Top, 9257 DX) TDCBM 3459 Up f
24805 D 1Y WATER TRAP TOP ExPANSION PLue, 3/8" (Brass)
(Usep wiTH Top, 9118 DX) TDCBM 3459 Up i
60872 D 15 WATER TRAP SCREEN TDCBM 3459 Up [
60876 D 16 WATER TRAP BoWwL GASKET (WiLL Work For 54763D)  TDCBM 3459 Ue ]
60877 D 17 WATER TRAP GLASS BowL (WiLL Work For 54764 D)  TDCBM 3459 Ue i
60878 DX 18 WATER TRAP BAlL {WiLL Work For 54760 D) TDCBM 3459 ue 1
( 60870 D 19 WATER TRAP, CoMpLETE (WiLL Work For 51338 D)  TDCBM 3459 Ue
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. " A-5871
FUEL OIL FILTER " AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL OIL FILTERS
(For Engines Equipped with ‘Bosch Fuel Injection Pump) (For Engines Equipped with I.H.C. Fuel Injection Pump)
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. g :
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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1 H C PART REF. | MFR'S. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD
NUMBER NO. NUMBER
FUEL OIL FILTER
(For Engines Equipped with Bosch Fuel Injection Pump)
39677 D | Fuer Oiv FiILTER BLEEDER I
46591 D 2 FueL OiL FILTER CASE STUD r
13727 D 3 FueL OiL FiLTER CASE STuD GASKET !
13729 D h FueL OiL FILTER CASE |
46589 D 5 FUEL O1L FILTER CLOTH ELEMENT |
28809 D 6 Fuet O1L FILTER METAL ELEMENT ]
13728 D 7 FUEL O1L FILTER CASE GASKET 1
37323 D 8 Fuer Oi1L FILTER INLET PiPE ELBOW ) TDCBM 501 7o 3210 I
37323 DX 8 Fuer OrL FILTER INLET Pipe ELBow wiTH NuT,37165D TDCBM 501 7o 3210 I
51434 p 8 FueL OiL FILTER INLET PipE ELBOW TDCBM 3211 up !
51434 DX 8 Fuet Oirc FiLTER INLET PipE ELBow wiTH NuT,37165D TDCBM 3211 Up [
9982 T 9 "|FueL OiL FiLTER DRAIN Cock ) ]
822 D t0o FueL OiL FiuTer Base (ORDER 8222 DAX) TDCBM 501 To 5289 [
8222 DA 10 Fuer Oir FILTER BASE TDCBM 5290 Ue I
Cap ScRew, 1/2 x [-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap : 2
LockwASHER, | /2" 2
8222 DAX 10 FueL OiL FILTER BASE,COMPLETE ,
(WiLL Work For 3222 D) TDCBM 501 1o 5289 [
37323 D ] FueL O1L FILTER OUTLET Pire ELBoOW |
37323 DX 1 Fuer OiL FILTER QUTLETPiPE ELBow wiTH Nut, 37165 D ) )
52319 DB Fuer OiL FILTER DRIP RaN )
(TRACTORS WiITH STARTING MOTOR - SPECIAL) i
oo N R DESCRIPTION ] SERIAL NUMBER ReGD
( AUXILIARY AND FINAL FUEL OIL FILTERS
(For Engines Equipped with I.H.C. Fuel Injection Pump)
39677 D 12 | FueL OiL FILTER BLEEDER P 2
13727 D 13 | FUEL O1L FILTER CASE STUD GASKET 2
46591 DA 14 | FueL OiL FiLTER CAaSE STuD 2
13729 D 15 | Fuer OiL FiLTER CASE 2
62948 D 16 | AuxiLiARY FueL OiL FiLTER Top PLATE |
62946 DA 17 | Auxitiary Fuer OrL FIuTeER ELEMENT : &~z 1
64520 DA 18 | AuxiLiary FUEL Q1L FILTER BoTTOM PLATE !
64521 D 19 | AuxiLtaRYy Fuer OiL FILTER BoTToM PLATE GASKET 7 |
62945 DA 20 | AuxiLiARY FueL OiL FiLTER ELEMENT, COMPLETE |
13728 D 21 | FueL O1L FILTER CASE GASKET vy P
22510 D 22 | AuxiLiARY FUeL O1L FILTER INLET AND OuTLET Pipe Ersow (FILTER END) 2
9982 T 23 | FueL OrL FiILTeER DRAIN Cock 2
62949 D - 24 | FinaL FuEL O1L FiLTeR ELEMENT wiTH GAskeT, 68090 D ]
68090 D 25 FiNAL FueL OrL FILTER BoTToM PLATE GASKET |
9310 D 26 | FUEL OiL FILTER BASE 1
CAp Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, | /2" ) 2
9361 D 26 |FueL OiL FiLTer Base (OrpER 9709 DM) ( ®)Usep on MobiFiED UNiTs Apams 80) I
9709 DM 26 |FUEL OiL FiLTeER Base {(®)Useo on MobifFieED UNITs Apams 80 ano 86) |
37323 D 27 | FinaL FueL O'L FItTER INLET AND OuTLET Pipe ELsow (FILTER EnD) 2
ol72 b 28 |FueL OiL FiLTer Base Spacer ( ®)Usep on MobiFiep UNiTs Apams 80 ano 86) |
63436 D 29 |FueL OiL FiLTer Base Brace ((®)Usep on MopiFiep UNiTs Apams 80 ano 86) |
68399 DM 30 |FueL OjL FiuTer Base Brace Screw ( (®DUsep on MooiFiep UNiTs Apams 80 ano 86) ]
65069 D | FueL O1ru FiiTeER DRIP PAN : 1
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.C. Hex HeaDp 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" ) 2
WAsHER, [1/32" 1.D, x 11/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 2
%) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Rovised 2-'46)
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part members i ordering,

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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GENUINE
@mers

! :UCM;::T Rers Ryttt DESCRIFTION SERIAL NUMBER R::'b E
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP
51526 DBX 14 DJN 76 139 |FueL INJECTiOoN Pump, CoMPLETE {Tvype"A™) TDCBM 501 7o 3210
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heao |
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap
(For ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH OLD TYPE CRANKCASE FrRONT COVER) 2
CaP Screw, 3/8" x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
LockwASHER, 3/8"
(For ENGINES EQuUiPPED WITH OLD TYPE CRANKCASE FRONT COVER) 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D, x No. 16 Ga.
(@ 1597) 3
54287 D Pump UN1T, CompLeTE, APE 4A BON 320S 511 TDCBM 501 7o 2456 !
60022 DX 14 FUEL INJECTION PuMp, CoMpLETE (Type "K") TDCBM 3211 Up |
Cap ScrRew, 3/8" x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap (For ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH
OLp TyPeE CRANKCASE FRONT COVER) TDCBM 3211 To 7949 2
Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
cap Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/U" N.C. Hex Heap ]
LockwasHER, 3/8" (For EncinEs EquipPED WITH OLD TYPE
| CRANKCASE FRONT COVER) TDCBM 3211 To 7949 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8"
61242 D Pump UN1T, ComPLETE, APE 4A 8ON 3205 511IF TDCBM 2457 To 3210
61908 D Pump UNIT, CompLETE, APE 4OA 80P 320K 600 TDCBM 3211 Ue I
‘L\~,/—“‘
L0255 D | WMU 9A 2X . |DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER PROTECTION CAP L
54320 D 2 HP 762l DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER I
54329 D 3 SP 7617 DELIVERY VALVE SPRING }
55361 D h NNP 2021/3X |DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER GASKET y
54326 D 5 VA 7636A DELIVERY VALVE AND SEAT N
54336 D 6 BC 7635/3A |PLUNGER AND BARREL _ y
54317 D 1 PRV 27/2X INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW STUD TDCBM 501 7o 3210 2
OVERFLOW VALVE UNIT CONSISTS OF ITEMS 8 TO 12
54374 D 8 | sc 7630 VALVE SCREW ]
Loko! b 9 | WSF 2177/1%X |VALVE SPRING T
10399 DA 10 | PVE 48A IX  |VALve PRoPER |
54373 DB 11 VA 7923 VaLvE Booy |
54372 pB 12 VA 7613A OVERFLOW VALVE, COMPLETE 1
54290 D 13 WMU 511/2X  |CAMsHAFT HEx. NuT |
1 WA 5-16 LOCKWASHER, |/2" ]
54294 DAX 15 PL 7623A END PLATE WiTH O1L SEAL, 54295 D (68613 DX WiLL Work) I
68613 DX 15 | PL 7655 A END PLATE WITH OIL SeAL, 54295 D (5429% DAX WiLL WoRrk) ]
54295 D ISA | PK 764 END PLATE OiL SeAL 1
64960 D {6 | NIR 6/17 X CAMSHAFT BEARING OUTER RACE 2
64959 D 16A | NAR 6/17 X CAMSHAFT BEARING |NNER RACE 2
64961 D, 17 | NFK 6/172 CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER WITH BALLS 2
54292 D 18 RB 761A CaMSHAFT BEARING, L.H. (OrDER 54293 D)
54293 D 18 NKL 6/172 CAMSHAFT BEARING, L.H. anp R.H. (N.D. ITH)
. (64959 D, 60 anp 61 D)(WiLL Work For 54292 D) 2 { 5
7
40216 D I9 NSR T3L4/19X |Enp PLATE FASTENING SCREW N

Blways give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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‘{‘ R aasT R e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoD
54296 D 20 WMS 101/11X |BEARING ADJUSTING WASHER, 0. IM/M X
54297 D 20 WMS 101/27X |BEARING ADJUUSTING WASHER, 0. 2M/M X
54298 D 20 WMS 101/25X |BEARING ADJUSTING WASHER, 0. 3M/M X
56113 D 21 WMS 2215/1X  |CAMSHAFT O1L THROWER TDCBM 3211 Up I
54289 D 22 PAC 58/2X  [CAmsuAFT TDCBM 501 To 3210 1
61911 D 22A | SH 7632 CAMSHAFT TDCBM 3211 Up 1

WAS- 16CA LOCKWASHER, |/2" ]
54291 D 23 NKE 5/1X CamsHAFT KEY (WooDRUFF No. ) 1
54305 D 2k cv 7667 ConTROL Rop PROTECTION COVER TDCBM 501 1o 3210 I
61965 D 2LA | cv 76108 CONTROL RoD PROTECTION COVER TDCBM 3211 Up ]
54334 D 25 PMS 7/2X PLUNGER SPRING SEAT, UPPER n -
54330 D 26 PMB 3/2X CONTROL SLEEVE i
54343 D 27 WNS 2034/4X |BARREL SET ScREW GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3210 i
62123 D 27A | GA 7615 BARREL SET SCREW GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up N
54342 D 28 WSR 2099/3X |BARREL SET SCREW TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
61969 D 28a | sC 7660 BARREL SET SGCREW TDCBM 3211 Ue )
54332 D 29 WSR 2100/2X |[TOOTHED SEGMENT CLAMPING SCREW N
54331 D 30 PZR 44/1X  |TOOTHED SEGMENT n
‘ 5)4322 D 31 RG 762 DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER LockiING RING TDCBM 501 7o 3210 5
54323 D 32 KY 761 DELIVERY VALVE HoLpER Lockine KEY TDCBM 501 70 3210 2
54321 D 33 cv 768 DELIVERY VALVE HoLDER LockinNe COVER TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
54324 D | 3k sC 7616 DELIVERY VALVE HOLDER SECURING SCREW TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
54308 DX 35 CV 7635 A Pump Housine BREATHER, CompLETE(ORDER 60740 D)  TDCBM 501 To 2456 |
607540 D 35 | cv 76126 A Pump HousiNGg BREATHER, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work rFor 55308 DX) TDCBM 2857 10 3210 1
54315 D 36 SC 7625 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
62120 D 36A | SC 1119-1 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW, SHORT TDCBM 3211 Up
54316 D 37 NMR 11/3X INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW SPRING WasHER  TDCBM 501 70 3210 2
527&5 v 37A WA 22-8CA INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW LOCKWASHER
(suakeprooF No. 1214) [Same as 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
54313 DA 38 CV 7669 - InspECTION CovER (OrRDER 67761 D) TDCBM 501 1o 2L56 1
60738 D 38 | cv 76125 INSPECT1ON COVER TDCBM 2457 1o 3210 ]
62115 D 384 | cv 76109 INSPECTION COVER TDCBM 3211 Up |
62122 D 388 | GA 7613 INSPECTION COVER LONG FASTENING SCREW GASKET
(OrpER 67870 D) TDCBM 3211 Ue 2
67870 D 388 | GA 7616 INsPECTION COVER LONG FASTENING SCREW GASKET
(WiLL Work For 62122 D) TDCBM 3211 Ue 2
54314 DB 39 GA 76121 INSPECTION COVER GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3210 - 1
62118 D 39A | GA 76111 INSPECTION COVER GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up I
62121 D 398 | SC 7661 INSPECTION COVER FASTENING SCREW, LoNe TDCBM 3211 Up 2

X - AS REQUIRED

TR T T T
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' Nomeen | o NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER : i ‘
54464 D Lo PN 7917 CONTROL Rop LINKAGE PIN TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
54530 D Loa CoNTROL ROD LINKAGE PIN LOCKWASHER
(oroer 67980 H) ' TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
67980 H YoA | WA 22-6 ConTROL RoD LINKAGE PIN LOCKWASHER
(SuakeprooF No. 1212){Same as 54530 D) TDCBM 501 To0 3210 |
54460 D by HP 795 CONTROL RoD EXTENSION ARM TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
54530 D L2 CoNTROL ROD SECURING SCREW LOCKWASHER
(oroER 67980 H) - TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
67980 H b2 WA 22/6 CONTROL ROD SECURING SCREW LOCKWASHER
(SHakEPROOF No. 1212) (Same as 54530 D) TDCBM 501 10 3210 |
61959 DX L2a | BA 791 Pump HousiNGg BAFFLE WITH BUTToN TDCBM 3211 Up !
54468 DA 43 SC 7937 CONTROL ROD SECURING SCREW TDCBM 501 7o 3210 ]
54306 D by WSR 2125/1X |CoNTROL RoD SECURING SCREW |
54304 D b5 RD 7638 CoNTROL RoD TDCBM 501 70 3210 ]
54299 D 45A | BG 763 CoNTROL RoD BUSHING 2
61963 D 458 | RD 7689 CoNTROL RoD : TDCBM 3211 Up |
54303 D isc BG 765 CoNTROL Rob BusHiNG, R.H. - TDCBM 501 T0 3210 1
5438k D b6 HG 7938 |GovernoR Housineg TDCBM 501 10 3210 ]
54409 DA 47 HB 793 DRIVE GEAR Hus TDCBM 501 70 3210 | { 5
47A | WAS-16CA LockWwASHER, 1/2" {CApMium PLATED) . \ _
(DrR1VE GEAR HuB) TDCBM 3211 Up ] )
62199 D 478 | NT 7921 DRIVE GEAR Hus NuT TDCBM 3211 Up ]
54410 DA 48 GE 791 DRIVE GEAR TDCBM 501 10 3210 |
62195 D 48A | GE 7919 DRIVE GEAR TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62193 D 488 | GE 7918A DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE TDCBM 3211 Up ]
sS4l D ig SR T94/i ADJUST ING SPACER, .035" X
54412 p 49 | SR 794/2 ADJUSTING SPACER, .OU9" X
54413 D kg SR 794/3 ADJUSTING SPACER, .065" X
62622 D k9 SR T94/Y4 ADJUSTING SPACER, .020" TDCBM 3211 Up X
54414 DA 50 Dc 791 GOVERNOR DRIVE SPRING Disc TDCBM 501 T0 3210 ]
62196 D 50A | DC 792 DRIVE GEAR SPRING Disc, INNER TDCBM 3211 Up I
62197 D 50B | DC 795 DRIVE GEAR SPRING Disc, OUTER TDCBM 3211 Up |
54415 D 51 WA 795 GEAR ADJUSTING NUT LOCKWASHER TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
62198 D S51a | WA 7918 DRIVE GEAR ADJUSTING NUT LOCKWASHER TDCBM 3211 Up 1.
54416 D 52 NT 795 GEAR ADJUSTNG NUT |
54408 DA 52A | GE 7921 A DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE TDCBM 501 1o 3210 I
54385 D 53 NSR 736/20X |BovERNOR HousiNe SECURING SCREW, UPPER TDCBM 501 1o 3210 1
40298 D 54 NSR 494/22X |GovERNOR HousiING SECURING SCREW, LOWER TDCBM 501 1o 3210 L
40217 D 55 NT 762 PuMp HousiNe SECURING NuT TDCBM 501 7o 3210 3 44‘» -1
55A | NT5-8CA Hex. NuT, 1/4" N.C. 3 ez
"
56 NMS §12/1X LoCKWASHER, |/4 3As e

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. -
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R T g RS, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g"n
52745 v 56A WA 22-8CA FUEL SupPLY PUMP HOUSING LOCKWASHER
(SwakeprooF No. 1214, (Same as 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up ]
40208 D 57 NMS 601/2X |PuMp HousiING SECURING WASHER TDCBM 501 To 3210 3
61917 D 57A | RG 767 BEARING RETAINER RiING TDCBM 3211 Up
54387 DB 58 GA 7984 GOVERNOR Hous ING GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3210
61958 D 58A | PG 7617 LUBRICATING Ot DRAIN PLUG TDCBM 3211 Up |
59708 D 588 | FI 765 LusrIcATING OiL LEVEL Cock TDCBM 3211 Up
Lo2lk p 59 WBO 2141/1X |FueL SuppLy PuMp Stup TDCBM 501 To 3210 3
61956 D 59A | sD 7610 FUEL SUPPLY PuMP STuD TDCBM 3211 Up 3
514333 DA 60 |[WSF 2205A 400X |PLunceEr SPriNe Y
57503 DX 61 F1 7625A LUBRICATING OtL OVERFLOW TUBE WITH PLUG TDCBM 1345 Up
54300 DBX 62 HG 76164A  |Pump Housing, COMPLETE TDCBM 1345 10 3210 1
NSR 1A 2X PiPE PLuG, |/U4" StotTED HEAD (CADMIUM PLATED) |
54300 DBY 62 Pump Housine, 54300 DBX with ELsow, 30402 DX awno
Tuse, 57503 DX (WiLL Work For 54300 DX ano DAX) TDCBM 501 To 134k 1
61918 px 62A HG 76185 A |Pump Housine, COMPLETE i TDCBM 3211 Up 1
Piee PLug, 3/8" (Capmium PLATED) 2
61962 D 6 NSR 1A 2X LuBRICATING OIL OVERFLOW PLUG, OUTER TDCBM 3211 Up
54335 D 65 PMs 6/1X PLUNGER SPRING SEAT, LOWER N
54346 D 66 PSR 3/1X TAPPET SCREW N
54347 D 67 WMU 2066/2X |TapPET Screw Lock NuT L
54348 DBX 68 PKB L1AIX  |TAPPET SHELL WITH INSERT l
54351 D 69 PRL 1/3X TAPPET ROLLER N
54350 D 70 | PMB 4/1X TAPPET ROLLER BusHING L
54349 D 71 PBO 1/1X TAPPET PIN i
54345 pA TIA PKB L1AIZ  |TapPET, COMPLETE k
54481 D 72 | PPT 22/2X FELT CUSHION L
54358 D 73 PVU 2/1X CLos ine PLuG TDCBM 501 To 3210 n
61970 D 74 [WMR 2001 /405X |CLosineg PLuG GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up I
62124 D 75 PG T61Y CLosING PLUG TDCBM 3211 Up n
29899 D OiL Lever EquatizinNg Tuse NuT TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
35252 D O1v Lever EQuArizing Tuse CONNECTOR TDCBM 501 7o 134} 1
35252 DX O1L LeEveL EqQuaLtzing TuBe CONNECTOR WiITH NuT,
29899 D TDCBM 501 1o 13hl |
40211 D NP 7618 LUBRICATING INSTRUCTION PLATE TDCBM 501 70 3210 |
40329 DA SC 150-2CA |LuBRICATING INSTRUCTION PLATE DRIVE RIVET TDCBM 501 710 3210 2
40329 DA SC 150-2CA INaME PLATE DRIVE RIVET 2
40329 DA SC 150-2CA |F1RING ORDER DESIGNATION PLATE DRIVE RIVET TDCBM 501 10 3210 2

ST e e R T

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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I H C PART REF. MFR'S.
' Nuveer e e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
54301 D BG 7625 LUBRICATING OIL GAUGE ROD BUSHING TDCBM 501 7o 13k} ]
54307 DA CV 76684 INsPECTION CovERr, ComMpLETE (OrRpER 67761 D) TDCBM 501 To 13h4Y I
5h3|8 DAX RD 76&hA LuBRICATION OIL GAUGE RoD WITH KnoB

(OrpER 59911 D) TDCBM 501 1o 1344 |
54344 p PG 763 BARREL SET SCREW LEAD PLua TDCBM 501 10 3210 i
54357 D NP 7643 F1RING ORDER DESIGNATION PLATE TDCBM 501 710 3210 |
54359 D SC 7639 Fuer Sump Seacine Prue (L.H. Sipe or Pump) TDCBM 501 vo 3210 |
54386 D SC 76h1 GOVERNOR HOUS ING SECURING PLUG TDCBM 501 70 3210 ]
55775 D WMS 2055/2X |LuBRICATING OIL OVERFLOW RETAINING SCREW GASKET TDCBM 501 To 134k 1
55776 D SC 7651 LUBRICATING OiL OVERFLOW RETAINING SCREW TDCBM 501 7o |3hk |
56576 D SR 762 LuBRICATING OIL OVERFLOW RETAINING SCREW GASKET TDCBM 501 1o 130} ]
57505 DX RD 7682A LUBRICATING O1L GAUGE Rop WiITH KNOB

(oroER 59911 D) TDCBM 1345 1o 2456 I
57506 D BG 763N( LUBRICATING OiL GAUGE RobD BusHiNe TDCBM 1345 to 2Us6 |
57507 D SC 7657 LusriIcATING OIL DRAIN PLuG TDCBM 501 T0 3210 1

. 57508 D GA 76100 LUBRICATING O1L DRAIN PLUG GASKET TDCBM 501 vo 3210

57508 D GA 76100 OiL LeveL EQuALIZiING TUBE CONNECTOR GASKET TDCBM 1345 to 3210 |
59905 D BoscH INJECTION PuMP OVERFLOW PIPE F1ELD CHANGE

PackAGE (INCLUDES ONE EACH oF 59900 D AND

59901 DX) TDCBM 501 To 13k} |
59911 D Pump Housing O1L GAuGE HoLE PLue

(WiLL Work For 54318 DAX anp 57505 DX) TDCBM 501 7o 2456 |
60732 D BoscH Type "A"™ INJECTION PUMP |MPROVEMENT PACKAGE

(IMPROVED GASKET SEALING, BREATHER ACTION. TO

MAINTAIN PROPER OiL LEVEL AND ELIMINATE

SLIPPAGE OF FRICTION CLUTCH) TDCBM 501 To 2“56
60742 DAX O1L LEveL EQuALizing Tuse wiTH 2 Nuts, 29899 D TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
60744 D LUBRICATING OiIL DRAIN FITTING TDCBM 1345 10 3210 |
60744 DX LUBRICATING OIL DRAIN FITTING AND NuT, 29899 D  TDCBM 1345 10 3210
61957 D PG 7625 Fuer Line CLosine PLue (OrpEr 3/8" StANDARD PIPE PLuc)

(Capmium PLATED) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62194 D HB 796 DRrIVE GEAR Hus (Oroer 62193 D Rer. 48 B) TDCBM 3211 Up ]
65374 D BoscH TYPE "K" INJECTION PuMp FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE

(For CHANGINB OVER Type "A"™ Pumps) TDCBM 501 To0 3210
67761 D INsPECTION Cover, 60738 D wiTh GaskeT, 54314 DB Anp

BREATHER, 60740 D (WiLL Work FoOR

54307 DA or 54313 DA) TDCBM 501 to 13h}
69413 D GA 76157 EnD PLATE GAskeT (Usep OnLY wiTH 68613 DX) |

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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i TDCBM 501 to 3210
Engines TDCBM 3211 up Engines
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL SUPPLY PUMP
R T REF. Rt DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REN;’,;
54360 D | AFP/K16/65 FueL SuppLy Pump, CompLETE (OrRDER 69332 D) TDCBM 501 7o 3210 1
62125 D IA |AFP/KI6NK 522 |FueL SuepLy Pump, COMPLETE TDCBM 3211 Up 1
43189 D 1B | PN 797 TAPPET SECURING PIN i
10388 D 2 | WBO 2174/1X |TAPPET Wrist PIN |
40390 D 3 WRL 2004/1X |TAPPET RoLLER I
L0386 D 4 | PvE U6/1X TAPPET SHELL |
40395 D 5 | WSF 219TAIX |TAPPET SPRING I
54370 D 6 WBO 2140/2X |seinpLe (OrbER 69332 D) TDCBM 501 to 3210 I
54370 D 6 wBo 2140/2X |SeinoLe (Oroer 62126 DY) TDCBM 3211 Up 1
40385 D 7 PVE 145/1x VALVE, INLET AND OUTLET 2
54371 D 8 WSF 2196/4X |VALVE SPring 2
62129 D 9 WMR 2041 /404X |vaLveE SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up 2
40397 D 10 WVU 2097/1X |VALVE SPRING RETAINER SCREW 2
54367 D I SC 7919A PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW WITH PLUG 3 |
61111 D 12 | WMR 2041/2X |PLUNGER SPRING RETAINER SCREW GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up |
54366 D 13 WSF 2216A/1X"|PLUNGER SPRING I
54365 D 1k PKB 45/1x PLuncer (OrpER 69332 D) TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
54365 D 1 PKB 45/1X PLuncer (ORDER 62126 DY) TDCBM 3211 Up |
54361 DY 15 HG 79%0A FUEL SuppLY PuMp Housing,
. (PLunger AND SpinoLE, CoMpLETE))(ORDER 69332 D) TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
62126 DY 154 | HG T7965A FueL SuppLy Pump Housing,
PLUNGER AND SPINDLE, COMPLETE TDCBM 3211 Up 1
54364 DB 16 GA 76120 FUEL SUPPLY PuMPp HOUSING GASKET |
69332 D FueL SuppLY PuMp REPLACEMENT PACKAGE
(WiLL Work For 54360D,54361DY,54365D or 54370D)
(SEE "DeTAiLs oF AssemBLY" For LisT ofF THE PARTS)TDCBM 501 1o 3210 I

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR —Engines TDCBM 501 to 3210

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnuwmbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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DIESEL ENGINE

\) R aeT R NS DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER rbeb
AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
54376 D GOVERNOR, COMPLETE GVA 225/725A 10 TDCBM 501 7o 2156 ]
61134 D GOVERNOR, COMPLETE GVA 225/725A10F TDCBM 2457 1o 3210 |
SHMOI D A PN 7921 GOVERNOR WEIGHT ROLLER PIN TDCBM 501 10 3210 2
54399 D 2 BN 791 GoVERNOR WEIGHT NEEDLE BEARING (ToRRINGTON B-47) TDCBM 501 To 3210 6
54398 D 3 WT 7914 GOVERNOR WE1GHT TDCBM 501 Tto 3210 2
54398 px 3 | WD 7913A GOVERNOR WEIGHT WITH 3 BEARINGS, 54399 D
anp Pin, 54lo1 D TDCBM 501 To0 3210 2
54405 D i PN 7918 GOVERNOR WEIGHT PN TDCBM 501.T0 3210 2
5“&01& D 5 WT 7915A GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SpIDER WITH WEIGHTS, CoMPLETE TDCBM 50! Tto 3210 |
54402 DX 6 | SH 796A GOVERNOR SHAFT WITH SPIDER TDCBM 501 T0 3210 ]
54406 D 7 | PL 799 BEARING PLATE TDCBM 501 To 3210 ]
54407 D 8 BB 79! BALL BEARING, INNER (SKF 16101) TDCBM 501 To0 3210 1
54417 D 9 BK 799 BEARING BRIDGE TDCBM 501 To 3210 i
58332 D 10 | sc 57-7BL SLOTTED ScRew, No. 8 - 32 x 7/16" N.C.
(BEARING PLATE) TDCBM 501 To0 3210 3
54418 D 1 GE 792 DRIVEN GEAR TDCBM 501 1o 3210 |
54379 D 12 WA 796 DRIVEN GEAR SECURING NUT LOCKWASHER TDCBM 501 70 3210 |
54378 D 13 NT 793 DRIVEN GEAR SECURING NUT TDCBM 501 7o 3210 1
;
58335 D 14| sc 63-88L StotTeD Screw, I/B x 1/2" N.C.
(BeariNG BRIDGE) - TDCBM 501 To0 3210 ]
54400 D 15 WT 7912A GOVERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE TBCBM 501 To 3210 1
sikk2 D 16 LE 7933A FULCRUM YOKE, COMPLETE TDCBM 501 70 3210 1
54430 D 17 SC 7931 SMOKE LiMiIT CAM SCREW TDCBM 501 70 3210 1
21 NT L-5 Hex. Nut, No. 10 - 32 N.F. TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
54451 DA 18 | sc 7929 FULCRUM YOKE PIVOT SCREW TDCBM 501 10 3210 2
54278 D 19 WA 22-10 FULCRUM YOKE P1VOT SCREW LOCKWASHER
(SHakeprOOF No. 1118) TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
54529 D 20 WA 21-5 SMOKE LiMIT CAM SCREW LOCKWASHER TDCBM 501 To 3210 1
54528 DA 20A | CA 792/1 SMOKE LIMIT CAM TDCBM 501 To 3210 1
21 FoLLows ReEFeErRence No. I7.
54158 D 22 PL 7917A OPERATING LEVER SPRING Hus 54459 DX
WITH SPRING, S5HL6E3 D TDCBM 501 1o [
’ 54459 DX 22A | PL 798A OPERATING LEVER SPRING HuB 1
¢ J 54463 D 22B | SP 7929 OPERATING LEVER SPRING I

B R T T

Klways give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.



._.96._.

- GENUINE
D paRtS

L aanT e Nﬁ:‘;; DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgc?"D %
54388 D 23 | sC 79LA SLEEVE, COMPLETE TDCBM 501 To 3210 [ ‘
54393 D 2y BB 792 SLeEEVE BeARING (TorringTON ‘B-1143) TDCBM 501 70 3210 2

54389 D 25 | sV 793A SLEEVE, COMPLETE TDCBM 501 70 3210 1

54394 b 26 | BB 793 SLEEVE THRUST BEARING (BANTAM U-T47-Q) TDCBM 501 to 3210 2

55772 D 27 SP 7927/6 GOVERNOR SPRING, |NNER - TDCBM 1345 1o 3210 ]

54518 b 28 | sP 7926/1 GOVERNOR SPRING, OUTER TDCBM 1315 10 3210 ]

54380 D 29 | au 798 GOVERNOR SPRING SEAT TDCBM 501 1o 3210

54379 D 30 WA 796 SECURING NUT LOCKWASHER TDCBM 501 710 3210 I

54378 D 31 NT 793 SPRING SEAT SECURING NUT TDCBM 501 T0 3210

54433 DB 32 GA 7985 GOVERNOR END COVER GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3210 -

54431 D 33 CV 792k GOVERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE TDCBM 501 7o 3210 |

58333 D 34 SC 57-10BL  |StovTeED Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" N.C.

(Stop PLATE BRIDGE) ‘TDCBM 501 Tto 3210 2
6o7h0 D 35 | cv 76126A BREATHER, COMPLETE TDCBM 2457 1o 3210 ]
shb21 D 36 | sc 7928 INSPECTION COVER FASTENTNG SCREW TDCBM 501 T0 3210 }
54419 DA 37 cv 7920 INsPECTION CovErR (OrRDER 60741 D) TDCBM 501 To 2456 ]
60741 D 37 oV 7977 INsPECTION CovER (WiLL Work For S5HH19 DA) TDCBM 2457 70 3210 K
54420 DA 38 GA 7986 INSPECTION COVER GASKET TDCBM 501 7o 3210 ]

54428 b 39 BK 797 {stop PLATE BriDGE TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
55428 DA 4o WA 1155 STOP PLATE SCREW WASHER 3
shh2Y px by PL 7915A SToP PLATE WITH PIN AND SCREW (5% REGULATION) !
L2 NT &8 Hex Jaw Nut, I/4"™ N.F. 2
57167 D I PL 7927A STOP PLATE WITH PIN AND SCREW

(8-1/2% RecuLaTION) TDCBM 1315 1o 3210 ]
Iz NT 8-8 Hex Jam Nut, I/L" N.F. 2
54427 D oA PL 7916A Stop PLATE BRIDGE, CoMpLETE (5% REGULATION) ]
57169 D hoa | PL 7928 Stop PLATE BRIDGE, COMPLETE |
: (8-1/2 % RecuLATION) TDCBM 1345 10 3210 I

sL422 pax 43 SP 7946A BUMPER SPRING WITH BUTTON TDCBM 501 To0 3210 { (_
54521 D bl sc 7940 BUMPER SPRING SCREW 1

TDCBM 501 T0 3210
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{\* ‘/} : :UCMBPQRRT RNEoF.' N':J:::i;a DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER ng-'g
- shs522 D 45 NT 798 BUMPER SPRING LOCKNUT . TDCBM 501 7o 3210 |
s4524 D L6 GA 7965 BUMPER ‘SPRING CAP GASKET TDCBM 501 10 3210 |
54523 D 47 CP 793 BUMPER SPRING CAP TDCBM 501 T0 3210 |
S4477 D 48 sC 7927 END CAP SECURING SCREW TDCBM 501 To 3210 1
54383 D 49 SR 795 INNER SPRING SPACER TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
54395 D 50 RG 792 SLEEVE SLIDING RING » TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
54396 D 51 NT 794 SLEEVE NuT TDCBM 501 1o 3210 [
54397 D 52 WA 797 SLEEVE WASHER . TDCBM 501 1o 3210 |
54382 D 53 SR 796 OUTER SPRING SPACER, .020" TDCBM 501 To 3210 X
5443k D 54 PK 795 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT O1L SEAL |
55350 D 55 sc 1108 GOVERNOR END COVER SCREW TDCBM 501 7o 3210 6
54470 D 56 SC 7934 SToP FLANGE COVER SCREW TDCBM 501 To 3210 3
71 WA 6-4 LockwASHER, No. 8 (LieuT) 2
54469 D 57 Vv 7922 Stop PLANGE COVER TSCBM 501 7o 3210 I
58334 D 58 SC 61-8BL  |FLAT Heap Screw, No. 12-24 x 1/2" N.C,
(STop FLANGE) TDCBM 501 to 3210 3
54472 D 59 FL 798 SToP FLANGE TDCBM 501 To 3210 |
5462 D 60 SC 7930 OPERATING LEVER SPRING HUB SET SCREW TDCBM 501 1o 3210 1
54473 D 61 sC 7938 STOP ADJUSTMENT SCREW TDCBM 501 1o 3210 2
\‘ s447h D 62 NT 796 STOP ADJUSTMENT SCREW LOCKNUT TDCBM 501 To 3210 2
:\,.«J 54435 D 63 BG 793 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT BUSHING 2
544y D 64 PG 797 CLosine PLue |
54478 DB 65 GA 7987 END CAP GASKET TDCBM 501 1o 3210 |
54476 DA 66 BB 79 Eno CaP BALL Bearine (N.D. 7038) TDCBM 501 To0 3210 |
54475 DAX 67 CP 791A END CAP WITH BEARING, 54476 DA TDCBM 501 7o 3210 [
54475 DA 68 CP 792 END CAP TDCBM 501 To 3210 ]
'jhh‘jm 69 SH 7910A OPERATING LEVER SHAFT WITH STOP AND RIVET ) TDCBM 501 T0 3210 |
s4k71 D 70 cv 7921 CoVvER PLATE, FOR STOP FLANGE TDCBM 500 To 3210 1
71 FoLLows REFERENCE No.- 56
5’41&57 DAX 12 LE 7935A OPERATING LEVER WITH SCREW, 55360 D AND
1 /4" LockwasHER TDCBM 501 7o 3210 ]
55360 D T4 SC 1109 OPERATING LEVER SCREW TDCBM 501 70 3210 |
73 WA-5-8 LOCKWASHER, |/ ]
40329 DA SC 150-2CA  |[NAME PLATE DRIVE RIVET 2
5440 D NP 7631 NAME PLATE TDCBM 501 To 3210 I
60745 D GOVERNOR DRAIN TEE . TDCBM 2457 7o 3210 |

"Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. X - As REQUIRED.
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- - GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @ PARTS

AMERICAN BOSCH FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
62190 D GOVERNOR, COMPLETE, GVA 225/700PK 202 TDCBM 3211 Up |
62220 D 2 WA 1134 GOVERNOR WE1GHT WASHER-BUSHING S1DE
(5% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up Y
62220 D 2 WA 1134 GOVERNOR WE1GHT WASHER (11% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up 8
64189 D 2 WA 1109 GoVERNOR WEI1GHT WASHER NEEDLE BEARING SIDE )
(5% REGULATION) . TDCBM 3211 Up i
62219 D 3 PN 7950 GOVERNOR WEIGHT PIN (11% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
I PN2-20CA CoTTerR PiN, 1/16 x 5/8" (Camium PLATED) i
64190 D 3 PN 7940 GOVERNOR WE1GHT PiN (5% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62218 D Y BG 7918 GOVERNOR WE1GHT BusHING (1% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62218 D Y BG 7918 GOVERNOR WE1GHT BUSHING (5% REGULATION) - TDCBM 3211 Up 2
64191 D hA BN 793 |GoverNoR WE16HT NeeoLE BEARING (5% REGULATION)
(TorrINGTON B-59-X) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62217 DX 5 WT 7926A GOVERNOR WEIGHT ‘WITH 2 BusHines 62218 D
(11 % RecuLATION) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
64192 D 5 WT 7927A GOVERNOR WEIGHT wiITH BusHing, 62218 D anp Bearing, 64191 D
(5% RecuLaTION) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62224 D 7 NT 7923 GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR NuT TDCBM 3211 Up I
62223 D 8 WA 7919 GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR LOCKWASHER TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62222 D 9 GE 7920 GOVERNOR DRIVEN GEAR TDCBM 3211 Up |
62225 DX 10 PL 7940 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE WiTH CAGE TDCBM 3211 Up [
62221 D Il BB 7911 . GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT BearINg (DRivE END)
(N.D. 3203 B) TDCBM 3211 Up |
62227 D 12 PC 799 GOVERNOR SHAFT PLUNGER OILER TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62228 D 13 SP 7954 GOVERNOR SHAFT PLUNGER OILER SPRING TDCBM 3211 Up I
. 62214 D 1] SH 7928A GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT AND SPIDER TDCBM 3211 Up
62205 D 15 SC i110-1 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE BoLT TDCBM 3211 Up Yy
52745 v 16 WA 22-8CA BEARING SUPPORT PLATE BOLT LOCKWASHER
(suakeproor No. 121L4)(same as 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Ue i
62213 D 18 SH 792kA GOVERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE ]
(11% RecuLATING) TDCBM 3211 Up
64193 D 18 SH 7933A GOVERNOR WEI1GHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE
(5% REGULATION) TDCBM 3211 Up ]
62229 DX 19 SV 7910A SLEEVE WITH BUSHING AND THRUST BEARING TDCBM 3211 Up |
62237 DX 20 FULcRUM LEVER wiTH 2 Pins, 62242 D) TDCBM 3211 Up |
R1-6-22 RIVET, 3/16 x 11/16" FLAT HeaD |
62242 D 20A PN 7931 FutcruM LEVErR PivoTr PIN TDCBM 3211 Up 2
21 NT8-8cA Hex. Jam Nut, 1/4" N.F. (CapMium PLaTED) |
52745 v 22 WA 22-8CA SMOKE LiMIT CAM SCREW LOCKWASHER
(SHakeProor No. [214)(same As 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up |
62271 D 23 sC 1136 SMoke LiMiT CaM ScrReEw (FULCRUM LEVER) TDCBM 3211 Up I
62270 D 2k CA 793 SMOKE LiMIT CAM TDCBM 3211 Ue !
62249 D 25 WA 1156 CoNTROL RoD LiINK PiIN WASHER TDCBM 3211 Up 2
26 FoLrLows - REFERENCE NuMBER 3|
62247 D 27 PN 7935 CoNTROL Rob LINKAGE PIN TDCBM 3211 vp 1
. 30 NT L-8cA Hex. Nut, 1/B" N.F. (Capbmium PraTeD)
( 1 62246 DX 28 LK 796 CoNTROL RoD LINK TDCBM 3211 Up . |
52745 v 29 WA 22-8CA | CONTROL Rob LINKAGE PIN LOCKWASHER
(SuakePROOF No. 1214)(same As 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up !
30 FoLLOWS - REFERENCE NuMBER 27

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @ PARTS

I H C PART REF, MFR'S.
AL N NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;;b :
62248 D 31 PN 7946 CoNTROL Rob LiNk PIN TDCBM 3211 Up | =
26 PN 2-1bcA CoTTER PiN, I /16 x 7/16" (CapMium PLATED) 2
62648 D 32 SP 7950/2 GOVERNOR SPRING, |NNER TDCBM 3211 Up ]
62645 D 33 SP 7951/1 GOVERNOR SPRING, OUTER TDCBM 3211 Up - |
62628 D 3h GU 7912 SPRING SEAT TDCBM 3211 Up !
62625 D 35 BB 7912 GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT BEARING (SPRING END)
(N.D. 87008) TDCBM 3211 Up |
62626 D /| 36 WA 1182 GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFRT BEARING LOCKWASHER TDCBM 3211 Up |
62627 D 37 NT 1070 GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT BeARING NuT TDCBM 3211 Up |
62200 D 38 CV 7961A GOVERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE
(67796 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 3211 Ue
92 SC 350-16CA Set Screw, I/L x 1™ N.F. HeapLess (OvaL PoiInT)
(CabMiuM PLATED) 2
91 NT 6-8ca Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.F. (Caomium PLATED) 2
67796 D 38 CV 79108A GOVERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE
(62200 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 3211 Ue |
62207 D 38A PN 751 ‘|GoverNorR END CovErR DoweL PIN TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62204 D 39 SC 1110 GovERNOR END COVER BoLT (DRILLED) TDCBM 3211 Ue 2
Se7hs v ho WA 22-8cA GOVERNOR END COVER BoLT LOCKWASHER
(Swakeproor No. [214)(same As 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up 9
62206 D ] WA 1143 GOVERNOR END COVER BOLT WASHER TDCBM 3211 Up 9
55428 DA b2 WA 1155 SToP PLATE SCREW WASHER 3
43 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 56
62206 D it WA 1143 SToP PLATE BRIDGE BOLT WASHER TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62205 D L5 SC 1110-1 StoP PLATE BRIDGE BoLT TDCBM 3211 Up 2
52745 v L6 WA 22-8CA | SToP PLATE BRIDGE BOLT LOCKWASHER
(Snakeproor No. 1214)(Same As 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up 2 ( 2
60740 D 47 CV 76126A BREATHER, COMPLETE I -
62275 D 48 sSC 1139 GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BOLT, CENTER TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62276 D ko sSC 1140-1 GOVERNOR INSPECTiON CoVER BoLT (DRILLED) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62633 D 50 sC 11ko GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BoLT, SHORT TDCBM 3211 Up 2
52745 v 51 WA 22-8CA - | GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER BOLT LOCKWASHER
(suakeproor No, 1214)(Same As 40753 D) - TDCBM 3211 Up 6
62206 D 52 WA 1143 GOVERNOR |NSPECTION COVER BoLT WASHER TDCBM 3211 Up I3
62272 DX 53 cv 7982A GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER WiTH BAFFLE |
(68626 DX WiLL Work) . TDCBM 3211 Up |
68626 DX 53 CV 7982 1A |GOVERNOR INSPECTION COVER WITH BAFFLE )
(62272 DX WitL Work) TDCBM 3211 U - |
62274 D 5k GA 7979 GOVERNOR END COVER GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up [
62267 D 55 BK 7917 Stop PLATE BRipge (68625 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 3211 Ue |
62267 DX 55A PL 7943A STQP PLATE BRIDGE, COMPLETE TDCBM 3211 Up |
68625 D 55 BK 7917-1 Stop PLATE Bripee (62267 D WiLL Work) TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62268 DX 56 PL 7942A STOP PLATE WITH PIN AND SCREW
(Enp Cover Housine) TDCBM 3211 Ue |
43 NT 8-8cA Hex. Jam Nut, 1/4" N.F. (CabMium PLATED) 2
62208 57 SP 7953 BUMPER SPRING TDCBM 3211 Up |
67980 H 58 WA 22-6CA BUMPER SPRING LOCKWASHER (SHAkEPROOF No. [212) TDCBM 3211 Up 1
59 Screw, No. 12 - 24 x 5/16" FiLLisTeErR HEAD
° (CaoMium PLATED)
62209 D 60 sC 113k BUMPER SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW TDCBM 3211 Up
61 NT6-10CA Hex. NuT, 5/16" N.F. (Cabmium PLATED) i
62211 D 62 eA 7980 BUMPER SPRING CAP GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up | =
62210 D 63 NT 7917 BUMPER SPRING CAP TDCBM 3211 Up ! { I
62235 D €Y cA 7982 SPRING RETAINER END CAP GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up | :
62233 D 65 CP 7910 SPRING RETAINER END CAP TDCBM 3211 Up |

Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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GENUINE
DIESEL ENGINE @ PARTS

( H C PART REF. MFR'S. DESCRIPTION No.
; NUMBER NO. NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D
52745 v 66 WA 22-8CA SPRING RETAINER END CAP BOLT LOCKWASHER
(SnakeprooF No. 1214)(same As 40753 D) TDCBM 3211 Up ]
62204 D 67 SC 1110 SPRING RETAINER END CAP BoLT, UPPER TDCBM 3211 Up 2
62205 D 68 SC 1110-1 SPRING RETAINER END CAP BoLT, LOWER © TDCBM 3211 Up .2
62263 DX 69A LE 7957A OPERATING LEVER WITH BoLT, 62264 D anD Nur,
62265 D TDCBM 3211 Up |
62264 D 70 Sc 7961 OPERATING LEVER BoLT TDCBM 3211 Up |
€2265 D T1 NT 7919 OPERATING LEVER BoLT NuT TDCBM 3211 Up |
72 PN 2-20CA CotTer PiN, 1/16 x 5/8" |
54462 D 13 SC 7930 SPRING PLATE SET SCREW TDCBM 3211 Up .
62255 DX 7h_ SH 7921A OPERATING LEVER SHAFT WITH STOP AND PIN TDCBM 3211 UP
62243 DA 75 BK 7913 C FuLcruM LEVER BRACKET TDCBM 3211 Ue 1
76 PN 2-20CA CoTTER PIN, 1/16 x 5/8" (1 Useo ror 64161) 2
62245 D 77 PN 7928 FuLcruM LEVER BRACKET PIN (Orper 6l 161#D) TDCBM 3211 Up 2
64161 D 17 PN 7951 FuLcRuM LEVER BRACKET PIN (WiLL Work For 62245 D)TDCBM 3211 Up
62259 D 78 PL 7925A OPERATING SHAFT SPRING PLATE 62250 DX WiITH SPRING,
62253 D TDCBM 3211 Up [
62253 D 78A SP 7949 OPERATING SHAFT SPRING TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62250 DX 788 PL 7923A OPERATING SHAFT SPRING PLATE AND HuB TDCBM 3211 Up |
62641 D 79 SR 7914/1 OUTER SPRING SPACER, .020" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62637 D 80 SR 799/1 INNER SPRING SPACER, .020" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62638 D 81 SR 799/2 INNER SPRING SPACER, ,0l2" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62642 D 82 SR 7914/2 OUTER SPRING SPACER, .OL2" TDCBM 3211 Up X
( 62639 D 83 SR 799/3 INNER SPRING, .058" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62640 D 83 SR 799/4 INNER SPRING SPACER, .083" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62643 D 8l SR 7914/3  |OuTeR SPriNG SpacER, .058" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62644 D 8l SR 7914/4 OUTER SPRING SPACER, .083" TDCBM 3211 Up X
62205 D 85 SC 1110-1 GoVERNOR END COVER BoLT, Lone (PLAiN) TDCBM 3211 Up 7
62262 D 86 SC 7950-1 OPERATING LEVER SToP COVER LOWER BoLT TDCBM 3211 Up Fl
67980 H 87 WA 22-6CA OPERATING LEVER STOP COVER LOCKWASHER
(SHakePrOOF No. 1212) : TDCBM 3211 Up 3
62261 D 88 cv 7946 OPERATING LEVER STOP COVER, LOWER TDCBM 3211 Up 1
62254 D 89 cV 7945 OPERATING LEVER STop COVER, UPPER TDCBM 3211 Uup |
62260 D 90 SC 7950 OPERATING LEVER SToP COVER UPPER BoLT TDCBM 3211 Up |
9l FoLLows ReFEReENcE No. 38
92 FoLLows ReFerence No. 38
62203 D 93 GA 7978 GOVERNOR END COVER GASKET TDCBM 3211 Up |
54435 D 9l BG 793 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT BUSHING 2
5443h D 95 PL 795 OPERATING LEVER SHAFT O1L SEAL |
PLLLTED) 96 PG 797 CLosiNG PLue (FOR OPERATING SHAFT
HoLE .IN END COVER) TDCBM 3211 Up !
40329 DA SC 150-2CA | NaME PLATE DRIVE RIVET 2
62215 D SH 7932 GOVERNOR WEIGHT SHAFT (OrRDER 62214 DREF 14) TDCBM 3211 Up |
62216 DX HP 7910A GOVERNOR SPIDER WITH PINs (ORDER 62214 D Rer.14)TDCBM 3211 Up
62236 D LE 79L6A FULCRUM LEVER WITH BRACKET,CoMPLETE (11% REGULATION)
(orpER 69238 D) ]
64194 D LE 7970A FULCRUM LEVER WITH BRACKET, COMPLETE
(5% RecuLaTion) (OrRDER 69238 D) . 1
69238 D LE 7987A FULCRUM LEVER WITH BRACKET, COMPLETE
( (WiLL Work For 62236 DOR 6419L D). ]
Always give PUMP SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. X - As REQUIRED.
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

B-805.A

PRIMARY PUMP

65309 D-! | | FueL INJECTION Pump, COMPLETE ]
CAP ScrREw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heao I
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
59729 D | PRIMARY PuMP HOUSING GASKET | g =
59746 DB 2 | PRIMARY PuMp BEARING CAGE GASKET . ]
59736 D 3 | PriMARY Pump SHAFT COUPLING |

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.




% GENUINE
P | DIFSEL ENGINE @D PARTS

( NS"“RBTER F;‘Ec':' CESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g-b
61927 D I | PriMaRY Pump SHAFT CoupLING RIVET
59733 DAYA 5 | PRiMARY Pump SHAFT, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 59733 DX ano 597h1 D) PUMPS 501 T0 574 I ]
59733 DX 5 |PrimARY Pume SHAFT WiTH CoupLine 59736 D AND RIVET 61927 D
(OrDER 59733 DAYA) PUMPS 501 To 57k I
59733 DAX 5 | PriMARY Pump SHAFT wiTH COUPLING, 59736 D Ano River 61927 D PUMPS 575 Up |
597h0 D € | PRiMARY Pump PACKING SPRING NUT
59739 D 7 | PRIMARY PuMp PACKING SPRING 2
59738 D 8 | PRIMARY Pump PACKING GLAND 2
59737 D 9 | PRIMARY PumP PACKING 2
59609 D R PrRiIMARY Pump BEARING CAGE Dowel 2
59730 D 12 | PRIMARY Pump BusHiNG ) Y
64060 D 13 | PRIMARY PuMP SHAFT KEY 2
59743 D 14 | scavenecing Pump DRIVE GEAR |
59750 D 15 | PRiMARY Pump PACKING RETAINER |
59742 DX 16 | PRIMARY PuMP IDLER GEAR WiITH BusHing, 59730 D 2
5974k D 17 | PRIMARY PuMp ScAVENGING GEAR GASkeT (.006") X
64871 D 17 | PrimaRY Pump ScAVENGING GEAR GASKET (.004") X
8974 DXA 18 | PRiMARY Pump Housing, COMPLETE |
MACHINE ScREW, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" FiLL1sTeER HeaD (GRANODIZE) 3
59741 D 19 | PrimarRY Pump Pressure GeAR (ORDER 59733 DAYA - Rer. No. 5) Pumps 501 To 574 |
59741 DA 19 | PRiMARY Pump PRESSURE GEAR Pumps 575 Up
59751 D 20 | PRIMARY PuMp |DLER GEAR SHAFT |
59661 DX 21 | PRIMARY Pump By-pASS VALVE
- (NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - ORDER 897l DXA, Rgr. No. 18)
59749 D 22 | PRIMARY Pump By-PASS VALVE SPRING PuMps 501 To 2002 |
679!8 D 22 | PrRiMARY PuMp By-PASS VALVE SPRING Pumps 2003 Up |
66108 DB 23 | PRiMARY Pump UNIT, COMPLETE I
59732 D 2l PRiMARY Pump HousiNe COVER GASKET (.006™) X
64870 D 2k [ PrimAry Pump Housine Cover GAsker (.OO4") X
59731 D 25 | Primary Pump Housine Cover (Oroer 68389 D) PuMps 501 To 3456 |
68389 D 25 | PriMARY Pump Housine Cover, CompLETE (WiLL Work For 59731 D) Pumps 501 To 3456 !
9708 D 25 | Primary Pump Housine COVER Pumps 3457 U ]
65210 D 26 | PRiMARY Pump SHAFT SNAP RiING Pumps 575 Up |
59735 D 27 | PRIMARY PuMp.SHAFT PIN Pumps 501 1o 574
67922 D 28 |PriMARY PuMp FILTER, COMPLETE : |
67923 D 29 | PrIMARY Pump FILTER BoDY l
67924 D 30 | PRIMARY PUMP FILTER SCREEN
6 67919 D 31 | PRIMARY Pump FILTER GASKET v |
68388 D 32 | PriMARY PuMp Housine COVER SCREW Pumps 3457 Up }
66002 D 33 | PRiMARY Pump ScREW Pumes 3457 Up 2

. X As REQUIRED
Elways give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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B-578-A oo "
GOVERNOR SPRING, TORQUE CONTROL, PUMP HOUSING COVER AND OIL FILTER ( .

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart-numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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( , SQZTER 'LEOF.' . DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rgg.b

GOVERNOR SPRING, TORQUE CONTROL, PUMP HOUSING COVER AND OIL FILLER

61951 D . | | TorQUE SPRING SEAT ScREW |

LockWASHER, .190 x 1/16 x 3/6L" |

61939 D 2 | TorRQUE ConTROL LEVER Pickup NuT ]

61943 D 2A | TorQue CoNTROL-LIMITING SCREW ]

65400 D 3 | Toraue Serine ArM, 59784 DA ano Seat, 61947 DXA

(WiLL Work For 59784 D) Pumps 501 1o 712 |

59784 D 3 | Toraue SPrine ArM, CompLETE (ORDER 65400 D) Pumps 501 1o TI2 |

59784 DA 3 | TorQUE SPRING ARM Pumps T13 UP |

65066 D 4 |Toraue Serineg PIN ]

CoTTER Pin, 1/16 x 3/8" ]

61947 DXA 5 | TORQUE SPRING SEAT 1

59781 D 6 | Toraue Serine (.010" THick) 3

65870 D 6 | Torque Sprine (2020" THick) 2

61939 D 7 | Toraue Sprine ARM Stop Nurt |

61943 D 7A | Toraue SPRiNG ARM SToP ]

61946 D 8 | Toraue SPRING ARM SToP HOLDER |
MACHINE SCREW, No. 10 - 32 x 1/2" Rounp HeAp

(2 useo 501 1o 1471) Pumes 1472 U |

SLOTTED ScREW, No. 10 - 322 x 7/8" Rounp Heap Pumes 1472 U I

L9 LOCKWASHER, 3/16" 2

59772 D 9 | Toraue ConTrROL LEVER SToP |

6I939 D 10 | Toraue ConTROL LEVER StoP NuT |

61939 D 11 | Torque SPRING SHOE ScREW NuT |

59782 DX 12 | TorRQUE SPRING SHOE AND SCREW ]

59767 D 13 | Toraue ConTROL LEVER |

59793 D I | Toraue ConTROL LEVER SPACER 2

64060 D 15 | Torque ConTROL LEVER KEY |

59727 D 16 | GovErRNOR ARM PIN SNAP RING |

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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DIESEL ENGINE

GENUINE
@D rats

N R DESCRIPTION I SERIAL NUMBER el < ’
61941 D 17 | GovernoRr SPRiNG PIN
59727 D 18 | GoveERNOR SPRING LEVER ARM SNAP RING
59763 D 19 | GovERNOR FORK SHAFT NuT
59701 D 23 | PuMP HousiNg SiDpE COVER GASKET 1
8972 D 24 | Pump Housine Sipe Cover I
59702 D 25 | Pump Housineg SiDE COVER SCREW 5
61925 D 25A | PuMp HousinGg SiDE COVER SCREW LOCKWASHER 5
61925 D 26 | Pump HouSING SIDE SEAL ScREW LOCKWASHER |
59703 D 27 | PuMp HousiNG SiDE SEAL SCREW 1
59708 D 28 | Pump Housine OiL LEveL Cock (WeaTHERHEAD CompANY No. 135) | 4‘ i
59708 D 29 | Pump Housing OtL DRAIN Cock (WeATHERHEAD CoMPANY No. 135) | | - —
61921 D 30 | Pump HousING COVER SEAL I
37323 D 31 BREATHER Tuse ELsow |
37323 DX 31 BREATHER TuBE ELBOW WITH CONNECTOR NuT, 37165 D |
8971 DA 32 | Pump Housine CoveRr I
cap Screw, /4 x 1-3/8" N.C. I
LockwASHER, | /4" ]
59694 D 33 | PuMp HousING COVER GASKET ]
61923 DX 34 | Pump Housine OiL FILLER CAP wiTH GASKET, 61921 D ]
61924 D 35 | Pump HousiNg OiL FILLER CAP iGASKET ]
9412 D 36 | Pump Housine OiL FiLLER NECK I
59707 D 37 | PuMp HousiNe COVER SCREW |
LockwASHER, | /4" I
6holl p 38 | PuMp Housing OiL FILLER NECK GASKET |
45775 D 39 | Governor Fork SHAFT NEEDLE BeARiNG (TorrineToN B-88) I

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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P .

il e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER o
59754 D 40 | GovernoR SPRING EYE 0
67208 D b1 | GovernorR SPRING, INNER |
59755 D 42 | GovERNOR SPRING ADAPTER I
59757 D 43 | GOVERNOR SPRING SPACER, I/8& X
59758 D 43 | GovernOR SPRING SpAcER | /16" X
67233 D 43 | GoverNOR SPRING SPACER, 3/32" X
67234 D 43 | GovernOrR SPRING SpaceRr, |/ X
67235 D 43 | Governor SPRING SPACER, 3/8" X
59752 DA 44 | GoveErNOR SPRING, OUTER |
59756 D 45 | GovERNOR SPRING ADAPTER SLEEVE |
67389 D L6 | GovERNOR SPRING, COMPLETE
67393 D 47 | Bumper SPRiNG, LieHT (.023" THick) ) Pumps 1472 Up X
68380 D 47 | Bumper Sering, Heavy (.036" THick) Pumps 1472 Ue X
67394 DA 48 | BumpEr SePrING SToP Pumps 1472 Up

L9 LoCKWASHER FoLLows REF. No. 8
24790 D 49 | Toraue SpRiNG ARM STOP HOLDER SCREW WASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1210)
(OrRDER 3/16" STANDARD LOCKWASHER) 2
37165 D CONNECTOR NUT

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. X As RequiReD
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B-577-A

PLUNGER AND GOVERNOR ( -

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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( N R e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER el
DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE
(Plunger to Distributor)
59665 D | FueL RETURN CHEck SPRING Lock .
5966” D 2 FueL RETURN CHECK SPRING SEAT
59663 D 3 | FuEL RETURN CHECK SPRING
59626 D L | PLunGER BusHING RETAINER Lock (ORDER 61926 DAY) - Pumps 501 10 1119
64679 D 4 | PLunGER BusHing CLAMP Lock : Pumps 1120 Up
61926 DX 5 | PLuncer BusHing CLamp, CompLeTE (OrDER 61926 DAY) Pumps 501 To 1119
61926 DAY 5 | PLunGeR BusHing CLAMP 61926 DAX AnD Lock, 64679 D
(WiLL Work For 59626 D ano 61926 DX) Pumps 501 To 1119 ]
61926 DAX 5 | PLUNGER BusHING CLAMP WITH FUEL RETURN CHECK AND SEAT Pumes 1120 Up
59650 DA 6 | FUEL FILTER ELEMENT ’
66392 D 7 | CHECk AND REVERSE CHECK VALVE BLOCK
59645 D 8 | REVERSE CHECK VALVE SCREW ]
596&6 D 9 |REVERSE CHECK VALVE SCREW WASHER
59638 D 10 | CHECK VALVE SPRING ]
59642 D Il | REVERSE CHECK VALVE SPRING |
596N0 D 12 | CHECk VALVE BLock CLAMP SCREW 2
59620 DX 13 | PLUNGER WITH BUSHING AND BUSHING DAM
59631 D 14 | PLUNGER CoNTROL GEAR ]
59625 D 15 | PLUNGER BusHING RETAINER ]
5962h D 16 | PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW GASKET 2
59623 D 17 | PLUNGER BUSHING SCREW P
59633 D 18 | PLUNGER SPRING. |
59634 b 19 | PLUNGER SPRING SEAT |
4 59635 D 20 | PLUNGER TAPPET |
( 59652 D 21 PLUNGER BusHiNG CLAMP SEAL |
T 59674 D 22 | CamsHAFT GeAr (ORDER 67917 D) |
67917 D 23 | CAMSHAFT GEAR AND GOVERNOR SHAFT PiNiON {MATCHED IN PAIRS)
(WL Work For 59674 D ano 59681 D)
59681 D 2l | Governor SHAFT Pinion (Orber 67917 D)
59682 D 25 | GOVERNOR SHAFT NuT 2
59684 D 26 | GOVERNOR SHAFT EcCENTRIC. WASHER ]
59683 D 27 | GOVERNOR SHAFT ECCENTRIC BEARING
59685 D 28 | GOVERNOR SHAFT ECCENTRIC WASHER PIN |
59679 D 29 | GOVERNOR SHAFT SNAP RiNG, LARGE
59677 DX 30 | GOVERNOR SHAFT, COMPLETE |
L1671 31 | Governor SHAFT KEY (Wooorurr No. 3 - 1/8 x 1/2") |
59678 D 32 | GOVERNOR SHAFT SNAP RING, SMALL . |
7699 T™M 33 | Governor SHAFT KEY (Woobrurr No. 5 - 1/8 x 5/8") I
17063 D 34 | Governor SHAFT LAreE BearRing (ND 130Y4)
59693 DX 35 | GOVERNOR SLEEVE WITH THRUST BEARING |
59686 DX 36 | GovERNOR WEIGHT, COMPLETE I
59690 DAX 37 | GovERNOR WEIGHT THRUST SHOE (SET oF Two)
52745 b 38 | Governor WeiGHT THRUST SHOE Pin LockwASHER (SHAkeprooF No. [214) 2
59691 DX 39 | GOVERNOR WE|GHT THRUST SHOE PIN WITH LockwASHER, 52745 V 2
59680 D 4O | GOVERNOR SHAFT BpARING CAGE |
50941 v I1 | GoverNnor SHAFT SMALL Bearing (ND 3303)
59686 D b2 | Governor WeiaHT (ORDER 59686 DX, Rer. No. 36) 2
59689 D 43 | GovERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER I
596838 D LY | GoverNorR WEIGHT RIVET 2
59687 D 45 | GoverNorR WelGHT Pin 2
59604 D L6 | DIsTRIBUTOR VALVE TAPPET : L
(, 66110 D 47 | PLuncer UNiT, CompLETE (INCLUDES ALL PLUNGER PARTS ExCEPT REF. No. 20) |

- Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
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DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE
(Plunger to Distributor)

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering

. o . ‘(A‘ 'J'
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers -
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N 155 DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK, FUEL RETURN PIPE AND HIGH PRESSURE PIPE
(Plunger to Distributor)
59648 D - | | HieH PRESSURE PipE SCREW Pumps 525 1o 562 2
66010 D | | HigH PRESSURE PiPE SCREW Pumps 563 Up, ALsO
501 to 52k B
59649 b 2 | HiGgH PRESSURE PIPE SCREW GASKET N
59647 D 3 | HigH PRESSURE PIpE |
59612 D L | DiscuAree Fi7Ting (ORDER 64675 D) Pumps 501 To 815
64675 D 4 | DiscHarRGE FiTTiING, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 59612 D) Pumps 501 1o 815 1
64676 D 4 | DiscHARGE FiTTING Pumps 816 Up 1
59618 D 5 | DISCHARGE FITTING SEAL I
59613 D 6 |DISCHARGE FITTING GASKET N
59616 D 7 | DiscHARGE FiTTiING Lock SCREW 2
59614 DA 8 |DiscHARGE FiTTING Lock 2
59615 DA 9 | DiscHARGE FITTING Lock Nut 2
59659 D 10 |FueL RETurRN PiPe CaP |
59658 D 1 FUEL RETURN PIPE LARGE WASHER 2
59658 D I1A | FueL INLET FITTING SEAL WASHER |
59667 D 12 | FUEL INLET FITTING SEAL 1
59666 DX 13 | FueL INLET FiTTiNG WiTH SEAL, 59667 D AnD WASHER, 59658 D |
59653 DA 14 | FueL RETuRN PiPE, COMPLETE |
59657 D 15 | FUEL RETURN PIPE SMALL WASHER . . 2
59660 D 16 | FuEL RETURN PiPE SCREW I
59605 DX 17 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE LoWER BLock, VALVES AND STuDS
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - OrDEr 66011 DA) PuMPs 501 To 2999 Not *#*
59607 DAX 17 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE UPPER BLoCK, COMPLETE
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - ORDER 66011 DA) PuMps 501 To 2999 Not **
66012 D 17 | DisTRiBUTOR -VALVE, BLock, CompLETE (OrDER 66011 DA) Pumps 501 To 2999 Not **
66011 DA I7A [ DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BLoCk, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 59602 D, 59605 DX, 59607 DAX ano 66012 D) Pumps 3000 Up ALso ** ]
66000 DAX | I17A | DisTRiBUTOR BLOCK WITH 2 DoweLs, 59606 D Pumps 3000 Up ALso *¥

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.
** 1201 10 1208 anD 1210 To 1216
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59603 D 19 | DISTRIBUTOR VALVE SPRING L
59602 D 20 | DISTRIBUTOR VALVE
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY = ORDER 66011 DA) Pumps 501 To 2999 Not ** L
66003 D 20A | DISTRIBUTOR VALVE
(NoT SERviceD SEPARATELY - ORDER 68012 D, ReF. No. 38) Pumps 3000 Up ALso ** }
59606 D 21 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BLOCK DoWEL 2
59608 D 22 | VALVE BLOCK CLAMP SCREW Pumps 501 To 2999 Not ** }
66002 D 22A | DisTRIBUTOR BLOCK CAP SCREW Pumps 3000 Up ALso ** )
65355 D 23 | DiscHARGE CAP
. (To CLOSE DiSCHARGE OPENINGS WHEN FUEL LINES ARE DISCONNECTED) I
59617 D 2l | DiscHARGE FivTineg CLAMP NUT 1
59645 D 25 | DisTriBUTOR VALVE BLock Screw (6 Usep 1129 1o 4399) Pumps 4900 Up
59646 D 26 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BLock SCREW WASHER (6 Useo 1129 1o 4899)Pumrs 4900 Ue y
20000 D 28 | CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER SCREW ] 3
68419 D 28A | CamsuAFT BEARING RETAINER ScREW Lockwire (.0625 x 8" Long) |
59673 D 29 | CAMSHAFT BEARING RETAINER
7699 ™ 30 | CamsHarT Ky (Wooorurf No. 5, 1/8 x 5/8") 2
8522 T 31 | CamsnarT Bearine, Larece (ND 320L4) (ST-207 IHC WiLL Work) |
ST 207 31 | CAMSHAFT BeARiNG, LARGE IHC (WiLL Work ror 8522 T) |
59670 D 32 | CAMSHAFT I
1265 C 33 | CamsuarT BeariNg, SwALL (ND 3202) |
66005 D 34 | DistriBUTOR VALVE BusHing UppeR GAskeT (.033" THick) Pumps 3000 Up ALso ** X
67979 D 34 | DistrIBUTOR VALVE BusHing UPPER GASKET (.031" THick) Pumps: 3000 Up ALso ** X
67980 D 34 |DisTRiBUTOR VALVE BusHing UPPER GASKET (.035" THick) Pumps 3000 Up AUso *# X
66004 D 35 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE BuSHING ‘ ’
(NoT SERVICED SEPARATELY - ORDER 68012 D - Rer. No. 38) Pumps 3000 Up ALso ** L
66007 D 36 | DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHING LOWER GASKET PuMps 3000 Up ALso ** L £
66008 D 37 | DISTRIBUTOR VALVE BUSHING CLAMP Pumps 3000 Up ALso #* 1 {~v“;2::
68012 D 38 | DisTRIBUTOR VALVE AND BUSHING B
(WiLL Work For,66003 D Rer.No. 20A Anp 66004 D ReF.No.35)PuMps 3000 Up ALso ** L

Blways give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts. X As Required

*%

1201 1o 1208 anp 1210 10 2]
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SCAVENGING VALVE, CONTROL RACK AND PUMP FLANGE

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
P Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are tlff8 ' as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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DIESEL ENGINE @ PARTS

NUMSER o DESCRIPTION ! SERIAL NUMBER R:;’;,
SCAVENGING VALVE, CONTROL RACK AND PUMP FLANGE
59675 © | | CAMSHAFT OrL SEAL 1
59676 D 2 | CAMsHAFT Nut |
62943 D 3 | INngECTION PuMp GEAR Hus |
59712 D L | Pump FLANGE CaPSCREW Lock 5
59711 D 5 | Pump FLaNGE CaP Screw (5/16 x 1-3/4" N.C.) SockeT Heap ' 3
59710 D 6 | Pump FuANGE CAP Screw (I/4 x 1-3/4" N.C.) Socket HEeaD 2
8973 DX 7 | Pump FLANGE WiTH O1L SEAL, 59675 D I
59709 D 8 | Pump FLANGE GASKET |
59715 DA 9 | ConTrROL RACK ApJusTMENT RoD o
59713 D 10 | ControL Rack (OrbErR 69450 D) Pumps 501 To 5874 |
694k9 o 10 | ConTROL RACK Pumps 5875 Up . |
59717 D [} CONTROL RACK ADJUSTMENT Rob Lock Nut ) |
59688 D 12 | ConTrROL RACk ApyusTMENT Rob Nut RiveT ]
(‘ : 59716 D 13 | ConTROL RACk ApyusTMENT Rop Nut ]
13090 D 14 | ControL Rack Pruc (7/8" Expansion Prue) Pumps 501 To 1128 : |
49353 H 14 | controL Rack Prue (15/16" ExpansioN PLua) Pumps 1129 Up ) |
T
59713 DX 15 | ControL Rack, CompLeTE (ORDER 69450 D) . Pumps 501 To 5874 |
69450 D 15 | ControL RAck, CompLETE WiLL Work For 59713 D ano 59713 DX Pumps 5875 Ue |
63427 px 16 | ScavEnGiNg STRAINER (IN PuMp BoDY BELOW SCAVENGING VALVE) |
61932 D 17 | SCAVENGING VALVE BoDY GASKET Pumps 501 T10 1119 ) 3
Pumps 1120 Up 2
61933 DX 18 | ScavENGING VALVE TAPPET AND GUIDE |
61929 D 19 | SCAVENGING VALVE SPRING |
66109 D 20 | SCAVENGING VALVE AND BoDY PumMps 1120 Up |
61928 DX 21 | ScAVENGING VALVE AND BoDY : . Pumps 501 To 1119 |
65029 D 22 | SCAVENGING VALVE BoDy SEAL Pumps 1120 Up

61931 D 23 | ScAveENGING VALVE Boby SEAL Pumps 501 To 119 2
65028 D 2L | ScaveEnGING VALVE Booy CAP GASKET Pumps 120 Up i
61935 D 25 | SCAVENGING VALVE CAP Pumps 501 10 1119 ]
. 65027 D 26 | ScAveENGING VALVE Boby Cap Pumps 1120 Up 1
( 59609 D Pump FLANGE DoweL 2
59714 D CONTROL RACK LOCATING SCREW ) I

R T
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HOUSING, GOVERNOR FORK AND SHAFT

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. UseI H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered-parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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( NOMBER P DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER el
HOUSING, GOVERNOR FORK AND SHAFT

8970 DAY | Pump Housine, CompLeTE (WiLL Work FOR 8970 DX) Pumps 501 1o 1119 [ =
8970 bx I | Puup Housing, CompLeTE (ORDER 8970 DAY) Pumps 501 1o 1119 !
8970 DAXA I | Puup Housing, COMPLETE Pumps 1120 Up # !
59627 D 2 | PLUNGER BUSHING RETAINER STUD n
59611 D 3 | PLUNGER BusHING RETAINER STUD NuT n
59636 D 4 | PLunGer TaPPET BusHineg (IN Housing) |
59611 D 5 | VALVE BLock Stup NuT Pumps 501 To 2999 NoT * 1
59610 D 6 | vaLve BLock Stup PuMps 501 To 2999 Not * 1
59706 D 7 | Pump Housing BoTtom PLATE STuD Pumps 501 710 890 6
59705 D 8 | Punp Housing BoTToM PLATE GASKET |
59704 D 9 | Pump Housine BoTToM PLATE |
10 |Hex Nut, I/4" N.F. (Pump Housine BoTtom PLATE STuD) Pumps 501 To 890 6
10 | Hex NuT LockwASHER, |/4" (Pump Housine BotTom PLATE Stup) Pumes 501 1o 890 6
65056 D Il | Puvp Housine BoTtom PLATE CAPSCREW Pumps 891 Up 6
é/ \ 25176 D 12 | Pump Housing BoTToM PLATE SCREW GASKET Pumps 89| Ue 6
61950 D .| 13 | GovERNOR FORK SHAFT SPACER I
59760 DA 14 | GovERrNOR FoRK . |
61942 b 15 | GOVERNOR FORK SHAFT BEARING CAGE |
59762 DX 16 | GovERNOR FORK SHAFT, COMPLETE |
59734 DA 17 | GovERNOR FORK KEY : |
1100 C 18 | GoveRNOR Fork SHAFT BALL BeAring (ND 3200) |
59698 D 19 | Pump HousinG Back COVER GASKET |

20 | MacHINE Screw, No. 10 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (GRANoDIZE)

(Pump Housine Back CoveRr) l
20 | MACHINE SCREW LockWASHER, No. [0 Pump Housine BAck CoVER Y
59697 D 21 | Pump Housine BAck CoVER |
40329 DA NUMBER PLATE SECURING RIVET 2

Always give PUMP NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBERS when ordering Parts.

* 1201 1o 1208 AND 1210 TO 1216
4+ WHen 8970 DAXA 1's FURNISHED FOR REPLACEMENT oN Pumps [120 To 2999 BuT NOT *, U
VALVE BLock STubs 59610 D mMusT ALSO BE SuPPLIED
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering

A-68934

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers

CONTROL LEVER

™

59718 D | |ConTROL LEVER I
Cap Screw, I/ x 7/8" N.F. HeEx Heap I

LockwASHER, |/4" |

66241 pM | | ConTroL Lever ( ®)Useo on MooiFiep UnIT Apams 80 ano 386) |
59719 DA 2 | ConNTROL LEVER SHAFT |
59720 D 3 |ConTrROL LEVER SHAFT WASHER ]
59721 D L | conTroOL LEVER FELT WASHER |
59%22 D 5 ] ConTroL Lever OiL SeAL 7
8976 D 6 {Punp HOUSINé BusHING |
59724 DAX 7 |GOvERNOR SPRING LEVER WITH ARM I
59723 D & |GovernoR SPRING LEVER STOP, SHORT |
61939 D 9 |GOVERNOR SPRING LEVER STOP NuT 2
64043 b 10 |GoveERNOR SPRING LEVER SToP, Long I
64070 D Il |GovERNOR SPRING LEVER SCREW I

Hex NuT, 1/4" NGF,

LockwASHER, |/L"

C)- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

‘(Revised 2-'48)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIC.
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MAIN FRAME AND COVERS

Reference numbers only are shown in illus:‘ .. UselIH C part numbers in ordering.
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NUMBER o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
MAIN FRAME AND COVERS
53491 DX | |ENeGINE CLuTcH COVER )
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 3
weLpine Nut, 3/8" N.C. 3
46304 D 2 |ENGINE CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER 1
cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heao 3
LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
537|h D 3 |STEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER GASKET 2
53559 D 4 |sSTeEERING CLUTCH INSPECTION COVER 2
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
LOCcKWASHER, 5/16" 6
52256 D 5 |MaiN FrRAME COVER GASKET ]
52255 DX 6 |MaIN FrRaME COVER WiTH BATTERY SPACERS |
CAP Screw, /16 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 20
CAP ScrEW, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap b
LockwASHER, 7/16" 20
LockwASHER, |/2" N
WeLoine Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
WeLping Nut, 7/16" N.C. 8
18585 DA 7 |MaIN FRAME CoVER DOWEL PIN 2
h5120 D 8 |ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BusHinG 2
46332 D 9 |STEERING BRAKE OPERATING SHAFT BusHING )
8514 DBX | 10 |Main FRAME, COMPLETE |
PiPe PLug, 1/2" SockeT HEAD I
PiPE Prue, I" SockeTt HEAD 2
Cork, 1 x I-1/4% Dia. x 1-1/4" Lone L
Cork, 1/2 x 11/16 Dia. x 7/8" Lone 2
Cork, 3/4 x 15/16 Dia. x 1-1/8" Lone 7
PiPE PLuG, |-1/4" SockeT HEAD I
41600 D 1 STEERING BRAKE PivoT SHAFT CuP Pruc (WiLL WORk FoOR h8075 D) 2
13075 D Il |STeeriNe BRAKE PivoT SHAFT Cup PLue (Oroer 41600 D) 2
55539 D 12 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE STuD 8
57382 D 13 |DRAWBAR GuIDE BRACKET STuD, LOWER TCB 987 Up L
Hex. Nut, 3/4".N.F. y
57383 D 14 |DrRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET STup, UPPER TCB 987 up 2
Hex. Nut, 3/4" N.F. 2
46809 D 15 |TRACK FRAME P1vVOT SHAFT SET SCREW 2
Hex. Jam Nut, 5/8" N.C. 2
48073 D 16 | Power TAkE-OFF COVER GASKET 1
48072 D 17 |PowerR Take-OFF COVER 1
CAP Screw, 5/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex. Heap n
LockwASHER, 5/8" L
k2297 D 18 |STEERING CLUTCH LUBRICATING PORT COVER WiTH CLAMP AND BoLT 2 o
L8okk p 19 |STEERING BRAKE INSPECTION COVER 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex. Heap 14
LockwASHER, 3/8" 1k
53715 D 20 |TransMissioN Eno CovER STuD N
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. ‘

MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE, ROLLERS AND BRACKETS

Q 3615 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER LUBRICATOR
(NoT Ric1D TRACK FRAME) 2
8489 DBX 2 |TrAck FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, L. H. WITH SHAFT
(Wipe TrReap)(NoT Ricip TRACK FRAME) 1
Cap Screw, 5/8 x [-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 6
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwASHER, 5/8" 6
8491 DAX 2 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET, L.H. WITH SHAFT
(NoT WipE TREAD) 1
Cap Screw, 5/8 x |-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heao 6
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwASHER, 5/8" 6
250288 RI 2 TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET L H. WITH SHAFT
(®Usep oN MopiFIED UNITS BucyrRus-Erie No. 30 anp 31) |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex Heao 6
Hex Nut 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwasHER, 5/8" 6
250239 RI1 2 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET L ,H. WITH SHAFT
(®)Usep on MopiF1ED UNITs Bucyrus-ERIE No. 30 ano 31) |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/L" N.F. Hex Heap 6
HEx NuT, 5/8" N.F. 6
Lockwasker, 5/8" 6
-
C) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMEI
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NOMBER e DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER reon
53894 D 3 |MaIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, L.H. I
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. HEx. Heap it
CaP Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap n
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap n
LockwASHER, 5/8" n
LocKkWASHER, 3/4" L
LockwasHer, 7/8" n
53893 D 4 |TrRack FRAME Guioe PLATE, INNER
- (NoT Ricip TRAck FRAME) TCB 501 1o 8761 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.F. Hex. Heap n
LockwasHER, 5/8" N
65868 D 4 |Track FrRAME GuiDe PLATE, INNER (NOT R131D0 TrACKk FrAME) TcB 8762 ue 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-1/4" N.F, Hex, Heao N
LockwASHER, 5/8" )
49587 D 5 | TRACK FRAME GUIDE SPACER
(NoT Ricip TRACk FRAME) ?
53892 D 6 |Track FRAME GuIDE PLATE, OUTER
(NoT Ricip TrRack FRAME) TCB 501 1o 8761 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" NJF, Hex, Heao Y
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 4-3/4" N,F. Hex, Heao 2
LockwWASHER, 5/8" N
LockwASHER, 7/8" 2
65869 D 6 |TrAck FRAME GuiDE PLaTE, OuTER (NoT Rigio TRACK FRAME) 1CB 8762 Ue 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.C, Hex, Heap h
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 5" N.C, Hex, Heao R 2
LockwasHeEr, 5/8" i
LockwasHer, 7/3" 2
47991 D 7 |Track FRAME GUIDE ROLLER RETAINING WASHER LoCk
(NoT Riaip TRACK FRAME) 2
47990 D 8 |Track FRAME GUIDE ROLLER RETAINING WASHER
(NoT Ric1D TRACK FRAME) 2
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heao N
47979 D 9 |TrRACk FRAME GUIDE ROLLER
(Not Ricip TRACk FRAME) 2
53895 D 10 |MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNEL, R.H. .
cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap h
cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C. HEx. Heap N
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap Y
LockwASHER, 5/8" 4
LockwASHER, 3/4" L
. LockwasHER, T7/8" it
48074 D 11 |Main FRAME S1DE CHANNEL Dowel N
8490 DBX | 12 |TRACK FRAME GuIDE ROLLER BRACKET, R.H. WITH SHAFT
"1 (Wipe Treap)(NoT Ricip TRACK FRAME) |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex. HEap 6
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwASHER, 5/8" ’ 6
8492 DAX | 12 |TrAck FRAME GuiDE ROLLER BRACKET, R.H. WITH SHAFT
(NoT Wipe TREAD) |
( CaP Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex. HEaD 6
. HEx. NuT, 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 6

(Revised 2-'46)
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. &
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. g

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS

48150 DC RADIATOR, COMPLETE |
55875 bC RAD1ATOR, CompLETE (F)Usep on MooiFieo UniTs Apams 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |
45992 D I |Name PraTE _ 1
ScReW, No. 8 - 32 x 3/8" OvaL Heao (Caomium PLATED) ) 2
418151 DA 2 |RADIATOR GRILLE, COMPLETE |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 14
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" o 1Y
STEEL WasHER, 11/32™ 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. . , 14
55876 D 2 |RabiaTOR GriLLe ((®)UseEp on Moo iFiep UNITs Apams 70, 75, 80 ano 86) - B ’ ]
48165 DA |- 3 |RaD1ATOR CORE ) :
52333 D 4 | RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE GASKET o
48158 D 5 |RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, UPPER REAR )
‘CAP Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
) LockwASHER, 5/16" I3
S {13983 D -6 |Rabp1ATOR CaP |
43984 D 7 |RADIATOR CAP GASKET |
43891 DA 8 |Rap1ATOR FiLLER NECK |
22383 D 9 |RADIATOR INLET PIPE GASKET |
6297 D 10 |RADIATOR INLET FIPE 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex. Heap - 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2 e
16077 D Il |{RaD1ATOR INLET Hose, 2-1/8" 1.D. x 2-3/8" Lowne, 3 PLY TcB 501 1o 3330 1 { ;
55175 D 11° |Rap1ATOR INLET Hose, 2-1/8" 1.D. x 2-3/4" Lone, 3 PLY TCB 3331 Up I N
%) - FOrR TABULATION OF MODIF[’CATIONS SEE_INTRODUCTION PAGE
(Revised 2-46) '

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AM
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{/A R R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER rboD
81448 H 12 |RADIATOR INLET Host CLAMP (Orper 91406 HA) P
91406 HA 12 |RADIATOR INLET Hose CLamp (WiLL Work For SIUU8 H) 2
48160 D 13 |RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, FRONT 2

Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap 16
LockwasHER, 5/16" 16
HEx NuT, 5/16" N.C. 2
26143 D 14 |RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE CLIP 1
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/U" N,C. HeEx Heap |
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" ]
49076 D 15 |RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN ' |
48159 D 16 |RaD1ATOR CORE STIFFENER, LOWER REAR |
cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwAsHER, 5/16" . 6
18157 DX 17 |RADIATOR OVERFLOW PIPE WITH SLEEVE |
48170 D 18 |Fan Housine SHEET, R.H. (D 9) |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 5
LockwAsHER, 5/16" 5
54502 D 18 |Fan Housine SweeT, R.H. (T 9) I
CAP Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 5
LockwAsHER, 5/16" 5
48169 D 19 |FaN Housine SHEET, L.H. (TD 9) R
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwASHER, 5/16" 6
54501 D 19 |Fan HousiNe SHEET, L.H. (T 9) |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6
€j’”- LoCKwASHER, 5/16" 6
: 6627 DA 20 |WATER TANK, LOWER ) ]
8658 DA | 20 |[WATER Tank, Lower ( (®)Usep on MobirFiep UNiTs Apams 70, 75, 80 anp 86) |
4816k D 21 |RADIATOR GASKET 2
6625 DA | 22 |RApiATOR CORE SPACER, R.H.
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex . HeaD 6
CAp Screw, 7/16 x [-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, [/16" 8
81448 H 23 |RAD1IATOR OUTLET HosE CLAMP (Oroer 91406 HA) 2
91406 HA 23 | RADIATOR OUTLET Hose CLAMP (WiLL Work For 81448 H) ° 2
16077 D 24 |RaDIATOR OUTLET Hose, 2-1/8" 1.D. x 2-3/8" Long, 3 PLy |
6628 D | 25 |RADIATOR OUTLET Ersow (TD 9) ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex. HEAD 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
8560 D 25 |Rap1ATOR OuTLET ELBow (T 9 ) - 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
9329 DM 25 |RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW ( ®Usep on MopiFIED UNITS ADAMS T5) |
22383 D 26 |RADIATOR OUTLET ELBOW GASKET |
6626 DX | 27 |WATER Tank, UPPER wiTH FiLLER Neck, 43891 DA ]
6624 DA 28 |RADIATOR CoRE SPACER, L.H. ]
Cap Screw, 7/16 x I-1/W" N.C. Hex Heap 6
Cap ScRew, 7/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. HEx Heap 2
LockwASHER, T/16" 8
42605 D 29 |Rapi1aTOR DRAIN Cock |
€"\ 27 843D | 29 |RaDiATOR DrAIN PLuc ( (®)Usep on MopiFiep UNiTs Apams 70, 75, 80 anp 86) I
% 48168 D RADIATOR REPAIR TUBE
(*) - FOrR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'48)
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OVER-CENTER CLUTCH. CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. .

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same ds corresponding parts shown with numbers. )
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NUMBER N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoD
CLUT_CH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS (Hand Operated Over-Center Clutch)
41597 D | ENGINE CLuTcH HanD LEVER HANDLE (Usen wiTh Lever 84I2 DAX) |
842 DAX 2 |Eneine CLuTcH HaND LEVER wiTH HanoLE, 41597 D
(9652 DA WiLL Work)
CAP ScREw, 1/2 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap "
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F, l
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 1
9652 DA 2 |EnciNe CLutcH Hanp Lever (One Piece) (8442 DAX WitL Work) |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/2" N,F, Hex, Heap 1
Hex, Nut, 1/2" N,F, 1
LockwasHer, 1/2" |
9694 D 2 |ENGINE CLUTCH HANDLE LEVER
( (®)Usep on MobIFIED UNITS BucYRUS-ERIE No., 30- anD 31-) |
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex Heao '
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. |
Lockwasher, /2" |
10430 v 3 |EneINE CLuTcH Hanp LEVER KEY (WoobrRurf No. 18) |
53494 D 4 |EneINE CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT !
13054 D 5 |EneciNE CLuTcH RELEASE Fork Key (Wooorurr No. 13) 2
8247 pA 6 |EnecINE CLUTCH RELEASE FORK 1
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap 2.
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
51227 D 7 |ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE PIN BusHING 2
47593 D 8 |EnciNE CLuTCH SHAFT END PLATE 1
Cap ScREW, 5/16" x 3/4" N.F. Hex, HEAD 3
e N LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 3
\ 6492 DX ,/ 9 |EnciNE CLuTcH CouPLING WITH BRAKE Disc Facing,
) 47591 D ano 6 RiveTs, 21407 H ]
21407 H 10 |ENGINE CLUTCH BRAKE Disc FAcing RIVET, .186 x 7/16" Tyee "C"
(PLain Brass) (WiLL Work For 214Lk H) TCB 1593 U 6
21444 H  |-10 |EnecINE CLuTcH BRAKE Disc FAcineg RIVET, .186 x 1/2" Tvpe "C" )
(PLAIN BRAss)(OrpER 21407 H) TCB 501 T0 1592 6
Q 3621 11 |ENeINE CLUTCH PiLoT BEARING LUBRICATOR (OrpEr Q 3673) |
Q 3673 11 |EnGINE CLuTcH PiLOT BeEARING LUBRICATOR (WiLL Work ror Q 3621) i
47589 D ;12 |ENGINE CLUTCH SHAFT |
23681 D 26 | CLutch Piiot BaLL BeariIng, (N.D. 7506) (ST 211 Wil Work) ]
ST 211 26 | CLutch Piior Baitt Bearing (1.H.C.) (23681 D WiLL Work) I
45437 D 27 |EncINE CLuTcH CoupLing Dower BorT (ORDER 54969 D) TCB 501 7o 1481 - 3
Hex. Nut, 7/16" N.F. 3
LOCKWASHER, /16" 3
54969 D 27 |EneINE CLuTcH CoupLing DoweL BoLT (WiLL Work For 45437 D) TCB 1482 up -3
Hex. Nut, 7/16" N.F. 3
LockwASHER, 7/16" 3
47591 D 28 |ENeINE CLUTCH BRAKE Disc Facine 1
Q 3626 32 |ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRICATOR . TCB 501 1o 16548 |
Q 3620 32 |EnGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRICATOR TCB 16549 v 1
138321 H 32A ENGINE CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRICATOR ANGLE ELBOW TCB I65h9 upP I

@5 - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revized 2.'46)
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I H C PART REF. MFR'S. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No. {
NUMBER NO. NUMBER REQ'D 8 7
ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH, 13" (Hand Operated) (Rockford Drilling Machine)
51225 DD CLA- 1361 AC |ENGINE CLUTCH, COMPLETE, 55228 DD wiTH DRIVEN
MeMBER, 51524 D ' ]
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 6
LockwASHER, |/2" 6
55371 DAX 13 UcL-4815-1 AbgusTing Rine wiTH Lock, 61127 D,
2 Screws, 61115 D anp 2 Nuts, 27166 H i
31238 D 1 cL-3461 AbJusTING RING PLATE |
55232 DA 15 CL-4649  |Bearine CARRIER ]
29780 D 16 CL-3302 SNAP RING |
31240 D 17 CL-3353 BaLL Bearine (ND-3115) ° ]
31242 DA 18 CL-3401 -4 |Bearing PLATE
cL-3994 Cap Screw, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8" Hex. Heao N
CL-3920 LockwASHER, 5/16" L
26039 DA 19 CcL=3110 BUSH ING 2
55229 DAXA | 20 ucL-4840 .1 |sLeeve wiTh 2 BusHinegs, 26039 DA ]
55230 DB 21 UCL-48L0 - |A|SLEEVE wiTH BEARING, COMPLETE ]
55228 DD 22 UCLA-6-4539 |CLuTcH, CoMPLETE, LEss DRIVEN MEMBER ]
50433 D 23 CL-4539  |Back PLaTE _ 1
51521 D 2l UCL-4349  |PRESSURE PLATE WITH SET OF Si1x CAM BLOCKS,
43248 pRerF, No, 4
51524 D 25 ucL-4sk DRIVEN MEMBER, COMPLETE ] \'/:
26 SEE CLuTcH CONTROL AND CONNECTION
27 See CLutcH ConNTROL AND CONNECTION
28 See CLuTcH CONTROL AND CONNECTION
61127 D 29 CL-5223 AbJusTine Lock TcB 1826 up |
54956 D 29A cL-4809 ADJusTiING Lock SPRING TCB 501 1o 1825 1
27166 H 30 CL-1608  |AbJusTing Lock ScrRew NuT TCB 1826 up 2
55267 D 30A cL-4807 AbgusTine Lock PIN TCB 501 1o 1825 ]
61115 D 31 cL-5215 AbJusTiNe Lock ScREW TcB 1826 up 2
54957 D 31A cL-4808  |Apuustine Lock TCB 501 7o 1825 |
43207 D 33 CL-4339-1 |ConneEcTING LiINK 3
N 32202 34 cL-4341  |Link Pin, ShorT - 3
cL-43h7 STEEL WasHER, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 3
cL-4597 SPrRING COTTER, /8 x 5/8" 3
Q 3627 35 CAMSHAFT LUBRICATOR TCB 341 U 3
55231 DXA | 36 Cam SHAFT, COMPLETE (ORDER 55231 DYA) 3
55231 DYA 36 | ucL-2-4337-
£7 \"jﬁ'g 2-S3A SET OoF THREE CAM SHAFTS AND SET OF SiX CaM BLOCKS,
133 V1IRA 43248 D (WiLL WoRk FOR 55231 DXA) I
43211 D 37 CL-4340  |Link Pin, Lone ~ 3
cL-43h7 STEEL WAsHER, 3/8" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 3
cL-4597 Serineg CoTTER, |/8 x 5/8" 3
50431 D 38 cL-U351 RETURN SPRING 3
50430 D 39 CL-4350  |RETURN SPRING PIN 3
cL-3923 SPriNe CoTTER, 1/16 x /2" 3
54953 D Lo CL-4799  |Screw Lock (For Cam BLock ScREws) 6 ;
31231 D [ CL-3478 | cam Brock (Oroer 43218 D) 3 B
43248 p 4 UCL-3478-S6 |SET oF Six CaM BLocks, COMPLETE I T j—
55233 DX k2 CL-4175  |CLuTcH Facine Packace (2 Facines) | o
50413 D 43 CL-1011-5 |TUBULAR RIVETS 24

PRINTED IN UNITED .STATES OF AMERICA
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N o DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER s
ENGINE CONTROLS, INSTRUMENTS, DASH AND COWL
h1597 D | CoMPRESSION RELEASE Lever HANDLE (Usep wiTH Lever 8427 DX) |
8427 DX 2 |CoMPrEssion RELEASE LEVER WiTH HanbLe, 41597 D (1D 9) ' 1
( 9634 D WiLL Work)
9634 D 2 |Compression ReLease Lever (TD 9) (8427 DX WiLL Work) 1
53904 D 3 |ComPrEssion ReLEASE Roo (TD 9) |
' Hex. NuT, 3/8" N.F. >
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" |
48906 D 4 |ComprEssion RELEASE Rob ApJusTing Brock (TD 9) ]
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" |
53907 D 5 |GovERNOR CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 1
8485 DAX | 6 |Governor ConTRoL LEVER wiTH HaNDLE, 41597 D (TD 9)
(9645 D WiLL Work) ’ .
(WiTH LusricaTOoR Q 5015 WitL Work ror 8485 DX) ]
9645 DA 6 |Governor ConTroL Lever (TD 9) (8435 DAX WiiL Work)
(WiTh LuericaTor Q 3615 WiLL Work ror 8485 DX) |
Q 5015 7 |GoveErRNoR CoNTROL LEVER LUBRICATOR TCB 3097 Up
41597 D 8 |Governor ConTRoL LEVER HANDLE (TD 9)
(Useo wiTh Levers 8434 DAX ano 8435 DAX) |
53903 D 9 |Governor ConTROL Rop (TD 9) |
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. | i
: CoTTeR Pin, 1/8 x 3/W" ]
lSOhl H 10 |GoverNoR CoNnTROL Rop ApyusTine Yoke PIN (TD 9) |
CoTTer PIN, 1/8 x 3/L4" - ' )
15033 H |1 |GovernoR CONTROL Rop ApJyusTineg Yoke (TD 9)
: (WiLL Work For 15668 D) . ]
é:w“,' 15668 b 11 |Governor ConTROL Rop ApyusTina Yoxe (TD 9) (Oroer 15033 H) 1
H k213 12 |ComprEssioN RELEASE LEVER PivoT Pin (TD 9) |
CoTTeER PIN, 1/8 x I ]
52lhol p 13 |ComPpression RELEASE LeVER RETURN Seric (TD 9) !
52405 D 14 |Compression RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPriNG LINK (TD 9) i
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 1/2" !
848k pax 15 | Governor CONTROL Lever wiTH HanoLe, 41597 D (T 9)
(9644 D WiLL Work)
(WiTH LusricaTor Q 5015 WitL Work ror S48l DX) ]
964l p 15 |GoverNor ConTroL Lever (T 9) (8UBYU DAX WiLL Work)
(WiTH LusricaTor @ 5015 WiLL Work ror 8434 DX) l
41958 DA 16 |GovERNOR CONTROL Rop ApususTing BLock (T 9) |
CoTTeER PiIN, 3/32 x 5/8" |
53902 D 17 |Governor ConTROL Rob (T g) 1
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 5/8" |
54024 pC 18 |Dask AND CowL, COMPLETE (T 9) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE) |
CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
WELDING NuT, 3/8" N.C. L
ALumMinud RIVET, 7/64 x 3/8" FLat HeEAD )
LockwASHER, |/2" 2
54025 DC 18 |DasH anp Cowi, CoMPLETE (TD 9) ]
CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
WeLDING NuT, 3/8" N.C. n
LockwASHER, |/2" 2
¢ ALuminuM RIVET, 7/64 x 3/8" FLaT Heap ] N
€:; ] 58318 DA 18 |DasH AND Cowl, COMPLETE (T 9) (HicH COMPRESSION GASOL INE) |
52272 D 19 | CHOKE CoNTROL Rob AND BUTTON (T 9) I
CoTTeER PIN, 1/16 x 1/2" |
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N P DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng'b (
54860 D 19 | CHOKE ConTROL Robp anp Button (TD 9) (Hooo Sipe Door - SpeciaL) |
(ELecTrRic STARTING - SPECIAL) ((¥)ALso UsEo on MobiFiEp UNITS
Bucyrus-ER1E No, 30 ) |
CoTTER PiN, [/16 x |/2" )
‘41934 DB | 20 |0OiL PRESSURE GAUGE 1
Hex. Nut, No. 12 - 2l N.C. 2
60805 D 21 |OIL PRESSURE GAUGE CLAMP |
53031 D 22 |0iL PRESSURE GAUGE CLAMP STUD WASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1112) 2
29898 D 23 |0iL PRESSURE GAUGE CoupLING NuT (IN GAuce) ]
57728 DX 24 |01L PreEssurRE Gauece Tuse wiTH 2 NuTs, 29898 D
(Gauee To ENGINE) |
29898 D 25 |01L PRESSURE GAuecE CouPLING HALF UNION NUT ]
29901 D 26 | 0iL PRESSURE GAuee COUPLING HALF UNion (IN ENGINE) 1
29901 DX 26A |01L PRESSURE GAUGE CoupLING HALF Union wiTH Nut, 29898 D
(IN EnciNg) | .
8732 b 27 |SwitcH Knos ;
. 27A LockwasSHER, No. 10 (CapMium PLATED) |
56517 D 28 |Switch MounTing NuT |
56519 D 29 |SwitcH PLUNGER DusT SEAL ]
55440 D 30 |SwiTcH MOUNTING NUT LockwASHER (SHAkEPROOF No. 1226)
(CabMiuM PLATED) |
56507 D 31 |leNiTioN SwiTcH SPACER (T 9) )
54207 D 32 |MAGNETO IGNITION SWITCH 1
SLOTTED ScREw, No. 8-32 x 1/4" Rounp Heap (CAbMiuM PLATED) I ‘
LockwASHER, No. 8 (Capmium PLATED) | { T
28500 H 33 |MAGNETO leNITION SWwiTcH CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE I S
(OroER 45027 H) (T 9) 2
vh5027 H 33 -[MAGNETO IGNITION SWiTCH CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE
(WiLL Work For 28500 H)(T .9) T2
28428 p 34 |MaeNETO leNiTioN SWwiTcH CaBLE CLaup (T 9) 2
59116 D 35 |MAGNETO IGNITION SWiITCH CABLE WITH 2 SLEEVES, 45027 H anp
TERMINALS (T 9) 1
55471 D 36 |MAGNETO IGNITION SWITCH CABLE CLIP (T 9) |
SLOTTED ScREW, No. 10 - 32 x 5/16"™ FiLLisTER HEAD
(CapMiuM PLATED) ]
LockwASHER, No. 10 (CapMium PLATED) I
42911 DB 37 |HeAT InpicaTorR (TRACTOR WITH RADIATOR SHUTTER) ]
’ Hex. Nut, No. 12 - 24 N.C. 2
50417 D 38 |HeaT INDICATOR CLAMP 1
53031 D 39 |HEAT INDICATOR CLAMP STuD WASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1112) 2
51510 D 40 |HeaT INDicATOR REDUCING BusHiNe |
52270 D 41 |PrRiMER CoNTROL Rop AND Button (TD 9) TCB 501 1o 2455 |
CotTer Pin, 1/16 x 3/8" |
45248 p DAsH Spacer (TD 9) TCB 2071 Up 2
WasHer, 9/16" 1,0, x 1-3/8" 0.D, x No, 12 Ga, X
55754 D DASH SPACER (T 9) TCB 2071 Up 2
WASHER,9/16" 1,0, x 1-3/8" 0,0, x No, 12 Ga. X
63782 D HeaT InpicaTor (Work Rance 130° 1o 1609
(Low BoiLineg PoINT SPECIAL) |
64071 D Low BoILING POINT THERMOSTAT AND HEAT |NOICATOR ATTACHMENT
(SPEciaL) (ConsisTiING OF THERMOSTAT aND HEAT InDicaTor 63782 D) ] Y
(See *Fan aAnD WATER Pump") | B
(*) -~ ForR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE
Fovived 240) X KS REGUIRED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICI
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Modified Units ' o 4-4362 A

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS

56508 D | {AtR INTAKE CAP (NoT PRE-CLEANER) : |
55746 DAX 2 "|ENGINE BREATHER TUBE EXTENSION WITH BoLT |
47415 H 3 ENGINE BREATHER TUBE EXTENSION ANCHOR BoLT

LockwASHER  (SHAkEPROOF No. 1128-1) _ |

52251 DX ) AR CLEANER PIPE WITH FLANGE (TD 9) ) I
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C, )
45822 D 5 AR CLEANER PipE Hose, 2-1/4 x 2-1/4% x 7/32" THick,
8 PLY (1D 9)
45813 D 6 AIR CLEANER PIPE HosE CLAMP
51942 DX T Air CLEANER PIPE ELBOW WITH FLANGE

CaP ScRew, 1/2 x 1-1/U" N.C. Hex. Heap
LOCKWASHER, |/2"

51939 D 8 Atr CLEANER P1PE ELBOW FLANGE GASKET (TD 9)
51939 D AIR CLEANER PiPE FLANGE GASKET (TD 9)

—_— =N =N~

O
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L aanT R oS DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REoD
51940 D 10 A1R CLEANER PiPE Hose, 2-1/4 x 2-3/4 x 7/32" THick,
8 Puy - i
52250 DX 11 A1r CLEANER PIPE WITH FLANGE (T ) |
Cap ScREW, /2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
62466 D I AR CLEANER PiPE (¥)Useo on MobiFIED UNITS ApaMs T5) I
51939 D 12 AR CLEANER PIPE FLANGE GASKET (T 9) 1
51941 D 13 A1R CLEANER ToP COVER (ON ENGINES WITH BOscH INJECTION Pump) I
Cap ScREW, [/2 x |" N.C. HEx. HEAD 2
LockwASHER, |/2" : 2
64638 D 13A AtR CLEANER Top COVER (ON ENGINES WITH |HC INJECTION Pump) |
cap Screw, 1/8 x 1" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwasHER, 1/2" 2
51939 D 1 AIR CLEANER ToP COVER GASKET I
8722 DA 15 AR PiPE (NoT PRE-CLEANER) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.C. Hex...Heap 2 P
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap I k T
LockWASHER, 3/8" 3 -
8482 b 16 CoNTROL HousING AND AIR CLEANER Top I
CaP SCREW, 1/2 x 1" N.C. HEx. HEAD )
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.C. 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" il
11917.bC 17 A1R CLEANER GASKET |
56480 D 18 2P-3647 BoDY, COMPLETE |
67115 D 20 2p.-4887 HOUSED SCREEN AND BAFFLE,COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 54262 D, 5&273 D ano 54276 D) \
62440 D 21 AR CLEANER SUPPORT
@Usao ON MobiFIED UNITs Apams 7O, 80 ANnD 86) |
62465 D 21 AR CLEANER SUPPORT ( (¥)UsSep ON MODIFIED UniTs ApamMs 75) I
56482 D 22 p-2823 OIL Cup RETAINING CLAMP, COMPLETE !
59860 D 22 P-3951 O1IL CuP RETAINING CLAMP
(®Usep on Mopifieo UniTs ApaMs 70, 75 ano 80) I
56481 D 23 -P-3655 OIL Cup, COMPLETE - . |
55868 DX | 24 AR CLEANER, CoMPLETE. (DONALDSON &™) I
Cap ScrEw, 1/2 x 3-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 3
{ .
@--FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATION SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE T

(Revised 2-'?3)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERI
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( T RNE‘;' N DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb
21526 D 25 GOVERNOR CONTROL LEVER STOP SCREW
(WitL Work For 55748 D) TCB 2750 Up 1
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
55748 D 25 GOVERNOR CONTROL LEVER SToP Screw (ORDER 21526 D) TCB 501 To 2749 |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
55789 D 26 2P -3665 Boov, CompLeTE ( (®)Usep on MopiFiep UNITS Apams 70, 75, anp 80) |
55693 DX 27 AIR CLEANER BRACKET WITH BAND
((®Usep on MopiFiep UNITs Apams 70, 75, 80 anp 86) |
61001 DAMX| 28 AR CLEANER PIPE
((®Useo on MopiFiep UNiTs Apams 70, 80 anp 36) |
53955 D 29 AR CLEANER P1PE GASKET
((®Usep on MopiFiED UNiTs Apams 70, 80 ano 86) |
55691 DX AR CLEANER, ComPLETE (DonaLpson 8")
(®Useo on MopiFiED UNITs ApaMs 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |
54262 D P-1613 Housep ScREENS (Orper 67118 D) \
54273 D P-3520 HouseD SCREEN AND BAFFLE, COMPLETE (Qrosr 67113 D) |
54276 D P-161L ScREEN CLAMP, COMPLETE (Oroer 67113 D) ¢ |
MacHINE BoLT, I/4 x 1" N.C. FILLISTER
Heap anD NuT |
INJECTION PUMP AIR CLEANER
(For Engines Equipped with 1.H.C. Fuel Injection Pump)
64643-p 30 [INJECTION PuMP AIR CLEANER, COMPLETE I
94sk p 3l INJECTION PuMp AIR CLEANER Boby CAP |
64576 D 32 INJECTION Pump AIR CLEANER BODY GASKET ]
64578 D 33 INJECTION PuMP AIR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT RETAINER 2
64577 D 3k INJECTION PUMP AIR CLEANER FILTER ELEMENT 2
953 D 35 INJECTION PuMP AIR CLEANER BoDY 1

(®) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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__ See Carburetor

,,,,, See Fuel Injection Pump

_ See Fuel Filter

- See Injection Pump-__
Air Cleaner T

_ See Fuel Filter

o

26--
Injection Pump __| _ . ] : 27 28 22
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b J 35 g6 s7 38
e TD-9 ENGINE EQUIPPED
~See Water Trap WITH IH.C. FUEL INJECTION PUMP
1
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L TS e
FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS. PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER L

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

. PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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3 NO
DESCRIPTION .
g 4 NUMBER NO. SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D

FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS, PIPING AND GASOLINE STRAINER

23995 DA | |GasoLiNE TANK FILLER CAP W1TH GASKET, 23977 DA
23977 DA 2 |GASOLINE TANK FILLER CAP GASKET )
46308 DBX 3 |GAsOLINE TANK, WITH FILLER CAP, COMPLETE (T 9 or TD 9)

(NoT HicH COMPRESSION GASOLINE) |

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N,C, Hex Heap L
LockwasHER, 3/8" . n

26242 p 4 |GasoLine Tuse CLIP FELT (TD 9) _ 0
29899 b 5 |GasoLiNE Tuse CoupLiNg NuT (In CARBURETOR) (TD 9) |
57296 D 6 |GasoLine Tuse CLiP (DiEsEL) 0
57295 DX 7 |GasoLine Tuse witH NuT, 29899 D (GasoLINE TANK ‘To CARBURETOR)

(10 9) )
37165 D 8 |Fuew ReTurn Tuse Coupting Nut (IN PuMp)(TD 9) (see Nete "A") ]
57729 DX 9 |FueL RETURN TuBE WITH NuT, 37|65 D (PumMp To RETURN PiPE) X

(e 9) (see NoTe "A™) ]
37165 D 10 |FueL Tuse CoupLing NuT (ON WATER TRAP)( TD 9) |
37323 D 10 |FueL PiPE To WATER TRAP ELBOW (TD 9) i
37323 DX 10 |FueL PiPE To WATER TRAP ELBOW wiTH NuT, 37165 D (TD 9) |
37165 D |1 |FueL ReTuRN Tuse To FUEL RETURN Pipe CoupLine NUT (TD 9) (see Note "A") 4
42406 DX {2 |FueL ReTurRN P1Pe ELsow WiTH CoupLing NuT (TD 9)

(OroER 56597 DX) 7CB 501 To 50% I
56597 D 12 |FueL ReTurRN PiPe CoupLiNg (FRONT END oF FUEL RETURN P1PE)

(1o 9) TCB 505 Up ]
56597 DX 12 |FueL ReTurRN PipE CoupLiNe WiITH Nut, 37165 D

(FronT Enp oF FueL ReTurn Pipe) (TD 9) TCB 505 UP |
57543 DX 13 |FugeL Tuse with 2 Nuts, 37165 D (FueL Pipe To WATER TRAP){TD 9) (see Note "A") [
37165 D 14 |Fuer Tuse To FueL Pipe CourLiNe NuT (TD 9) (See Note "A") I
56597 D |5 |FueL Pipe CoupLine (FRONT Enp of Fuel Pipe) (TD 9) (See Note "A") TCB 505 Up ‘ ]
56597 DX 15 |FueL Pipe CoupLiNe wiTH Nut, 37165 D (FronT ENp oF FueL PipE)

(Wit Work ror 42406 DX)(TD 9) (See Note "A") TCB 505 Up

53988 D 16 |FueL Pipe

Prow BoLT, 3/8 x I" N.C. SquarRe Heap

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C.

LockwASHER, 3/8"

53989 D 17 |FueL RETURN PIPE (TD 9)

42385 D 18 |FueL Pipe CLamp, OUTER(TD 9)

cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/U" N ,C, HeEx. Heap

LockwASHER, 3/8". . ' ’

42387 D 19 [FueL Tank FILLER Cap wiTH GaskeT, 42L95 D
42495 D 20 |FueL TANK FILLER CAP GASKET
53880 DAX | 21 |FueL Tank, ComPLETE wiTH FILLER CAP (ORDER 60188 DAX) TCB 501 To 2254

Cork, 5/16 x 7/16™ DiaMeTER x 5/8" ‘Lone

Pipe Prug, /4" (T 9)

PiPE PLug, 1/2"

60188 DAX | 21 |FueL TNk, CoMPLETE wiTH FiLLER CAP (WiLL WoRk FOR 53880 DAX) TCB 2255 Up
' Cork, 5/16 x 7/16" DiameTer x 5/8" Lone

Pipe PLua, I/4" (T 9)

PiPE PLug, 1/2"

A" on TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH BoscH Pump
"B" on TRACTORS EoUIPPED WITH IHC Pump
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NE:ARBTER RNEQF.' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER No. {
REQ'D \ /
28899 pB 22 |FueL RETURN Tuse (TD 9) |
48233 D 23 |FueL RETURN Tuse ELeow (REAR END FueL RETurN PiPE) (TD 9) |
51849 DX 2k |FueL RETURN STAND PIPE WiITH ELsow (TD 9) ]
53953 D 25 |FuEL SHUT-OFF VALVE (TD 9) 1
53954 D 26 |FueL Tuse (SHUT-OFF VALVE To FueL Pire)(NoT HicH SEAT) I
61248 D 26 |FueL Tuse (SHUT-OFF VALVE To FUEL Pipe)(HicH SEAT - SPECIAL) TCB 2390 Up |
48232 D 27 |FueL Tuee Evsow (REAR END ofF FUEL PiPE) |
37323 D 28 | INveEcTiON Pump AIR CLEANER TuBE ELBOW (see Note "B") 2
29899 D 29 |GasoLINE TANK SHUT-OFF VALVE CouPLING NuT (T 9)
37165 D 29 | INJECTION PuMP AIR CLEANER TuBE NuT (See Note ") 2
65092 D 30 | INJECTION PuMP AIR CLEANER TUBE
(®uUseo on MobiFiep UniTs Aoams 80 ano 86) (See Note "B") |
6461 DX 30 | INJECTION Pump AIR CLEANER TUBE WITH 2 NuTs, 37165 D (see Note "B")
16445 D 31 | INJECTION PUMP AIR CLEANER TuBE CLIP FELT (SeE Note "B")"
23125 D 32 INJECTION Pump AIR CLEANER Tuse CLip
(®usep oN MobiF1ED UNITs ApaMs 80 anp 86) (See Nate "B"). |
29538 D 32 | INJECTION PuMp AIR CLEANER TuBe CLiP (See Note "B") '
=631 ™M 33 |FueL ReTurn Tuee ELsow (\*®)Usep on MopiFiep UkiTs Apams 80 Ano 86)(See Note "B")
5635 ™ 33 |FueL ReTturn Tuse NuT ( ®)Usep oN MopirFiep UNiTs Apaus 80 ano 86) (See Note "B"). !
38026 DM 33 |FueL RETURN Tuse CONNECTOR (See NoTe "B") 1
67922 D 34 | PriMARY Pump FILTER, COMPLETE (See Nore "B") |
22510 D 35 |FueL Tuse ELsow : (See NoTe "B") |
63127 DAX | 36 |FueL Tuse wiTH NuTs anp NippLES (FUEL PiPe TO WATER TRAP) (See Note "B") |
63128 DX 37 |FueL ReETurRN TuBe WiTH 2 NuTs, 37165 D(PRiMARY Pump To RETURN PiPE)(SeEe Note "B")
50500 DA 38 |GasolINE TANK SHUT-OFF VALVE (T 9)
' (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE-GASOL INE) . ] ‘-"1::
50500 DAX | 38 |GAsoOLINE TANK SHUT-OFF VALVE wiITH NuT, 29899 D (T 9)
((KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) |
65833 D 38 |FueL PipE CouPLING (See Note "B") [
29899 D 39 |GasoLINE Tuse CoupLing NuT (T 9) o
61508 DX 40 |GasoLiNE Tuse wiTH 2 NuTs, 29899 D (GasoLINE TANK TO FUeL Pump)
(19 I
51850 D L1 |FuerL SHUT-OFF VALVE(T 9) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) |
51933 D | 41 |GAsoLiNE SHUT-OoFF VALVE CoNTRoL Rop CoupLine (T 9)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) |
CoTTer Pin, 1/8 x 3/L" 1
52275 D 42 |GAsoLINE SHUT-OFF VALVE ConTROL Rop AnD Button (T 9)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) |
56070 DX ‘43 |FueL Tank SuPPORT BRACKET, R.H. WITH GUSSETS
(HigH SEAT - SPECIAL) |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. HeEx. HEAD 3
LockWASHER, 1/2" i 3
57982 D 43 |FueL anp GasoLine Tuse 90° Tee (In Fuel Pump) (T 9) |
57982 Dx 43 |FueL anp GasoLiNe Tuse 90° TEe wiTH NuT, 29899 D
(In Fuer pump) (T 9) ) |
29899 D L |FueL Tuse CoupLing NuT (T 9) - 2
56069 DX 44 |FueL Tank SupPORT BRACKET, L.H. WiTH GUSSETS
(HigH SEAT - SPECIAL) 1
CAP Screw, 1/2 x " N.C. HEX. HEAD 3
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 3
61509 DX 45 |FueL Tuee wiTh 2 NuTs, 29899 D (FueL Pipe To FUEL Pump)
(T 9) : . ] I
NOTE - "B" ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH IHC INJECTION PuMPs “ 4/——
(*) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE o
(Revised 2-'46) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMI
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57050 D 46 |FueL Pipe CoupLing (FrRONT Enp oF Fuet Pire) (T 9) |
57050 DX 46 |FueL Pire CoupLine wiTH Nut, 29899 D

(FronT END OF FUEL PIPE) |
56151 D 47 |FueL Pire BoLT Spacer (T 9) . 2
51852 D 48 |FueL SHUT-OFF VALVE CONTROL ROD AND BUTTON, COMPLETE
(T 9) (KEROSENE- OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) TCB 501 70 2720 |
CoTTerR Pin, 1/8 x I" |
53725 D U8 |FueL SHUT~OFF VALVE CONTROL Rop AND BuTTon (T 9)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOL INE) TCB 2721 Up 1
CoTTeR PiN, 1/8 x I" ) ]
50149 D 49 |FueL Pire CLamp, Outer (T 9) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap |
LockwasHeRr, 3/8" |
56396 D 50 |FUEL SHUT-OFF VALVE ConTROL Rop BRackeT (T 9)
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GASOLINE) |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heao |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
LockwASHER, 3/8" l
53953 D 51 | FueL SHUT-0FF VALVE (T 9) (HigH COMPRESSION GASOL INE-SPECIAL) |
53882 D 52 |FueL Tank SupporT, R.H. 1
CAp ScrEw, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap |
LoCKWASHER, |/2" N
53884 D 53 |FueL Tank SupPorT BRACKET, R,H., (NoT HigH SEAT) |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x I" N.C. Hex. HEap 3
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 3
53883 D 54 |Fuer Tank SupporT BrackeT, L H, (NoT HicH SeaT) |
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 1™ N.C. Hex. HEaD 3
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 3
53881 D 55 |FueL Tank SupporT, L.H, I
CaP ScRew, 1/2 x 1" N.C. Hex. HeEaD 3
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heip |
LoCKWASHER, |/2" 4
R oall REL- i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER rbob
GASOLINE STRAINER (Imperial Brass Mig. Co.) (Diesel)
51066 DB 46 43121 GAsOLINE STRAINER (64049 D WiLL Work) |
51066 DBX | 46 GASOL INE STRAINER WITH CoupLiING NuT, 29899 D 1
6Lok9 D 46 43636 GASOLINE STRAINER (51066 DB WiLL Work) )
64049 DX 46 GASOL INE STRAINER WITH NuT, 29899 D |
29899 D 47 81-L CoupLing NuT |
54486 D 48 . 312141 STRAINER BobY WITH TUBE (64967 D WiLL Work) ]
64967 D 18 43636-1 STRAINER Boby (GREY IRoN) (54486 D WiLL Work) |
17564 D 49 26984 BAIL, ASSEMBLY 1
52855 D 50 43078-3 STEM, ASSEMBLY I
13193 D 51 25857 STRAINER GASKET ]
13194 D 52 25854 STRAINER SCREEN |
13191 D 53 STRAINER BowL (Brass) (SpeciaL) |
5)34L v 53 25858 STRAINER BowL (GLass) |
17565 DA 54 27208 NUT AND CAP, ASSEMBLY |
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CHASSIS

PART

NUMBER tﬁ; FETAL 5T DESCRIPTION
“TRANSMISSION -G
18585 DA | 1 |GEaR SHIFTER HousinG TO MAIN FRaAME Do el
51925 D 2 |STARTING CRANK MOUNTING BRACKET wWiTH CLIPS CTCB-190F Up

Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap

LOCKWASHER, /16"

»» River, 3/16 x 3/8" hoﬂ&ﬁ HEAD

52823 D |

|STARTING CRANK MOUNTING BRACKET SPACER

53486 D -

_|GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING GASKET

5347k D

|GEAR _BHIFTER RAlL GUIDE 2ND S

_Cap_Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heap

Mo | = i— _:-_;.-_. RN _;:of\) N j'_"zm‘:

o ool | . LockwasHer, 3/8" (ORDER 62779f Xy - :
533200 . ;5v__GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE_2ND SUPPORT. (ORDER 69467 D) 7025 7
69466 D | .5 |GEAR._SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE »fTCB lh|08 Upt
62779 D | 5A |GEAR SHIFTER RAIL GUIDE SUPPORT BOLT LOCK :TCB~3527+Up +-
_ 62779:DX. | .5A |GEAR SuiFTER R et s

(WitL Work“F

638 oAx |

_ Cap SCREw, 7/!6 X

_LockwAsHER, T/16"

BT DX |

_|GEAR SHIFTER HOUSING WITH_ 2 PLUGS, |3l|5 D (ODOMETER - SPECIAL)

1.SEE_TRANSM,

SION .

17823 0

| GEAR SHIFTER RAIL PopPET BALL SPRlNG (oRDgR 6h|63 D)

64163.D

_|Gear SHirTER RatL PoppeT BaLL Serine (WiLL Work ror 47823 D)

4596 D _|GeAR SHirTER RAIL PopPET BaLL, 1/2" (13722 D WriL Work)
13722.D" {GEAR SHIFTER RawL Popper Batt, [/2" (U596 D WitL Work)

53479.DA ..

FOURTH_AND FIFTH GEAR SHIFTER Fork (ORDER 53%80 DA)

"vﬂh53§89;DA,; N

Thvn ano_ 5TH GEAR SHIFT _RaiL _AND FORK .

53478 DA | L1

|2np_AND_ 3RD.GEAR SHIFTER Fork (Orber 53481 DA)

. .53481.DA ] .|

| 2ND. .AND. 3RD._GEAR SHIET RAIL AND FORK ..

53477.DA | 12 _|Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER FORK (ORDER 69&67 D)
..53482 DA .| 12 _|Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER RAIL AND" FORK (ORDER’ 69“67 D) b
63316 D | 12 _|Low aND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER FORK. (ORDER 69467 D)
_.63317-DA..] w:I;EHQ,Lo_w,AND_REVERss GEAR SHIFTER RAIL AND_FORK (ORDER 69&6

‘Gear SHIFTER Fork (OrDER 69464 D) -

EVERSE GEAR SHIFTER RAIL AND FORK'

(WiLL Work_For 53717.DA BY Tureaoine LEVER:U7585 DAX’ -

1/2-13.M..C. x _3/4" Long)

53UIT0A_

47585 pAx |

|GEAR SHIFT LEVER BaLL (Uszn WITH LEVER 47585 DAX) (OroER 9637 D)f

_67349.px |

_i1373.D. .

>.f é95ﬁ1;d

J7790UDﬁMj’itvw

'_.20887JDAmwn.lu;fi#v‘

B hoh66 DX |~

. 42496_DX.

AND. RIVEY, 3/1

f,GzAR 8HIFT LEVER SVIVELYSHAFT _Lard

.| GEAR _SHIFT LEVER S
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NUMBER . DESCRIPTION . SERIAL NUMBER
, TRANSMISSION—BALL BEARING (5 SPEEDS FORWARD; 1 REVERSE)
" 53683 DA |7 T|TRaNsMissioN OiL LEVEL Rob WiITH PLUG AND 5H15Lbs
TTRSTD L es TRANSMISSION ‘REVERSE IDLER GEAR SHAFT BOLT
B T, 3/8"N.F. (CASTELLATED) L
s "CoTTiER PIN, 3/32 x 3/W" ' ]
46905 DX | 24 | TrRANSMISS 10N REVERSE IDLER GEAR SHAFT WITH PLUG, 35361 D 1:7
L5361 D | 25 TRANSMISSION ‘REVERSE IDLER GEAR SHAFT PLUG
6U77 D26 : ON SPLINE SHAFT BEARING CAGE, REAR
I 2 /8 x 7/8" N.C. st. HEAD e
R LocwasHER, G
" 17767 D | 27 |TRANsSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N
e
— = xf . 17767 o)
" 4690k DR | 28 | TRANSMiss1ON REVERSE IDLER GEAR BUSHING- o % me e menn
52218 D 29 |TrRansMission tH-aND 5TH SPEED SLIDING GEAR'(3H AND. 3 . TCB.501.70 61k |”
56188 D | 29 |TransMissioN UTh aND 5TH SPEED SLiDING GEAR (33 ANp 38 TEETH) TCB 615 up
52217 D 30 |TRANSMISSION 2ND AND 3RD SPEED SLIDING GEAR (2h A&u'BO'TéE%H) ' o
’ (63257 D WiLL NORK) o R
63256 D "30 |TRANSMISSION 2ND AND 3RD SPEED SLlDING ‘GEAR:- (Eh A
522I6VD 31 | TRANSMISS1ON ST AND REVERSE SPEED SLIDING. GEAR-(
52237 DX | 32 ' S10N.
52220 D | 33
53632 DX | 3k
52211 D | 35 |TRANSMiISSION:|
46918 D, 36 |TraANSMIss10ON END' COVER GASKET- -
8779 D | 37 |TrANsMiss10N ENp COVER OiL POCKET
: CAP /SCREW; 5/I6 X 7/8" N. C Hzx. HE
: LOCKWASHER, 5/16"
6480 DC | 38 {TRAnsMission END COVER
. : CAP ScreW, T/16 x 1-1/4" N.C
Hex. Nut, 7/16" N.F.
: ‘ LOCKWASHER, 7/16" s T
6480 DCX | 38 | TransMission Enp Cover, 6&80 DC W 1TH :0.1t Pock
01L SLINGER, 53633 DA AND BEARlNG, ST 220 (wlLL WOR_v R
v 6480 D, DA anp DB) e
|7767 D 39 | TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT BEARING; FRONT. (N.D
' | (sT 215 WiLL Work)
ST 215 39 | TRANSMISS10N SPLINE SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (:IHG)-
L £ (WiLL Work For 17767 D) Sy
_h5357‘p“” ‘o TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETARNER WASHER
: CaP Screw, T/16 x I"™NiF.Hex. HEAD
o B LockwASHER, 7/16"
ﬁ§§13’0 v“;ﬁl /| TRANSMISSION SPLINE SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER GASKET
. »_;hz | TRANSMISS 10N SPLINE SHAFT BEARING: RETAINER, FRO
5 Cap Screw, 3/8
- LOCKWASHER,




-3 - GENUINE
CHASSIS -» @D PARTS

if PART REF. . .
é\» NUMBER ~ No. ' g DESCRIPTION ’ SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
45132 D h3 TRANSMISS {ON END CoVER DoweEL PIN ’ 1
52221 D 4 |Bevel Pinion anD SHAFT (12 TeeTh)(OroeER 60L05 D) TCB 501 T0 2250 I
58358 D 44 |Bever Pinton AnD SHAFT (12 TeeTh)(ORoer 60405 D) TCB 2257 Up |
60405 D b4 |BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT WITH DRIVE BEVEL GEAR
(WiLe Work For 52221 D, 58358 D, 53552 D ano 58357 D) I
53635 D h5' BEVEL PIN1ON AND. SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE SHiM (HeEAvY) 2
53636 D 46 |BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE SHiM (MEDIUM) 2
53637 D 47 |BevEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING CAGE SHIM (LIGHT) X
53631 D 48 |BevEL PINION AND SHAFT REAR BEARING SNAP RING e
21560 D 49 |BevEL PINION AND SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N.D. 1313) ’ o
8465 D 50 |[BEVEL PINION AND SHAFT BEARING CAGE, REAR 1
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap L
) LOCKWASHER, |/2" i
52214 D 51 |TRANSMISSION, 4T Speep Gear (31 TEETH) " TCB 501 to 614 |
56187 D 51 |TRANsMission YTn Speep GEaR (32 TEETH) TCB 615 Up |
416857 D 52 |BEVEL PINION SHAFT SPACER, SHORT ]
52213 D .| 53 |TRANSMISSION, 2ND AND 5TH SPEED GEAR (27 ANp U1 TeeTH) |
46859 D 54 |BEVEL PiNION SHAFT SPACER, Lone |
52212 D 55 |TRANSMISsioN, 3RD AND REVERSE SPEED GEAR (35 anp 4| Teetn)
(63257 D WiLL Work) TCB 501 7o 14333 ]
{ 63255 D 55 |TRANSMIss1oN 3RD AND REVERSE SPEED GEAR (36 anD 41 TeeTu) TCB 4334 up l
( 52215 D 56 |TrRANsMissiON IsT Speep GEAR (U6 TeeTH) |
46888 b 57 .|BeVEL PiN1ON SHAFT Lock NUT LOCKWASHER |
46887 D 58 |BeVEL PimioN SHAFT Lock NuT |
ST 200 59 |BEVEL PINION SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (IHC)
(WiLL Work For 10691 V) : |
10691 V * 59 BEVEL PINION SHAFT BEARING, FRoNT (N.D. 1307)
(ST 200 WiLL Work) |
52219 DA 60 |TRANSMiISSION DRIVING SHAFT AND GEAR (26 TeeTH)(OrRbER 63690 D) TCB 501 To 2809 |
52219 DB 60 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT AND GEAR (26 TEETH) TCcB 2810 UP
63690 D 60 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT AND GEAR, 52219 DB, wiTH )
BEARING ST 220 AND OtL SLINGER 53633 DA (WiLL WoRK FOR
52219 D anp DA) . TCB 501 1o 2809 |
53633 DA 61 |TRANSMISSI1ON OIL SLINGER . ) I
53638 D 62 | TRANSMISSI1ON DRIVE SHAFT REAR BEARING |NNER RACE AND ROLLER TCB 501 70 2309 ]

X - As REQUIRED
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NS:‘RBTE“ F:"EOF-' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:QO'.D é\
53640 D 63 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, REAR (HYATT BU-1310-7) o
(OrpER 63692 D) TCB 501 Tto 2809 |
63692 D 63 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, ST 220 WiTH OIL SLINGER,
53633 DA (WiLL Work For 53640 D) TCB 501 vo 2809 [
ST 220 63 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, REAR (IHC)
(WiLL Work For 10733 V) TCB 2810 Up |
10733 V 63 |TRANSMISS10N DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N.D. 1310)
(ST 220 WiLL WORK) : TcB 2810 Up )
53639 D 64 | TrRANSMISSION DRIVE SHAFT REAR BEARING OUTER RACE TCB 501 7o 2809 |
6478 D 65 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING SPACER |
17767 D 66 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, FRoNT (N.D. 3208)
(ST 215 WiLL Work) 1
ST 215 66 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (IHC)
(WiLL Work rFor 17767 D) |
46916 D 67 |TRANSM1SS10N DRIVING SHAFT BEARING RETAINER GASKET . | -
6479 DBX | 68 |TRANSMISSION DRIVE SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER W|TH OIL SEAL, N
53634 D =
53634 D 69 |TRANSMISSION DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL | .
52208 D 70 | TRANSMIsS1ON DRIVE COUPLING | —%~
L5435 p 71 | TRANSMISs1oN DRIVE COUPLING RETAINING SCREW Lock :
" (ORDER ONE EACH 57792 DA AND 57793 D) TCB 501 To 1702 | - 1
57792 DA T1 TRANSMISS1ON DRIVE COUPLING RETAINING SCREW Lock )
(WiTH Screw 57793 D)(WiLL Work ‘ror 43969 D ano 45435 D) _TCB 1703 Up |
13969 D 72 |TRANSMISSION DRIVE COUPLING RETAINING SCREW )
(OrDER ONE EAcH 57792 DA anp 57793 D) TCB 501 vo (702 I
57793 D 72 |TRANSMISS10ON DRIVE COUPLING RETAINING SCREW J
(WiTH Screw Lock, 57792 DA WiLL Work rFor 43969 D ano 45435 D) TCB 1703 Up | 7 R
€
53716 D TRANSM1SS1ON O1L RESERVIOR TCB 501 To 516 [
Hex. Nut, T/16" N.C. 2
LocKWASHER, T/16" 2
63257 D TRANSM1SSION 3RD AND REVERSE GEAR, 63255 D AND
- ; 2ND AND 3RD SLIDING GEAR, 63256 D (WiLL WoRk ForR 52212 D
AND 52217 D) TCB 501 7o 4333 !
63322 DA Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER RaiL AND FORK WITH RAIL GuiDE
(Oroer 69467 D) TCB 7025 7o IMi07| 1
69467 D Low AND REVERSE GEAR SHIFTER RAIL AND FORK WiITH RAIL GUIDE

(WiLL Work For 53474 D, 53477 D, 53482 D, 63316 D, 63317 DA,

63320 D, 63322 DA)

TCB 7025 vo 14107
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AL, Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FINAL DRIVE—DRIVE BEVEL GEAR

53548 D | |DRiVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING 2
8ls55 p 2 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE, L.H. I
51661 D 3 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE GASKET 2
53551 DA 4 |Drive BEVEL GEAR DowtL BoLT Lock 2
53544 D 5 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR DoweL BoLT N
53553 D 6 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR SPACER I
53549 D 7 |Drive BevEL GEAR SHim (HEAVY) N
53550 D 8 |Drive BeveL GeaR SHim (LiGHT) X

53552 D 9 |Drive BeveL Gear (52 TeeTn)(OrpeEr 60405 D -
SEE TRANSMISSION) TCB 501 To0 2256 |

58357 D 9 |Drive BeVEL GEAR (52 TEETH)

(OrRDER 60405 D - SEE TRANSMISSION) TCB 2257 Up 1
56613 D 10 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR DEFLECTION SET SCREw Lock |
46849 D Il |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR DEFLECTION SET SCREW ]
é"~ Hex. Jam NuT, 3/4" N.C. ]
. - 8us7D 12 |DRIVE BEVEL GEAR Hus - : |
8456 D 13 |DRIVE BeEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE, R.H. |

X - As RequireD
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Tractors TCB 501 to 1833

Tractors TCB 1834 up ) A-311
FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS g !
Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C bart numbers in ordering. S

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations ave the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
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PART REF. y NO.
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D

FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH CONTROL

41597 b | STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER HANDLE
(NoT Usep wiThH Levers, 9639 DAX or 9640 DAX)
42175 D 2 |STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BusHiNG h

8182 px 3 | STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L.H., WiTH HANDLE,
41597 D anp 2 BusHings, 42175 D TCB 501 7o 1833 |
L " Screw, 1/2" % I-1/4" N.C. HeEx Heap

(WiLL Work For 55377 D) . . TCB 903 up 1
Hex  Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C. ' |
55377 D 4}  |SteerING CLUTCH HAND LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW
(ORDER STANDARD ScREW 1/2 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap) TCB 501 T0 902 2

Hex Jam NuTt, 1/2" N.C.

8183 bpx 5 |STEERING CLUTCH HanD LEVER, R.H., WiTH HANDLE,
41597 D ano 2 BusHines, 12175 D TCB 501 To 1833 |
4 ScREW, /2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap

(WiLL Work For 55377 D) TCB 903 Up 1
Hex Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C. |
53600 D 6 |STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER SHAFT |

CAP Screw, 5/16 x 2" N.C. Hex Heap l
LockwasHER, 5/16" i

STEERING CLuTcH RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING ANCHOR 2 N
STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING TCB 501 1o 1833 2

n

53595 D
53596 D

o~

.

53605 D 9 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rop, L.H. TCB 501 70 1833
Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. :
. CoTTER PiN, 5/32 x "
18653 D 10 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER PIN TCB 501 70 1833
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x I
47621 D Il |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING -ROD YOKE TCB 501 To 1833
8458 DA 12 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER TCB 501 70 1833
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heao
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.F.
LocKkwASHER, 3/8"
53606 D 13 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING Rop, R.H. TCB 501 1o 1833
) Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F. '
CoTTER PiN, 5/32 x "
Q 3626 14 |STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER LUBRICATOR TCB 501 To0 1833
8okl px |5 |STeErine CLuTcH HAND LEVER, L.H., CompLETE (9639 DAX WiLL Work)  TCB 183k up
Y ScreEw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex Heap
(WiLL Work For 55377 D)
Hex Jam NuT, 1/2" N.C.
9639 DAX | 15 |STEErine CLuTch Hanp Lever, L.H., CompLETE (894l DX WiLL Work)
Y Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,C, Hex Heap .
Hex Jam Nut, 1/2" N,C,
8945 DX 16 |STeerine CLuTcH Hano LEVER, R,H,, CompLETE (9640 DAX WiLL Work)  TCB 1834 up
L Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,C, Hex Heap
(WiLL Work For 55377 D) |
HEX Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C. |

el A g R R MAVE AV VR ROV I AVE AVE AR Bl I I

_
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PART REF. NO. Vi
NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQ'D k
9640 DAX | 16 |STEERING CLUTCH HAND R.H,, CompLETE (8945 DX WiLL Work) I -
: N Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N,C, Hex Heap ]
Hex Jam Nut, 1/2" N.C, |
59317 D 17T |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER TCB 183k U 2
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heao 2
HEx Nut, 1/2" N.F, 2
) LoCKWASHER, |/2" 2
14186 pa 18 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE SOCKET LUBRICATOR
: (Q 3615 WiLL Work) TCB 1834 ue 2
Q 3615 18 |STeeriNG CLuTcH HaND LEVER LusricaTor (14186 DA WiLL Work) TCB 1834 ue 2
59315 D 19 |STEERING CLUT@H RELEASE LEVER RETURN SPRING TCB 1834 up 2
59309 DAX | 20 |[STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE WITH LUBRICATOR,
59318 D or 59319 D TCB 183k UP 2
Hex Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F., L.H. THREAD ) 2
59314 D 21 STEERING CLUTCH OPERATIG TURNBUCKLE SOCKET PLUG TcB 1834 ue 2
CoTTer Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/2" 2
59312 D 22 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE SOCKET, L.H. TCB 1834 up |
HEx  Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F. TcB 183% ue | )
59311 D 23 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE TCB 1834 Ue 2 L
59313 D 24 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE SOCKET, R.H. TCB 1834 up | Neeer™
Hex  Jam Nut, 5/8" N.F. |
59318 D ‘25 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE LUBRICATOR
(59319 D WitL Work) ‘ ' TCB 1834 1o 13988] 2
59319 D 25 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE LUBRICATOR
' (59318 D WiLL Work) TcB 1834 To 13988] 2
69212 D |25 |[STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE LUBRICATOR TCB 13989 U 2
59310 D 27 |STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE PIN TCB 1834 up 2
14186 DA 28 |STeEriNe CLuTcH HAND LEVER LuBricATOR (Q 3615 WiLL WORk) TcB 1834 ue 2
Q 36!5 28 |STEERING CLUTCH ‘OPERATING TURNBUCKLE SOCKET [LUBRICATOR
(14186 DA WiLL Work) TcB 1834 up 2
\
S
59320 D STEERING CLUTCH CONTROL FELD CHANGE |MPROVEMENT PACKAGE TCB 501 70 I833 | g
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THIS ASSEMBLY IS MADE UP
OF 10 DRIVING DISCS (REF.NO.27)
AND |1 FRICTION DISCS (REF. NO. 28)

8-988
Reference numbers only are shown #f illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustratiotis are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND MECHANISM

L6oko D | |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING FELT RETAINER 2
Cap Screw, 7/16 x-@/n" N.C. Hex. Heap N
LOCKWASHER, T/16" n
46038 D STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING FELT 2
6376 DAX STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BEARING WITH 2 BUSHINGS,
53591 B ) 2
53597 D ‘4 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING 2
5h|o3 DX 5 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK WITH SHAFT AND BUSHING, :
53598 D (OrpER 55959 DBX) TCB 501 Tto 1060 2
Hex. NuT, 3/4" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 3/4"
55959 D 5 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK WITH SHAFT AND BusHiNg,
55955 D (ORDER 55959 DBX) TCB 1061 10 I570 | 2
Hex. Nut, 3/4" N.F. 2
. LoCKWASHER, 3/4" 2
55959 DA 5 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK WITH SHAFT AND BusHING,
55955 D (Orber 55959 DBX) v TCB-I1571 To0 3215 2
Hex. Nut, 3/W" N.F, 2
LockwasHer, 3/4" 2
55959 DB 5 |STeEErRING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK WITH Pi1voT BusHing, 55955 D TCB 3216 Up 2
55959 DBX 5 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK AND PivoT, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 54103 DX, 55959 DA, DX anp DAX) TCB 501 70:3215 2
53598 D 6 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK PIvoT BusHING . TCB 501 1o 1060 2
55955 D 6 |STeErING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK PIvoT BUSHING _ TCB 1061 Up 2
47727 D 7 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK PivoT TCB 501 7o 1060 2
5595h D T |STeeriNe CLuTcH RELEASE Fork PivoT _ TCB 1061 wp 2
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PART REF. :

NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng
h7726 D 8 STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK PivoT Lock Nut 2
52279 D 9 |Steerine CLuTcH RELEASE Fork PivoT Lock

(Oroer 50095 D ano 60096 D) TCB 501 To I13LL >
CAP ScREw, 1/2 x I™ N.C. Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
55957 DB 9 [STEERING CLuTCH RELEASE Fork PivoT Lock
(OrDER 60095 D anp 60096 D) TCB 1845 10 2256 2
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x I" N.C. HEx Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
60096 D |/ 9A |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK PivoT NuT Lock
) f (WiTH 60095 D WiLL Work ForR 55957 DB anp 52279 D) TCB 2257 Up 2
60095 D. | 9B |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE FORK P1voT Lock
(Wit 60096 D WiLL Work For 55957 DB ano 52279 D) TCB 2257 Up 2
CaP ScREw, 1/2 x I" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2"
42298 pB 10 "|STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE PIN BUSHING N

Q 3617 I STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING LUBRICATOR 2

5224k px 12 |SteeriNe CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING GREASE TUBE W1TH COUPLING
AND BRACKET : 2
MacHine Bout, I/4 x 3/4" N.C., L »
Hex Nut, 1/4% N.C. n e
LoCKWASHER, |/4" N k., *
52241 p 13 |STEERING CLuTCH SHAFT CoupLing (6 TeeTH) 2
48230 DA 1% |STEErING CLUTCH SHAFT CouPLING BoLT Lock 6
50398 D 15 | STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT CouPLiING BoLT 12
52869 D 16 |STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT CouPLING OiL SEAL 2
46851 D 17 |DRivE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP GASKET 2
8239 DX 18 |Drive BEvEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP wiTH OiL SeaL, 52865 D 2
CAP ScrEW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 8
HEX Jam Nut, 1/2" N.F. 8
41634 H 19A |DR1IVE BEVEL GEAR BEARING CAGE CAP LOCKWASHER
(suakeprooF No. 122k) 16
47728 D 20 |STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE CoLLAR BusHine (52243 DAX WiLL Work) TCB 501 7o 3208 2
52243 DAX | 22 |SteEering CLuTcH RELEASE CoLLAR wiTH | /8" HeapLess Pipe PLua: )
(WiLL Work For 52243 DX anp 47728 D)
CLose NippLE |/8"
47619 D 23 |STeEering CLuTcH RELEASE THRusT Bearina (FaFnir 1519 - IC)
(Oroer 55745 D) 2
55745 D 23 |STEERING CLuTcH RELEASE THRUST BEARING (AETNA A-1555)
(WiLL Work For 47619 D) 2
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FINAL DRIVE—STEERING CLUTCH

52240 DA | 24 |STEERING CLUTCH SHAFT 2
6470 D 25 |STEERING CLUTCH Hus PLATE 2
CaP Screw, 7/16 x I" N.C. Hex. Heap 12

LockwASHER, /16" 16

46826 D 27 | Steerine CLuTcH DRivine Disc (EXTERNAL TEETH) 20 A
46825 DA 28 |STeerine CiuTcH FRiCTIoN Disc (INTERNAL TEETH) B2 & 22 / 62

8236 D 29 |SteERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING RETAINER 2
54610 DA 30 |STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING 2
8236 DB 31 |STeerinGg CLuTcH Hus 2
5237 DA 32 |STeerING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE 2
54969 D 33 |STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE DoweL BoLT 6
LOCKWASHER, /16" 6
46831 D 34 |STEERING CLUTCH PiLOT BEARING LUBRICATOR 2
8235 D 35 |STEERING CLUTCH DRUM 2
CaP ScrRew, /16 x 1™ N.F. HEx. Heap 16

LOCKWASHER, T/16" 16
53389 D 36 |Steerine CLuTcH PiLoT Bearine (N.D. L48508) 2
50098 DA 37 |Steerine CLuTcH PiLoT BeaRING RETAINER TCB 501 7o 1239 2
50093 DAX | 37 |STeerine CLuTcH PiLoT Bearing RETAINER (WiTH Pin 57750 D) TCB 1240 up 2
50099 D 38 STEERING CLUTCH PiLoT BEARING RETAINER BoLT 2
LockwasHER, |/2" 2
52239 D 39 |Steerine CLuTCH PiLoT BEARING SPACER 2
57750 D 4o |STEErING CLuTCH PiLoT BEARING RETAINER PIN TcB 1240 up 2
52242 DB | 41 |STEERING CLUTCH, COMPLETE 2
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FINAL DRIVE—STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROL

47958 DxA | | STEERING BRAKE BAND, CENTER WITH LINING, 47961 DA awp .
) 1% Rivers, 21406 H (Oroer 53520 DA or 68632 D) 2 -
47962 D 2 | STEERING BRAKE BAND JOINT PIN I
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 1" N
53489 DXA 3 | STEERING BRAKE BAND, FRONT, CoMPLETE (OrDER 53520 DA or 68632 D) 2 B
47959 DXA 4 |Steerine BrAKE Banp, Rear, CompLETE (ORDER 53520 DA or 68632 D) 2 F __
53520 DA 5 |STeerine Brake Banp (WiTH Woven LiNing), COMPLETE S .
(WiLL Work rFor 47958 DXA, 47959 DXA, ano 53439 DXA)
(68632 D WiLt Work) 2
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{ NUMBER - | No. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER oo
63632 D 5 |Steerineg Brake Bano (WiTH MouLpeo LthNG), CoMPLETE
(WiLL Work ror 47958 DXA, 47959 DXA ano 53489 DXA)
(53520 DA WiLL Work) . 2
46028 D 6 | STeeriNG BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING BoLT SPACER 2
46029 D 7 | STeEeriNe BRAKE BAND RELEASE SPRING 2
- 41509 D 8 | STeeriNe BRAKE BAND RELEASE SPRING WASHER 2
L8oli7 D 9 |SteerInNG BRAKE BAND PIvoT JOINT PIN TCB.501 To 1274 2
57905 D 9 | STEErING BRAKE BAND Pivor JOINT PIN . ’ TCB 1275 Up 2
21406 H 10 | STeeriNe BRAKE Banp Lining River, 186 x 3/8"
(Type "C" - Prain BrAss) (Woven Lining) e 76
214hh H 10 | STEERING BRAKE BAND LINiNG RiveT, 186 x 1/2"
(TyPe "C" - PLAIN BRrAss) 8
47961 DA Il | STeEERING BRAKE BAnD LINING (Oroer 68630 D or 63636 D) 6
68630 D Il |STeEERING BRAKE BAND LINING - Woven, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work rFor 47961 DA) (68636 D WiLL Work) 2
68636 D |1 |STEERING BRAKE Banp LiINiNG - MouLbED, COMPLETE

( S (68630 D WiLL Work) 2

51399 D 12 | STEERING BrAKE BAND ANcHOR SPRiNG (ORpErR 56479 D) TCB 501 1o IT7h 1
56475 D 12 | STEERING BRAKE BAND ANCHOR SPRING TCB 1775 Up 2
56479 D 12 | STeERING BRAKE BAND ANCHOR SPRiNa, 56475 D
WiTH 2 Hooks,. 56477 D (wiLL work For 51399 D) TCB 1775 Up 2
56477 D 13 | STEERING BRAKE BAND ANCHOR SPRING HoOK TCB 1775 Up N
53495 D 16 | Steerine BRAKE Rob RETURN SPRING 2
8ily D 17 | STEERING BRAKE LEVER

Cap ScRew. 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap
Hex Nut, I/2" N.F. '
LOCKWASHER, | /2"

SRR AN

(*) 68 REQUIRED WITH MOULDED LINING
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46022 DA 13 |STEERING BRAKE ANCHOR SPRING ANCHOR 2
Hex. Jam Nut, 1" N.C. z 2
LOCKWASHER, |" 2
53490 D 19 | STEERING BRAKE BAND SET SCREW 2
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.C. 2
20841 D 20 | STEERING BRAKE LEVER KEY 2
53497 D 21 | STEERING BRAKE RoD RETURN SPRING A NCHOR 2
41519 D 22 | STEERING BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT DIRT SeAL 2
53503 D 23 | STEERING BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT AND ADJUSTER, L.H. [
5350l D 23 | STEERING BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT AND ADJUSTER, R.H. |
5351k D 24 | STeeriNG BRAKE PEDAL ADJUSTER Lock, COLLAR AND LOCKWASHER 2
53506 D 25 | STEERING BRAKE RATCHET PAWL WiITH SHAFT, L.H. | j
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 5/8" ]
53507 D 25 |STEERING BRAKE RATCHET PAWL WITH SHAFT, RH, |
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 5/8" |
N
8625 D 26 | STEERING BRAKE PEDAL PAD AND Rop 2
46275. D 27 | Steerine BRAKE PEDAL PAD AND RoD SwiVvEL 2
- Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 5/8" 2
84ko D 28 | STeerinNe BRAKE PeDAL, L.H. I
: CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 1=1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap |
CAP Screw, |/2 x 3" N.F. Hex. Heap |
LOCKWASHER, |/2" ‘ 2
8uk D 28 | steeriNe BRAKE PEDAL, R.H. |
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap | _
CAP ScReW, 1/2 x 3" Hex. Heap 1 }
LOoCKWASHER, 1/2" 2 .
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15041 H 29 | STEErING BRAKE Rob EnD PIN N
CotTer Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" N
53508 DX 30 | STEERING BRAKE RoD WiTH WELDED YOKE ENDS 2
46023 D 32 | STeerINe BRAKE P1voT LEVER BUSHING L
8439 DAX " | 33 |STEERING BRAKE Pivor LEVER WITH 2 BusHINnes, 46023 D 2
46024 D 34 | steering BRake Pivor SHAFT (Orper 480b5 D) TCB 501 10 3030 2
L50ks5 p 34 |Steering Brake Pivor SHaFT (WiLL Work ror 4602k D) TCB 3031 Up 2
46025 D 35 | STEERING BRAKE P1voT SHAFT STUD 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2

46027 D 36 |STEERING BRAKE BAND ADJUSTING BoLT 2
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 2
41508 D 37 |STteerine BRAKE Bano ApuusTing BoLT PiIN 2
HAND BRAKE
602 D HAND BRAKE LEVER PAWL HOLDER ( (®)USED on MopiFieD UNITs AoaMs 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex Heap L
LockwasHeRr, 5/16" N
4ho6 pB HanD Brake Lever Pawe ( (®)Usep on MopiFiEo UNiTs Apams 70, 75, 80 ano 86)
14898 DX Hanp BRAKE LEVER GRIP WITH PIN, 1197 T
((®Usep on MobiFiED UNITs Apaus 70, 75 anpo 80) |
20899 DAX HAND BRAKE LEVER WiTH GRiP, 14898 DX .
(®Usep on MopiFiED UNITs ApaMs 70, 75, 80 ano 86) I
20901 D Hano BRAKE LEVER PawL CONNECTING RoD
(®Usen on MobiFIED UniTs Apams 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |
20909 D IAND BRAKE LEVER RATCHET ( (®)USED ON MopiFiep UNiTs Aoams 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |
1197 T HaND BRAKE LEVER GR1P PIN ((®)UsEp ON MoDIFIED UNITS ADAMS 70, 75 anp 80) |
1825 T HAND BrAKE Lever PawL Spring ( (®)Usep on MopiFtep UniTs Apams 70, 75, 80 ano 86) |

() - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PacE

(Revised 2-'44
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A
TRACK DRIVE—SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET, TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
52209 D | | SPROCKET DRIVE PINION SHAFT (NoT WiDE TREAD) 2
8510 px 2 | SPROCKET DRIVE PINION INNER BEARING RETAINER WITH OIL SEAL, 53770 D
AND FELT WAsHER, 54011 D (NoT WipE TREAD) 2
CAP ScReW, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heao i
LockwaSHER, 3/8" N
shol1 D 3 | SPROCKET DRIVE PINION SHAFT FELT WASHER (NOT WiDE TREAD) 2
53770 D 4 | SProckeT DRIVE PiNiON SHAFT OrL SeAL (NoT wiDE TREAD) 2
54009 D 5 | SPROCKET DRIVE PINION INNER BEARING RETAINER GASKET
(noT WipE TREAD) 2
4470 D 6 | SProckeT DRIVE PiNioN INNER Bgaring (N.D. 7215)
: (NoT WiDE TREAD) 2
52207 D 7 | SProckeT DRIVE PinioN (12 TEETH) (NoT WiDE TREAD) o
(oroer 64491 D) TCB 501 7o 4382 2
64487 7 | SProckeT DRIVE PintonN (]2 TEETH) (NOT WIDE TREAD) TCB 4383 up 2
64491 D 7 | sprockeT DRrive Pinton, 64487 D anp Gear, 64490 D
(noT Wipe Treap) (wiLL work FOR 52207 D aNp 52230 DA) TCB 501 To 4382 2
f : 514006 D 8 SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER HousiNG TO MAIN FRAME DOWEL PIN, I
( 22977 DA 8 | SPRockET DRIVE GEAR OUTER HousiNe To CARRIER DoweL PiN, UPPER ) I
ST 228 9 SPROCKET DRIVE PiNION QUTER BEARING (I.H.C.)
. (wiLL Work ror 41513 V) . 2
hi513 v "9 | SPROCKET DRIVE PiNtoN OuTer Bearing (N.D. 1215)
(ST 228 wiLL work) _ 2
46821 D 10 | SPROCKET DRIVE PiNION OUTER BEARING RETAINER WASHER 2
CaP ScrRew, 7/16 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 4
LoCKWASHER, T/16" N
46823 D 11 | SProckET DRIVE PINION OUTER BEARING CAP GASKET 2
8232 D 12 | SPRockeT DRivE PiNioN OUTER BeEARING CaP 2
CaP ScRew, 1/2 x I1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 6
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 6
// :
8512 DAX 13 | SProckeT DRIVE GEAR HousiNe, INNER, L.H. AND R.H., WITH ( __‘;'
Pipe PLues (NoT WiDE TREAD) N 2
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 16
LOCKWASHER, /2" 16
PiPE PLuG, 3/4" COUNTERSUNK HEAD 2
PiPE PLUG, |-1/2" COUNTERSUNK HEAD 2
( ‘ 46810 D 14 | Track FRAME PivoT SHAFT OiL SEAL RING - * 2
4&7’1&6 D 15 |SProckeT DRIVE GEAR BEARING, INNER (N,D. 1217-75) 2
52225 0D 16 | SPRockET DRIVE GEAR BEARING SPACER, Lone o 2
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4674l D I7 | SPRocKET DRive GEAR CARRIER DoweEL BoLT 20
~ SLoTTED Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 20
Cotter Pin, 1/8 x I 20
52230 DA 18 | SprockeT DrRive Gear (Oroer 64491 D or 64492 D), CompLETE TDCB 501 To 4382 2
RIVET, 1/2 x [-7/8" Rounp Heap (CoLp HEADED ANNEALED) 20
6Llgo DA IS | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR WITH CARRIER, COMPLETE TCB 4333 Up }
RIVET, /2 x 1-7/8" Rouno Heap (CoLb HEaDED ANNEALED) 20
54012 D 19 | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR HOUSING GASKET 2
85!3 DA 20 | SPROCKET DRiveE GEAR Housing, OUTER 2
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.,F, Hex Heap (Wioe Treapn)’ 16
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heao (not WipE TREAD) 18
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N,C, Hex Heao (Wipe Treao) 18
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N.C, Hex Heap (noT Wipe TREAD) 16
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. (WipE TReaD) 16
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 34
5h007 D 21 SPROCKET DRiIVE GEAR OUTER HOUSING To INNER Housine DoweL PIN
(NOoT WiDE TREAD). 2
52231 D 22 | SPROCKET DRivE OiIL SEAL GUARD WITH INNER AND OUTER DIRT é Y
DEFLECTORS 2 ) S
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 12
LockwASHER, 3/8" 12
46751 DA 23 | SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL GASKET T2
53537 D 2l | SProckeT DRIVE OIL SEAL 2
52226 D 25 | SPRockET CARRIER BoLT (ORDER 52226 DAX) TCB 501 70 k23l 16
28 Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. (Oroer 25388 DAX) TOB 501 70 273 16
52226 DA 25 | SPROCKET CARRIER BoLT TCB L4235 ue 16
52226 DAX 25 | SPRoCKET CaRRIER BoLT with NuT, 32454 D aND LockwasHer, 47415 H
(wiLL work Far 52226 D) TCB 501 to ho3h 16
52222 D 26 | SPROCKET DRIVE OIL SEAL DIRT DEFLECTOR . 2
h7h|5 H 27 | SPRockeET CARRIER BoLT LockwASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. ll28) TCB 2735 ue 16
25388 DA 28 | SPrRocKET CARRIER BoLT NuT TCB 2735 vo 423} 16
25388 ‘DAX 28 | SPROCKET CaRRIER BoLT NuT wiTH LockwWASHER, 4TMIS H
(wiLL womk For STaNDARD 5/8" N.F. Hex.~Nut) ’ TCB 501 T0 2734 16
25388 DAY 28 | SPROCKET CARRIER BoLT NuT, CoMPLETE (ConsisTs oF Two 25388 DAX)
' (wiLL work For 52227 D) TCB 501 70 273k 16
32454 D 28 | SPROCKET CARRIER BoLT NuT TCB 4235 up 16
52229 D 29 | SPROCKET CARRIER 2
o
g
52210 DAXA | 30 % |SPROCKET DRiVE PINION SHAFT wiTH Pruc, 42687 Vv - anp 2 Nuts
54013 (Wipe TREAD) N 2
5“008 D 31 SPROCKET DRIVE PINION SHAET FELT WAsHER (WiDe TREAD) 2.

>
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8508 px 32 | STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING RETAINER WITH FELT WASHER
AND OtL SeAL, 54005 D (Wipe TrReap) 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N,C, Hex Heao 8
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heao 8
LockwASHER, 3/8" N3
54005 D 33 | SPROCKET DRIVE PINtoN SHAFT OiL Sear (Wipe TrReap) 2
42239 D 34 | STEERING CLuTcH SupPorT BeARING (N.D. 7516) (Wioe TREAD) ?
SHOOM D 35 | STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING RETAINER GASKET (WiDE TREAD) 2
54017 DA 36 | SprockeT DrIve Prnton (13 Teetn) (Wipe Treap) (Oroer 64492 D) TCB 501 1o 4382 2
64488 36 | SprockeT DRIVE PintoN (12 Teetu) (WipE TreaD) TCB 4383 up 2
6492 D 36 | SprockeT DRIVE PintoN, 64488 D ano Gear, 64490 D (Wipe Treap)
(wiLL work FoR 54017 DA anp 52230 DA) ) TCB 501 7o 4382 2
85|| DAX 37 | SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER L,H,AND R,H, WiTH PIPE PLuGS
(Wipe TREAD) 2
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 32
LOCKWASHER, | /2" 32
Pipe PLug, 3/4" Countersunk Heap 2
PiPE PLue, 1-1/2" COUNTERSUNK HEAD 2
22977 DA 38 | SPROCKET DRIVE CARRIER To MAIN FRAME Dowel Pin (WiDE TREAD) N
42687 v 39 | SPROCKET DRIVE PiINION SHAFT EXPANS|ON PLue
(wiLL work For 58002 D) (Wipe TREAD) TCB 2386 U 2
5h002 D 39 | SPROCKET DRIVE PiNION -SHAFT ExPansioN PLue (WipE TREAD)
(oroer 42687 V) TCB 501 To 2385 2
54013 D 4o |STeEEriNe CLuTCH SuPPORT BeARING Nut (WiDE TREAD) i
54016 D I STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING NuT Lock (WiDE TREAD) 2
8507 D b2 | SteerinNG CLuTCH SuPPORT BEARING CAGE, L.H. (WipE TREAD) |
8516 D 42 | StEerING CLUTCH SUPPORT BEARING CAGE, R.H. (WiDE TREAD) I
54003 D 43 | STEERING CLUTCH SUPPORT ‘BEARING CAGE GASKET (WiDE TREAD) 2
SMOIO D 4Y | SPROCKET DRIVE PINION INNER BEARING RETAINER (Wipe TrEAD) 2
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heao 1
LockwASHER, 3/8" _ L4
sT 228 45 | SPRockeT DRIVE PiNioN INNER BeaRING (I.H.C.) (WipE TREAD)
(wiLL work For 41513 V) 0 2
41513 v 45 | SPrRockET DRIVE PINION INNER BEARING (N.D. 1215) (WipE TrReAD)
(ST 228 wiLL woRrk) 2
8509 D 46 | SProckeT DRIVE PINION INNER BEARING CAGE (WiDE TREAD) 2
5&007 D h? SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER HousiNg To CARRIER DoweL PinN, LOWER
(WipE TREAD) 2
[
8450 D - 48 | sprockeT (27 TeeTH) 2
8775 D 48 | cutaway Sprocket (27 Teetn) (SPeciaL) 2
52227 D 49 | sprockeT CarRrIER BoLT Lock (OrpeEr 25388 DAY) TCB 501 To 2734 8
46795 D 50 | SPRockeT DRive GEAR CARRIER NUT Lock 2
46794 DA 51 | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR CARRIER NuT 2
54513 D 52 | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE GASKET N
8566 DA 53 | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING CAGE e
23276 H 54 | SPrRockeET DRIVE GEAR BEARING, OUTER (N.D. 1214)
(ST 223 wiLL work) . 2
ST 223 54 | SPROCKET DRIvE GEAR BEARING, OUTER (I.H.C.)
(wiLL work For 23276 H) 2
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s451k D 55 | SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR OUTER BEARING RETA(NER 2
54515 D 56 | TRAck FRAME PivoT OiL SEAL DIRT DEFLECTOR 2
CAP ScRew, 7/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap 1
LockwASHER, /16" 1)
53538 D 57 | TrRAck FrRAME PivoT OiL SEAL 2
46799 DA 58 | TRACK FRAME PivoT OiL SEAL GASKET 2
46800 D . 59 | TRAck FRAME PivoT Oi1L SEAL GUARD WITH INNER AND OUTER DIRT
DEFLECTORS 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap T2
LoCKWASHER, 3/8" 12
8451 DA 60 | TRACK FRAME P1vOT BRACKET 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x I-1/4" N,F, Hex Heao
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME - SPECIAL) In
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 6
Cap Screw, 5/8 x1-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap
(NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) n
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. ® 10
LockwASHER, 5/8" ® 10
6458 p 61 | TRAck FRAME P1voT BEARING 2
CAP ScREW, [/2 x [-1/2" N.F. Hex.. Heao 8
) LocKWASHER, |/2" 8
53627 D 62 | TRack FRAME P1vOoT BRACKET CAP GASKET 2
8461 DAX 63 | TRACK FRAME P1voT BRACKET CAP WITH CORKS 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-5/8" 'N.C. Hex. Heap 8
LoCKWASHER, 5/8" 8
Cork, 1/2 x I1/16" Dia. x 7/8" Lone 8 ,
53539 DAX 64 | SPROCKET SHIELD WITH SUPPORT AND SPACER 2 Aﬁii B
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1-3/4" N.C, Hex Heap b Bt
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1" N,F, Hex HeaD e
(ExTeENDED TRACK FRAME - SPECIAL) 8
Cap ScrRew, 1/2 x |-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap
(Not EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) -8
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 8
LoCKWASHER, /16" . h
LuGKWASHER, |/2" 8
52291 D 65 | TRaAck FRAME PivoT SHAFT (NOT WIDE TREAD) |
52292 D 65 |.-TRAck FRAME PivoTr SHAFT (WiDE TREAD) |
Q 3673 66 | TRACK FRAME PIvoT LUBRICATOR 2
57536 D CUTAWAY SPROCKET ATTACHMENT (SPEciAL) . . -
(CoNs1sTS OF 2 SPROCKETS, 8775 D AND 2 LOCKWIRES, h37!2 DB) | Aé »
22307 H TRACK FRAME PivoT BRACKET BOLT LOCKWASHER ) N
(SHake Proor No, 1228) i

C)- ReQuIiReD EXTENDED TRACK FRAME - SPECIAL
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS

47558 D | | TRACK IDLER SHAFT N
47334 D 2 | TRACK IDLER FELT WASHER N
18558 b 3 | TrAcK IDLER OIL SEAL L
8403 DX 4 | Track IDLER wiTH OrL SeaL, 18558 D N
41431 D 5 | TRACK IDLER THRUST WASHER R

' CAP Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 8
35089 DA 6 |TRACK IDLER THRUST WASHER BoLt Lock L
48229 b 7 | TRACK IDLER CAP GASKET b
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TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME, SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS
6637 D 8 | Track IDLER CaP v N
Cap ScReEW, 1/2 x I-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 12
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 12
37290 D 9 | TRACK IDLER LUBRICATOR N
55442 D 10 | TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING RoD Il
Hex. Jam Nut, I'" N.F. (CasteLLaTeDp) (Capmium PLATED) )i
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x 2 ' L
49586 D 11 | TRACK SPRING GUARD 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap N 8
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 8
18038 DA 12 | TRAck SPRine T
6601 DD I3 |Track SPRING RETAINER, REAR, L ,H, (R1aID TRACK FRAME) !
6601 DDX 13 | TrAck SPRING RETAINER, REAR, L,H, WiTH 4 Corks ano
6 Stups, 63265 D (NoT Ricip TRACK FRAME) 1
CAaP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap ]
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex. Heao 6
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. ] ,
LoCKWASHER, |/2" 1 l B
LockwASHER, 3/l 6 S
Cork, 5/8 x 13/16 Dia, x 1" Lone
(XX QuaLiTy - S12ET) 4
6602 DD I3 | Track SPrRiNe RETAINER, REAR, R,H, (R1aiD TRACK FRAME) I
6602 pbx 13 | TRACK SPRING RETAINER, REAR, R.H. WiTH 4 Corks AnD
6 Stups, 63265 D (NoT Ricip TRACK FRAME) |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N,F, Hex Heao 1
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-7/8" N,F. Hex Heap 6
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. |
LOCKWASHER, |/2" ]
LOCKWASHER, 3/4 6
Cork, 5/8 x 13/16" Dia, x 1" Lone
(XX QuaLiTY - Si1zE 7)) N
55443 D 14 | TRACK SPRING ADJUSTING ROD LOCKWASHER L
Hex. Jam Nut, I-1/4" N.F, L
6605 DA 15 | Track SPRING RETAINER, FRONT 2
CAP ScReW, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.F, Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, I/2" N.F. 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2
67397 D 16 | Track FRAME AND TRACK SPRING Guibe, L.H., CoMpLeTE .
(WiLL Work ror 8487 DAX) TCB 501 1o 8761 |
67898 D 16 |Track FRAME AND TRACK SPRING GuiDE, R,H,, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work ror 8488 DAX) TCB 501 To0 8761 ]
9630 DX 16 | Track FRAME AND TRACK SPRING GuiDE, L H, wiTH CORKS TCB 8762 Up ]
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N.,F, Hex Heao |
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N,C, Hex Heao 6
Hex Nut, 1/2" NJF, I ) B
LockwasHER, |/2" ] i B
LockwasHer, 3/4" 6 St
Corks, 9/16 x 3/4" Diay, x 15/16" Lone (XX QuaLiTY-SizE 6) 2
Corks, 5/8 x 13/16" Dia, x 1" Lone (XX QuaLiTy-Size 7) 3
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9631 DX 16 |TrACk FRAME AND TRACK SPRING GUIDE, R, H, WiTH CORKS TCB 8762 Up
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N,F, Hex Heao
cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N,C, Hex Heao
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F,

LockwasHer, |/2"

—l o\ —| —

LockwasHER, 3/4"
Corks, 9/15 x 3/4" Dia, x 15/16" Lone (XX QuaLiTy-Size 6
Corks, 5/8 x 13/16" Dia, x I" Lone (XX QuatiTY-SizE 7)
8487 DAX 16 | TRACK FRAME AND TRACK SPRING GUIDE, L.H. WiTH CORKS
Oroer 67897 D) TCB %01 70 8751 |
CAP ScREW, |/2 x 3-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heao
Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N.C. HeEx. Heap
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F.
LOCKWASHER, | /2"
LoCKWASHER, 3/4
] Corks, I1/16 x 7/8* Dia. x 1-1/16" Lone (XX QuaLiTy - Size §)
8488 pAx 16 ! TRack FRAME AND TRACK SPRING GUIDE, R.H. WiTH CORKS
Orber 67393 D TCB 501 1o 8761
CAP SCREW, 1/2 x 3-1/U" N.F. Hex. Heao
cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-5/8" N.C. Hex. Heao
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F.
LOCKWASHER, |/2"
" LOCKWASHER, 3/4
Cork, 11/16 x 7/8" Dia. x I-1/16" Lone (XX QuALiTY - SizE 8)
53222 DA 17 |Track Frame, L H,, (NoT ExTENDED TRACK FRAME)
©3223 DA 17 |Track FraMme, R, H,, (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME )
/ 64001 DA 17 |Tracx Frame, LH., ComeLETE (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL)
g‘_", 5400z DA 17 |Track Frame, R, H,, CompLeETE (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL)
57727 DA 17 | Track Frame, L. H. (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
' ( CDUSED ON MocifFiec UNiTS Bucyrus-ERIE No, 30 ano 3i) |
L 17 | Track FrRaME R,H, (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
(®usec on MooiFiep UNiTs Bucyrus-Erie No, 30 ano 31) . I

-~
Ol N o\ —
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53363 DA \ TrRack RoLLER (Nos, 1,3 & 5), ComPLETE (SiNGLE FLANSE)

{ExTenpep TRACK FRAME-SPeciaL) (SEE NoOTE) [§]

53363 DA 18 |Track RoLLer, Nos, | ano 4 CompLeTE (SinsLe FLANGE)
(Not ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) - N
53368 D 19 | TRAck RoLLER, 53364 DX wiTH BusHiNgs AND 2 OiL SEALS, 53358 DA
(NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) ) n
53364 DX 19 |Tracx RoLLer (DousLe Fuanee) (Nos, 2 & 1)
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEe NoTe) . '

E%%éﬁ DX 19 TRACK ROLLER, Nos, 2 aND 3 wiTH BusHiINg (Dousie FLaNaE)
(NoT ExTeNpeD TrRack FRAME) ’ i
53366 DA 20 |Track Roiter (Nos, 2 & 4), CompLeTe (DousLe FLANGE)
(ExTeNpzo TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) . n
53366 DA 20 |Track RoLLer, Nos, 2 anp 3, CoupLeTE (DousLe FLange)
(NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)

Shol 0 21 |Track ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, INNER (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME)
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.F, Hex Heao

Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 6
LockWwASHER, |/2" 16

aﬂ o] =

8ok b 2| |TRACK ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, INNER

(ExTenoep TrRack FRAME=3PECiaL) (SEE NoTe) 10
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/3" N,F, Hex Heao ] 20
LockwasHer, 1/2" 20

GD - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE !NTROCUCT!ON PagGE

NOTE - (ALso Usep oN MopiFIED UNITs Bucvrus-ERrLE No, 30 ano 31)

(Revised 2-'46)
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53360 D 22 | TRACK ROLLER FELT WASHER, OUTER (NoT ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) 16 T
53360 D 22 | TrACK ROLLER FELT WASHER, OuTER (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (See Norte) 20
53361 D 23 | TRAck ROLLER FELT WASHER, CENTER (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 16
53361 D 23 |TRACK RoLLER FELT WASHER, CENTER (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (See NoTE) 20
53359 D 24 | Track ROLLER SEALING WASHER, INNER (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 16
53359 D 24 | Track RoLLER SEALING WASHER, INNER
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (See NoTte) 20
53358 DA 25 | TRACK ROLLER OiL SEAL (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 16
53355 DA 25 |TrAck RoLLER OrL Seal (ExTENDED TrRAcKk FRAME-SPeciaL) (SEE NoTEe) 20
53373 D 26 | TRACK ROLLER RETAINER SNAP Rine (ORDER 60573 D) TCB 501 7o 3123 16
60573 D 26 |TRAck ROLLER RETAINER SNAP RiNg (WiLL Work For 53373 D)
(NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) TCB 2124 wp 16
60573 D 26 | TRACK ROLLER RETAINER SNAP RiING (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPEC!AL) (SEE NoTe 20
53362 D 27 | TRACK ROLLER RETAINER (NoT ExTENDED TRACK FRAME) |6‘
33362 D 2] | Track RoLLER RETAINER (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) 20
53369 DX 28 | TRAck RoLLER THRUST WASHER (SET oF 2) (NoT EXTENDE® TRacK FRAME) 8
53369 DX 28 |TRack ROLLER THRUST WASHER (SET oF 2)
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTe) 10
53372 DX 29 |TRACk ROLLER BusHiNeg (SET of 2) (NoT ExTenpep) 8
53372 DX 29 | TrAck RoLLER BusHING (SET oF2) (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE Note) 10
53367 D 30 | TrRaCk RoLLER, 53363 DX wiTH BusHines aND 2 OiL SeaLs, 53358 DA
(Not ExTenpeo TRACK FRAME) In
53367 D 30 | TrAck RoLLER wiTH BusHing (Nos, 1,3 & 5) y o
53363 DX anp 2 OiL SeaLs, 53358 DA [ 9 g
(ExTenpep TrACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTe) [ e
53363 DX 30 | TRack RoLLER, Nos. | AND 4 with Busing (SineLE FLANGE)
(Not EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) Y
53363 DX 30 |Track RoiLer (SineLe FrLanee) (Nos, 1,3 & 5)
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) 6
53370 D 31 TRACK RoLLER SHAFT (INNER AND OuTER HALVES)
(NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 8
53370 D 31 | Track ROLLER SHAFT (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPEcIAL) (See NoTe) 10
8405 D " 32 | TRACk ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, OUTER (NoT EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 8
Cap Screw, |/2 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 16
Hex. Nut, 1/2" 16
LOCKWASHER, |/2" . 16
8h05 D - 32 |TrRACK ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET, OUTER
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) 10
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/8" N,F, Hex Heao 20
) LockwasHer, 1/2" 20
37290 D 33 | TRACK ROLLER LUBRICATOR (NoT-ExTENOED TRACK FRAME) 8
37290 D 33 |Track RoLLER LuBricaTOR (ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPZciaL) (SEE NoTe) 10
53354 DA | 34 |Track RoLLER SHieLD, OuTER, LH,
(NoT HEAvy DuTy orR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) |
CAP ScREwW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. HeaD 9
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 9
- LOCKWASHER, |/2" 9
53355 DA 34 - | Track RoLLER SHIELD, OUTER, R.H,
(NoT HEAVY DuTy or EXTENDED TrRAck FRAME) I
Cap ScREW, |/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heao 9
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 9 .
LOCKWASHER, |/2% 9 R i
Mg’

NOTE - ALso Usep oN MobifF1ED UNITs Bucyrus-ErRIE No, 30 ano 3l

(Revised 2-'46)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER
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5829l DAX 34 | HEAVY DuTY TRACK ROLLER SHIELD, OUTER, L.H. WITH STIFFENER
(speciaL) i
CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 9
Hex. Nut, /2" N.F. 9
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 9
58295 DAX 34 | HEavy DuTY TRACK ROLLER SHIELD, OUTER, R.H. WITH STIFFENER
(Speciad) |
CAP ScrRewW, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heao 9
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 9
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 9
53352 DA 35 |TRACK ROLLER SHIELD,INNER, L, H,
(NoT HeAvy DuTy oR EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) |
CaP ScREW, /2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heao 7
Hex. Nut, | /2" N.F. 7
LOCKWASHER, | /2" 7
53353 DA 35 |TRACK ROLLER SHIELD, INNER, R,H,
(NoT Heavy DuTy or EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) |
CaP ScrReW, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F, Hex. Heap . 7
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. - 7
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 7
58296 DAX 35 | HeEavy Duty TRACK ROLLER SHIELD, INNER, L.H. WiITH STIFFENER f
(SpeciaL) |
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 7
Hex. Nut, |/2" N.F. 7
LOCKWASHER, |/2" L 7
58297 DAX 35 | HEAvY DuTy TRACK ROLLER SHIELD, INNER, R,H. WITH STIFFENER
(SpeciaL) |
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 7
Hex., Nut, 1/2" N.F. 7
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 7
64003 D 36 |TrAck RoLLer SHieLp, INner, L,H, (ExTenpep TrAck FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) [
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N,F, Hex Heap 8
LockwAsHER, 1/2" 8
6lhook D 36 |Track ROLLER SH1ELD, INNER, R,H, (ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) 8
64005 D 37 | TrRack RoLLER SHieLp, OuTer, L,H, (ExTEnDED TRACk FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) |
i Cap SCrReW, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N,F, Hex HEAD - 10
LockwasHeRr, 1/2" 10
64006 D 37 | TRAck RoLLER SHiELD, OuTer, R.H, (ExTenpep TRAck FRAME-SPECIAL) (See NoTe) |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N,F, Hex Heapo 10
LockwASHER, 1/2" 10
63939 D 38 |Ricio TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR STUD, SHORT
(EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) )
63990 D 39 |Rieip TRACk FRAME CROSSBAR STup, Lone
(ExTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) N
58298 D Heavy DuTy TRACK ROLLER SHIELD ATTACHMENT |
63987 D RiciD TRACK FRAME CROSSBAR CLAMP (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) I
6Lo10 DA EXTENDED TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT - SPECIAL - (FACTORY APPLIED ONLY)
(FOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH R1GID TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT 59528 D anpD
LARGE DIAMETER HEAVY FRONT |DLER ATTACHMENT 62438 D |
251713 R9I EXTENDED TRACK FRAME UNIT (SAME As ATTACHMENT 64010 DA ExcepT 67727 DA

67728 DA TrACk FRAMES ARE USED INSTEAD oF 64001 DA

AND 64002 DA AND LESS 3 SECTION TRACK GHAIN 65259 D AND TRACK CHAIN AND

SHoes 65260 D) ((®)Usep on MobiFieo UNiTs Bucyrus-ErRIE No. 30 ano 31)

(*) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

NOTE - ALso UseD ON MoDIFIED UNITS BucYRus-ERIE No.-30 anD 3|

(Revised 2-'46)
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Reference numbers only are shoun in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding par%fs, showni with numbers.

TRACK ASS_}EMBLY——FRONT IDLEE

156hh D I FRONT IDLER SHAFT NuT, INNER . 2
45797 D 2 | FRONT |pLER SHAFT Nut Lock A )
8415 DB 3 | FRONT IDLER GUIDE, INNER, R.H. AND OUTER, L.H. - L
(wiLe work ror 816 pp) B : 17z
8416 DB 3 |FRONT IpbLER GuibDE, OuTeR, L.H. (Oroer 8415 pB) & : T
53360 D L | FrRONT IDLER FELT WASHER N
53358 DA 5 | FRoNT IDLER OfL SEAL (SEE NoTe) n
53373 D 6 | FRONT IDLER RETAINER SNAP Rine (ORDER 60573 D) TCB 501 7o 3123 L
60573 D 6 | FRONT IDLER RETAINER SNAP RiNG (WiLL WORK ForR 53373 D) TcB 312k ue N
53362 D 7 | FrRONT IDLER RETAINER 4
53369 DX 8 | FRONT IDLER THRUST WASHER (SeT oF 2) 2
53399 D 9 | FRoNT IDLER BusHiNe (ORoEr 53400 DX) b
53400 DX 9 |Front IpLER BusHineg (Sev of 2) (wiLL work For 53399 D) (See Note) 2 -
8419 DX 10 | FRONT IDLER wiTH BuSHINGS AND 2 OiL SEALS, 53358 DA ]
(NoT HEavY FRONT IDLER) ) 2
53395 DA Il | FRONT -IDLER SHAFT (INNER AND OUTER HALVES) 2
==
e
NOTE - ALso Usep ON MopiFI1ED UNITS Bucyrus-ERIE No. 30 anp 3l
(Revised 2.'46) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIC
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raRT REF. DESCRIPTION NO.
NUMBER NO. 7 SERIAL NUMBER e
8&!7 DB 12 |FRONT IDLER GUIDE, INNER, L. H, ano Outer, R, H, 2.
8418 pB 12 |FrRONT IDLER GUIDE, OUTER, R.H. (Orper 8417 DB) T

18573 DA 13 | FRONT IDLER SHAFT NuT, OUTER 2

37290 D 4 | FRONT IDLER LUBRICATOR 2

18040 D 15 |FrRONT IDLER ADJUSTER (STANDARD TRACK FRAME) 2

CAP ScREW, 1/2 x I-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heao (CaoMium PLATED) n

LockwASHER, 1/2" (CADMIUM PLATED) N

53398 D 16 | FRONT IDLER GUIDE CROSS PLATE 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heap 8

LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 8

SA 3215 17 | FrRonT IDLER SHAFT KEY (WooDRurf "G") ) 2

63996 DA IS |FrRONT IDLER ADJUSTER (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME SPeciaL) (SEe NoTE) 2

62433 o HEAvY FRONT IDLER ATTACHMENT-SPECiAL (FACTORY APPLIED ONLY) I
62486 DA 19 | Heavy FRONT |DLER ApJusTer (SPEciAL) (See NoTe) 2
9314 DX 20 |HEAVY FRONT IDLER WiTH BusHings AND 2 OiL SeaLs, 53358 DA v
(SPeciAL) (See NoTe) 2

251714 R9I LARGE DIAMETER HEAVY FRONT IDLER ATTACHMENT

( ®)UseD oN MopiFiep UNITS BucyrRus-ERIE No, 30 anp 31)

C)- For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

NOTE - ALso USED ON MODIFIED UNITS BUCYRUS-ERIE No, 30 ano 31

(Revised 2.'46
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK CHAIN

53243 DA TRACK CHAIN, CoMPLETE (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT |DLER)
(OrpER 65111 D) _ 2
53244 DA TRACK CHAIN, COMPLETE WITH |3" SHoes ,
) (STanDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT IDLER) (ORDER 65112 D) 2 |
63054 D TRACK, COMPLETE ( N
) (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL) -
(OroerR 65122 D). ] : 2
63055 D Track, 65064 D with (13") Swoes, 136 BoLts, 49362 D anp Nuts,
60221 DA (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT |DLER - SPECIAL)
(OrbER 65123 D) . 2
65111 D TRACK CHAIN, ComPLETE (3 SecTions)
(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT IDLER) (WiLL Work For 53243 DA) TCB 2001 Up 2
65111 DX TRACK CHAIN, CoMPLETE (3 SECTIONS) WiTH 132 TRACK SHOE
qus,‘6022l DA (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT |DLER)
(WiLL Work For 53243 D) TCB 501 TO 2000 2
65112 D TRACK CHAIN, COMPLETE WITH |3" SHOES
(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT |DLER)
(wiLL work For 5324l DA) ' 2
65122 D TRACK CHAIN, COMPLETE (3 SECTIONS) }
(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL)
(wiLL work For 63054 D) (See NoTe) 2
65123 D TRACK CHAIN, CoMpLETE (3 SecTioNs) wiTH 13" SHoES
(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL) .
(WiLL Work For 63055 D) . 2
65259 D TRACK CHAIN, CoMPLETE (3 SecTions) (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) 2
65260 D TRACK CHAIN, 65259 D wiTH 13" SHoes, CoMPLETE
(ExTenpeD TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) 2
67058 D ] TRACK CHAIN, COMPLETE WITH |5-INCH SHOES (EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) -
: (®Usep on MooiFieD UNITS BucYRus-ERIE No. 30 anD 31 | ti ;::
69 - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE
NOTE - ALso USED ON MODIFIFD UNITS BucYRUS-ERIE No, 30 AND 3

(Revised 2-'46) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICJ

°

T e e e e A




_..|69._

CHASSIS

GENUINE
@D parTs

NS;R;ER FLEOF" DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:g,
53246 DA | |Track Link, R,H, (ExTeENDED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (SEE NoTE) 66
53246 DA | |Track Link, R,H, (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT lDLER) TCB 2001 Up 60
53246 DA I |TRACK Link, R,H,

(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL) 62
53246 DAX I | TRack Linke R.H. WiTH 2 TRack SHOE Nuts, 60221 DA

(WiLL Work For 53246 D) (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT IDLER)  TCB 501 To 2000 50
53247 DA 2 | TRACK MASTER LINK (SEE NoTe) TCB 2001 Up 6
53247 DAX 2 | TrRACk MASTER LINK WiTH 2 TRACK SHoE Nuts, 60221 DA

(WiLL Work For 53247 D) (STanDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT IDLER)  TCB 501 To 2000 6
43712 DB 3 | TRACk MAsTER LINK PIN LoCkWIRE (SEE NoTE) 6
53249 DA 4 | Track Link Pin (1.3720/1.3750 Dia. x 6-1/4" Lone)

(STanparD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT |DLER) 60
53249 DA 4 | Track Link Pin (1.3720/1.3750 Dia. x 6-1/4" Lone) B

(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL) 66
53249 DA 4 | Track Link Pin (1.3720/1.3750 Dia. x 6-1/4" Lone)

(ExTeEnoED TRACK FRAME-SPECiAL) (SEE NOTE) 66
53248 D 5 | Track Link Buswing (1.3800/1.3900 1.D, x 2,049/2.051 0.D. x 4- I/M" Long)

(STanDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT [DLER) 66
53248 D 5 |Track Link Busnine (1.3800/1,3900 |.D. x 2.049/2.051 ©.0. x U-I/4" Lone)

(STaNDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER - SPECIAL) 68
53248 D 5 |Track Link Busuine (1.3800/1.3900 1.D. x 2.049/2.051 0.D. x 4-1/4") v

(ExTenDbED TRACK FrAME-SPECiAL) (SEE NOTE) T2
53245 DA 6 |Track Link, L.H. (STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND FRONT |DLER) TCB 2001 Up 66
53245 pA 6 |Track Link, L H,

(STANDARD TRACK FRAME AND HEAVY FRONT IDLER-SPECIAL) 68
53245 pA 6 |Track Link, L,H, (ExTenbED TRACK FRAME-SPECIAL) (See NoTE) T2
53245 DAX 6 | TRACK-LINK, L.H. WiTH 2 TRACK SHOE NuTs, 60221 DA

(wrLL work For 53245 D) (Stanparp TrRack FRAME AND FRONT |pLER) TCB 501 To 2000 66
53250 D 7 | Track MasTER Link Pin (1.3595/1.3610 Dia. x 6-23/32" Lone)

(SeEe NoTE) ) 6

NOTE - ALSO USED ON MODIFIED UNITS BUCYRUS-ERIE No, 30 ano 3|

|

(Revised 2-'4€
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PART TRACK No. PART TRACK No.
NUMBER NAME OR DESCRIPTION Si1ze SHOE Usep NuMBER NAME OR DESCRIPTION S1zE SHoOE USED
SQUARE CORNER ICE_GROUSER
49476 pB| SET of TRACK SHOES 8 | hohes DB| 66 57529 D |Set of Westco ("Vee" IYP%"L;‘GFT)H?;A;’;ASHOES 13" 37822 b 162
49477 DB| SET OF TRACK SHOES (STANDARD) 13" | 46839 DpB| @66 CAP SCREW, g,, x 11 ofe 3
" Hex NuT, 5/ 132
49gk78 DB| SET oF TRACK SHOES 15 Ligk66 DB 66 LoCKWASHER 58" 132
49479 DB| SeT oF TRAcK SHOEs (W1DE TREAD) Ig" 3932 Dg gg s
h9hgd DB| Set of TRAack SHoes (Wipe TREAD) 16" 9 D 0D |SET of Westco ("Vee" Type, H ) ' )
49481 DB| SET oF TRACK SHoES (WiDE TREAD) 20" | 4ou69 DB 66 o133 Cap Scnsw,( B x I-;?S"E:IY;) ;::czsfgoes 13-1/2" | 3782k D lng‘)
50313 DB| SeT oF TRACK SHOES 1yn 50311 DB 66 HEX Nut, 5/3.. . 132
LockwasHER, 5/8" 132
67248 D | SET ofF (TEE TYyPe INCLINED) TRACK SHOES |o-3/h" 672h7 D 66
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE Cap Scm:w,/g/B X 1=T/8" N.F. Hex Hesp :%2)
Hex Nut, 5/8" 2
49362 D | TRACk SHOE CAP SCREW (») 264 LockwasHER, 5/8" 132
: LockWASHER, /16" (») 26k 57531 D | SET oF TRACK SHOES (STRA1GHT DETACHABLE) 1l 3272 DA | 66
gg3ll|5 D [ TRack SHOE CAPSCREW NUT () 264 57532 D | SET OF TRACK SHOES (INCLINED DETACHABLE) 1hn Ski6 D 66
60221 DA | TRACK SHOE CAPSGREW NUT @) 264 57533 D | SET ofF TRAck SHoEs ("V" DETACHABLE) 9" 3401 DA | 66
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
_CLIPPED CORNER
CAP ScREW, 5/8 x 2" N.F. Hex. Heao 132
4oz DB| SeT oF TRACK SHOES 8" | 49470 DB 66 Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 132
49183 DB| Set oF TRACK SHOES 13" | ou71 DB | 66 LocKWASHER, 5/8" 132
4ou3h DB| SeT oF TRACK SHOES 15" | 4gh72 pB €6
49485 DB | SeT oF TRACKk SHOES (WiDE TREAD) 16 | 49473 DB 66
49486 DB | SeT oF TRAck SHoEs (WiDE TREAD) 18" | 4ou7lh oB 66 STAGGERED LUG ICE_GROUSER AND SNOW
49487 DB | SeT oF TRAck SHOES (WIDE TREAD) 20" | 4ok75 DB 66
50314 DB | SET oF TRACK SHOES Pl 50312 DB 66 57534 DA |SeT oF TrRack SHoes (CENTER Lue) 13" 575!3 DA | 133
(Enp Lue) 13" 57514 DA | 33
57535 DA |SET oF TRAGK Swoes (CeEnTER Lug) 15" 57515 DA | 33
(Enp Lue) 15" 57516 DA | 33
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
49362 D | TRACK SHOE CAP SCREW 264
LOCKWASHER 7/]6" 264 INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE
%| 115 D | TRAck SHOE CAPSCREW NuT 264
0221 DA | TRAck SHOE CAPSCREW NuT 264 49362 D |TRAcK SHoE CAP ScREW 2@11
LockwASHER, T/16" 264
FLAT SHOES %y 115 D [TRACK SHOE CAPSCREW NuT 264
. 60221 DA |TRACK SHOE CAPSCREW NuT 264
57176 D | SET OF UNIVERSAL TRACK SHOES(ORDER 57542) 1 8745 b 66
57542 D | SET oF UNIVERSAL TRACK SHOES (WiLL WORK 1
ForR 57176 D) (" 5ng D 66 STREET PLATES
57528 D | SET OF SKELETON TRACK SHOES " 5318 DA 66
251709 R9|| SET_OF SPECIAL OVERLAPPING FLAT SHOES @57526 D |SET oF STREET PLATES 29802 DR 32
() Use on BucYRuS-ERIE MODIFICATION cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/8" N.F. Hex. Heao 68
No. 30 ano 31) 15" | 924508 | 72 Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 68
INCLUDED WITH THE ABOVE Lockwasuer, 5/8" 68
36970 D | TRACK SHOE CAP SCREW ® 264 ®57527 D |SeT oF STREET PLATES 29802 pp | 66
LOCKWASHER, T/16" ® 264 Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/8" N.F. Hex. Heao 132
31115 D | TRAck SHOE CAPscREW Nut ZEh Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 132
60221 DA | TRACK SHOE CAPSCREW NuT ® 264 LOCKWASHER), 5/8" 132

TRACTORS TCB 501 10 2000 @2 AoDITIONAL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH HEAVY FRONT |DLER, 6 ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH EXTENDED TRACK

TracTors TCB 2001 Up
TrRacTors TCB 501 To 1099

———— D 1IAN s

-

EXTENDED TRACK FRAME,
(DO Marruine ATTACHMENT

*) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE,

(8 2% ApbpiTionaL on BucYRus-ERIE MopIFICATION Nos, 30 Anp 3|

FRAME, @8 AbD1TIONAL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH HEAVY FRONT |DLER, 24 ApoiTioNAL REQUIRED ON TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH

slw D

dNINN3D
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. ‘ /

TRACK ASSEMBLY—TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE
(Not Rigid Track Frame)

8471 DA | | TRAcK FRAME D1AGONAL BRACE CLAMP 2
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/47 N.C. Hex. Heap b
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex. HeaD n
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 8
Q 3615 2 | TRAck FRAME DiacoNAL BRACE BeARING LuBricATOR (LinNcoun No. 5000) ' 2
53656 D 3 | TRAck FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE BEARING FELT . y
52294 D 4 | TRAck FRAME DiIAGONAL BRACE BeARine BusHine (SET of 1) TCB 501 1o 2629
57239 D 4 | Track FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING BusHine. (SET OF 2), CompLETE TCB 2630 Up 2
1892 D 5 | TRACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING LOCKWASHER (SHAKEPROOF No. 1122) )l
53655 D 6 | TRACK FRAME DiAGONAL BRACE BEARING SET UPPER AND LOWER,
CompLETE (ORDER 57235 D) TCB 501 1o 2629 2
57235 D 6 | TRaCK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE BEARING SET UPPER AND LOWER, COMPLETE .
. (WwiLL work For 53655 D) ] TCB 2630 Up 2
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 3" N. F. Hex. Heao n £
Hex Nut, 7/16" N.F, . b K& o

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
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( A T g DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:go
e 53657 DB 7 | TRack FraME Di1aconAL BRracE, L.H. (NoT WipE TreaD) |
53658 DB 7 | Track FrRAME DiaconAL BrRacE, R.H. (noT WipeE TReAD) ]

53659 DB 7 | Track FraMe DiaconaL Brack, L.H. (Wipe Treap) |

53660 DB 7 | TRack FRAME DiaGONAL BRACE, R.H. (WipE TREAD) ]

47780 D 8 | TRack FrRaMe DiacoNAL BRACE CLaMP SHim (LicHT) 8

47779 D 9 | TRAck FRAME DiacowaL BRACE CLAMP SHiM (MeDiumM) L

47778 D 10 | TRACKk FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE CLAMP SHim (HEAVY) , n

45293 p Il | TRAck FRAME DiaGonAL Brace Stup Nut ) 12

LockwaSHER, 3/4" . 12

13035 D 12| TRack FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE STuD TCB 501 To 848k 12

63265 D 12 |Track FRAME DiacoNAL BRACE Stup TcB 8485 up 12
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Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

EQUALIZER SPRING

53898 pa

| EquALt1ZER SPRING CLIP 4
55311 DX 2 | EquAL1ZER SPRING CENTER BoLT wiTH [/2" N.F. HEX. Nut !
54027 D 3 | EquaLizer Sprine LEAF, No. 6 (NoT WiDE TREAD) (NoT HEAVY DUTY) I
54029 D 3 | EquaLizER SPRinG LEAF, No. 6 (Wipe Treap) (NoT Ricip TRAck FRAME) (NoT Heavy DuTy) I
47605 D 4 | EquaLizer SPRING Lear, No. 5 (noT WibE TREAD) (NoT HEAVY DuTY) | o
h76l0 D N EquaLizer SPRiNG LEAF, No. 5 (Wipe TrReap) (noT Ricio TRAck FRAME) (NoT Heavy DuTY) | ‘ i
47604 D 5 |EquaLizer SPRiNG LeaF, No, 4 (NoT Wipe Treao) (NoT Heavy DuTY) | h
47609 D 5 | EquaL1zeR SPRING LEAF, No. I (Wipe Treap) (NoT Ricip TRAck FRAME) (NoT Heavy DuTy) I
47603 D 6 |EquaLizer Sprine Lear, No, 3 (Not Wipe TReap) (NoT Heavy DuTy) ]
47608 D 6 | EquaL1zeErR SPRING LEAF, No. 3 (Wipe TReap) (NoT RiciD TRACk FRAME) (NoT Heavy DuTy) |
M7596 D 7 | EQUAL1ZER SPRING RETAINING WASHER |
CaP ScrReW, 1/2 x I-1/B" N.F. Hex. Heao 2
ho97h DA 8 | EquAL1ZER SPRING RETAINING WASHER Lock I
53896 D 9 | EquaLizer Spring (6 Leaves) (Wipe TrReap) (Not Rieip TRAck FRAME) (Not Heavy DuTy) |
53897 D 9 | EquaLizer Spring (6 Leaves) (not Wipe TrReap) (NoT Heavy DuTy) 1
h759h DA 10 | EQuaLizER SPRING SADDLE BuSHING 2
54026 D Il | EQuaL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 2 (NoT WipE TREAD) (NoT HEAvy DuTY) 1
54028 D Il |EquaLizEr SPRING LEAF, No. 2 (Wipe TReap) (NoT RiciD TRACK FRAME) (NoT HeAvy DuTY) ]
47602 D 12 | EQuaL1ZER SPRING LeaF, No. | (NoT Wipe Treabp) (NoT Heavy DuTY) |
47607 D 12 | EquaL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. | (Wipe TReap) (NoT Rieip TRAck FRAME) (NoT Heavy DuTy) [
8493 D 13 | EQuAL1ZER SPRING GUIDE PAp (NoT RieiD TRACK FRAME) 2
17598 DAXA | 14 | EauaLizeEr SPRING SADDLE wiTH 2 BusHinegs, 47594 Da {not Wipe TREAD) |
41842 D 15 | EQuaL1zER SPRING CLIP NuT 8
. h7595 D 16 | EQUALIZER SPRING PIVOT SHAFT
6612 D I7 | EQUALIZER SPRING PIVOT SHAFT CaP ! o
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 6 F -
LOCKWASHER, 7/8" 6 i\‘n,/
47599 DAXA| 18 | EquaLizER SPRING SADDLE WiTH 2 BUSHINGS, 47594 DA (YWipe TReAD) |

" (Revised 2-'46)

“PRENTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMEE
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use [ H C bart numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

HEAVY DUTY EQUALIZER SPRING

12059 GT HEAVY DUTY EQUALIZER SPRING ATTACHMENT
(@ALso USED ON MoDIF1ED UNITs BucYRus-ERIE No, 30 anp 31)

12061 GT I |EQuAL1zER SPRING REBOUND BRACKET

2

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/4" N.F. HEx Heap 2

Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2-1/4" N.F. Hex Heao L

Hex Nut, 5/8" N.F, 6

LockwasHER, 5/8" 6

53893 DA 2 |EquaLizer SPRING CLIP n

60476 DX 3 |EquaLizER SPRING CENTER BoLT |
Hex Nut, 1/2" N.F. |

12065 GT 4 |EquaLizer SPRiNG Lear No.. U !

12064 GT 5 |EquaLizer SPRiNG Leaf No. 3 !

12063 GT 6 |EquaLizer SPRiING LEAF No, 2 |

12062 GT 7 |EaquaLizer SPriNG LEAF No. | [

12060 GT 8 |EauaLizer SPriING (INCLUDES REFERENCE NO, 3 THROUGH 7) |
( " |® - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-46)
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

DRAWBAR

47772 D I DRAWBAR PivoT PIN Lock

CaP ScREW, 3/8 x I" N.F, HEx. Heap
LocKWASHER, 3/8"

h777| D 2 | DrRAWBAR PivoT PIN

53921 D 3 | DRAWBAR

STEEL RIVET, | x 4-3/8" Rouno Heap
Y7773 D 4 | DrRawBAR GUIDE

CaP Screw, 7/8 x 4-1/2" N,F, HEx Heao
Hex. Nut, 7/8" N.F,

LockwASHER, 7/8"

DVIIGVEIDS] IRl IV Rl Rl Bl el

52205 D 5 | DRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET
CaP ScreW, 3/4 x 3" N.C. HEx. Heap - TCB 501 To 986
CaP ScREw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap TCB 501 T0 986
LocKWASHER, 3/

o\ O\ O\

Y7776 D 6 | DRAWBAR CLEVIS PIN

47775 D 7 | DrawBAR STOP PIN

CotTER PIN, /4 x 1-1/2"

53925 D | 8 | DRAWBAR CLEVIS WEAR PLATE

CAP SCREW, | x 6-1/W N.F. Hex. Heap
HEX. Nut, 1" N.F.

LOCKWASHER, |"

53924 D 9 | DRAWBAR JAW SPACER

=] === =]—
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H-C part numbers in ordering. )

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with-numbers.

SEAT AND FENDERS

53731 D | | SEAT CusHioN Back |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2
52390 D 2 | SEaT CusHioN SiDE, CoMPLETE (NOT LIGHTING AND STARTING)
CARRIAGE BoLT, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. i
HEx. Nut, 5/16" N.C. n
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" y
53732 D 2 | Seat:CusHioN SIpE, CoMPLETE (ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING - SPECIAL) 2
CARRIAGE BoLT, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. n
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N. C. 4
LockwasHeEr, 5/16" L
53769 DX 3 |Seat Sipe SweeT, R.H., CompLeTe (Orper 61264 D) (Not Hieh SeaT) TCB 501 1o 3259 ]
CarRiAGE BoLT, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. = ]
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 2 o
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. HeEx. Heap ] .
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. I }
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" b
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53769 DXA 3 | SEAT Si1DE SHEET, R.H. WiTH SuPPORT ANGLE BRACKET
(noT HieH SEAT) TCB 3260 Up
CARRIAGE BoLT, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. |
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Head |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" e }
/f____,_\... A S — . o
- 5M096 DXA 3 | SEAT SiDE SHEET, R.H. WITH SUPPORT ANGLE BRACKET
(HieH SEAT - SepeciaL) S
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap N 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. ‘Heap ) 2
i : Hex. Nut, 3/8* NoF. e 2
L Lockuasher, 3/8" — b
S B i
53757 D 4 | Fenper SiDE SHEET Enp PiEcE, R.H. ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C Hex. Heap ]
CaP ScRew, 1/2 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap |
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. ]
LocKwASHER, 3/8" ]
LocKWASHER, |/2" I
STEEL WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. ]
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x-1" 0.D. x No. 14 Ga. |
53753 D 5 | FENDER, R.H.

CarriAGE BoLT, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C.

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C.

LockwASHER, 3/8"

53759 D 6 | FENDER BRACKET, CENTER

Cap Screw, 1/2 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap

Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F.

LoCKWASHER, 1/2"

53759 D 6 | FENDER BRACKET, REAR

Cap ScRew, 1/2 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap

Cap Screw, 1/2 x I" N.C. HEX. HeaD

Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. :

LockwASHER, /2"

53760 D 7 | FENDER BRACKET, FRONT

cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap

CaP ScReEW, 1/2 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heao

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F.

LockWASHER, 3/8"

. LOCKWASHER, |/2"

53730 D 8 | SEaT CusHion BoTToM

53755 DX 9 | FENDER SIDE SHEET, R.H. WITH SPACER

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heap

cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.F. Hex. Heap

CaP ScREW, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C.

LockwASHER, 3/8"

LockwASHER, |/2"

STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga.
- STEEL WASHER, [7/32" 1.D. x 1" 0.D. x No. 14 Ga.

€:ﬁn; 56394 DX 10 | Footr Rest, R.H. wiTH SPACER, |/2 x 2-5/8" (noT HieH SEAT)

CaP Screw, 1/2 x 3-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap
. LOCKWASHER, | /2"

_—-—-——\l—\l-i:‘—J“-‘w-—~0\-=‘.='°\J='r\)-¢=‘f\)r\7l\)l\)4=‘.='-€=‘f\3\0\0\0—
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56392 DX Il | SEAT SuPPORT, FRONT WiITH GUIDE (NOT HieH SEAT) | —
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap n
HEx. NuT, 3/8" N.F. I
LocKWASHER, 3/8" i
54097 DAX 11 SEAT SUPPORT, FRONT, COMPLETE WITH GUIDE |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heao n
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. N
LoCKWASHER, 3/8" N
56393 DX 12 | FooT REsT, L.H. WiITH SPAGER, 1/2 x 2-5/8" (noT HicH SeAT) I
Cap ScrREw, 1/2 x 3-1/2"-N,C. Hex. HeaD |
LOCKWASHER, |/2" I
61264 D 13 |SeaT Sipe SHEeTs, 53768 DAXA anD 53769 DXA.wiTH SEAT SUPPORT
REAR, 52201 DX (WiLL Work For 53768 DAX or 53769 DX) TCB 501 To 3259 | £
L L
52201 DX 14 | SEAT _SUPPORT, REAR WITH GUIPE~o oo TCB 3260 Up___ !
/ 52201 DX TTH | Seat SupPoRT, REAR WiTH GUIDE (HigH SEAT - SPECIAL) TCB 501 1o 325§\\\7 1
\ P——— =
53879 D 4 | Seat SupPorT, REAR TCB 501 To 3259 ]
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/47 N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
LoCKWASHER, 3/8" 2
53768 DAX 15 | Seat Sipe SHEET, L.H., CompLeTE (Orber 6126l D) (NoT Hien SeaT)  TCB 501 To 3259 ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw) 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. HEaD ]
HEX. NuT, 3/8" N.F. 2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 3
53768 DAXA|| 19 | SeaT Sipe SHEET, L.H. wITH SUPPORT ANGLE BRACKET (NoT Hicn SEAT) TCB 3260 Up I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap ]
Hex. NuT, 3/8" N.F. 2
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 3
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NUMBER NEO, ﬁ_f*‘«" ¢ f\"ﬁw—w DESCRIPTION S, — SERIAL NUMBER Rgg'b
54095 DXA 15 ;SEAT Sipe SHEET, L H, WiTH SuPPORT ANGLE BRACKET ™
(Hicn SeaT - SPeciaL) . 1
/ Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap \ 2
| CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex, Heap j 2
\ Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. i 2
LocKwASHER, 3/8" R I
M’f }
53756 D 16 | FENDER Sipe SHEET END PreEcE, L.H. : ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap i
CAP ScREW, /2 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap ]
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. I
LockwasHER, 3/8" ]
LOCKWASHER, |/2" : !
STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 1
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x I" 0.D. x No. I¥ Ga. 1
53754 DX 17 | FENDER SiDE SHEET, L.H. WITH SPACER |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heao 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap N
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. N
LockwASHER, 3/8" 7
LockwASHER, |/2" 1
STEEL WasHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. T
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" I.D. x I" 0.D. x No. (4 Ga. |
53752 DA 18 | FenbEr, L.H. I
CarrIAGE BoLT, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. 9
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 9
LockwASHER, 3/8" 9
5&&00 DX 19 | FooT REST, R.H. wiTH GROMMET (HieH SEaT - SPECIAL) |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. HEeaD ]
WeLDING GRoMMET, 3/8" N.C. |
LockwASHER, 3/8" |
54099 DX 20 | Foot ResT, L.H. wiTH GromMeT (Hien SEAT - SPECIAL) I
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heao I
WeLoine GromMeT, 3/8" N.C. ]
LockwAsHER, 3/8" ]
. e .
o T e N
| sw87p | HicH SEAT ATTACHMENT (SPEciAL) N
i\_5h098 DA TooL Box SupporT (HiGH SeAT - SPECIAEl,,f”) 2
o —— -

68054 D |FENDER SiDE SHEET STIFFENER, L.H.
( ®Usep on MopiFiep UNiTs Bucyrus-ERIE No. 30 ano 31) |
=
251715 R9I HicH SEAT ATTACHMENT ({(¥)Usep on MopiFiED UNITS Bucyrus-ErRIE No, 30 ano 31)

(SAME AS ATTACHMENT 54087 D ExcepT Use 53732 D SeaT CUSHION SiDE INSTEAD OF

52390 D)

(*) - ForR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-4
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A-5870 .
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. (
HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS
53766 DAX Hoob SHEET, (Tp 9) |
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. HeEx. Heap N
StoTTeED BoLT, 3/8 x 3/H" N.C. FLAT HeaD 2
StoTTED BouT, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N,C. FLAT Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
LockwaSHER, 3/8" 6
STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 GA. in
53990 DAX Hoop SHEET, (T 9) (KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE - GASOLINE) ]
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap N
StoTTeDd BoLT, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. FLAT Heap 2
SLotTED BoLT, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. FLaT Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 6
-STEEL WASHER, 13/32" 1.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. N
58322 DX Hoobp SHEET, CoMPLETE (HIGH COMPRESSION GAsOLINE) |
62442 D Hooo SHEeT ( (®)Usep on MobiFiep UNiTs Apams 70, 80 ano 86) I
62469 D Hoop SHEET ( (®)Usep oN MopIFiep UNITs ApAms 75) |
51547 D ENGINE SIDE SHEET - 2
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. HEx. Heap 10
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" {0
67677 D ENGINE SiDE SHEET, L.H. @Usso ON MODIFIED UNITS BucYrRus-ERIE No. 30 anp 31) |
cap. Screw 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao . 5
LockwASHER, 3/8" . 5
67683 D ENGINE SiDE SHEET, R.H. ( ®Usep on MopiFiep UNITs Bucyrus-ERIE No. 30 anp 31) |
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex Heao 5 y:
Lockwasker, 3/8" 5 X _____
624k px Hooo SHeeT, Rear ((®Usep on MobiFiep UNITs Apams 70, 80 ano 86) I el
62468 DX Hoop SHEET. REAR ( (®)UsEp ON MopIFI1ED UNITS ADAMS T75) |

(Revised 2-'46)

(®) - For TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIC

—
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AL R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER el
TOOQOLS
824k p STEERING CLUTGH COMPRESSOR TooL |
9533 D Open Enp Wrench, 2-1/4" (25814 T WiLt Work) ]
11858 DA WATER PUMP WRENCH |
19289 D Hexacon SockeT WrencH, 9/16" ]
19291 D HEXAGON SockeT WReNcH, 5/8¢ . |
19292 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENcH, 3/4" |
19323 D SockeT WRENCH HANDLE, COMBINATION OFFSET AND "T" |
l932h D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, 7/ " |
19325 D HEXAGON SOoCKET WRENCH, 13/16" |
19326 D HEXAGON SockET WRENCH, Y |
19327 D HExAGON SOCKET WRENCH, |-1/8" |
I9328 D SockeT WRENCH SET CARRYING CASE I
19329 D SockeT WRENCH SET AND CARRYING CASE, COMPLETE |
20156 D SQUARE DRAIN Prue SockeT WRENcH, /2" |
20157 D SquAaRE DRAIN PLue SockeT WRENcH, |1/16™ !
21433 pBX SPARK PLUG AND BREAKER POINT Gauge (TD 9) |
32941 D SpaRK PLuc WRENCH {T 9) TCB 3846 up ]
46190 pC SPARK PLue WRENcH (TD 9) I
16190 pC SPaRK PLuc WRENCH (T OrDER 32941 D TCB 501 10 3845) 1
o)
51915 DA TooL Box (HiGH SEAT - SpeciAL) |
52276 D STEERING CLUTCH COMPRESSOR BoLT 2
56395 D TooL Box (noT HigH SEAT) |
57052 D SPARK PLuc WRENCH HANDLE (T 9) |
57052 D SPARK PLuc WRENCH HAnpLE (TD 9) TCB 501 to 2845 ]
65064 D SPARK PLUG AND BREAKER PoINT Gauee (T 9) ]
1326 E Enp Wrenen (3/Y% anp 7/8") ' !
H 156 OiL CaN |
2583 T BaLL Peen Hammer (1-1/2 is.) I
2584 T Monkey WRencH (21") (4" Maximum Openine) {9533 D WiLL Work) 1
2587 T COMBINATION SLIP JOINT PLIERS, O ]
2588 T ScrREW DRIVER, 5" (Woop HANDLE) |

3

=T 19289 D

g

11858 DA iggg; g }333;“,? llggggll)) 19828 b 23112-? g
€ >
| & oo ‘_‘__,mﬂgz:
W] 92583 T 2587 T
= E 5
21@2361‘)13)1; 46190 DC 1326 E S| | —
2584 T 2588 T H 156

A-4409
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

HAND LUBRICATOR (Lincoln Engineering Company)

Q 3794 1020 HAND LUBRICATOR, 9 OUNCES . ) ]
39653 D 7 10-733 NozzLe CAP 0
39656 DX 2 34-050 SET OF TWo LINPACK ‘WASHER ]
39652 D 3 10-539 NozzLE Boby |
1/8 x 6" it 67-020 Pipe NippLE (TBE), NozzLe EXTENSION ]
39875 D 5 10-453 NozzLe CAP ADAPTER . |
39655 D 6 33-018 NozzLE CAP ADAPTER GASKET ) |
39870 D 7 55-046 PUMP CHECK SPRING . I
39659 D 8 66-011 PuMp Check BaLi, 7/32" I
3986€ D 9 4 -052 PumMp BoDY CASTING ° ]
39665 D 10 | 34-03k4 PLUNGER PACKING !
39651 D I 10-492 PLUNGER PACKING SCREW I
39662 D 12 89-975 PLUNGER, ASSEMBLY |
39654 D 13 32-029 CONTAINER GASKET 1
39661 D 1k 81-903 CONTAINER TUBE, ASSEMBLY | -
39662 D 15 89-974 HEAD, ASSEMBLY ] \J—
39800 D 16 5804-1 NozzLe, COMPLETE ) I

L ee e e e e s e e e e e e Y
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Keference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

BUCKET LUBRICATOR (Lincoln Engineering Company)

2= 51511 D 1261-1 H _ |BuckeT LuBRICATOR, CoMPLETE, 55481 D wiTH Hose, 53210 D
(25 Ls. CapaciTY)




—i18h —

CHASSIS

GENUINE

i HC PART

REF.

MFR'S,

@Drarrs

s Ny NS, DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER REQD ‘
40649 D | 10-618 BuckeT LusrIcATOR Hoste CoupLER NozzLE Boby PLue I -
40657 D 2 31-016 BuckeT LuBRIcATOR HosE COUPLER PLUG GASKET
40648 D 3 10-617 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER GIANT NozzLE Boby
53187 D L 11-137 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER ADAPTER |
Lobk2 D 5 10-534 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE SWIVEL COLLAR
4o6k4| D 6 10-533 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HOSE SwiVEL STUD
40631 D 7 36-019 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HosE SWIVEL CuP LEATHER |
ko703 D .8 48-080 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE SWIVEL WASHER
40713 D 9 56-01L BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER SWIVEL SPRING ]
. ho6k6 p 10 10-54 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE SwivEL BoDY ]
40725 D 1 80-356 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HosE F1TTING 2
53207 D 12 79-036 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HOSE WiTH 2 F1TTINGs, 40725 D
(3 F1.) [
L »
40693 D 13 }45-033 BuckeT LuBRiIcATOR Hose COUPLER GIANT PACKING GASKET 1
40661 D 14 34-037 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER GIANT PACKING |
40636 D 15 10-450 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE CHECK SEAT ]
ho712 D 16 55-067 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER CHECK SEAT SPRING ]
Lo6hk b 17 19-537 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HoSE COUPLER PLUNGER |
Lo711 D 18 55-063 BuckeT LuBRICATOR HOSE COUPLER PLUNGER SPRING |
Lo700 D 19 48-077 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE COURLER PACKING WASHER ]
40628 D 20 34-039 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HosE COUPLER. PACKING ]
40656 D 21 30-012 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HoSE COUPLER GLAND GASKET |
Lo6k40 D 22 10-528 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HosE PAckING GLAND v ]
53196 D 23 11-138 BuckeT LuBRICATOR HosE COuPLER HANDLE WiTH PIN |
40647 D 2k 10-551 BuckeT LUBRICATOR HOSE CoupLeR PLUNGER PIN |
40728 DA 25 81-219=1 H [BuckeT LUBRICATOR HoSE GIANT COUPLER, COMPLETE ]
36947 D 26 80-353 BUCKET LUBRICATOR HOSE SWIVEL |
53210 D 28 81-243 BuckeT LuBRICATOR HosE, 53207 D, COMPLETE WITH -

SwiveL, 36947 D, CourLer, L0728 DA ano AoapTER,

53187 D
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NUMBER NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER nggb
55479 D 29 11-225 BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER SCREW 3
- 53209 D 30 81-24 BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER, COMPLETE |
53208 D 31 81-2k0 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PUMP, COMPLETE ]
55481 D 32 1260-1 H  |ByckeT LUBRICATOR CONTAINER, 53209 D WiITH PuMp,
53208 D (25 Le. CapaciTY) )
53202 D 33 11-551 BuckeT LusRiICATOR Pump OUTLET |
53204 D 3L ho-214 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp LEVER HANDLE TCB 501 To |
55482 D 3k ho-21}4 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp LEVER HANDLE TCB U |
40635 D 35 10-326 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMP ToGGLE PIN ]
66-031 CoTTER PIN, 1/32 x I/2" 1
40638 D 36 10-472 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp TOGGLE PIN 2
66-031 CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" 2
52123 D 37 45-60Y BUCKET LUBRICATOR PUMP TOGGLE |
37290 D B 5750 BuckeT LuBRICATOR HOose GIANT Button HeaD FiTTine  TCB uUp 1
62158 D 39 40-228 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PUMP CASTING TCB Up 1
62159 D ko 145-620 BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE TCB Up |
42 50-037 Cap Screw, |/4 x 7/16™ N.C. Hex. Heap 3
62159 DX ko BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE, COMPLETE
(WiLL Work For 53211 D, 53197 D,DA anD
40634 D) TCB 501 7o 1
52745 v b 66-170 BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE SCREW WASHER
(SHAKEPROOF No. [21L) TCB up 3
53205 D I3 62-099 BUCKET LUBRICATOR Pump PiSTON Rop |
39659 D Ly 66-011 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp CHECK BALL, 7/32" DIAMETER ]
53198 D 45 11-172 BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMp PISTON ]
53203 D 46 34-078 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PUMP PISTON PACKING y I
53206 D 47 62-100 BUCKET LUBRICATOR Pump TusE ]
53200 D 48 11-174 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMp PISTON PIN |
53201 D ig =175 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuMP FoOT VALVE PIN |
H 5476 50 66-030 BuckeT LUBRICATOR PuMp CHECKk BaLL, 7/16”DiaMeTER |
53199 D 51 11-173 BUCkET LUBRICATOR PumMp FooT VALVE Boby |
L0634 D 52 10-131 BUCKET LUBRICATOR CONTAINER TOGGLE SUPPORT
(OroER 62159 DX) TCB 501 To |
53197 DA 52 90-370 BUCKET LUBRICATOR PuUMP TOGGLE SUPPORT AND BusHING
(OrRDER 62159 DX) TCB 501 To |
53197 D 53 11-171 BuckeT LUBRICATOR CONTAINER COVER BUSHING
(orpER 62159 DX) TCB T0
53211 D 5M 90-291 BuckeT LusRicATOR CONTAINER COVER PLATE, COMPLETE
“(Oroer 62159 DX) TCB 501 To |

R R R R T
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PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS @DPARTS
I i
NS:ARBER R DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;‘g‘_b ‘{

53853 D CARBURETED ENGINE T-9 (DisTiLLATE)

42 GaskeTs as FoLLows. h

I - 13841 D I - k6137 D I - 48493 D | - 52795 DD

| - 20300 D | - 46700 D | - 49108 D I - 52799 D

| - 21632 D 2 - 47696 b 2 - 5104k D I - 52800 D

| - 21839 D 2 - 47697 D | -5l204 D | - 52808 D

| - 252k p I - 47698 D I - 51312 D | - 55780 DA

2 - 25093 DA I - k7955 D 2 - 51316 D 2 - 60570 D

I - 45685 D I - 51775 D I - 66272 D

| - 598k p I - 43002 D 2 - 52755 DA 2 - 54909 H

I - 45986 b | - 48489 p | - 52793 D
57304 D DieseL EneinE TD-9

69 GASKETS As FoLLows.

1 - 13727 D 8 - 43002 D 2 - 47984 b 2 - 51316 D

| - 13728 D | - 45984 D | - 48139 DA 1 -51318D

I - 13839 D I - 45986 D | - 48143 D I - 51527 D o

| - 13841 D I - 46137 D 3-U48311 D 2- 51668 DA f 3

| - 20300 D I - 46583 D 2 -5104kD 1 -51775D ' -

1 - 218390 I - 46700 D | -50194 D 2 - 52520 D

2 - 25093 DA 2 - 47696 D | - 51204 D | - 53437 DC

12- 37148 b | - 47697 DB I - 51310 D I - 53459 DA

| - k733D | - 47698 D I -51312D0 | - 55780 DA

Y- 47670 |- 479550 |_- 5941 D
57789 D CHASS IS

48 GaskeTs As FoLLows.

I - 11917 DC 2 - 46823 D L - 48229 b 2 - 5371k D

2 - 22383 D 2 - 46851 D 2 - 51661 D 2 - 54003 D

| - 23977 DA | - 46913 D 3 - 51939 D 2 - 54004 D

I - k2ko5 D | - 46916 D | - 52033 D 2 - 54009 D

1 - 4398k D | - 46918 D | - 52256 D 2 - sko12 D

2 - 46751 DA I - 48073 D I - 53486 D 4 - 54513 D

2 - 46799 DA 2 - 4816k p 2 - 53627 D




— 187 GENUINE
OVERHAUL AND IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE @ PAR“

NOMSER oo DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER reoD
CARBURETED ENGINE
53853 D ENG:NE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE 1
56254 D SET OF FOUR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisToNs, 56253 D (STANDARD) |
60147 DB SET OF FOUR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisTons, DOTO4 D
(KEROSENE OR DISTILLATE GAsoLINE, 5000 FT. ALTITUDE AND
GAs OR HiGH COMPRESSION GASOLINE, 8000 F, ALT1TUDE) |
60149 DB SET oF FOuR CYLINDER SUEEVES wITH PisTon, 68788 D
(KEROSENE ®R DISTILLATE GASOL INE 8000 FT, ALTITUDE) |
60478 p CRANKCASE OIL PAN WITH MAGNETIC DRAIN PLua; COMPLETE ]
60302 DB SET oF FOUR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisTons, 65786 D
(Gas or HicH COMPRESSION GASOLINE, 5000 F7, ALTITUDE) ]
609147 D CARBURETOR DRIP HOLE FILLER FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE |
DIESEL ENGINE
56624 pA SET oF FOUR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisTons, 56623 DA ]
57304 D ENGINE OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE |
60218 D CARBURETOR DRAIN TUBE FIELD CHANGE PACKAGE TDCBM 501 T0 2182 1
6451 D SeT of FOUR CYLINDER SLEEVES WITH PisTons, 6L452 D 1 ]

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

59905 D OVER FLow P1PE F1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE TDCBM 501 To |34k |

60732 D BoscH Type "A" IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE, |MPROVED GASKET SEALING,

BREATHER ACTION TO MAINTAIN PROPER OtL LEVEL AND ELIMINATE

SLIPPAGE OF FRicTION CLUTCH TDCBM 501 To 21}56 |
61206 D INJECTION, NozzLE FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE . TDCBM 501 To 2565 |
65374 D Bosch Trre "K" INJECTION PuMp F1ELD CHANGE PACKAGE .

(For CHANeING OVEr Type "A" Pumps) TDCBM 501 70 3210 |
69332 D FUeL SuppLy PuMP REPLACEMENT PACKAGE : TBCBM 501 1o 3210 1

° CHASSIS

57789 D CHASS 1S OVERHAUL GASKET PACKAGE 1

STEERING CLUTCH

59320 D | |sTEERING CLUTCH CONTROL FIELD IMPROVEMENT PACKAGE TCB 501 to 1833 | |
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING (Special)

53826 DA FRONT PoWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING ATTACHMENT (TD-9)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
((®ALso Usep oN MopIF1ED UNITS BucYRUS-ERIE-No, 30) |
54116 DA FRONT PoweR TakeE-OFF CoupLiING ATTACHMENT (T-9)(MAacHINE ATTACHMENT)

(O ALso Usep on MopifiEp UNITS BucYRus-ERIE No, 31)

6565 DBX 2 |FRONT PowER TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PuLLEY WITH 2 Pins, 47490 D ano 6 Stups,
57714 o (1D-9) [

8527 DAX 2 |FRONT PowerR TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PULLEY wiTH 2 Pins, 47490 D ano 6 Stups,
57714 D (NoT DiEseL) ]
" 18767 D 3 | FrRoNT Power Take-OFf FAN DRIVE PuLLey NuT Lock I
4253 p Y |FrRONT PoweER TAKE-OFF FAN DRIVE PuLLeY NuT (TD-9) ]
54115 D 4y |FrONT PoweR TAKkE-OFF FAN DRIVE PuLLEY Nut (T-9) |
8505 D 5 FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING, 14 Teetu |
51268 D 6 |FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT RETAINER 2
5|269 D T FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT FELT WASHER |
51271 D 8 |FroNT PowER TAKE-OFF SHAFT FELT WASHER RETAINER 2
Y724y p 9 |FRONT PowerR TAKE-OFF CouPLING STup NuT Lock - 3
47490 p 10 |FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF DRIVE PIN 2
53815 D 1l |FRONT PoweER TAKE-OFF COUPLING STUD TCB 501 To 2438 6
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. ' 6
57714 D Il |FRONT POWER TAKE-OFF COUPLING STUD TcB 2439 Up 6
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 6
56698 D 12 |FRONT PoWwER TAKE-OFF STARTING CRANK ADAPTER (T-9) 1

@— FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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("
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers. = . k/

CRANKCASE GUARD AND FRONT PULL HOOK (Special)

5N038 D CRANKCASE GUARD ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(C)ALso USED ON MopIFI1ED UNITs BucyrRus-ErRIE No, 30 ano 31)
54037 D | |CRANKCASE GUARD . ]
CAP Screw, 5/8 x 1-3/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 8
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 1-7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 6
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 1Y
'LoCKWASHER, 5/8" 1y
5961 DX 2 |FRONT PuLL Hook ATTACHMENT (MAacHINE ATTACHMENT)(FOR TRACTORS EQuiPPEC
W1TH CRANKCASE GUARD) |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.F. Hex. Heap 6
“Hex. Nut; 5/8" N.F. 6
LocKWASHER, 5/8" 6
42877 D 3 |CRANKCASE GUARD HAND HOLE COVER SUPPORT ]
5977 D 4 | CRANKCASE GUARD HAND HOLE COVER |
42879 D 5 |CrankcasE: Guarp HaNb HoLE Cover Boit, 1/2 x [-1/2" N.F. 1
CoTTER Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" I
48764 D 6 |CRANKCASE GUARD SPACER 2 i B
) @- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE | NTRODUCT 10N PAGE

(Revised 2-'46) .

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FRONT BUMPER AND RADIATOR GUARD (Special)

53949 D FRONT BUMPER ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT). i
53950 DA RADIATOR GUARD ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) |
53951 D RADIATOR GUARD AND FRONT BUMPER ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
53948 DAX RADIATOR GUARD 1
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap )
LOCKWASHER, |/2" L]
48739 DX RADIATOR GUARD {BRACE AND SPACER 2
CAP Screw, /2 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap ]
CAP Screw, 1/2 x 1-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap )
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 8
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 8
53952 D .| FRONT BUMPER [
CAP Screw, 5/8 x 1-5/8" N.F. Hex. Heao 6
HEx. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 6
LockwAsHER, 5/8" 6
53942 p RADIATOR GUARD SUPPORT BRACKET, L.H. |
CAP Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
HEx. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 3
LockwASHER, 5/8" 3
53943 D RADIATOR GUARD SUPPORT BRACKET, R.H. |
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap 3
Hex. Nut, 5/8" N.F. 3
LockwASHER, 5/8" 3
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

EXHAUST MUFFLER, SPARK ARRESTER AND EXHAUST EXTENSION (Special)

50918 D EXHAUST MUFFLER ATTACHMENT
54127 D EXHAUST EXTENS1ON ATTACHMENT (T-9)
56064 D SPARK ARRESTER ATTACHMENT
52254 D | | ExHAUST P1PE EXTENSION ‘ |
50917 D 2 |EXHAUST MUFFLER |
23132 D 6 | ExnausT Pire ExTENSION CLAMP |
5 CAP ScREW, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. HEx HEeAp |
3 Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. |
] LockwASHER, 5/16" ]
23132 D 6 | ExHAUST MUFFLER CLAMP |
5 CAP ScRew, 5/16 x 2-1/4" N.C. HEx Heap |
3 Hex "Nut, 5/16" N.C. |
] LOCKWASHER, 5/16" I
8715 b 7 |Spark ArRrEsTER ToP |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap . Y
LockwASHER, 3/8" Y
8714 D 8 |SPark ARRESTER Booy 1 £
SET Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" Square HEAD CuP PoiINT 2 L z
) Hex Jam Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2 ’
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AIR CLEANER PIPE EXTENSION (Special)

58455 D AIR PIPE EXTENS1ON ATTACHMENT

31790 DA I | Air Pipe ExTension CLamp (WiLL Work For 51952 D)

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4" N.C. HEx Heap

Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C.

LoCKWASHER, 3/8"
. - 51952 D I |AIrR PiPe ExTENsION CLAMP (ORDER 31790 DA)

CaP Screw, 5/16 x 1:3/4™ N,C. HEx Heap

Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C.

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" N
58453 D 2 |AIR PIPE EXTENSION |
~ 8860 D 3 | AIr PiPE ADAPTER |
’ cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex Heap 3
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 3
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PRE-CLEANER (Special)

59330 D PRE-CLEANER (COLLECTOR TYPE) ATTACHMENT

59326 D PRE-CLEANER FLANGE
CaP ScREw,-3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap
LockwASHER, 3/8"

59421 D X-1593 COLLECTOR PRE-CLEANER

54081 D P-2775 Gasker (Orber 66776 D)

66776 D P-3995 GAskeT (WiLL Work For 54081 D)

54082 D P-2776 DUST JAR

59322 D PRE-CLEANER (COLLECTOR TYPE)
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
RADIATOR SHUTTER AND CONTROLS—TD9 Diesel (Special)
T9 (Standard Equipment) (not Gasoline)
53940 D RADIATOR SHUTTER ATTACHMENT
L8671 D ] 16910 RADIATOR SHUTTER (HARDY MFe. CORP.), COMPLETE 1
Cap Screw, 5/16" x 5/8" N.C. HeEx HEeaD 8
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 8
STEEL WasWER, 11/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. L
56127 D 2 16948 BEARING CARRIER, COMPLETE |
. Screw, No. 10 -'32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap 5
Hex Nut, No. 10 - 32 N.F, 5
LockwASHER, No. |0 5
56126 D 3 16946 FRAME AND BEARING BAR, COMPLETE |
47530 D Y 15549 BELL CRANK AND OPERATING LINK SPRING 1
56125 D 5 1694 SHUTTER AND OPERATING BAR, COMPLETE 1
56128 D 5 16949 SHUTTER UN1T, COMPLETE ]
52445 p 6 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK WITH HANDLE |
50763 DA I RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK SPACER |
50760 D 8 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK BRACKET Wi1TH COLLAR AND PIN 1
CARRIAGE BoLT, 1/4 x 3/4" N.C. 2
HEx NuTt, I/4" N.C. 2
LockwASHER, |/4" 2
50767 D 9 RADIATOR SHUTTER CoNTROL CRANK COLLAR PIN |
53939 D . 10 RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL Rop, REAR |
Hex Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
50765 DX I RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL RoD, FRONT wiTH COUPLING |
CoTTeR Pin, 1/8 x |" |
5l7h5 D 12 RADIATOR SHUTTER BELL CRANK |
L h73|0 DX 13 RADIATOR SHUTTER BELL CRANK SUPPORT WITH PivoT Pin AND WELDING NuTs |
( Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" |
- 47309 D 1Y RADIATOR SHUTTER OPERATING RoD I
CotTeER PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" 2
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©

SPROCKET DRIVE GEAR HOUSING OUTER CAP SCREW GUARD (Special)

63226 D

SPROCKET DRIVE

GEAR HousiNg, OUTER, CAP SCREW GUARD ATTACHMENT

(NoT TRACTORS

EQUIPPED WITH SPROCKET ROCKSHIELDS)

63227 D

SPROCKET DRIVE

GEAR HOUSING, OUTER, CAP SCREW GUARD ATTACHMENT

°

(ForR TRACTORS

EQUIPPED WITH SPROCKET ROCKSHIELDS)

G 9053

SPROCKET DRIVE

GEAR HousiNeg CAP SCREW GUARD SPACER

(For TrACTORS

EQUIPPED WITH SPROCKET ROCK SHIELD)

63225 D

SPROCKET DRIVE

GEAR HousiNGg CAP ScREwW GUARD

CaP ScCREW,

1/2 x 1-7/8" N.C. Hex. HEADALFOR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH

CAP SCREW,

1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex. HEADJ SPROCKET ROCK SHiIELDS

NN O o

CAP SCREW,

1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. Heap (NoT ForR TRACTORS EQUIPPED WITH

SPROCKET ROCK SHIELDS)

LOCKWASHER, | /2"

18

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.

y

Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

FRONT IDLER SHIELD (Special)

53980 D

FRONT [DLER SHIELD ATTACHMENT

(()ALso Usep oN MopiF1ED UNITS Bucyrus-ER1E-No, 30 ano 31)

53978 bx

FRONT IDLER SHIELD, L.H., OUTER WITH GROMMETS

CAP ScCREW,

7/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap

LockwAsHER, T/16"

53978 DX

FRONT IDLER SHIELD, R.H., INNER WiITH GROMMETS

CAP SCREW,

7/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap

LockwASHER, /16"

FRONT IDLER SHIELD, R.H., OUTER WITH GROMMETS

53979 DX

CAP SCREW,

7/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap

LoCKWASHER, T/16"

53979 DX

FRONT IDLER SHI1ELD, L.H., INNER WITH GROMMETS

O

CAF Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/2" N.F. Hex. HEAD

O | = O [ | == D [ ] = [ [ | = | | —

LOCKWASHER, 7/16"

3

(Revise‘ci 2-'46)

QQ ~ FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |INTRODUCTION PAGE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIC.
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SPROCKET ROCK DEFLECTOR (Special)

54092 D SPROCKET ROCK DEFLECTOR ATTACHMENT

54089 DX | |SPROCKET RoCk DEFLECTOR WITH SCRAPER AND BRACKETs, L.H.

CAP ScREw, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. HEAD

LoCKwASHER, |/2"

54690 DX 2 |SPROCKET ROCK DEFLECTOR WITH SCRAPER AND BRACKETS, R.H.

CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 3" N.C. Hex. HEAD

W W |=—Www]| -

LOCKWASHER, |/2"
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Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

RIGID TRACK FRAME (Wide Tread—Special)

59528 D RiGID TRACK FRAME ATTACHMENT
=

41842 p 1 |Ricip TRack FRAME CRoss BarR "U™ BoLT NuTt 8
59523 D 2 |Ricip TRACK FRAME CRoss BAR END BuTTON 2
59520 DX 3 |RiciD TRAck FRAME CRoss BAR wiTH PAD |
8961 D 4 |Ricip TRAck FRAME CROSs BAR BRACKET 2
59526 D 5 |Rieip TRAck FRAME CROoss BAR BRACKET SHIM, HEAVY

59527 D 5 |Rie1p TRACK FRAME CROSs BAR BRACKET SHIM, LIGHT : ]
59525 D 6 |Ricip TRAck FRAME CRoss BAR "U" BoLT, SHorT (Not ExTeEnDED TrACK FRAME) 2
59522 D 7 |Rieip TRack FRAME CROSs BAR CENTER BUTTON I
5952k D 8 |Ricip TrRack FRAME CRoss BAR "U" BoLT, Lone (Not EXTENDED TRACK FRAME) 2
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR ALSO BELT PULLEY DRIVE SHAFT (Special)

53962 DA POWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) |
6843 D | | PowerR TAKE-OFF SHAFT EnD CoVER .(NoT BELT PuLLEY) . 1
CAP SCREW, 5/8 x 2" N,C. Hex. HEAD Y
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" }
( Q 3615 | 2 |PowerR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING LUBRICATOR
8391 DX 3 |PoweR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING OiIL SeaL CAGE wiTH Oi1L SEeAL, 53967 D

CaP Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap

=l —) -

LockwASHER, 3/8"

53967 D Y | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING OiIL SEAL, OUTER |
49547 DA 5 |PoweR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET |
48514 p 6 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINING SNAP RiING, OUTER . 1
48512 D 7 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINING SNAP RING, |NNER |
20308 D 8 | Power Take-Orf SHAFT BeariNeg (N.D. 3207)(ST 205 A WiLL Work) i - |
ST 205 A 8 |PoWwER TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING (IHC)(WiLL Work For 20308 D) |
53968 D 9 |PoweR TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING O1L SEAL, |NNER 1
8392 DAX 10 |PoWER TAKE-OFF"SHAFT BEARING CAGE WITH O1L SEAL, 53968 D 1
49547 DA Il |PowerR SHAFT BEARING OiL SEAL BAGE GASKET |
53966 DAX 12 |POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT, COMPLETE - |
21249 D I3 |PowER TAKE-OFF SHAFT GROOV PIN i TCB 501 10 3519 |
49548 p 14 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT COUPLING |
|

STEEL RIVET, 5/16 x 2-5/8" Rounp HeaD
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BELT PULLEY (Special)
53963 DA BeLT PULLEY ATTACHMENT (WITH PoweR Take-OFF SHAFT)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(TRACTORS NOT EQUIPPED WITH POWER TAKE-OFF) 1
53964 DA BELT PULLEY ATTACHMENT (LESS PowER TAKE-OFF SHAFT){MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
(TracTORs EQUiPPED WITH POWER TAKE-OFF) 1
14186 DA 2 |Power SHAFT BearING LusricaTor (Q 3615 WiLL Work) !
Q 3615 2 |Power SHAFT Bearineg Lusricator (14186 DA WiLL Work) i
8391 DX 3 |Power SHAFT BEARING OIL SEAL CAGE WITH O1L SEAL, 53967 D 1
cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap )
LockwAasHER, 3/8" Y
53967 D 4 |Power SHAFT BeARING O1L SEAL, OUTER l
49547 DA 5 |BELT PULLEY CARRIER GASKET ]
48514 p 6 |PowerR SHAFT BEARING RETAINING SNAP RING, OUTER 1
1185!2 D T PoWwER SHAFT BEARING RETAINING SNAP RING, INNER 1
20308 D 8 | Power SwAFT BEARING (N.D. 3207)(ST 205 A WiLL Work) !
ST 205 A 8 |Power SHaFT BEARING (IHC)(WiLL Work For 20308 D) ]
53968 D 9 |PowER SHAFT BeARING OIL SEAL, INNER !
8392 DAX 10 |PoweER SHAFT BEARING CAGE WiTH OIL SeaL, 53968 D |
( 49547 DA 1 PowER SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET |
53966 DAX | 12 |PoweR SHAFT, COMPLETE |
49548 b 14 | PoweErR SHAFT CouPLING ]
STeeL RiveT, 5/16 x 2-3/8" Rounp Heao 1
2-14 | Are ILLusTRATED ON Pace 199
45558 DA 15 |BeLT PuLLEY RETAINING WASHER BoLT Lock ]
49178 DA 16 |BELT PULLEY RETAINING WASHER 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1™ N.C. Hex. HEAD 2
49558 DA 17 |BeLt PutLey (11" DiameTer x 8-1/2" Face) 1
53254 DA 17 |BeLt PutLey (12-1/2" DiaMever x 8-1/2" Face) 1
62313 D 17 |BELT PuLLeY (9-1/2" DiameTerR x 8-1/2" Face) 1
62314 D 17 |BeLt PutLey (13-3/4" DiameTer x 8-1/2" Face) [
62315 D 17 |Bert PuLLey (14-3/4™ DiameTer x 8-1/2" Face)
(For TRACTORs EQUIPPED WITH HigH SEAT) {
6679 DX 18 |BELT PULLEY OtL SEAL RETAINER WiTH FELT WasHEr, 4852l D ano O1L Seat,
53970 D i
CAap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 4
LockwAsHER, 3/8" R
48524 D 19 |BELT PuLLEY OiL SEAL FELT WASHER |
53970 D 20 |BeLT PuLLEY O1L SEAL |
48526 D 21 |BELT PuLLEY OIL SEAL RETAINER GASKET !
14226 H 22 |BELT PutLEY Bearine (N.D. 1308)(ST 206 WiLL Work) |
ST 206 22 |BeLT PutLey Bearing {IHC)(WiLL Work For 14226 H) 1
6682 D 23 |BeLT PuLLEY BearRING CAGE |
: 48521 D 24 |BeLt PuLLeEY BeariNe CAGE SHiM, HEAVY |
( 48522 D - 25 |BELT PULLEY BEARING CAGE SHIM, MEDIUM ]
48523 D 26 |BELT PULLEY BEARING CAGE SHiM, LI1GHT > X
53251 D 27 |BeLT PuLLEY GEAR, 17 TEETH I
X = AS REQUIRED
&
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53252 D 28 |BELT PuLLEY SHAFT : '
27046 D 30 |BELT PuLLEY BREATHER FELT |
27048 D 31 |BELT PULLEY BREATHER SCREEN |
27044 D 32 |BELT PULLEY BREATHER PIPE |

6846 DX 36 |BELT PuLLEY GEAR Box WITH PIPE PLuGs ]
3 PiPE PLue, |" COUNTERSUNK HEAD ]
35 P1PE-PLUG, |-1/2" COUNTERSUNK HEAD 2
29 PiPE Cap, I" . 1
33 STREET ELL, I" 1
4osk2 p 37 |BELT PULLEY CARRIER SHIM, HEAVY |
49543 D 38 |BELT PULLEY CARRIER SHIM, MEDIUM )
hoshk. p 39 |BELT PuLLeEY CARRIER SHIM, LigHT X
45558 DA 4o |BeLT PuLLEY PinioN RETAINING WASHER BoLT Lock ]
49178 DA 41 |BeLT PULLEY PINION RETAINING WASHER ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.F. HeEx. HeaD 2
53256 D Y2 |BeLT PuLLEY PiNioN, 16 TEETH |
hog5hé D 43 |BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT REAR BeARING RETAINER ] ™
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 3/U"™ N.C. Hex. Heap 2 ' 7
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
14226 H 4l |BELT PuLLEY PiNlON SHAFT BEARING, REAR (N.D. 1308)(ST 206 WiLL Work) 1
ST 206 4y |BeLT PuLLEY PiNioN SHAFT BEARING, REAR (IHC)(WiLL Work For 14226 H) !
8390 DB 45 |BELT PuLLEY CARRIER TCB 3520 Up ]
: CAP Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. HEaD 8
CaP Screw, 5/8 x 2-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap . )
cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap TCB 1851 Up I
Hex. Nut, 3/4" N.C. TCB 1851 Up 1
LOCKWASHER, [/16" 8
LockwasHER, 5/8" Y
8390 DBX 45 | BeLT PuLLeY CARRIER WITH SHIFTER FORK STOP SCREW,
63416 D AND LOCKWASHER ] TCB 501 7o 3519 |
53255 D 46 |BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT |
17767 D 47 |BELT PULLEY PINION SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (N.D. 3208)
(ST 215 WiLL Work) |
. ST 215 47 |BeLT PuLLEY PINION SHAPT BEarING, FRONT (IHC){WiLL Work For 17767 D) |
53253 D 48 |BELT PuLLEY CoupLing, |6 TEETH | .
49178 DA 49 |BeLT PULLEY CoUPLING RETAINING WASHER ] C
Cap ScreEW, 3/8 x 1™ N.F. Hex. Heap 2
45558 DA 50 |BELT PULLEY COUPLING RETAINING WASHER BoLT Lock I

X - As REQUIRED
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53258 D 51 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER COUPLING, 16 TEETH
57255 D 52 |PowER SHAFT BEARING CAGE BAFFLE |
4596 D 53 |BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER PopPeT (13722 D WiLL WoRk) |
13722 D 53 | BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER PorpPET (4596 D WiLL Work) |
47823 D ‘54 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER PopPET SPRiNG (ORDER 64163 D)
64163 D 54 | BeLt PuLLeY SHIFTER PoPPeT SPRING (WiLL Work For 47823 D) ]
49105 D 55 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER PoPPET BusHING
HEx. JAM Nut, 1-3/4" N.C. |
20308 D 56 | BeLt PuLLey Gear Bearine (N.D. 3207}(ST 205 A WiLL Work) |
ST 205 A 56 |BELT PULLEY GEAR Bearing (IHC)(WiLL Work For 20308 D) |
49178 DA 57 |BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING RETAINING WASHER 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
45558 DA 58 | BELT PuLLeEY GEAR BEARING RETAINING WASHER BoLT Lock ]
49538 D 59 |BELT PULLEY GEAR BEARING COVER GASKET 1
49545 p 60 |BELT PuLLEY GEAR BEARING COVER . |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 3
LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
hosk| pa 61 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER PIN 2
8393 DA 62 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap I
LockwASHER, 3/8" !
45532 DA 63 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FoRk KeY I
45532 DA 63 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER KEY 1
61758 D 64 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT TcB 4160 up 1
49537 D 6UA |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT TCB 501 To 4159 ]
8814 px 65 |[BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER WiTH HanpLE, 41597 D
(963 D WiLL Work) TCB 4160 Up K
9643 D 65 |BeLt PuLLey SuirTer, Hano Lever (ONe Piece) (8814 DX WiiL Work) ]
6848 D 65A |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER TCB 501 70 4159 |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LockwASHER, 3/8" I
41597 D 66 |BeLT PuLLEY SHiFTER HAnD LEVER HanoLe (Useo with 8814 DX) TCB 4160 up 1
8807 D - 67 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER TcB h160 ue ]
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/U" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LockwasHER, 3/8" ]
61759 D 68 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER Rob TcB 4160 Up 1
CotTER Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" I
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2
48906 D 69 |BELT PULLEY SHIFTER LEVER Rob ADJUSTING BLOCK TCB 4160 Up ]
CoTTER PiN, 3/32 x 5/8" 1
61757 D 70 |BELT PuLLEY SHIFTER HAND LEVER BRACKET, COMPLETE TCB 4160 Up 1
Cap Screw, 7/16 x t-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
CoTTER PiN, 3/16 x [-1/U" !
' h5557 D BELT PULLEY SHIFTER SHAFT PLuG TCB 501 To 1850
63416 D BELT PULLEY SHIFTER FORK STOP SCREW TCB 3520 Up |

LockwasHER, 3/8"
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TCB 501 to4 659

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF, REAR (Special)

58093 D ReDUCED SPEED, REAR POWER TAKE-OFF ATTACHMENT (535 R.P.M.)
(MACHINE ATTACHMENT) o |
58064 DXA | | POWER TAKE=OFF SAFETY SHIELD, COMPLETE i
Cap ScREw, 5/16 x I™ N.C. HEx Heap L
LockwASHER, 5/16% N
58065 D 2 |PoweER TAKE-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT OIL SEAL I
8810 DX 3 | Power Take-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT OiL SEAL RETAINER wiTH O1L SeaL, 58065 D I
58080 D 4 | Power TAKE-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT OIL SEAL RETAINER GASKET |
8812 b 5 | PowerR Take-Orf Housine COVER |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x -1 /4" N.F. Hex Heap 9
Hex Nut, 3/8% N.F. 9
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 9
58081 D 6 |Power Take-OFr HousiNg COVER GASKET |
18575 H 7 |Power Take-OFf PiNION BEARING, REAR (N.D.. 1208)(ST 214 WiLL Work) . I
. ST 214 7 |Power TakE-OFF PiNioN BEARING, REAR (IHC)(WiLL Work ror 18575 H) |
58086 D 8 |Power Take-OFF PiNIoN, 18 TEETH l
20308 D 9 | Power Take-OFF PINION BeaRING, FRONT (ST 205 A WiLL Work) I
ST 205 A 9 |PowER TAKE-OFF PINIoN BEARING, FroNT (IHC)(WiLL Work For 20308 D) |
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REF,

NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R;gb
27048 p Il |PowerR TAKE-OFF BREATHER SCREEN |
2704 D 12 |Power TAKE-OFF BREATHER FELT |
270kk 13 | Power TAKE-OFF BREATHER PipE |

I STREET ELBoW, |7 ]

10 IRoN PipE CaP, 1% |

8811 bx 15 |Power TAke-OFF HousinNg WiTH PiPE_PLugs I
Cap Screw, 5/8 x 2" N.C. Hex Heao 5

Cap Screw; 5/8 x 1-1/2" NoCo Hex Heap !

Cap Screw, 3/4 x 1-3/4%° N.C. Hex Heap ]

Hex. Nut, 3/4% N.C. |

LockwasHeR, 5/8" 6

Pipe PLue, 3/4" Sauare Heap 2

PipE PLua, | SquarRe Heap |

45533 DA 16 | PoWer TAKE-OFF SHIFTER PIN 2
8809 paA 17 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER FORK |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4" N.F. Hex. Heap I

LockwAsHER, 3/8" 1

58073 DB 18 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER COUPLING |
h85!2 D 19 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER SNAP RiNe, OUTER |
58069 D 20 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT OIL SLINGER I
L851% p 2] | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING RETAINER SNAP RiNG, INNER |
Y52 p 22 |[PoweR TAKE-OFF SHAFT Bearing (N.D. No. 120) (ST 204 WiLL Work) [

ST 204 22 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING (IHC)(WiLL Work For 4452 D) |
58090 DBX | 23 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT WITH CouPLiNG, Y9548 D anp | River,

5/16 x 2-5/8" Rouno HeaD |
49548 D 24  {Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT COUPLING |
STeeL RiveT, 5/16 x 2-5/8" Rounp Heap ]
53968 D 25 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT OiL SEAL, INNER |
58068 D 26 | Power TAKE-OFF HOUSING GASKET » [
8808 Dx 27 |Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE WiTH O1L SeaL, 53968 D |
58068 D 28 | Power TAKE-OFF SHAFT BEARING CAGE GASKET |
Li597 29 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND Lever Hanore (Useo witu 8814 DX) ]
8814 Dx 30 | Power TAKkE-OFf SHiFTER HAnD Lever wiTh HanoLe, 41597 D (9643 D WiLe Work) |
CoTTer Pin, 3/16 x I-1/4" . !
9643 D 30 |Power Take-Off SHiFTER HanD Lever (One Piece)(881h DX WiLe Work) ]
58070 D 31 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER SHAFT |
45532 DA 32 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER FORK KEY [
45532 DA 32 |Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER Kev |
49105 D 33 |Power TAKE=-OFF SHIFTER POPPET BUSHING |
. Hex. Jam Nut, 3/4% N.C.
47823 D 3% | Power Take-OFf SHiFTER PopPeET SPring (ORDER 64163 D) !
64163 D 34 |PowerR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER PoPPET SPRiING (WiLL Work For 47823 D) |
4596 D 35 |Power TakE-OFF SHiFTER PopPET (13722 D WiLL WORK) |
13722 D 35 |Power TAke-OFF SHIFTER PopPET (4596 D WiLt Work) |




—206 — ) GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS @ PARTS

NSQﬁLR Tﬁi DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER R:gb { l
hshh2 p 36 | Power Take-OFF HousiNG COVER DoweL PIN . , 2 B
13176 D 37 |PowerR Take-OfF GEAR AND SHAFT BEARING, RearR (N.D. 1209)

(ST 201 WiLL Work) |
ST 201 37 |POWER TAKE-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT BEARING, REAR (IHC)(WiLL Work For 13176 D)
20308 D 38 |Power Take-OFF IDLER GEAR BEARING, REAR (N.D. 3207)

(ST 205 A WiLL Work) ‘ T

ST 205 A 38 |PowER TAKE-OFF IDLER GEAR BEARING, REAR (IHC)(WiLL Work For 20308 D) |

58087 D 39 |PowerR TAKE-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT, 24 Teetw . |
58084 D 40 | Power Take-OFr IoLer GEAR, 23 AND 30 TEETH ]
ST 210 4 | PowER TAKE-OFF GEAR AND SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (IHC)(WiLL Work For 10693 V) i |
10693 V 4 |PowER TAKE-OFF GEAR AND -SHAFT BEARING, FRONT (N.D. 1306)
(ST 210 WiLL Work) ) !
ST 200 42 |Power TAke-OFF.IDLER GEAR BEARING, FRONT (IHC)(WiLL Work ForR 10691 V) 1
10691 V 42 | Power Take-OFf IDLER GEAR BEARING, FRONT (N.D. 1307)(ST 200 WiLL Work) |
58072 D 43 | Power Take-OFF HousinNg SPACER |
8807 D Ui | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/8" N.C. Hex. Heap

4 LockwasHEr, 3/8" .
61759 D 45 |PoweErR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER Rob TCB 4690 ue
CoTTer PiN, 1/8 x 3/U"

——N == —-] — | -

Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F.
48906 D 46 | Power TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER ROD ADJUSTING BLOCK
CotTer PiN, 3/32 x 5/8"
61757 D 48 |PowErR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND LEVER BRACKET WITH ArM AND PivoT PIN TCB 4690 U |
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1-1 /4" N.C. HeEx. HEAD 2
58088 D 49 |PoweR TAKE-OFF SHIFTER LEVER Rop (OrRpER 614956 D) ) TCB 501 To 4689 ]
Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4" . . |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. . 2
58089 DX 50 |PoWwER TAKE-OFF SHIFTER HAND LEVER BRACKET WITH P1voT PIN ]
(orpER 614956 D) TCB 501 10 4689 |
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 2-3/8" N.C. Hex Heap 2
64956 D PowER TAKE-OFF SHIFTER Rob, 61759 D WiTH BRACKET, 61757 D,

ADJUSTING BLock, 48906 D (WiLL Work For 508088 D ano 58089 DX)  TCB 501 To 4689 |
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering,

HOUR METER (Special) (Stewart-Warner Corporation)

53670 D HourR METER ATTACHMENT (TD-9) ]
51774 D MAGNETO DRIVE SHAFT |
1006k D Hour METER DRIVE GEAR KEY (WoobRurf No. 2) |
51001 D 103782 Hour METER DRIVE GEAR _ ]
2|362 D HourR METER DRIVE GEAR RETAINER |
51002 D 103783 HourR METER DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE |
49451 D HOUR METER GASKET |
49450 D 888-A Hour METER |

LOCKWASHER, |/U" 2
23086 D 2

Hour METER CAP SCREW
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
ODOMETER (Special) (Stewart-Warner Corporation)
59337 D ODOMETER (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) TCB 501 710 3738
59338 D ODOMETER (MACHINE ATTACHMENT) TCB 3739 Up 1
37574 D 1 96358 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR (SPirAL) BEARING (NoTE) 1
26259 D 2 843 ODOMETER LoWwER DRIVEN GEAR AND SHAFT THRUST WASHER (NoTEe) |
26257 D 3 96213 OpoMETER LoweR DRIVEN GEAR AND SHAFT, R.H. (20 Teetn)(Nove) 1 ?‘.~Ti:::
59056 D 5 ODOMETER DRIVE SHAFT EXTENSION 1 ;
3ll80 D 6 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT REAR BEARING LocCk |
26256 D 7 OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT REAR Bearineg (N.D. 39 S.R.) [
8917 DX 8 OpoMETER DRIVE Housing, COMPLETE
Capscrew, 3/8 x [-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap I
LockwASHER, 3/8" n
59054 D 9 OpoMETER DRIVE Housing GASKET I
26261 D 10 20312 OpoMETER DR1VE Housine SLeEeve (NotEe) |
Q 3626 1 ODOMETER DRIVE UPPER JOINT LUBRICATOR |
59122 D 12 105597 OpoMETER DRIVE UPPER JOINT AssemsLY AND CourLing Nut (Nore) |
37599 D 13 ~ S-T76-A OpoMETER HEAD, CoMpLETE (NoTEe) ‘ !
Screw, No. 12 - 24 x 2-1/4" Rounp Heap 2
LockwAsHER, No. 12 (Nove) 2
6403 T 1k OpoMETER DRIVE GEAR BEARING PiN 1
26251 D 15 ODOMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT (| TooTH) |
Hex  Jam Nut, 3/8" N.F. (Stottep) 1
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" !
STEEL WasHER, 25/64" |.D. x 7/8" 0.D. x No.. 16 Ga.
(Q 1505) !
67 T 16 ODOMETER DRIVE GEAR Hus KeY (Woobrurr No. 3)
11294 v 17 OpOMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT BearinNe (N.D. 3201) 1
26249 D 18. ODOMETER DRIVE GZAR SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER 1
26250 D 19 . ODOMETER DRIVE GEAR SHAFT FRONT BEARING RETAINER SCREW )
59123 D 20 . OpoMeTER SupporT (Pipe, 1/8 x 1-1/2" Lone) 2
59055 DX 21 ODOMETER DRIVE GEAR WITH HuB |
59055 D 22 B ODOMETER DRIVE GEAR (16 TEETH) 1 /Y

NOTE - ALL SERVICE AND REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR HOUR METER AND ODOMETER HEAD SHOULD BE
REFERRED TO AN AUTHORIZED STEWART-WARNER SERVICE BRANCH OR SERVICE STATION
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

- Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding barts shown with numbers.

HOOD SIDE DOORS (Special)

48848 p Hoob SiDE DOOR ATTACHMENT (MACHINE ATTACHMENT )

67670 D Hoop Si1DE DOOR ATTACHMENT (@UsED ON Mop1FiED UNITs Bucyrus No, 30) I
58099 DA | |Hoop FASTENER SPRING BoLT . TCB 1787 up L
Hex. Nut, 5/16% N.C. I
58101 D 2 |Hoop FASTENER SPRING BoLT GuUIDE TCB 1787 Ue n
58100 D 3 |Hoop FasTener Sprine (ORDER 64159 D) TcB 1787 ue L
64159 D 3 |Hoob Fastener Spring (WiLL Work For 58100 D) TCB 1787 Ue Yy
8815 b 4 |Hoop FASTENER SPRING HOLDER TCB 1787 ue 1
88170 5 |Hoop FASTENER BRACKET TCB 1787 Up 1
IRON RiIVET, 3/16 x 5/8" Rounp Heap 12
58103 D 6 |Hoop FASTENER TOGGLE PIN TCB 1787 Ue b
8816 D 7 |Hoop FasTENER ToeGLE _ TCB 1787 ue 4
58102 D- 8 |Hoop FasTENER SPprine HoLber Pin (Orper G 9210) TCB 1787 up N
G 9210 8 |Hoop FasTENER SPRiING HoLDER PIN (WiLL Work For 58102 D) TCB 1787 Ue I
51550 DX 9 |Hooo Sipe Door, L.H., COMPLETE |
51551 DX 9 |Hoop Sipe Door, R.H., COoMPLETE |

67671 DX 9 |Hoop Sipe Door, L.H., COMPLETE
[ ®)Usep oN MopiFiED UNITs BucYrus-Er1E No. 30) |

67672 DX 9 |Hoop SipE Door, R.H., COMPLETE
(®Usep onN MobiFiep UNITs BucyrRus-ERIE No, 30) 1
27159 D 10 |Hoop Sipe Door Latch (OrRDER 27159 DB) TCB 501 1o 1786 b
IroN RiIvET, 3/16 x 5/8" Rounp Heap 12

27159 DB 10 |Hoop SiDE Door LATCH, COMPLETE
( (®)ALso Usep oN MopiFiED UNIT Bucyrus-ERIE No. 30) TCB 1787 Up "
67669 DX Hooo SHeeT ( ®)Useo on MobiFiep UniTs Bucyrus-EriE No. 30) |

(*) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-746)
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42833D-Cable-battery to ground.
/
/
52062D-in P
left seat '
side sheet
N\
\ N
= A
- m Reference numbers only are shown in llustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
e S~
Ijeft seat Ground on fender to
side sheet main frame angle. :
Second bolt from rear. WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC STARTING (Special) (6 Volts) (Delco-Remy)
T9

WIRING FOR BATTERIES ON FENDERS

—0le _

SLNIWHOVYLLY

s14vd )

ANINN3ID




INDEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS IN |LLUSTRATION

ReF. I'HC REF. I HC
No. PART No. DESCRIPTION No. ParT No. DescripTioN
! 57276 D CLiP - ON SHIFTER Fork Housineg 18 9572 D CLIP - ON GENERATOR BRACE BoLT.
Cover CoRNER BoLT.
19 "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR.
2 57283 DA CABLE - BATTERY TO STARTING SWITCH,
. 20 CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
53505 VC "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL.
53505 VE (oroer 57285 D)
3 55 63 D BATTERY.
55u6h D 21 CaBLE = "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
60910 DNS SWITCH CABLE - NATURAL WITH BLACK
Tracer. (OrbeR 57285 D)
] ho2h2 p CABLE - BATTERY TO GROUND.
22 27385 D CLIP - ON SIDE ANGLE.
6 FooT ResT,
23 57146 D CLIP - ON FAN SHRoUD BoLTs,
1 57276 D CLip - oN ENeINE CLuTcH COVER -
Seconp BoLT FRoM REAR. 2Y 38815 D CLIP - UNDER RELAY MOUNTING STUD,
8 57286 DX CABLE = STARTING SWITCH To AMMETER. 25 C4BLE = SWITCH To JUNCTION Brock -
: Buack. (Orper 57285 D)
9 CaBLE - RELAY To AMMETER - NATURAL
WiITH BLACK AND RED CROSS TRACERS, 26 CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
(oroer 57285 D) "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY. NATURAL.
10 42383 D AMMETER, (oroer 57285 D)
tl CABLE - SWITCH To-JUNCTION BLoCK - 27 "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY.
BLAcK, AND GENERATOR FIELD TO
SwiTcH - NATURAL WiTH BLACK TRACER, 28 CABLE - RELAY To AMMETER - NATURAL
(oroer 57285 D) WiTH Buack aND RED CROSs TRACER.
(oroerR 57285 D)
12 29325 D CL1P - oN DasH. Use 3/8 N.C. x 3/4"
CAP SCREW, NuT AND LOCKWASHER, 29 CaBLE = "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
"GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY.
13 54871 DA | StarTiNGg MoTOR. NATURAL WITH BLACK CROSS TRACERS,
(orpER 57285 D)
1Y 27385 b CLiP - oN SiDE ANaLE. Use 3/8 N.C.
x 1" Cap Screw, NuT AND LOCKWASHER. 30 "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY.
15 57285 D CaBLE HARNESS, 31 MOUNTING SCREW,
16 47880 D GENERATOR, 32 47885 b RELAY
17 CaBLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO 33 "BAT" TERMINAL ON RELAY

"GEN" TERMINAL oN RELAY - NATURAL
W1TH BtAck CROSS TRACER.

(orper 57285 D)
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1
When tail lamp is used,
cut off terminal from
end of switch to rear
lamp cable and use tail
lamp plug. When rear
lamp is used, wire as
shown in main diagram
and leave terminal on

cable.

1
2
3 4 B 13
/ / \
¥ *11 1 .
/ 12 !
6 ! 7
g 16 17 18
5 14
0"
10~
ﬁ Tail lamp
7 27404 D

Cable
Battery to ground-

e
52062D - in left seat
side sheet B
Ground on main frame
to fender angle - 2nd
bole from front

//

D

WIRING FOR BATTERY ON FENDER AND TAIL LAMP,

21"

NOTE -
Do NOT RUN GENERATOR
witTH "F" TERMINAL ON -
FRAME CONNECTED TO SWITCH
UNLESS BATTERY CHARGING
CIRCUIT IS COMPLETED AND
LEAD FRoM "A" TERMINAL
IS CONNECTED AS SHOWN,

HEAD
IF 1T IS NECESSARY TO 36 ONATA-;%:S%%?E;SE
OPERATE GENERATOR WITH= \
OUT BATTERY CONNECTIONS,
REMOVE GENERATOR FIELD -37
-23 TO SWITCH CABLE FRoM "F" S \
~-50
TERMINAL ON GENERATOR \
FRAME. 38 40
| 39 7 \
\
41. /OK 42 4 4
/ 7
38 34~ /
- -;
.// ,/
44 < :
45 "\
\
i 2 18 19
"928 \
35 41

WIRING FOR HEAD LAMPS
MOUNTED ON SIDE OF RADIATOR.

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. . Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC LIGHTING (Special) (6 Volts) (Delco-Remy)
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INDEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS

IN |LLUSTRATION

REF, I HC REF, I HC
No. ParT No. DescriPTION No. PART No. DescRIPTION
| 47926 D | Rear Lawp. 29 CABLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
2 REFER To ILLUSTRATION SHOWING TAIL "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL
Lamp WiRING, wiTH BLack CRoss TRACER,
3 27386 D | CLiP - oN FENDER MOUNTING CARRIAGE (oroer 57285 D)
BoLT N REAR BRACKET. 30 "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR.
] 57277 D CABLE. 31 CasLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
SwiTcH - NATURAL WITH BLACK TRACER,
5 28428 D | CLawme, (oroer 57285 D)
) 32 47880 D | GeneRATOR.
6 10789 V. |CLiP - on FENDER MounTing BoLT,
SECOND FROM FUEL TANK. 3 1!9572 D CLip - ON GENERATOR BRaCE BoLT.
7 57275 D CLIP - ON SHIFTER ForRk HousiNe CoVER 3 CaBre - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
CorRNER BoLT. "F'" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL.
54872 D (orper 57285 D)
8 6035 DNS | BATTERY, 35 57146 D CLip - oN FAN SHRouD BoLTs.

D
9 32)42 D |CaBLE - BATTERY To GROUND. 36 57062 DX | CaBLE - LEFT HEAD LAMP TO JUNCTION
10 GROUND ON FENDER TO MAIN FRAME BRACE - BrLock.

THirD BoLT FroM FRONT. 37 27385 D CLip - oN LoweR BoLT oF GAs TANK.
I 57279 D CABLE - BATTERY TO AMMETER.
12 FooT REST, 38 42917 D | JuncTion Brock,

39 "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY, NOT USED FOR

13 57276 D CLip - oN EngINE CLuTcH CoVER, SECOND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT,

BoLT FROM REAR. FORM CLIP IN o 47885 D | Rerav.

AssemsLy To F1T CABLE AND BEND 1T by CABLE - SWITCH TO JUNCTION BLoCK -

70 HoLb CABLE RicipLY AGAINST MAIN Buack. (Orper 57285 D)

. " FRAME, “h2 CABLE - "BAT"™ ON RELAY To AMMETER -
1h 9175 D DasH Lamp, NATURAL WITH BLACk AND RED CRoss
15 2383 D | AMMETER, Tracers, (Oroer 57285 D)

16 52030 DX |CABLE - AMMETER To ‘SWITCH. 43 47926 D | Heap Lawme,
l 57310 DY | SwiTcH,
| 10815 VA | Fuse, by CaBLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
19 CABLE = SWITCH To JUNCTION BLoCK - "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY, NATURAL
Brack (Orper 57285 D) WwiTH BLAck CRoss TRACERS. (ORDER 57285 D)
21 CABLE = RELAY TO AMMETER - NATURAL b5 "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY.
WiTH BLACK AND RED CROSS TRACERS. 46 "BAT" TERMINAL ON RELAY,
(orper 57285 D) b7 28428 D CLaup,
22 CABLE - GENERATOR FIELD TO SWITCH =
NATURAL WITH BLACK TRACER, 48 57143 D CLiP - UNDER RELAY MOUNTING STUD.
. (orper 57285 D) lig 57062 DX | CaBLE - R1GHT HEAD LAMP To JUNCTION
23 28428 b |CLamp Buock.
s 50 1627 Y | GROMMET IN RADIATOR GRILL,
25 } { 27387 D |CLips - on Dasu Use 3/8 N.C. x 3/u" 51 4792k D LerT Heap Lawme,
26 29325 D CAP ScREW, NUT AND LOCKWASHER,
. 53 28428 D | Cramp.
27 57285 D | CaBLE HARNESS.
: 54 1627 Y GROMMET 1IN RADIATOR GRILL,
28 27385 D |CLiP - ON SIDE ANGLE. 55 47925 b | RiaHT HeAD Lawp.
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Tail lamp
T 27404 D

Cable

'
When tail lamp is used, | Battery to ground-—»]

cut off terminal from
end of switch to rear
lamp cable and use tail
lamp plug. When rear
lamp is used, wire as
shown in main diagram
and leave terminal on ;
cable. g
52062D - in left seat
side sheet - 28428D-Clip
Ground on main frame
to fender angle - 2nd
bolt from front

WIRING FOR BATTERY ON FENDER AND TAIL LAMP.

NOTE -
Do NOT RUN GENERATOR WiTH "F"
TERMINAL ON FRAME CONNECTED
TO SWITCH UNLESS BATTERY
CHARGING CIRCUIT IS COMPLETED
AND LEAD FRoM "A" TERMINAL 1S
CONNECTED AS SHOWN.,
IF 1T IS NECESSARY TO OPERATE
GENERATOR WITHOUT BATTERY

CONNECTIONS, REMOVE GENERATuL-
1"
FIELD TO SWITCH CABLE FROM e N
~- \
TERMINAL ON GENERATOR FRAME, HEAD LAMPS MOUNTED 50 51
ON TOP OF RADIATOR .
36
=]
53
|
56
7/
/
54_,:—3 E—

WiRING FOR HEAD LAMPS
MOUNTED ON SIDE OF RADIATOR.

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special) (6 Volts) (Delco-Remy)
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INDEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS

~

IN JLLUSTRATION

REF. I'HC : REF. I HC
No. PART No DEscRrRIPTION No. PART No. DESCRIPTION
| 47926 b REAR Lamp. 31 "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR.
2 REFER To ILLUSTRATION ForR TaIL Lamp 32 9572 CLip - oN GENERATOR BRACE BoLT.
WIRING WHEN TaiL Lamp 1s Usebp, ’
3 27386 D CLip - oN FENDER MOUNTING CARRIAGE 33 CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
BoLT IN REAR BRACKET, : "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL.
] 10789 V. | CLiP - on FENDER MounTiNG BoLT, (oroer 57285 D)
SECOND FROM FUEL TANK. 3 CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
5 57277 D CABLE - To REAR LamP. SWITCH CABLE - NATURAL wITH BLACK
6 57275 D CLiP - ON SHIFTER Fork Housing CovER Tracer, (OrpER 57285 D)
° CoRNER BoLT, 35 57146 D | CLips - on Fan Serouo BoLTs.
53505 VC
1 53505 VE | BATTERY. 36 57062 DX | CABLE - LEFT Heap LAMP To JUNCTION
5463 D BLock CABLE,
8 9242 D | CABLE - BATTERY To GROUND. 3 27385 D | CLip - oN Lower BoLT oF GASOLINE TANK.
9 GROUND CABLE ON MAIN FRAME COVER BoLT, 3 CABLE - SWITCH TOo JUNCTION BLoCk -
SECOND FROM RIGHT SIDE, Brack., (Orber 57285 D)
10 57283 DA | CABLE - BATTERY To STARTING SWiTCH. 29 42917 D | JuncTion BLock.
) 0 "F" TERMINAL oN RELAY.
I FooT REST, by 47885 b | Revavy.
12 57276 D CLip = oN ENGINE CLuTCcH COVER, SECOND b2 CABLE = RELAY 70 AMMETER CABLE -
BoLT FrRoM REAR. NATURAL WITH BLAack AND RED CROSS
IE 52030 DX | CABLE - AMMETER.TO SWITCH. : Tracers. (Orper 57285 D)
! 57310 DY | SwitcH, 163 47926 D | Heap Lawe, :
15 10015 VA | Fuse, ] CaBLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
16 9175 D DasH Lamp, "GEN" TERMINAL oN RELAY - NATURAL
| 2303 D AMMETER., WwiTH BLACk CRoss TRACER,
| CABLE - SWITCH 710 JUNCTION BLock, (OrRDER 57285 D)
CoLor, Btack. (Oroer 57285 D) L5 "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY,
20 CABLE - RELAY To AMMETER, COLOR, L6 "BAT" TERMINAL ON RELAY,
NATURAL Wi1TH BLAck AND RED CRoss b7 57I1I3 D | CLip - UNDER RELAY MounTING STUD.
Tracers. (Orper 57285 D)
21 CABLE - GENERATOR FIELD TO SWITCH - 48 57062 DX | CABLE - RIGHT HEAD LAMP TO JUNCT|ON
NATURAL wiITH BLack TRACER, BLock CABLE,
(orpER 57285 D) 50 1627 Y | GROMMET 1IN RADIATOR GRILLE.
22 54871 DA | STARTING MoToR.
2 28428 D | cLip. 51 47924 D | LerT Heao Lawp.,
2 57286 DX | CABLE - STARTING SWiTCH To AMMETER. : :
" 53 28428 D | cLamp,
25 27387 D CLIP - ON DAsH,
26 29325 D CLIP - oN DasH, 54 1627 Y | GROMMET IN RADIATOR GRILLE.
2 57285 D CABLE HARNESS. :
2 27&85 D CLIPS - ON SIDE ANGLE. 55 47925 D | RigHT HeEAD Lamp,
29 47880 D | GeneraTOR.
30 CaBLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO

"GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL
WITH BLAck CROSS TRACER.

(oroer 57285 D)

SINHWHOVLLY
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52062D grommet in left”

U

seat side sheet It\
42833D Cable - Battery” N
to ground Ground on fender to main frame

angle, second bolt from rear

WIRING FOR BATTERIES ON FENDERS

TN
‘.k\ S| 5 ql "!/\
2

18 19 20

“WMXX)«MXXXXXXXXXXXXWi
\ AN
17

16

!

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration.  Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC STARTING (Special) (12 Volts) (Delco-Remy)
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INOEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS IN [LLUSTRATION

REF, IHC

“ Rk 1HE:
“Ne. |, Pa 1 No. ParT No. DEScRIPTION
| 51276 D fCLir - oN. SHIFTER FoRrK Housina COVER 19 CABLE = "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
CorNER BoLTs "GEN" - TERMINAL ON RELAY. CABLE -
2 57283 DA,' CABLE - BATTERY TO STARTING SWITCH. NATURAL WiTH BLack CROSS TRACER.
: (oroer 57285 D)
52662 VC 20 "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR.
52662-VE | BATTERY.
551162 D 21 49572 D CLIP - ON GENERATOR BRACE BoLT,
57281 D |CaBLE - BATTERY TO BATTERY, 22 51602 D GENERATOR,
N I R 23 CABLE - "F" TERMINAL oN GENERATOR TO
5 k92k2 D [CaBLE - BATTERY To GRGuND, "F" on RELAY, NATURAL,
6 GROUND ON FENDER TO MAIN FRAME ANGLE, (ORrDER . 5‘{285 D)
Seconp BoLT FRoM FRONT. 2k CaBLE = "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
52662 VC SwiTeH CABLE, NATURAL WITH Brack ¢
52662 VE | BATTERY. ‘ Tracer. (Orber 57285 D)
55462 D LT R ©i|'CABLE "= SWITCH To JUNCTION BLock =
8 FooT REST e Biack. . (ORber 57285 D) .
Qe 57276 D [CLip - oN ENGINE CLUTCH Covsn, 26 CABLE F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO -
Seconp BoLt FROM REAR, } "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY, NATURAL. ’
57286 DX | CABLE - STARTING MOTOR TO AMMETER, (orbEr 57285 D)
27 "E TERMINAL oN RELAY.
47871 D | STARTING MoTOR, " ' - ; S
C 28 . |RELAY, o
42383 D | AmmeTER.: s o U
B ‘ 29 - CABLE =t RELAY-TO AMMETER, NATURAL WITH
13 Bracik -anD ReED -CROSS TRACERS.
(OrbER 57285 D)
. 30 27385 D CLIP - oN SipE AneLe, Use 3/8 N.C. x I"
1h CABLES= SWiITCH:TO JUNCTION BLOCK AND Cap ScREw, NUT AND LOCKWASHER,
GENERATOR FI1ELD TO SwiTCH CABLE, 57146 D CLips = oN Fan SHROUD Bous.
NATURAL WiTH BLACK TRACER.
‘ (oroER 57285 D) 38815 D CLip - UNDER RELAY MOUNTING STUD,
15 | Cutp - oN DasH, BEND i ASSEMBLY.
CaBLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
16 27385 D "[CLiP = oN STDEANGLE, -: "GEN"™ TERMINAL ON RELAY, NATURAL
) WITH BLAck CRoss TRACERSY
17 57285 D | CABLE HARNESS. (orper 57285'D)"
' 34 GENERATOR "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY,
18 YA" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR. 35 RELAY MOUNTING SCREW,
. 36 BatTery (BAT.) TERMINAL ON RELAY,

%
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'i;ail lamp g

.Cable 'battery
.toground .

1
52062D in*left //;‘
seat side sheet |

i

."V..;27383[)4i>-“.;
clip

WIRING FOR BATTERIES ON FENDER AND TAIL LAMP.

E
~-60A \.
51

Wirine FOrR HEAD LaMPS

St

11umbe’r§ only are shown in lustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

WIRING DIAGRAM—ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Spécial) (12 Volts) (Delco-Remy)

MouNTING ON SIDE OF RADIATOR' ||
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INDEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS IN |LEUSTRATTOR

REF. I HC REF. IHC
“No. PART No. DESCRIPTION No. PART No. DESCRIPTION
! 43035 D | Rear Lawp, 30 51602 D GENERATOR.
2 REFER To I|LLUSTRATION FOR TAIL LAMP 31 CABLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
WiriNG WHEN TAtL Lamp 1s Usep. "GEN" TERMINAL ON RELAY. NATURAL
3 27386 D CLip - oN FENDER MouNTiNG CARRIAGE WiTH BLack CROSS TRACER,
BoLT IN REAR BRACKET. (oroer 57285 D)
] 57277 D CABLE = FOR TalL Lawmp, 32 "F" (F1ewp) TERMINAL ON GENERATOR.
5 10769 v CLip - oN FENDER Mountina BotT, Seconp [ 33 | CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
FROM FUEL TANK. . SWITCH, NATURAL WITH BLACK TRACER.
6 57275 D CLip - oN SHIFTER Fork Housina CoOVER (orpER 57285 D)
CoRNER BoLT. ' 311 k9572 D CLIP - ON GENERATOR BRACE BoLT.
52662 VC | 35 27385 D CLIPS - ON SIDE ANGLE.
1 52662 VE | BATTERY 36 57146 D CLiPs - oN FAN SHRoup BoLTs.
55462 D 37 57062 DX | CABLE - LEFT HEAD LAMP To JUNCTION BLock.
8 27281'0 CABLE - BATTERY TO BATTERY. .
9 92li2 D CABLE - BATTERY To GROUND. 38 27385 D CLiP - ON Lower BoLT oF Gas TaNk.
10 GROUND ON FENDER TO MAIN FRAME ANGLE 1’39 42917 D JuNcTiON BLock,
ON SECOND BoLT FROM FRONT 0 "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY, NoTt USED.
52662 VC by CABLE - SWITCH TO JuNcTioN BLock,
1 52662 VE | BATTERY, BLACK,
55462 D b2 CaBLE - "F" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
12 57283 DA | CABLE - BATTERY To STARTING SWITCH. "F" TERMINAL ON RELAY - NATURAL.
IE FooT REST, (oroer 57285 D)
1 57276 D | CLip - oN EnaINE CLuTCH Cover, Seconp | 43 CABLE - "BAT" oN RELAY TO AMMETER,
BoLT FROM REAR, NATURAL WITH BLack AND RED CROSS
15 9175 D | Dash Lamp. Tracers, (Orper 57285 D)
16 2383 D | AMMETER, by 143035 D HEAD Lawmp,
1 52030 DX | CABLE - AMMETER TO SwiTCH CABLE, l5 CABLE - "A" TERMINAL ON GENERATOR TO
1 57311 DY | SwiTcH. "GEN" TERMINAL oN RELAY. NATURAL
19 10015 V Fuse, WiTH BLAack CROSS TRACERS,
20 CABLE = SWITCH To JUNCTION BLock - (orper 57285 D)
BLACK. 46 "GEN" (GENERATOR) TERMINAL ON RELAY,
22 ' CABLE - RELAY TO AMMETER, NATURAL WITH ] 52297 D RELAY.
BLack AND RED CROSS TRACERS. ] "BAT" (BATTERY) TERMINAL ON RELAY,
(6roer 57285 D) g 57143 D CLIP - UNDER RELAY MOUNTING STuD.
23 CABLE = FIELD TO SwiTCH, NATURAL WITH 50 57062 DX CABLE = RiGHT HEAD LAMP TO JUNCTION
Back TrRacer. (Orper 57285 D) Brock.
2l 28428 b CLiP, 50A 1627 Y GROMMET IN RADIATOR GRILLE
25 57286 DX | CaBLE - STARTING MOTOR TO AMMETER. 51 1#222 D LEFT HeaD Lamp,
26 27387 D CLIP - ON DasH, 5 28 28 D CLAMP,
2 29325 D CLip - oN DasH, 5 1627 Y GROMMET IN RADIATOR GRILLE
2 37285 D CABLE HARNESS.
29 7871 D | STARTING MOTOR. 55 42924 b R1GHT HEAD LaMP.
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
@D pap

§
NSQELR DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special) Delco-Remy)
(Machine Attachment)
ATTACHMENTS CONSIST OF UNIT PACKAGES AS LISTED BELOW

63324 p STARTING ATTACHMENT onLY (6 VouT) (T-9) (STaNDARD SEAT)(CoNsisTs oF UNIT Packaces, 60486 DA ano 57030 D)
61119 b STARTING ATTACHMENT ONLY (12 VoLT)(TD-9)(STaNDARD SEAT)(CONSISTS OF UNIT Packaces, 57922 D ano 57029 D)
63325 D LIGHTING ATTACHMENT oNLY (6 VoLT) (T-9) (STANDARD SEAT)(2 HEAD AND | REAR LAMP) (S1DE MOUNTING)

(ConsisTs oF UNIT Packaces, 60487 D, 57030 D, 57013 D, 57015 D, 57165 D)
61122 D L1GHTING ATTACHMENT ONLY (6 VoLT)(TD=-9) (STANDARD SeaT) ({2 Head anp | REAR LaMP) (S1DE MOUNTING)

(ConsisTs oF UNIT Packaces, 57026 D, 57030 D, 57013 D, 57015 D 57165 D)
63326 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT é6 vouT) (T-9) (STanparDp SEAT) (2 Heap aND | REAR LAMP)(SIDE MouNnTING)

(ConsisTs oF UNIT PACKAGES, 6048 DA, 57030 D, 57028 D, 57013 D, 57015 D ano 57165 D)
67327 D STARTING AND LiGHTING ATTACHMENT (6 VoLT) (T-9) (HieH SEAT)(2 Heap aND | REAR Lamp)(Top MouNTING)

(ConsisTs OF UNIT PACKAGES, 60168é DA, 57032 D, 57028 D, 2-57017 D, 57165 D)
251723 R9I STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT [SAME AS ATTACHMENT 67327 D) WiTH 60&89 D LigHTiNGg SwiTcH To TaAlL
LaMp CABLE AND 6!032 D TaiL Lamp CaBLE CLip (LEss 57|65 D REAR Lawmp)

(®UseED on MopiFiED UNITS BucyRus-ERIE No, 31)

61125 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (12 VouT)(TD-9)(STANDARD SEAT)(2 Heap &ND | Rear Lamp)(Sioe MOUNTING)
(ConsisTs oF UNIT PackagEs, 57022 D, 57029 D, 57027 D, 57014 D, 57016 D 57164 D)
67328 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (12 VoLT)(TD-9)(HicH -SEAT)(2 HEAD AND | REAR LAMP)(TOP MOUNTING)
. (Cons1sTs oF UNIT Packages, 57022 D, 5703! D, 57027 D, 2-57018 D, 57164 D)
67674 D STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (SAME AS ATTAcHMENT 67328°D ExcepT Less 57164 D Rear Lamp, COMPLETE

(®Usep on MobiFIED UNITS BucYRUS-ERIE No. 30)

UNIT PACKAGES

KEY TO NUMBER IN CAPTION

| - 57022 D STARTING UNIT PackaGe (12 VoLT)(TD-9)(USED wiTH BATTERY UNIT PACKAGES 57029 D or 57031 D)
2 - 0OU36 DA STARTING UNIT Packace (6 VoLT)(T-9)(USED wiTh BATTERY UNIT PACKAGES 57030 D or 57032 D)
3 - 57026 D LiceuTing UNiT Packace (6 VoLT)(TD-9) (USED wiTH BATTERY UNIT PACKAGES 57030 D or 57032 D
PLus LAMP UNIT PACKAGES, seE Pace [98) -
I 5702& D LiceHTine UNiT Package (12 VoLT)(TD-9)(To BE USED WiTH STARTING UNIT PACKAGE 57022 D) {
5 - 57028 D LicHTineg UNIT Package (6 VoLT)(T-9)(To BE USED wiTH STARTING UNIT Packace 60486 DA) k
6 - 57029 D BATTERY LOCATION UNIT PACKAGE (12 VoL T) (STANDARD SEAT)(TD-9)(USED WiTH STARTING UNIT
PackaecE 57022 D)
7 - 57030 D BATTERY LocATiON UNIT PackAGE (6 VoLT)(STANDARD SEAT) (USED WiTH STARTING UNIT PackAce 60UB6 DA
: AND LIGHTING UNIT PaTkaGE 50726 D or 60487 D)
8 - 57031 D BATTERY LOCATION UNIT PACKAGE (|2 VoLT) (HicH SeAT)(TD-9) (USED WiTH STARTING UNIT PAcKAGE, 57022 D)
9 - 57032 D BATTERY LocaTiON UNIT PackAGE (6 VoLT)(HicH SEAT) (USED WiTH STARTING UNIT Packace 60486 DA~ ano
LIGHTING UNIT PACKAGES 50726 D or 60 7 D)
10 - 60487 D LieuTine UniT Packace (6 VoLT)(T-9) (USED WiTH BATTERY UNIT PACKAGES 57030 D or 57032 D
PLus LAMP UNIT PACKAGE, SEE Page 226)
NOTE - FLYWHEEL RING GEAR, 33817 DB Is NECESSARY WITH STARTING OR STARTING AND LicHTing
ATTACHMENTS APPLIED on "TD-9" TracTors TDCB 501 To 99k,
FLYWHEEL Rine GEAR, 33817 DB is STANDARD EQUIPMENT on "TD-9" TracTors TDCB 1995 up
FAN AND GENERATOR PuLLEY Hus 8023 DX 1S NECESSARY WiTH LiGHTING, STARTING OR
STARTING AND LIGHTING ATTACHMENTS APPLIED ON "TD-9" TRACTORs TDCB 501 To 199k,
C)- FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE |NTRODUCTION PAGE .
PART PACKAGE USED ON
DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NUMBER 1l2[3alsTel7 910
6572 DA |[GENERATOR PuLLEY I 1 ]
T
6745 D |GENERATOR PuLLEY Hus ] i
6746 DX |GENERATOR PULLEY FLANGE 1} (.
Set Screw, |/4 x 7/8" N.C.HeapLess (Do PoiINnT) 1 T
Hex. Jam Nut, 1/4" N.C. ’ 1 1
8592 D GENERATOR BRACKET 1 1
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.€. Hex. Heap ] |
CaP ScRew, 5/16 x 2" N.F. Hex.' HEAD ] [
Cap Screw. 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. HEaD 2 2 R
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. ] ] ﬁ \__
LockwASHER, 5/16" 2 2 \J
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2 2 — H
T
20903 D BATTERY BoTToM SUPPORT SPACER [ | ! h[ MK

(Revised 2-'46)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMEH
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
@D PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION = PACKAGE USED ON
SERIAL NUMBER 4
NUMBER 1]2]3]a ] s5]el7]8]9T10]
27383 D [caBLE CLAMP, Long ) 2] 2
27385 D |Loom CLip, 1/4"™ (For 3/8" BoLt) 31313 3
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2l 2|2 2
Hex. NuTt, 3/8" N.C. 2l 2|2 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2l 2|2 2
27387 D |pousLe Loow Crip, |/4" (For 3/8" BoLT) RN |
27618 D BATTERY TO GROUND CABLE LooM CLAMP RiING I
27618 D STARTING SWITCH TO AMMETER CABLE LooM CLAMP RiING 2| 2
28428 D CABLE CLAMP, SHORT 2|2 N
29325 D |Loom CLip, 3/8" (For 3/8" Bort) 1N
29325 D |Loom CLip, 3/8" TR ]
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Mex. Heap TR )
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. IR |
LockwasHER, 3/8" o l
30424 D |BaTTERY To GRounp CaBLE Loom (Orper 42833 D or 49242 D) REEERE
37976 D BATTERY BoTToM REST SPRING ylulyly
38815 D  [caBLE HARNESS CLiP 1
39779 D ISTARTING SwiTCH To AMMETER CABLE LooM 11
41827 D BATTERY BoTToM MoUNTING SPACER (1/2" ExTRA HEAVY IRON PiPE) Biy(yly
42383 D |AMMETER 1] ]
42833 D  [BATTERY To GROUND CABLE WiTH TERMINAL (WiLL Work ForR 57166 DX ano 30424 D) R
e
42915 b HEAD LAMP JUNCTION BLOCK 11 t |
Screw, No. 10 - 24 x 1/2" Rounp Heap L] 1
Hex. NuT, No. 10 - 24 ] ]
LockwASHER, No. 10 Tt | |
42916 D HEaD LAMP JUNCTION BLoCK BRACKET (N | |
42917 D  Heap Lamp JuncTioN BLock, 42915 D wiTH Bracket 42916 D ] |
42918 D Dasu Lamp (Orper 6553L D) ] |
MACHINE BoLT, No. 6 - 32 x 1/2" Rounp HeaDp 2(2] 2 2
Hex. NuT, No. 6 - 32 2l2] 2 2
LockwASHER, No. 6 2|2 2 2
42922 DX |LieHTING SwiTcH, CoMpLETE (OrpER 57311 DY)
(See DETAtL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) TCB 501 vo 1639 !
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
@D PARTS

PART SERIAL NUMBER I PACKAGE USED op™™ 3
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ‘T—Z‘m-“‘ TWP’}
47861 D STARTING .SwITCH LEVER K TT
47871 DA [|STARTING MoTor (DELco-Remy No. 779)
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/2" H.C. Hex. Heap I
LockwasHER, 3/8" 3
47880 D  |eeneraTor (DELco-Remy No. 1101358) 1] 1
CoTTeER PIN, 3/32 x I" 11 1
47885 D [GeneraTOrR RELAY (DELco-Remy No. 1116807) 11 1
Cap Screw, I/4 x 5/8" N.F. HEx. Heap 2|2 2
Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.F. 1] ]
LockwAsHER, |/4" 2|2 2
47890 DX |LieHTiNe SwiTcH, CompLETE (ORDER 57310 DY)
(SeEe DETAIL LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS) TCB 501 To 1639 1 1 1
49242 D |BATTERY TOo GROUND CABLE WITH TERMINAL
(WiLL Work For 57166 DX ano 3042k D) 1
|
49502 D GENERATOR BRACE BoLT | 1
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. [ 1
LockwASHER, 3/8" [ | _
ko572 D Loou CLip, 11/32" (For 5/16" BoLT) 1] ]
/ ’_
50234 D |BATTERY HoLbp Down RUBBER, SHORT iz
50235 D [BATTERY HoLp Down RuBBER, Lone 8l LU|8|Y
51602 D lGENERATOR (DELCO-ReEMY No. |1-1726) 1
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x I" 1
52030 DX |AMMETER TO LIGHTING SwiTCH CABLE WITH LooM AND TERMINALS 1] | |
52062 D SEAT SIDE SHEET GROMMET ]
52272 D CHokE CoNTROL Rop AND BuTTON |
® CoTTER PIN, 1/16 x 3/8" |
52297 D IGENERATOR RELAY (DELco-ReMy No. |116808) 1
Cap Screw, I/4 x 5/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, |/4" N.F, 2]
LockwASHER, |/4" 2
65069 D Fuer FiLTER DRIP PAN (ON ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH |HC INJECTION Pump) |
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" NoC Hex Heap 2
LockwAsHER, 5/16" i
Washer, 11/32" 1.0, x 11/16" 0.D. x 16 Ga, 2

52319 DB

Fuer FiLTER DRIP PAN (On ENGINES EQUIPPED WITH BOSCH INJECTION Pump)




T - GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS @PARTS

( PART ) SERIAL NUMBER N " PACKAGE USED ON _
; NUMBER DESCRIPTION l TTaTsTa | 5 Te 7 Ts o Tio]
53177 DX  |BaTTERY BoTTOM SUPPORT WITH CLIPS |
CaP ScrEw, 1/2 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex. HEaD Y
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. N
LoCKWASHER, 1/2" |h
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/4" 0.D. x No. Il Ga. ]
53215 D BaTTERY COoVER CLAMP BoOLT, INNER 2i2(2|¢2
Wine Nut, 5/16" N.C. 2l2|2|2
53216 DX [BATTERY Box CoVER WiTH HoLp-DowN RuBBERS,
50234 D anp 50235 D TCB 501 To 2673 ] |
53216 DAX [BaTTERY Box CoVER WiTH HoLb-DowN RUBBERS,
50234 D anp 50235 D TCB 2675 up | 1
53226 D [STARTING SwiTCH Rop REAR HOLDER 11
53227 D STARTING SWITCH Rob REAR HOLDER SPRING R
53732 D SEAT CUSHION SIDE [
54067 DX  |[BATTERY Cover, CowpLETE (ORDER 58002 DX) 1o
54069 D BATTERY COVER HINGE 2|2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4™ N.F. Hex. Heap 2|2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 2|2
e LockwasHER, 3/8" 2|2
& 54070 D BATTERY COVER HINGE Rop 1
54769 D BATTERY COVER CLAMP BoLT, OUTER ) 22|22
Hex. Nut, 5/16™ N.C. : NRIRIR
54855 DAX [BATTERY BoTTOM SUPPORT WiTH CLIPS |
CAP ScREw, |/2 x 2-1/2" N.F. Hex. Heap Ll
Hex. NuT, 1/2" N.F, : ]
LOCKWASHER, |/2" ]
: STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x 1-1/4" 0.,D. x No. 14 Ga. ]
54856 DA |GENERATOR BRACE | I
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. HEx. HEAD | 1
LockwWASHER, 5/16" | I
STEEL WASHER, 11/32" 1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 1 [
54857 DA ENERATOR BELT | |
54858 D STARTING SwiTCH Rop I
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" 1
54860 D CHOKE CONTROL Rop AND BUTTON 1
. CoTTER PiN, 1/16 x 3/8" |
54861 DX [BATTERY Box CoVER WiTH HoLD-DOWN RUBBERS,
50234 D anp 50235 D TCB 501 7o 2511 | 1
54861 DAX [BATTERY Box CoVER WiTH HoLD-DoWN RUBBERS,
50234 D anp 50235 D ' TCB 2512 up ] ]
54863 D GENERATOR BRACE 1 ) |
CAP ScrEw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2 | ) 2
( : 54864 DX |BATTERY BoTTOM SUPPORT WITH CLIPS I
b CAP ScREW, 1/2 x 2-1/U™ N.C. Hex. Heap 2
CapsScrew, T/16 x 2-3/4" N.C. Hex Heap 2
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x 1-1/4" 0.D. x No. I4 Ga. T 1 ] [T T [u]
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
@D PARTS

PART

PACKAGE USED 054" ‘

NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ SERIAL NUMBER W-I——A— ——-———_-5 l s | 7 | S\ ,10
54866 DX  |BATTERY BOTTOM SUPPORT WiTH CLIPS ]
CaP Screw, 1/2 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap )
STEEL WASHER, 17/32" 1.D. x I-1/4" 0.D. x No. 14 Ga, 4
54867 D |GENERATOR BELT | 1
54871 DA [sSTARTING MoTor (DeLco-REMy No. 1108903) l
cap Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/2" N.C. Hex. Heap 1
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 3
54872 D BATTERY (PREST-O-L1TE No. 613 SF) TCB 501 To 2674 1
55462 D BATTERY (WiLLarD No. SWU-136)(52662 VE WiLL Work) 2
55463 D BATTERY (WiLLaRD No. SW5-153)(53505 VE WiLL WoRrk) 1
55464 D BATTERY (WiLLARD No. SW2-105)(60910 DNS WitL Work) | [
56504 D |GENERATOR RELAY BRACKET N ]
Cap Screw, /4 x 3/4" N.F. Hex Heap NERE 1
LockwAsHER, |/b" RN | ] [
56505 DA |GENERATOR RELAY BRACKET SPACER 2l2|2 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2|22 2
56511 DAX [BATTERY SPACER WITH ANGLES 1 ]
I
| g, —
57143 D CaBLE HARNEss anD Heap Lamp CasLe CLiP [ 1 J'_Iv
57146 D CaBLE HARNESS AND HeAD LaMP CaBLE CLIP 2|22 5 B
57166 DX [BATTERY To GRounD CABLE WiTH Loom, 30424 D anp CLamP Rine,
27618 D (orper 42833 D or 49242 D) IBEEERE
57275 D BATTERY AND REAR LAMP CABLE CLIP, SHORT 1 | Tt
57276 D BATTERY AND REAR Lamp CasLE CLiP, Lone IREN I
51279 D BATTERY To AMMETER CABLE, COMPLETE | 1
57281 D IBATTERY To BATTERY CABLE WITH INSULATING TUBE AND TERMINALS |
57283 DA |BATTERY To STARTING SwiTcH CABLE, COMPLETE Hid
57285 D  [CABLE HARNESS IR 1
57286 DX [STARTING SwiTEH To AMMETER CABLE WITH LOOM AND TERMINALS 11
57310 DY |L1GHTING SwiTcH, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 47890 DX) -
(SEE DETAIL L1ST FOR SERVICE PARTS) TCB 1640 up | |
57311 DY |Li1GHTING SwiTcH, COMPLETE, (WiLL Work For 42922 DX)
(SEE DETAIL L1ST FOR SERVICE PARTS) TCB 1640 up |
58002 DX |[BATTERY CovER, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 54067 DX) (R
59175 D [Dasu Lamp (Oroer 65534 D) 1 |
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GENUINE

PART DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER PACKAGE USED ON
NUMBER t]l2]3]a|s5[e[7]8]9] 10
60488 p IGENERATOR BRACKET ) | \
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 1-1/8" N.F. Hex. Heap 2 | 2
Cap ScrEW, 1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2 ! 2
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. 2 2
LockwASHER, 5/16" 2 2
LockwASHER, |/2" 2 2
60910 DNS |BATTERY (AuTo-L1TE OC-13-AR) (5546l D WiLL Work) TCB 2675 up 1 I
65534 D PpasH Lawp (WiLL Work For 42918 D awp 59175 D) I
|
7494 H DasH Lamp Buis (Mazoa 63) | | I
26453 HX  |BATTERY TERMINAL BoLT wiTH NuT, COMPLETE by
28500 H AMMETER TO LIGHTING SwiTcH CABLE INSULATING TUBE 2|2} 2 2
29939 H DasH Lamp BuLe (Mazpa 67) 1
10789 V Loom CLip, 7/16" (For 3/8" BoLt) 1] ]
10815 v Fuse (12 VoLT) |
10815 VA [Fuse (6 Voir) | 1
52662 VC  BaTTERY (PREST-O-L1TE 615 SF) TCB 501 T0 2511 2
52662 VE  BrTTERY (Auto-LiTE OC-15-AR) (55462 D WiLL Work) TCB 2512 up 2
53505 VC  [BaTTERY (PREST-O-L1TE 617 SF) TCB 501 70 2511 1
53505 VE  BATTERY (AuTo-LiTE OC-17-AR) (55463 D WiLL Work) TCB 2512 up [




i GENUINE
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PART PACKAGE USED OF

D MBER g 1
NUMBER . » ESCRIPTION » SERIAL NU 1213 % ! 5]6!7[& E!o

ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND STARTING (Special)

(Delco-Remy)
LAMP UNIT PACKAGES

KEY TO NUMBERS IN CAPTION

570|3 D Heap Lamp, L.H. (6 VorT)(TracTors wiTHoUuT BuLL DozeRr)
57014 D Heap Lamp, L.H. (12 VoLT)(TD-9)(TracTors wiTHOUT BuLL DozeRr)

57015 D  Heap Lamp, R.H. (6 VoLT) (TrAcToRS wiTHOUT BuLL Dozer)
- 57016 D HEaD Lamp, R.H. (12 VoLt )(TD-9)(TracTORS WiTHOUT BuLL DozeR)

N e
]

- 570!& D Heap Lamp, L.H. anp R.H. (6 VoLv)(TRactors wiTH BuLL DozER)
57018 D Heap Lamp, L.H. anp R.H. (12 Vout)(TD-9)(TracTORS wiTH BuLL Dozer)

57039 D Taiv Lawp (12 VouT)(TD-9)
- 57040 D Tait Lawp (6 Vout)

57164 D Rear Lawp (12 VoLT) (TD-9)
- 57165 D Rear Lamp (6 VorT)

o\o 0o~ o £
L

22080 D [TAiL LaMp BRACKET

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4™ N.F. Hex. Heap
Hex. Nut, 3/8"

LocKwASHER, 3/8"

27386 D REAR LAMP CABLE CLIP | { ”I

2740k p TaiL LaMp 29645 H wiTH PLue, 27595 D
(See DETAIL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) |

[ASH AV ISl
Nl -

-

27595 D TaiL Lamp PLue 1l

27618 D JUNCTION BLock To HEAD Lamp CaBLE Loom CLaMP RiNe 2l2|2|2] 2|2

28428 p CABLE CLAMP, SHORT 11

38087 D [TaiL Lamp, 29971 H wiTH PLua, 27595 D

(SEE DETAIL LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS) e : |

42921 D HeAD LAMP BRACKET 2l2lz2|l2]| 2|2
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x I™ N.C. Hex. HEAD IRIRIREEIE
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" B 44| 4| 4|k

42921 D REAR LAMP BRACKET el
CaP ScRew, 1/2 x I™ N.F. HEx Heap { j2
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. T 2
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 2l 2
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PART DESCRIPTION I SERIAL NU.MEER " PACKAGE USED ON _ —
k. NUMBER 1]2]3]4fs5]6l7]8]9]10]

42923 D Heap Lamp, L.H. (Guipe No. 534 E)
(SEe DETAIL LisST FOR SERVICE PARTS) |
42924 p Heap Lamp, R.H. (Guipe No. 534 F)
(See DETatL LisST FOR SERVICE PARTS) 1

43035 D Heap Lamp, L.H. anp R.H. (Guipe No. 534 H)
(SEE DETAIL LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS) | 2
43035 D Rear Lamp (Guipe No. 534 H) 1

47924 D Heap Lamp, L.H. (Guipe No. 534 C)
(SEe DETAIL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) |
47925 D Heap Lamp, R.H. (Guipe No. 534 D)
(SEE DETAIL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS) |
47926 D Heap Lamp, L.H. anp R.H. (Guipe No. 534 @)
(SEe DETaIL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) 2
47926 D RearR Lamp (Guipe No. 534 @) ! 1

, 57062 DX JUNCTION BLoCk To HEAD LAMP CABLE WiTH LooM, 57063 D AND TERMINALS
( 28500 H anp 2 CLamp Rines, 27618 D Llejepe] o
57063 D JUNCTION BLock To HEAD LAMP CABLE LooM Pprpigt T
57277 D LIGHTING SwiTcH TO REAR LAMP CABLE WITH CASING AND 2 SLEEVES,
28500 H Ll
60489 D LiGHTING SwiTcH To TAiL LaMP CABLE, COMPLETE
((®)Usep on MopiFiED UNITs Bucyrus-ERIE No, 31) |
61032 D TatL Lient CasLe Cuip (For 3/8" BoLT)
(C)Uszn ON MODIFIED UNITS BucYrRus-ERIE No, 31) 3
28500 H LiGHTING SWwiTCH 7O REAR LAMP CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE 21 2|2|2

29645 H TaiL Laup (Guipe No. 225-A) 1

29971 H TaiL Lamp (Guipe No, 225-A) . 1

1627 Y RADIATOR GRILLE GROMMET (NoT TRACTORS WiITH BuLL DozEeRr) 2121 2| 2

( (%) - FOR TABULATION OF MODIFICATIONS SEE INTRODUCTION PAGE

(Revised 2-'46)
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__TAIL LAMP
2740k D

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

ELECTRIC LIGHTING—Special (Bosch No-Battery Generator)

A
—=-87 /.
-—su_‘—“ i
/
/
99 HEAD LAMPS MOUNTED 3/8
' ON TOP OF RADIATOR L
\
—--30
X [0 0]
33
]
. !
32 ,
\
\ \\
\
35 34

HEAD LAMPS MOUNTED ON S1DE OF RADIATOR
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I

s1Hvd @)
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INDEX TO REFERENCE NUMBERS IN ILLUSTRATION

REF, IHC REF. IHC
No. PART No. DescripTiON No. PART No. DESCRIPT1ON
1 47926 D | ReEaR Lawp, 22 CABLE - SWITCH To GENERATOR (NATURAL
WITH BLACK AND RED CRoss TRACER)
3 { 61812 D | CLIP - oN FENDER MOUNTING CARRIAGE (oroer 61831 D)
62302 D BoLT IN REAR BRACKET. 23 61875 D | GENERATOR.
) 60938 D CLIP - oN FENDER MOUNTING BoLT,
Seconp FrRoM FUEL TaNK, 2h 61813 D |CLIP - ON GENERATOR BRACE BoLT.
5 61812 0 CLiP - oN SHIFTER Fork Housine COVER
62302 D CoRNER BoLT, 25 61813 D |CLiP - oN Lower OuTsIDE BoLT ofF
MAGNETO BRACKET.
6 57277 D | CABLE = SwiTcH To REAR Lawp, 26 28428 D | CLamp,
8 52969 D | CLip - oN ENGINE CLUTCH COVER, 27 60938 D [CLip - on SiDE AngLE. Use 3/8 x 1" N.C.
SECOND BoLT FROM REAR, Hex, Heap Cap ScrReEw, NuT AND
9 59175 D DasH Lamp. LOCKWASHER,
' 28 58262 D | CLiP - oN FAN SHRouD BoLT,
10 10815 V| Fuse.
29 57062 DX |CABLE - LEFT HEAD LAMP To JUNCTION
1 7472 H | Fuse Brock, BLock.,
30 60938 D |CL1IP - oN LOWER BoLT oF GAS TANK.
12 CaBLE - Fuse BrLock To JuncTioN BLocCk
(Buack)(OrbER 61831 D) 31 42917 D | JuncTion BLock,
13 30747 DX |CasLe - SwitcH To Fuse BLock.
32 CABLE - Fust To JuncTioN Brock (BLack)
15 61263 DX |LigHTING SWITCH, (oroER 61831 D)
33 47926 D |Heap Laup. .
16 CABLE- SWITCH To GENERATOR (NATURAL WITH
BLack AND ReED CROSs TRACER) 34 57062 DX | CaBLE - R1GHT HEAD LAMP To JUNCTION
(oroer 61831 D) BLoCK. -
35 5%1’4 D |[CLtp - on FAN SHRoup BoLT.
] 61813 D |CL1P - oNn DasH, 36 28428 D |CLamp.
] 60936 D
3 1627 Y |GROMMET IN RADIATOR GRILLE,
19 61831 D | CaBLE HARNESS. 3 47924 D |LeFT HeaD Lamp,
]’3’9 28428 D |CLawmp,
20 60938 D CLiPp - ON SIDE ANGLE, 0 47925 D [RieHT HEAD LAMP,

SINIWHOVLLY

STULD)

ANINNID

— 622 —
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE

@GID PARTS

PACK=
oAl AGE DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rng \ i
NO. i
ELECTRIC LIGHTING—Special
(Bosch No-Battery Generator)
61832 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE REAR LAMP)
(TracTors wiTh BuLL Dozer )(T-9)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
6|833 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE REAR LamP)
(TracTors wiTHouT BuLL Dozer)(T-9) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
|
61834 b ELECTRIC LicHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LamMPs - ONE TAIL Lamp)
' (TrAaCTORS WITH BuLL Doz:R)(T-9)(MAculNz ATTACHMENT)
6|835 D ELECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE TAIL LamP)
(TracTors wiTHouT BuLL Dozer)(T-9) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
-
6|836 D ‘\ FLECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE REAR LAMP)
. (TrACTORS WiTH BuLL Dozer)(T-9) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
61837 D ELECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE REAR LAMP)
(TracTors wiTH BuL Dozer)(T-9) (MacHINE ATTACHMENT)
U 2
6|838 D [ FLECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE TaiL LAMP)
(TrACTORS wiTH BuLL Dozzn)(T-9)(MAcHrNE ATTACHMENT) ‘
61839 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE TAiL LaMP)
(TracTors wiTHouT BuLtL Dozer)(T-9)(MacHine ATTACHMENT)
=
618450 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE REAR LAMP)
(TD-9) (TrRAcTORS wiTH BuLL Dozer)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
61841 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE REAR LAMP)
(TD-9)(TrACTORS wiTHOUT BuLL Dozer)
3 ~
61842 D LECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS = ONE TAIL LAMP)
(TD-9) (TracTorRs wiTH BuLL Dozer) (MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
61843 D ELECTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (Two HEAD LAMPS - ONE TAIL LAMP)
} (TD-9)(TracTORS wiTHOUT BuLL Dozer)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
61844 D ELECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE REAR LAMP)
(70-9) (TracTorRs wiTH BuLL Dozer)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
61845 D ELEcTRIC LIGHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE REAR LAMP)
(TD-9) (TrACTORS wiTHOUT BuLL Dozer)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT) |
}
61846 0 | ELECTRIC L1GHTING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE TAIL Lawp)
(TD-9) (TrAcTORs wiTH BuLL Dozer (MacHINE ATTACHMENT) [ ,
6I8h7 D ELECTRIC L1GHT ING ATTACHMENT (ONE HEAD LAMP - ONE TAIL LawP)

(7D.9) (TrACTORS

wiTHOUT BuLL Dozer)(MACHINE ATTACHMENT)
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4 PART REF. PACKAGE USED ON |
( NUMBER NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER lg 1] 2 I 3 | 2 g

3281 DA BENERATOR SADDLE

Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3-1/2" N.F. Hex.. HEAD

| | | 1
| I | |
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. ] L
LocKwASHER, 3/8" 1] | ]

6746 D GENERATOR PULLEY FLANGE 1]
SET Screw, I/4 x 7/8" N.C. HeapLess (Doe PoinT) 1
Hex. Jam Nut, 1/4" ' Ll
9168 D GENERATOR PULLEY : [
9172 D GENERATOR PuLLEY Hus | |
9174 D GENERATOR BRAckeT (Orber 63789 D) TCB 501 1o ] l
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I1-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2|2
LockwASHER, 3/8" 2 ]2
9230 D GENERATOR BRACKET | |
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C, Hex. HEap 2|2
LockwASHER, 1/2" ) 2| 2
9379 D GENERATOR BRACKET TCB up | |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwasHER, 3/8" 2 |2
23603 D GENERATOR DowEL PIN (A 1
26080 DB GENERATOR STRAP

Cap ScRew, I/4 x 2-3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap

CaP ScREw, 5/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex. HEap

Hex. Nut, I/4" N.F.

LockwasHER, 1/U™

LockWASHER, 5/16"

27404 D TatL Lamp, 29645 H wiTh PLus, 27595 D (SEE DETAIL LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS) o 1]
27618 D LooM CLAMP RING 61 6 616
28428 b LooM CLAMP 2|2 2|2
307”7 DX Fuse BLock To LIGHTING SwWiTcH CABLE WiITH LoowM,

30752 D anp 2 CLAMP Rines, 27618 D 1] N
30752 D Fust BLock To LIGHTING SwiTCH CABLE LooM ] 1 | 1 |
38l33 D CABLE TERMINAL : 818 818
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PART REF. PACKAGE U.
NUMBER NoO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER : > T2
42915 D Heap Lamp JuNcTioN BLock ) Il 1|
Screw, No. 10 - 24 x 1/2" Rounp Heap 1 B
Hex. NuT, No. 10 - 2 (N P
LockwASHER, No. 10 I 1 | I
42916 D HEAD LAMP JUNCTION BLoCK BRACKET | ! 1 1
42917 D Heap LaMp JUNCTION BLock, 42915 with BrackeT, 42916 D (I (I
4792k p Heap Lamp, L. H. (Guipe No. 53k C)(6-8 VorT)
(SEe DeTaiL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS) i |
47925 p Heap Lamp, R.H. (Guipe No. 534 D)(6-8 vort)
(SEE DETAIL LiST FOR SERVICE PARTS) | | | |
47926 p Heap Lamp, L.H. anp R.H. (Guipe No. 534 @)(6-8 vorT)
(See DeTaiL LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) 212 212
47926 D Rear Lamp (Guipe No. 534 G)(6-8 vorT)
(SEe DETA1L LisT FOR SERVICE PARTS) [ | |
ko502 D GENERATOR BRACE BoLT (I
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 1 |
LockwasHER, 3/8" ]t
-
52318 DA GENERATOR BELT TCB up (I
52969 D CaBLE CLip (For 1/2" BoLT) (I 1]
54857 DA GENERATOR BELT TCB 501 7o (-
54867 D GENERATOR BELT 1]
57062 DX JUNCTION BLock To HEap LaMP CABLE wITH Loow,
57063 D, 2 TerminaLs, 38433 D anp 2 CLawp Rines, 27618 D 2|2 |22
57063 D JUNCTION BLock To HEAD LAMP CABLE LooM 212 2|2
57143 D CaBLE HaRNEss AND Heap Lamp CasLe CLiIP | | | !
57277 D SwITCH To REAR OR TAIL Lamp CABLE 1 | | 1
BLack FRiCTION TapE, 3/U x [2" (I 1
58262 D .CaBLE CLip (For 5/16™ BoLT) 2|2 ‘j
59175 D DasH Lawp I 1 1 1
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N:;RBTER RNZF.. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER %
60938 D casLe CLip (For 3/8" Boit) sl5 1515
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heap 313 1313
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 313 1313
LockwasHER, 3/8" 313133
|

61263 DX LIGHTING SWi1TcH, CoMpLETE (SEE DETAIL LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS) R | 1

61279 D GENERATOR PULLEY NuT T
61281 D | GENERATOR BRACKET BRACE TCB 501 T0 | [
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap | B
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap | 1l
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" 1]
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 1l

61283 D GENERATOR BRACE TCB 501 7o 1

Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap i 1

LocKWASHER, 5/16" TN

STEEL WASHER, 11/32" 1.D. x I11/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. 1

|
61812 D CasLe CLip (For 1/2" Bout){WiLL Work ForR 62302 D) 2 |2 2| 2
61813 D casre CLir (For 3/8" Bovt) 3131313
61831 D CABLE HARNESS N Pl
61868 D GENERATOR BRACE |

Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/U" N.C. Hex. Heap 2 |2

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2 |2
( 61875 D GENERATOR, Bosch (No BaTTERY TYPE) b 1 1
62302 D casLe CLip (For 1/2" Bout)(OrbeR 61812 D) 2 |2 2| 2
63787 D GENERATOR BRACKET BRACE TCB up 1
CaP Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heio 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 1]
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" o
LockwasHER, 3/8" 1)
63788 D GENERATOR BRACE . TCB uP (N
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 1]
LockwASHER, 5/16" 1]
STEEL WasHER, 11/32" 1.D. x 11/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. [
63789 D GENERATOR MOUNTING PackaGE (WiLL Work For J9174 D) TCB 501 7o (I
7472 H Fuse BLock 1] 1]t
7494 H DasH Lamp Buie (Mazoa No. 63) [ Vi
28500 H SWiTCH To REAR OR TAiL LaMP CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE 2|2 21 2
r 10815 v Fuse (No. 3 AC-10) 22 ]2le
1627 Y RADIATOR GRILLE GROMMET (NoT TRACTORS WiTH BuLL DozER) 212 212
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

@mg

-9

A-3120 A

LIGHTING SWITCH

R maT R oS DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rggb
43039 D | 1877830 SwiTcH DIMMER RESISTANCE, 12 VoLt
‘ (DELcO-REMY LicHTING) ]
47889 b | 81ks5l5 SwiTcH DIMMER RESISTANCE, 6 VoLt |
43040 D 2 1877831 SWiTCH GENERATOR FIELD RESISTANCE, |2 VoLT
(DELcO-REMY LiGHTING) 1
47891 D 2 1878070 SwiTCH GENERATOR FIELD REsISTANCE, 6 VoLt (NoT Boscu LiGHTING) | ,!
38767 D ) SWiTCH MOUNTING NUT LOCKWASHER
(SHakEPROOF No. 1222)(DeLco-REMY L1GHTING) TCB 501 7o 1639 |
hgh2s H Y SwiTCH MoUNTING NuT LockwasHER (SHAKEPROOF Na. 1230) TCB 1640 up [
43036 D 5 1873327 SwiTcH MounTiNe NuT (DELCO-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 7o 1639 1
57312 D 5 1882012 SwiTcH MounTine NuT TCB 1640 up ]
57313 D 6 1882013 SwiTcH Knos . TCB 1640 up |
43038 D 7 SwiTcH HanDLE MouUNTING Screw (OrpeEr 64022 H) ]
LockwASHER, No. 8 1
6ho22 H 7 1864099 SwiTcH HANDLE MounTine Screw (WiLL Work ror 43038 D) |
57310 DY 8 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 47890 DX) TCB 16h0 up 1
57311 DY 8 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 42922 DX) TCB 1640 up ]
61263 DX 8 SWiTcH, CoMPLETE, 6 VoLt (BoscH LiGHTinG) i 1
42922 DX 9 SwitcH, CoupLeTe, 12 Vot (TD-9)(Oroer 57311 DY)
(DELCO-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 To 1639 1
47890 DX 9 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE, 6 VoLt (OrpER 57310 DY)
(DELCO-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 To 1639 1
43037 D 10 1873326 SwiTcH HaNDLE (DELco-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 To 1639 |
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Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.

HEAD LAMPS AND REAR LAMPS (Guide Lamp Corporation)
(For Delco-Remy “‘Battery” and Bosch “No-Battery” Lighting Equipment)

51891 D | 923756 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS GUARD WITH WasHER, 41229 H 1
9 121839 Screw, No. 6 - 32 x 3/8" Rouno Heap Y
51889 D 2 923755 HEAD AND REAR LAMP DoOR 1
I 121893 Cap Screw, 1/4 x 7/8™ N.C. Hex. Heap n
12 LOCKWASHER, |/U" I
51970 D 3 921636 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS GASKET }
50784 D 4 921634 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS WITH GASKET, 51970 D !
51892 D 5 921638 HEAD AND REAR LAMP DOOR SEAL GASKET I
51894 D 6 924079 HEAD AND REAR LAMP REFLECTOR ]
51893 D 1 924023 HEAD AND REAR LAMP SOCKET, COMPLETE, WITH WIRE I
51887 D 8 921627 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BoDY, COMPLETE ]
19 103030 Hex. Net, 5/8" N.F. I
20 LockwasHER, 5/8" ]
9 FoLLows REFERENCE No. |
41229 H 10 HEaD AND REAR LAMP LENS GUARD RETAINING SCREW WASHER
(SHAKEPROOF No. 1206) I
) 1,12 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 2
51898 D - 15 924753 HeEAaD AND REAR LAMP LENS LOCATING CLIP l
’ 1} 132684 Screw, No. 6 - 32 x 3/16" OvaL Heap i
13 106495 LockwASHER, No. 6 |
50539 H 16 914255 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS RETAINING SPRING . N
51888 D 17 92375” HEap AND REAR LAMP DooR GUARD, COMPLETE, WITH LENS |
66339 H 18 HEap AND REAR Lamp Buis, 6 Vort, 32 - 21 C.P.,
) DousLE ConTAcT (Mazba No. 2320) |
66340 H 18 HeaD AND REAR Lamp Buis, 12 VoLT, 32 - 2] C.P.,
. DousLE ConTacT (MazDa No. 2326) |
19,20 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 8
36273 D 21 234869 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BRACKET BEARING WASHER X
42921 D 22 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BRACKET X
CAP ScrEw, 1/2 x I" N.F. HEX. HEAD 2
Hex. Nut, 1/2" N.F. 2
LoCkWASHER, |/2" 2

X = ASs REQUIRED
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE
@ parrs

':J;;E:T Ti? Nnﬂ:gé DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rggb ( i
51895 D 23 ‘924021 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE l
2k FoLLows REFERENCE No. 31
37077 D 25 HeEaD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
) ESHAKEPROOF No. 1208)(0rper 48716 H) 2
L8716 H 25 138530 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
(SHAKEPROOF No. 1208) (WiLL Work For 37077 D) 1
37063 D 26 134556 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL NUT |
27 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 31
37072 D 28 918652 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL CuP WASHER ]
37075 D 29 918653 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL INSULATING WASHER }
37064 D 30 918651 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL PLATE }
31 115598 Screw, No, 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rounp Heap }
2k 115598 Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/4" Rounp Heap }
27 112723 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" |
11
“1 2 3
| | i
A
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. )
TAIL LAMP (Guide Lamp Corporation)
11251 v | TAiL LaMP LENs RETAINING SPRING RiING 1
16603 H 2 911505 TaiL Lamp Grass (Rusy) |
16661 H 3 911506 TAiL LaMP OuTLook @LAass (CLEAR) |
16662 H ) 911502 TAIL. LAMP OuTLOOK GLASS CORK WASHER 1
7494 H 5 TaiL Lamp Burs, 6 VoL, 3 C.P., SiNGLE CONTACT
(Mazpa No. 63) |
29939 H 5 TaiL LaMp BuL, 12 VoLT, 3 C.P., SINGLE CONTACT
(Mazpa No. - 67) ]
16660 H 6 911500 TaiL LAMP Bopy, COMPLETE |
9 LOCKWASHER, |/4" 2
10 Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.C. 2
22080 D 7 TAlL LAMP BRACKET |
cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 2
27595 D 8 TaiL Lamp PLue 1
29645 H 11 225-A TaiL Lamp (6 VoLT) 1
29971 H 1 225-A | TaiL Lamp (12 VorT) |




(

-— 237‘_

DETAILS:OF ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

NO. USED PER

ASSEMBLY
61182 DAY FRAME, COMPLETE T e
§> 6’482 DA o FRAME
8§ 830‘2 D DRAIN BAFFLE
47454 D FELT Rtnmen, INNER
§ 47482 pa POLE PIECE LAMINATION
§ 147483 DA ~ PoLe Prece Sipe PLATE, LH
§ 4748Y% pa PoLe PiEce Sipe PLATE, RH
§ L7485 D BREAKER ARM PosT -
48472 D CONDENSER HOLE COVER GASKET
§ sh279 D PoLE PiECE RIVET, LOWER
§ s4280 D PoLe Piece RIVET, UPPER
55015 D CONDENSER HoOLE COVER
Edz226 BEARING FELT
El&A"352 RoTorR SHAFT BALL BeArRING OUTER RAcE e 3
: S,0TTED Screw, No, 8-32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap (CADMIUM PLATED)“:
LockwAsHER, No. 8 (CapbMium PLATED)
6483 DY DISTRIBUTOR BoDY, COMPLETE
i § 6483 D ‘DISTRIBUTOR Bopy 0
47408 D DiSTRIBUTOR BODY GASKET -|
4742y D DISTRIBUTOR CAP LOoCATING PIN B
§ - 47486 DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT |
42z D DISTRIBUTOR Boby FELT SEAL 1
4oli2k D D1STRIBUTOR BobY FELT RETAINER ]
516665 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING o
; 5|6€7 |5} DISTRIBUTOR CA;’.SPRING PIN 1
; 55855 -D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING STOP PiN 1
; EY-216 oIL NELL FELT T
% “EY 295 OILER

; 6623 DAX

CRANKCASE FRONT CoVER, COMPLETE '
" § 6623 DA " CRANKCASE FRONT COVER )
" 13806 D FRONT CoveER Hour METER PAD EXPANSION PLUG
“46129 D ‘CRANKEHAFT FRONT O1L DEFLECTOR
48138 p TiMiNg POINTER
53872 D " CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL )
- - 7
6783 DX : MOUNTING FLANGE, CONPLETE '
~§ 6783 D MouNnNc FLANGE -
2"(3!1"7Dm ULSE CouPLING OiL B

47468 0

lMPULsE COUPLING STOP PIN

' Ou. RETAINER NAsHER, OUTER

PARATELY
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DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

CERPART

DESCRIPTION

NO. USED PER

o

"NUMBER- o N A . ~ . ASSEMBLY
8101 DFX CYLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES ~ _
§ 6608 D VALVE GuibE (6608 DR ForR SERVICE)
§ 8iol DF CYLINDER HEAD ‘ v
§ 8k STARTING VALVE Guipe (8744 DR For Service)
32445 p VALVE LEVER END BRACKET STUD, SHORT
§ 46197 D CYLiNDER HEAD JET CooLiNG Tuse
46199 D VaLve LEVER INTERMEDIATE BRACKET Stup, Lone =T
46200 D VALVE LEVER INTERMEDIATE AND CENTER BRACKET STUD, SHORT
48051 D VaLve Lever CENTER AND END BrAckeT Stup, Lone TonEt
50410 DA OiL HEADER PLuec
50677 D MANIFOLD STuD
54158 D NozzLe Bopy RETAINER STUD
23007 V CYLINDER HEAD EXPANSION PLuG

PiPE PLug,

3/8" CounterRsunk Heap Brifonlo

PiPE PLue, 1/2" COUNTERSUNK:HEAD:

Pire PLue, 3/4" CounTersunk Heap

“Biol DFY . | CvLinpeER Heap, 8101 DFX wiTh VALVES AND SPRINGS
. 8I0| DFX CyLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES N
_..46208 D _ STARTING VALVE SPRING SEAT
46209 D STARTING VALVE SPRING SEAT KEY
46211 D

_-STARTING VALVE SPRING

o

]

8

N Y
48053 D | INTAKE VALVE 4
48054 D |  ExHAusT VALVE _ Y
. 48055 D | VALvE STeM RETAINER 3 ED

48056 DA | . VALVE SPRING SEAT co8

- 48057 D | . VALVE SPRING SEAT Key 16
48058 D. | STARTING VALVE - oy
61808 D 8




- #35- GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS () PARTS

3
1
2‘8 2'9 3[0 2/5
"
%9@ o !T
\\ 'l
\ 6 27 31
16 11 12 15 1415 A
X 23
\
17
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.
Unnumbered parts in the illustrations are the same as corresponding parts shown with numbers.
HEAD LAMPS AND REAR LAMPS (Guide Lamp Corporation)
(For Delco-Remy “Battery” and Bosch “No-Battery” Lighting Equipment)
51891 D | 923756 HEAD AND REAR LaMP LENS GUARD WITH WASHER, 41229 H 3
9 121839 Screw, No. 6 - 32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap Y
51889 D 2 923755 HEAD AND REAR LAMP DoOR |
1 121893 cap Screw, |/4 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap i
12 LockwaASHER, |/4" 4
51970 D 3 921636 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS GASKET b
50784 D ] 921634 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS WiTH GASKET, 51970 D I
51892 D 5 921638 HEAD AND REAR LAMP DOOR SEAL GASKET I
51894 D 6 924079 HEAD AND REAR LAMP REFLECTOR ]
51893 D 7 924023 HEAD AND REAR LAMP SOCKET, COMPLETE, WITH WIRE I
51887 D 8 921627 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BopY, COMPLETE ]
19 103030 Hex. Net, 5/8" N.F. 1
20 LockwasHER, 5/8" |
9 FoLLows REFERENCE No, |
4229 H 10 HEaD AND REAR LAMP LENS GUARD RETAINING SCREW WASHER
(SHakeEPROOF No. 1206) Iy
' 11,12 FoLLows REFERENCE No, 2
51898 D 15 924753 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS LocaTing CLIP |
» 1 132684 Screw, No. 6 - 32 x 3/16™ OvaL Heap |
13 106495 LoCKWASHER, No. 6 |
50539 H 16 914255 HEAD AND REAR LAMP LENS RETAINING SPRING L
51888 D 17 923754 HEAD AND REAR LAMP DOOR GUARD, COMPLETE, WITH LENS |
66339 H 18 Heap AND REAR Lamp Burs, 6 Vout, 32 - 21 C.P.,
] DousLE ConTacT (Mazpa No. 2320) }
66340 H 18 Heap AND REAR Lamp Burs, 12 VoL, 32 - 21 C.P.,
. DousLE CONTACT (Mazpa No. 2326) |
19,20 FoLLows REFERENCE No., 8 .
36273 D 21 234869 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BRACKET BEARING WASHER X
42921 D 22 HEAD AND REAR LAMP BRACKET X
Cap ScREw, 1/2 x 1" N.F. HEx. HEAD 2
Hex, Nut, 1/2" N.F. 2
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 2

X - As REQUIRED




— 26 GENUINE

ATTACHMENTS @ PARIS

! nU%:::T R N’J;’:gk DESCRIPTION ; SERIAL NUMBER ngb { i
51895 D 23 924021 HEAD AND REAR LaMP TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE |
2k FoLLows REFERENCE No. 31
37077 O 25 . Heap anND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
gSHAKEPROOF No. 1208)(Orper UBT716 H) 2
48716 H 25 138530 HeEaD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL LOCKWASHER
(sHakeProoF No. 1208) (WiLL Work For 37077 D) |
37063 D 26 134556 HEAD AND REAR Lamp TERMINAL NuT ]
27 FoLLows REFERENCE No. 3|
37072 D 28 918652 HEAD AND REAR LaMP TERMINAL CUP WASHER }
37075 D 29 918653 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL INSULATING WASHER }
37064 D 30 918651 HEAD AND REAR LAMP TERMINAL PLATE ]
31 115598 Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/2" Rounp Heab }
2} 115598 Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 1/U" Rounp Heap }
21 112723 LockwASHER, 5/16" |
11
A
—
1 2 3 4 b
| | ] I |
A
/ I
) &
=\ 4
?
\
Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering. )
TAIL LAMP (Guide Lamp Corporation)
11251 v | Tair LaMp LENs RETAINING SPRING RiNG |
16603 H 2 911505 TaiL Lamp Grass (Rusy) l
16661 H 3 911506 TaiL LAMP OuTLook GLAss (CLEAR) I
16662 H L] 911502 TaiL LaMp OuTLook GLass CORK WASHER 1
7494 H 5 TaiL Lamp BuLe, 6 VorT, 3 C.P,, SiNGLE CONTACT
(Mazpa No. 63) 1
29939 H 5 TatL LaMp BuLB, 12 VoLT, 3 C.P., SINGLE CONTACT
(Mazoa No. 67) 1
16660 H 6 911500 TalL LAMP BobY, COMPLETE i
9 LOCKWASHER, /4" 2
to Hex. Nut, I/4" N.C. 2
22080 D 7 TAaIL LAMP BRACKET [
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
27595 D 8 TaiL LAMP PLua [
29645 H 1 225-A | TaiL Lamp (6 VorT) 1
29971 H 11 225=A Tair Lawp (12 Vorr) |
S =




T3 GENUINE
ATTACHMENTS @) PaRTS

( NlP.IthBTER TquF' DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER P?;CKlAG; USED ION
. ‘ r
60938 D casLE CLip (For 3/8" BoLT) 515 515
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap 3131313
Hex, Nut, 3/8" N.C. 313 313
LocKwASHER, 3/8" 3131313
. |
61263 DX LIGHTING SWITCH, COMPLETE (SEE DETAIL L1ST FOR SERVICE PARTS) K 1
61279 D GENERATOR PULLEY NuT 1|
61281 D GENERATQR BRACKET BRACE TCB 501 7o | I
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap [ 1
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap I (I
LockwASHER, 5/16" i 1
LockwASHER, 3/8" 1
61283 D GENERATOR BRACE TCB 501 To ]
' Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap ’ ol
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" P
STEEL WASHER, 11/32" 1.D. x 11/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. R
61812 D CasLE CLip (For 1/2" BorT)(WitL Work For 62302 D) 2 |2 21 2
61813 D casLe CLip (For 3/8" BoL7) 313 3] 3
61831 D CABLE HARNESS [ (I
61868 D GENERATOR BRACE 1]
CAp Screw, 5/16 x 3/U"™ N.C. Hex. Heap 2 |2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 2 |2
( 61875 D GENERATOR, BoscH (No BATTERY TYPE) ]t 1]
62302 D CaBLE CL1P (For 1/2" BoLT)(OrDER 61812 D) 2 |2 2| 2
63787 D GENERATOR BRACKET BRACE TCB uP 1 l
CAP ScREw, 5/16 x 3/U4" N.C. Hex. Heap B
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap L)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Pyl
LockwasHER, 3/8" 1]
63788 D GENERATOR BRACE . TCB BP 1]
CaP ScRew, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap A 1]
LockwASHER, 5/16" [
STeEL WASHER, 11/32" 1.D. x I11/16" 0.D. x No. 16 Ga. [
63789 D GENERATOR MOUNTING PACKAGE (WiLL Work For 9174 D) TCB 501 To 1]
7472 H Fuse BLock 1] Py
7494 H DasH Lawp BuLs (Mazoa No. 63) I Py
28500 H SwiTCH To REAR OR TAIL LAMP CABLE INSULATING SLEEVE 2 |2 21 2
( 10815 v Fuse (No. 3 AC-10) 212 2|z
1627 Y RADIATOR GRILLE GROMMET (NoT TRACTORS WITH BuLL DoZER) 2|2 2| 2
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ATTACHMENTS

GENUINE

i

Reference numbers only are shown in illustration. Use I H C part numbers in ordering.

LIGHTING SWITCH

R R e s DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER Rean
43039 D | 1877830 SwiTcH DIMMER RESISTANCE, 12 VoLT
) (DELco-REMY Li1GHTING) 1
47889 b I 81hsks SwiTCH DIMMER RESISTANCE, 6 VoLT ]
43040 D 2 1877831 SwiTcH GENERATOR FIELD RESISTANCE, |2 VoLT
(DELco-REMY LIGHTING) 1
47891 D 2 1878070 SwiTcH GENERATOR FIELD REsisTancE, 6 VoLt (NoT BoscH LIGHTING) I ) :l
38767 D ] SwiTcH MOUNTING NUT LOCKWASHER
(SnakerrooF No, 1222)(DeELco-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 7o 1639 |
Lohes H ! SwiTcH MouNTINe NuT LockwasHER (SuakeprRoor Na 1230) TCB 1640 up 1
43036 D 5 1873327 SwiTcH MounTing Nut (DeELco-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 1o 1639
57312 D 5 1882012 SwiTcH MOUNTING NUT TCB 1640 up 1
57313 D 6 1882013 SwiTcH Knos TCB 1640 up |
43038 D 1 SwitcH HANDLE MounTine Screw (Oroer 64022 H) ]
LockwASHER, No. 8 ]
64022 H 7 1864099 SwiTcH HANDLE MounTing Screw (WitL Work For 43038 D) |
57310 DY 8 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 47890 DX) TCB [6k0 up |
57311 DY 8 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE (WiLL Work For 12922 DX) TCB 16L0 up ]
61263 DX 8 SwiTcH, CoMPLETE, 6 VoLT (BoscH LIGHTING) ]
42922 DX 9 SwiTcH, CoumpLETE, 12 Vout (TD-9)(OrpER 57311 DY)
(DELCO-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 70 1639 |
47890 DX 9 SwiTcH, CoMpLETE, 6 VouT (Orper 57310 DY)
(DeLco-REMY LigHTING) TCB 501 To 1639 1
43037 D 10 1873326 SwiTcH HanbLE (DELco-REMY LiGHTING) TCB 501 7o 1639 ]




— 239— GENUINE
DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY . @ PARTS

( NSQ:LR DESCRIPTION N'-':s‘;z:‘;&ER
k 812k pex CRANKCASE WITH STups AND CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, COMPLETE
§ 8078 0D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, REAR |
§ 812k pe CRANKCASE |
§ 82250 CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP FRONT AND INTERMEDIATE 3
§ 8226 DAX CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, CENTER |
13231 D CRANKCASE FRONT AND REAR EXPANs10ON PLue Y
25086 DA REAR ENGINE SUPPORT DoweL PIN 2
29565 D CrANKCASE DIsTRIBUTOR HoLE EXPANSION PLue |
39422 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NUT WASHER, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR 8
39423 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STup NuT, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR 8
43113 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STub, FRONT, INTERMEDIATE AND REAR 8
46246 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STuD NUT WASHER, CENTER ]
47840 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD, CENTER )
47981 D CYLINDER HEAD STuD 18
19952 p REAR ENGINE SUPPORT STuD 9
50410 DA OiL HeaDER PLue 6
50826 D CROSS SHAFT RETURN SPRING PIN |
50827 D CROSS SHAFT BUSHING 2
§ 51305 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, FRONT (51305 DAR FOR SERVICE) |
§ 51306 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, No, 2 (51306 DAR For SERvICE) I
§ 51307 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, No, 3 (51307 DAR For SERVICE) |
§ 51308 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, REAR (51308 DAR For SERVicE) |
51329 b FrRicTion CONTROL Disc PIN . |
52605 D CrRaNkCASE FRONT PLATE AND Cover Dower PiIN 2
53643 D CROSS SHAFT LATCH BRACKET STup |
13439 v CAMSHAFT -REAR BEARING EXPANSION PLug |
43598 v CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STup NuT, CENTER ]
( CrANKCASE LocaTiNg HoLe PLue (No. 6 STANDARD Cork, No.2X GRADE,
9/16 x 3/% x 15/16 Lone) : 2
Pipe PLuc, 1/8" Square Heap (O1L HEADER) |
PiPE PLue, 3/8" CounTERsunk (HEADLESS) 2
CoTTER PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/8" 12
8222 DAX OiL FiLTER BAsg, COMPLETE
8222 DA FueL FILTER BASE ]
" Cap Screw, 3/8 x I-1/2" N.Co Hex Heap >
Cap Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
LockwAsHER, 3/8" 2
LockwASHER, |/2" 2
WasHer, 13/32" 1.D, x 7/8" 0.D. x No. Il Ga. 2
8290 DAX EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD, COMPLETE
19289 ¢ EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD DRAIN HoLE PLue |
§ 8290 DA EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD ]
12215 D CARBURETOR STUD 2
13806 D MaN1FOLD ExPANSION PLuG 2
46102 D MaNIFOLD HEAT SHIELD STuD 3
46202 D EXHAUST P1PE STuD 2

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D PARTS

NS:;:LR DESCRIPTION N?\-g?"”ﬁ
8290 DAY EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD WITH HEAT VALVE, COMPLETE
8290 DAX EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD, COMPLETE I A
8019 DA MANIFOLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE I
Loolis pa MANIFoLD HEAT CONTROL VALVE SHAFT |
57389 D MaNiFoLD HEAT VALve GRoov PiIN, 5/32 x 7/8" (Tvype No. 1) |
SeT Screw, 3/8 x I-1/4" N.C. Sauare Heap (Cone Point) |
Hex Jam Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
8291 py LUBRICATING O1L PuMp BopY, COMPLETE
8291 DX LUBRICATING OiL PuMP BoDY WITH IDLER SHAFT
13021 D LuBrRICATING O1L Pump KEY 2
32316 D LUBRICATING O1L PumMp DRIVE PINION PIN |
32319 D LuBRicaTiNG Oi1L Pump Bopy GEAR PIN 1
46595 DA LUBRICATING OIL PuMP DRIVE PINION |
52769 D LUBRICATING O1L PuMp DRIVE SHAFT |
52770 D LuBR1ICATING Oi1L Pump Bopy GEAR |
8303 DX CRANKCASE FRONT CoVER, COMPLETE
§ 8303 D CRANKCASE FRONT COVER |
13806 D Hour MeTER PAD EXPANSION PLUG |
24517 D 01t FILLER CAP STUD |
46129 D CRANKSHAFT FRONT O1L DEFLECTOR |
53872 D CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL |
55627 D O1L FILLER SCREEN Joer
55628 D TIMING POINTER l
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. |
8320 DBX CYLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES
8292 D EXHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERT ]
§ 8320 DB CYLINDER HEAD [
§ 8322 D VALVE GuipE (8322 DR FOR SERVICE) 3
50338 D VALVE LEVER SHAFT BRACKET STUD ]
§ 52777 DA CYLINDER HEAD STUD SLEEVE ]
52778 D MaNIFoLD TO CYLINDER HEAD STuD ]
52780 D VALVE CoveR STup 3
8320 DBY CvLinpER Heap, 8320 DBX wiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS
8320 DBX CYLINDER HEAD WITH STuDS AND VALVE GUIDES 1
48055 D VALVE STEM RETAINER 8
48056 DA VALVE SPRING SEAT 8
48057 D VALVE SPRING SEAT KEY 16
52824 D INTAKE VALVE Y
52825 DA EXHAUST VALVE 4
61808 D VALVE SPRING 8
8321 DAX EXHAUST AND INTAKE MaNIFOLD, COMPLETE
19289 C DrAIN HoLe PLue (Usep witH Power UNITs ONLY) 2
§ 8321 DA EXHAUST AND INTAKE MANIFOLD [
12215 D CARBURETOR STUD 2
3

Pipe PLus, |/8" Sauare Heap

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@D PARTS

Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1" N.Fo HEX: HEAD

NOMBER DESCRIPTION N?S;ii‘;:f“
8323 DCX CRANKCASE WITH STUDS AND CAMSHAFT BeARING, COMPLETE
§ 8288 DAX CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, CENTER WITH DOWEL RINS |
§ - 8289 b CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP, FRONT AND REAR 2
§ 8323 DC . CRANKCASE A |
13231 D DisTR1BUTOR HOLE ExPANSION PLuc |
13231 D CRANKCASE WATER JACKET EXPANSION PLuG Y
13806 D CRANKCASE WATER JACKET PLUG-S10E 2
25086 DA REAR ENGINE SUPPORT DOWEL PIN 2
29070 D WATER HEADER STUD 3
46246 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD WASHER 6
47840 D CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STUD 6
L9952 D REAR ENGINE SUPPORT STUD 9
* 50410 DA O1L HoLe CLEAN OuT PLuG i
50410 DA O1L HEADER PLug 3
§° 51308 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, REAR (51308 DAR FoRr SERVICE) |
52605 D CRANKCASE FRONT PLATE AND CoVvER DOWEL PIN 2
52789 D CYLINDER HEAD STUD, SHORT 13
52790 D CYLINDER HEAD STuD, LoNG 6
§ 52796 DA CAMSHAFT BeEArine, FRONT (52796 DAR FOR SERVICE) |
§ 52797 DA CAMSHAFT BEARING, CENTER (52797 DAR FOR SERVICE) |
54909 H CRANKCASE MACHINE SCREW GASKET 2
13)439 V' CAMSHAFT REAR BEARING EXPANSION PLuG |
43598 v CRANKSHAFT BEARING CAP STup NuT 6
CRANKCASE LocaTine HoLe Pruc (No. 6 Stanbarp Cork, No, 2X GRADE,
9/16 x 3/b x 15/16" Lone) 2
SLoTTED Screw, 5/16 x 1/2" N.C, Rounp Heap 2
DRIVE ScrEW, No. IU x 1/2" (PaRkeR-KALON) |
CoTTER PiN, 1/8 x 1-3/8" ’ 6
Pipe PLus, 3/8", CounTERSUNK HEAD 2
8323 DCzZB | Crankcase, 8323 DCX wiTH CYLINDER SLEEVES AND PISTONS, COMPLETE
§ 8287 D CYLINDER SLEEVE N
8323 DCX CRANKCASE WITH STuDS AND CAMSHAFT BeEARINGS, COMPLETE |
§ 9721 D P1sToN N
§ 47643 DA PisToN PIN N
§ 47953 D P1sTON RING, OIL REGULATING 8
50956 D PiSTON RING, PLAIN COMPRESSION 8
52754 D PISTON RING, TAPER COMPRESSION L
31194 H P1sTON PIN RETAINER RING 8
8363 DBX GOVERNOR HousiNg, COMPLETE
§ 8363 DB GOVERNOR HousiNG |
13090 D GOVERNOR SHAFT OPENING EXPANSION PLug, 7/8" L
45667 D SPEED CHANGE SHAFT SEAL ]
48227 D GovERNOR HousiNe BusHiINe |
|
I

LockwASHER, 7/16"

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY

e o e R R T
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DETAILS OF ASSEMBLY

GENUINE
@ paws

N DESCRIPTION Na@:$~ !
8479 DBX CARBURETOR BODY, COMPLETE

§ 8479 DB CARBURETOR BobY |
45110 D STARTING LEVER STOP PIN 2 -
45148 p DusT SeAL RETAINER 2
45149 p DusT SEAL 2

8495 DBX INTAKE MANIFOLD, COMPLETE !
8495 DB INTAKE ManiFoOLD [
50705 D CARBURETOR STUD 4
53083 D INTAKE MANIFOLD CONTROL SHAFT SEAL 2
54964 D INTAKE MaNIFOLD CONTROL SPRING STUD 2
G 1988 Alr CLeaNErR PiPE STUD 2
23007 V INTAKE MANIFOLD EXPANSION PLUG 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 x /2" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
LockwASHER, 5/16" 2
Pire Prue, 1/8" (Heabress) 2

8514 pBX MAIN FRAME, COMPLETE
6612 D EQUAL1ZER SPRING PIVOT SHAFT CaP !

§ 851k pB MAIN FRAME !
M5|20 D ENeiNE CLuvcH RELEASE SHAFT BusHine 2
46332 D STEERING BRAKE OPERATING SHAFT BUSHING ]
41600 D STEERING BRAKE PivoT Suart Cup PLue 2
53715 D TraNsMiss1oN Enp CovER Stup 2 N
55539 D Drive Bever GeEArR BeArINg CAGE StuD L
57382 D DRAWBAR GUIDE BRACKET STuD, LOWER ) J

57383 D DrAWBAR GuUIDE BRACKET STuD, UPPER 2 ‘
Cap Screw, 7/8 x 2-1/4" N.C. Hex. Heso 6
LockwAsHER, 7/8" 6
Cork, 1/2 x 11/16 Dia. x 7/8" Lone 2
Cork, 3/ x 15/16 Dia. x 1-1/8" Lone 7
Cork, | x 1-1/4" Dia. x 1-1/4" Lone 2
PiPE PLug, |1/2" SockeT HEAD 1
Pipe PLue, |-1/4" SockeT Heap |
8917 DX OpoMETER DRiVE HousING, COMPLETE
§ 8170 OpoMeTER DR1IVE HousiNne |
§ 2624k D OpoMeTeER DRIVE Housineg BusHine il
37574 O OpoMeTER DRIVE GEAR BEARING |
6h03 T OpoMeTER DRIVE Housineg Siteeve PIN |
89kl px STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L.H., COMPLETE

§ 894k b STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, L.H. |
41597 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER HANDLE 1
k2175 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BusHiNG 2
59309 DX STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE WiTH LuBRicATOR, 59318 D 1
59310 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE PIN 1

89h5 DX STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H., COMPLETE

§ 8945 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H. !
Y1597 D STEERING CLuTCH HAND LEVER HANDLE 1 {V
42175 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BUSHING 2 N !
59309 DX STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE wi1TH LusricaTor, 59318 D |
59310 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE PIN |

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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8970 DAXA INJECTION PumP Housing WiTH STuDs, COMPLETE
§ 8970 DA Pump Hous ing |
8976 D PumMp Hous ING BUSHING |
§ k43360 D ConTROL LEVER PLuG
h5775 D GOVERNOR FORK SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING 2
59604 D DISTRIBUTOR VALVE TAPPET 4
59627 D PLUNGER BUSHING RETAINER STUD ]
59636 D PLUNGER TAPPET BusHING ‘
§ 59695 D Pump Housine PLug, |/4" DiameTer 2
59722 D ConTrROL LEVER O1L SEAL
§ 61920 D PuMp Housing Prua, 3/16" DiaMETER 2
h9353 H ConTROL RACk PLuc (SupPLIED Loose) I
8970 DAY Pump HousiNGg, COMPLETE
8970 DAXA INJECTION Pump HousiNG, WITH STups, COMPLETE |
25176 D PuMp HousiNG BOTTOM PLATE SCREW GASKET 6
§ 66109 D SCAVENGING VALVE AND Bopy |
§ 65027 D SCAVENGING VALVE Bopy GAP |
65028 D SCAVENGING VALVE BobpY CAP GASKET |
65029 D ScAVENGING VALVE Bopy SEAL |
65056 D Pump Housing BoTTom PLATE GAP SCREW 6
59610 D DISTRIBUTOR BLOCK STUD L
8974 DXA PRIMARY Puup Housing, COMPLETE
§ 8orhop PRIMARY PuMp Housine | .
59609 D PriMARY Pump BEARING CAGE DOWEL 2
§ 59661 D PRIMARY Pump BY-PaSs VAUVE !
§ 59662 D PRIMARY PUMP BY-PASS VALVE SEAT I
§ 59728 D PRIMARY PuMP Hous NG PLUG I
59730 D PRIMARY Pump BUSHING 2
59737 D PRIMARY PuMp PACKING
59738 D PRIMARY PuMp PACKING GLAND |
59739 D PriMARY PuMp PACKING SPRING I
§ s9745 D PRIMARY PuMP BEARING CAGE I
597&6 DB PrRIMARY Pump BEARING CAGE GASKET |
59750 D PRiIMARY PuMpP PACKING RETAINER |
59751 D PRIMARY PuMP IDLER GEAR SHAFT 1
67918 D PRIMARY PuMp BY-PASS SPRING |
9195 DAX CYLINDER HEAD WITH STUDS AND VALVE GUIDES
8292 D EXHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERT Y
§ 8293 D VaLve Guipe (8293 DR For SERvIcE) ‘ 8
§ 9195 DA CYLINDER HEAD 1
50338 D VALVE LEVER SHAFT BRACKET STUD ]
§ 52777 DA CYLINDER HEAD STUD SLEEVE - |f
52778 b MANIFOLD To CYLINDER HEAD STUD 6
52780 D VaLve Cover STup 3
9195 DAY CyLinNDER HEAD, 9195 DAX wiTH VALVES AND SPRINGS
9195 DAX CYLINDER HEAD W1TH STUuDS AND VALVE GUIDES |
48055 D VALVE STEM RETAINER 8
=N 48056 DA VALVE SPRING SEAT 8
( | 48057 D VALVE SPRING SEAT KEY 16
e 61506 D INTAKE VALVE )
61507 D EXHAUST VALVE ]
61808 b VALVE SPRING 8

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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9411 DX DISTRIBUTOR BobY, COMPLETE
§ o411 p DISTRIBUTOR BoDY |
47408 D DISTRIBUTOR BODY GASKET |
47424 p DISTRIBUTOR CAP LOCATING PIN ]
hglk23 p DisTRIBUTOR Boby FELT SEAL |
holi2h p DISTRIBUTOR Bopy FELT RETAINER ]
51666 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING 2
51667 D DISTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING PIN I
55855 D DisTRIBUTOR CAP SPRING SToP PiIN |
§ 63977 D DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT I
El 216 OiL WeLL FELT I
EL 295 OILER |
9639 DX STeerING CLuTCH HAND LEVER, L.H.
§ 9639 C STEERING CLuTcH HAND LEVER, L.H. 4
h2175 D STEERING CLuTcH HAND LEveER BusHineg 2
59309 DX STEERING CLutcH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE WITH LUBRICATOR |
59310 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYe PIN |
9640 DX STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H.
§ 96ko D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER, R.H. |
h2175 D STEERING CLUTCH HAND LEVER BUSHING 2
59309 DX | SteeriNg CLuTcH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EYE WiITH LUBRICATOR |
59310 D STEERING CLUTCH OPERATING TURNBUCKLE EvE PIN |
= ; P—
9k11 DY DISTRIBUTOR, COMPLETE ( ]
9l DX DISTRIBUTOR BobY, COMPLETE !\h-’}_—_
47417 pX ROTOR PINION |
4ok 16 px DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE I
Lolizo D DisTRIBUTOR GEAR, 24 TeeTH |
StoTTeED Screw, No, 8-32 x /2" Rouno Heap (Capmium PLATED)
LockwasHER, No. 8 (Capmium PLATED) 2
19329 D SOCKET WRENCH SET AND CARRYING CASE, COMPLETE
19289 D HeExAGoN SockeT WRENCH, 9/16"
19291 D HEXAGON SockeT WRencH, 5/8"
19292. D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, 3/4" ]
19323 D SOCKET WRENCH HANDLE (CoMBINATION OFFSET AND "T") |
19324 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, 7/8"
19325 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, [3/16" |
19326 D HEXAGON SOCKET WRENCH, " 1
19327 D HExAGON SockeT WRENCH, |-1/8" |
19328 D SockET WRENCH SET CARRYING CASE |
27159 DB Hoobp Sipe Door LaTcH, COMPLETE
8815 D Hoob FASTENER SPRING HOLDER |
8816 b Hoob FASTENER TOGGLE 1
8817 D HoobD FASTENER BRACKET 1
58099 DA Hoob FASTENER SPRING BoLT
64159 D Hoobp FASTENER SPRING
5810! D Hoob FASTENER SPRING BoLT GuIDE [
58103 D Hoob FASTENER TOGGLE PIN =
G 9210 Hoob FASTENER SPRING HOLDER PiIN I n
Hex. Nut, 5/16"™ N.C. |
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35691 D FUEL BowL, COMPLETE
5051 DX FUEL BowL wiTH SPAcER, 32604 D |
oR
9390 DX FUEL BowL WiTH SPACER, 3260h D
18377 D STRAINER SCREEN GASKET |
25948 D FLOAT LEVER PIVOT SCREW GASKET |
29902 DX STRAINER SCREEN RETAINER WITH SCREEN I
32576 DX FLOAT LEVER PIVOT ScREW |
32581 DXA NEEDLE VALVE AND CAGE WITH GASKET, 259h8 D |
53079 D FLoaT AND LEVER, COMPLETE |
'SLoTTED Screw, No, 4-36 x 3/8" Rouno Heap (CaoMium PLaTED) |
37152 D NozzLE VALVE AND SPRING, COMPLETE
§ 3714k pA NozzLe VALVE \
§ 27145 DA NozzLE VALVE GuiDE
§ 37146 D NozzLE SPRING I
§ 37147 D NozzLE VaLVE NuT 2
39800 D NozzLe, CoMPLETE
39652 D NozzLe Bopy |
39653 D NozzLe CAP !
39656 DX SeT ofF Two Linpack WASHERS 2
43248 p SET oF Six CAM BLocks, COMPLETE
§ 31231 D Cam BLock 6
54953 D Screw Lock 6
Screv, 1/4-20 x 1/2" N,C. FiLLISTER HEAD 6
46308 DBX GASOL INE TANK, COMPLETE WITH FILLER CAP
23995 DA GasoOLINE TanNk FILLER CaP
§ 31781 D GASOLINE TANK FILLER NECK \
§ 39500 D GASOLINE TANK OuTLET FLANGE |
§ 146308 oB GASOL INE TANK |
§ 146309 DA GASOL INE TANK Boby |
§ 46310 DA GASOLINE TANK END MouNnTING |
§ k6311 D GAsSOLINE Tank Enp, PLAIN
47425 py DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR, COMPLETE
47425 px DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR 1
47427 D DisTR1BUTOR ROTOR NuT |
47428 p DISTRIBUTOR ARM 1
LockwAsHER, No. 6 (CapMiuM PLATED) |
47431 DB BREAKER ARM, COMPLETE
§ 21373 DBX~1 BREAKER ARM AND POINT, COMPLETE |
§ 21375 DA BREAKER RuBBING BrLock 1
§ 21376 D BREAKER SPRING RIVET 1
§ 21377 DA BREAKER ARM BUSHING i
§ U730 - BREAKER ARM SPRING |

§ - NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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47433 pX PRIMARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE :
§ 47433 D PRIMARY LEADOUT WIRE 1
§ hohls p PRIMARY LEADOUT INSULATING TUBE ’ |
§ 4olhk6 p PRIMARY LEADOUT GROMMET |
§ hokk7 D PRIMARY LEADOUT TERMINAL I
§ hohl8 p PRIMARY TO CONDENSER LEADOUT TERMINAL
47439 DAX CoiL AND CORE, COMPLETE N
§ 21314 D CoiL CORE |
49593 D CoiL END INSULATOR
SLoTTED Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 5/8" FLaT Heap 2
§ 57926 D CoiL |
47449 pay CoiL COVER WITH SECONDARY LEADOUT, COMPLETE
§ U7hkg pa CoiL COVER |
h7hse p - SECONDARY LEADOUT, 1
E4A-546 SECONDARY LEADOUT SCREW 1
LockwASHER, No. 4 (Capomium PLATED) |
§ U7hs1 b CoiL COVER INSERT
48150 pC RADIATOR, COMPLETE
6624 pA RADIATOR CORE SPACER, L.H. |
6625 DA RAD1ATOR CORE SPACER, R.H. I“ 2
6626 DX WATER TANK, UPPER WITH FILLER Neck, 43891 DA i
6627 DA WATER TANK, LOWER |
26143 D RADIATOR OVERFLOW PI1PE CLIP I
42605 D RADIATOR DRAIN Cock
48157 DX RADI1ATOR OVERFLOW PIPE WiTH SLEEVE |
48158 p RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, UPPER REAR |
48159 D RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, LOWER REAR . 1
48160 D RADIATOR CORE STIFFENER, FRONT 2
4816l D RADIATOR GASKET ' 2
48165 DA RAD1ATOR CORE, COMPLETE |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 3/4" N.C. Hex, Heap |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 7/8" N.C. Hex. Heap 28
CAP ScREW, 7/16 x I-1/4" N,C. HEx, Heap 12
CAP Screw, 7/16 x 1-1/2" N.C. HEx. Heap 4
LoCKWASHER, 5/16" : 29
LOCKWASHER, 7/16" 16
48151 DA RADIATOR GRILLE, COMPLETE
§ L3146 D NAME PLATE SUPPORT 2
§ L4816 D RADIATOR GRILLE CENTER STRIP I
§ L4817 D RADIATOR GRILLE REINFORCING STRIP 2
§ 48148 p RADIATOR GRILLE, L.H. I
§ 481k p RADIATOR GRILLE, R.H. |
49076 D . RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN ) [ T
§ 58161 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FASTENER, CENTER IO( _
§ 58161 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FASTENER, SIDE 10
§ 58164 D RADIATOR GRILLE SCREEN FASTENER, END 2
§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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48256 DAX GOVERNOR WEIGHTS WiITH CARRIER, COMPLETE
13085 D GOVERNOR GEAR AND GOVERNOR WEI1GHT CARRIER KEY |
45655 D GOVERNOR WEIGHT 2
45656 D GOVERNOR WEIGHT PIN 2
48255 D GOVERNOR SHAFT ]
148256 DA GOVERNOR WEIGHT CARRIER |
48671 D RADIATOR SHUTTER (HARDY Mrc. CORPORATION), COMPLETE
h7530 D BeLL CrRANK AND OPERATING LINK SPRING |
56125 D SHUTTER AND OPERATING BAR, COMPLETE I
56126 D. FRAME AND BEARING BArR, COMPLETE |
56127 D BeariNe CARRIER, COMPLETE ]
56128 D SHUTTER UNIT, COMPLETE 1
Screw, No. 10-32 x 3/8" Rounp Heap. 5
Hex Nut, No. 10-32 5
LockwasHer, No., 10 5
48848 D Hoop SipE DOOR ATTACHMENT
51550 DX Hoop Sipe Door, L.H., CoMPLETE |
51551 DX Hoop Sipe Door, R.H., COMPLETE 1
) 52272 D CHoKE CoNTROL RoD AND BuTTON (7-9) |
( 54860 D CHOKE CoNTROL Rop AnD ButTon (TD-9) |
CoTTER PiN, 1/16 x 1/2" I
49090 DXR ROTOR, COMPLETE
21342 b BREAKER CAM KEY " |
§ 47456 D MAGNET I
§ U7hs7 D ROTOR SHAFT |
§ k7521 D ROTOR I
57314 D MAGNET KEEPER |
60094 D BREAKER CAM I
EY 212 ROTOR SHiIN, MEDIUM 2
ElA 305 ROTOR SHiMy LIGHT 2
E4A 324 01t FLINGER 2
E4A 351 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING INNER RACE 2
E4A 353 ROTOR SHAFT BALL BEARING RETAINER AND BALLS 2
EYA 372 ROTOR SHIM, HEAVY 2
467 T RoTor SHAFT Key (Wooorurr No. 3-1/8 x 1/2") |
49091 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE
L7461 D PAWL PIN WASHER 2
47462 D PawL PIN SNAP RING 2
49091 DX MAGNETO MEMBER |
t 49092 D PaWL 2

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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49091 Dz RoTATING UNIT, COMPLETE
47294 p CoupLING FELT RETAINER |
47464 b SPRING LUBRICATING Wick |
47465 D SPriING END BUTTON 2
47822 D MAGNETO COUPLING SPRING )
49091 py MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE |
49093 DX DRIVE MEMBER I
49185 b FAN AND WATER PuMP, COMPLETE
2369 DX Fan AND WATER PuMp Hus wiTH OIL SgatL |
2370 DAX FAN AND WATER Pump PuLLEY FLANGE - COMPLETE |
66[8 DAX WATER PUMP IMPELI ER WITH SHAFT AND THRUST WASHER I
20293 D WATER Pump BEARING LOCK SLEEVE |
20296 D WATER Pump PACKING GLAND
20299 D WATER Pump BEAkING CLAMP NuTt ]
20300 D WATER Pump FELT WASHER |
20301 D WATER Pump DRIVING STUD 2
20306 DX WATER PuMp BEARING RETAINER WITH OIL SEAL
20585 D WATER PuMP DRIVER ' |
20586 D WATER Pump DRIVER PIN |
21259 D FaN |
21839 b WATER Pump BEARING RETAINER GASKET |
45993 p WATER PuMP BEARING SPACER |
68315 D WATER PuMp Boby wiITH SLEeve, 45982 DX )
G 3792 WaTER PuMp DRIVE SPRING 2§ )‘
Q 3615 WATER PuMp BEARING LuBRiICATOR L
QA 3628 WATER PUMP SHAFT LUBRICATOR )
ST 205 A WaTER Pump BEARING (IHC) 2
Cap Screw, 5/16 ® 1" N.C. Hex. Heap 2
Hex. Nut, 5/16" N.F. |
LockwASHER, 5/16" 5
K
4ol 16 DX DISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER, COMPLETE
§ Loki6 b DiSTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER. |
hohi7 D DiSTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT RETAINER I
4o418 p DisTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER FELT SEAL |
Lok9 p DiISTRIBUTOR GEAR COVER GASKET |
50760 D RADI1ATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK BRACKET, COMPLETE
§ 50761 D RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK BRACKET |
§ 50762 D RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK THREADED COLLAR |
50767 D RAD1ATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK THREADED COLLAR PIN |
CARRIAGE BoLT, I/ x 3/U" N.C. 2
Hex. Nut, 1/U" N.C. 2
LoCKWASHER, |/4" 2
51233 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE, COMPLETE
27618 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE REINFROCEMENT gt
§ 51233-1/2 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE K
§ 51234 D MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE GROMMET |
1924 71 MAGNETO SHORT CIRCUITING CABLE TERMINAL 2

§ - NoOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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51524 p DRIVEN MEMBER, COMPLETE
50413 D TUBULAR RIVET 2l
§ soki8 o 01l DEFLECTOR \
§ sok2i o RIVET 12
§ sok22 p CLUTCH PLATE ]
§ 50435 D SPLINED CENTER |
55233 DX CLuTcH Facineg (2 Facines) |
51550 DX Hoop Si1pe DooR, L.H., COMPLETE
27159 DB Hoob Si1pE DooR LATCH 2
§ 148846 D Hoob S1DE DOOR REINFORCING STRIP |
§ 48847 D Hoob S1DE DOOR STIFFENER 2
§ 50916 D Hoob DooR FASTENER CLIP 2
§ 5155 D Hoop SipE Door, L.H. |
River, 3/16 x 5/8" Rounp Heap 6

( 51551 DX Hooo Si1peE Door, R.H., COMPLETE

(Same as 51550 DX, EXcepT=-)

§ 51551 D Hoob Sipe Door, R.H. (INsTEAD oF 51550 D) |

51732 D LockiNGg SHAFT AND LEVER, COMPLETE
§ 31270 D . LockINe SHAFT LEVER EXTENSION PIN I
§ 31271 D LockING SHAFT LEVER PIN I
§ 51190 D LockiNe SHAFT LEVER EXTENSION |
§ 51734 D LockING SHAFT I
§ 52158 D LockING SHAFT LEVER |

52130 DX CoNNECTING RoD, COMPLETE

47496 pB CONNECTING Rop BoLT Lock i
§ 47640 D PISTON PiN BUSHING |
§ 52130 D CONNECTING RoD 1
( § 52131 D CONNECTING RoD CAP |
. 63116 D CONNECTING Rop BoLT WASHER !
63123 D CONNECTING Rop BoLT L

§ -~ NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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52242 DB STEERING CLUTCH, COMPLETE
6470 D STEERING CLUTCH HuB PLATE |
8236 D STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING RETAINER |
8237 DA STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE |
8238 pA STEERING CLUTCH HuB I
h6825 DA STEERING CLUTCH FRICTION Disc ~
46826 b STEERING CLUTCH DRIVING Disc 10
5h6|0 DA STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING |
5&969 D STEERING CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE DoweL BoLT 3
Cap Screw, 7/16 x 1" N,C. Hex Heap 6
LockwasHeRr, 7/16" 9
52515 DA IGN1T10N CUT QUT SWiTCH CONTACT AND TERMINAL PLATE, COMPLETE
§ 52512 D leNiITION CUT OUT SwiTCcH CONTACT |
§ 52513 D IGN1TION CuT OUT SWiITCH TERMINAL PLATE |
§ 572h2 D IGNITION CuT OUT SwiTCH INSULATION PLATE CENTER ]
RIvET, No. 12 x 3/16" Rounp Heap 2
526]3 D INJECTION NozzLE, COMPLETE
32493 p NozzLE BLEEDER VALVE [}
37!&8 D NozzLE VALVE GASKET 3
37150 D NozzLE VALVE SPACER I
37152 D NozzLE VALVE AND SPRING |
42766 D NozzLe Booy |
43192 pA NozzLE INJECTOR PLATE I
52612 D NozzLE FiTTING (P
52750 DAX | CONNECTING Rob, COMPLETE I
47507 DA CONNECTING Rop BoLT Lock 2
§ Y476ko D PiIsTON PIN BUSHING ~ |
§ 52750 DA CONNECTING Rop |
§ 52751 DA CONNECTING Rob CAP 1
63121 D CoNNECTING Rop BoLT 2
63122 D CONNECTING Rob BoLT WASHER 2
52773 DB OiL FiLTeER, COMPLETE
8113 DAX O1L Fiiver Base with I/4" Sauare Heao ano 3/8" Countersunk Heap Pire PLucs |
13839 D OiL FiLTer CASE RETAINING BAR GASKET |
13841 D OiL FiLTER CASE GASKET I
13842 D O1L FicTer Case |
28781 b O1L PREssURE REGULATING VALVE NUT GASKET ]
45285 DA O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE |
45286 D O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SPRING |
46606 px OiL FiLTer CAse RETAINER BAR wiTh NuT anp Pin, G 6579-1/3 |
5120k D OiL FiLTER BAsE GASKET ] |
51205 D O1L PReSSURE ReEGULATING VaLve Nut !
63884 D OiL FiLTer ELeMenT (UmsreLia Type) I
Capscrew, 7/16 x 2-1/2" N.C. Hex Heap 2
53079 D FLOAT AND LEVER, COMPLETE
32572 DAX CoRK FLOAT, WITH FERRULE 1
32574 D FLOAT REINFORCING PLATE |
32575 D FLoAT LEVER !
32577 D FLOAT LEVER SPRING, LOWER LEAF '
32578 D FLOAT LEVER ‘SPRING, UPPER LEAF

SLoTTED Screw, No. 4 - 36 x 7/16" Rouno HEap (CapMiuM PLATED)

§ - NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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53365 DA TRACK ROLLERS, COMPLETE (SineLE France)
53358 DA TRACK RoOLLER O1L SEAL 2
53362 D TRACK ROLLER RETAINER 2
53363 DX TRACK ROLLER, WITH BusHings (SIneLE FLANGE)
53369 DAX TRACK ROLLER THRUST WASHER (SET ofF Two) |
53370 DA TRACK ROLLER SHAFT (INNER AND OUTER HALVES) 1
60573 DA TRACK ROLLER RETAINER SNAP RiNG 2
53366 DA TRACK ROLLER, COMPLETE (DousLe FLANGE)
: 53358 DA TRACK ROLLER O1i SEAL 2
53362 D TRACK ROLLER RETAINER 2
53364 DX TRACK ROLLER wITH BusHines (DousLe FLANGE) |
53369 DAX TRACK ROLLER THRUST WASHER (SET oF Two) |
53370 DA TRACk RoOLLER SHAFT (INNER AND OuTER HALVES) |
60573 DA TRACK ROLLER RETAINER SNAP RinG 2
53520 DA STEERING BRAKE BAND, COMPLETE
47958 DXA STEERING BRAKE BAND, CENTER WITH LINING AND RIVETS |
h7959 DXA STEERING BRAKE BAND, REAR, COMPLETE |
47962 D STEERING BRAKE BAND JOINT PIN 2
53489 DxA STEERING BRAKE BAND, FRONT, COMPLETE |
CoTTER PiN, 3/32 x 3/h" 2
53842 D AR VALVE CONTROL, COMPLETE
24703 D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT PACKING |
32896 D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT GLAND
47403 D AR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT CROSS PiN I
50814 D AtR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT RETAINER |
53843 D AIR VALVE CONTROL SHAFT |
53896 D EQUAL1ZER SPRING, COMPLETE
47607 D EQuAL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No, | |
47608 D EQUAL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 3 |
47609 D EQUAL 1ZER SPRING LEAF, No, U !
47610 D EQUAL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No, 5 1
54028 p EQUAL 1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 2 |
54029 D EQuAL 1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 6 |
55311 DX EQUAL 1ZER SPRING CENTER BoLT wiTH Nut |
53897 D EQUALIZER SPRING, COMPLETE
) 47602 D EQUAL 1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. | 1
47603 D EQuAL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 3 |
47604 D EQUAL 1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. U |
47605 D EQuaL1zER SPRING LEAF, No. 5 |
54026 D EQuAL1ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 2 !
54027 D EQUAL I ZER SPRING LEAF, No. 6 |
55311 DX EQuALizER SPRING CENTER BoLT wiTH Nut I

§ ~ NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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539&0 D RADIATOR SHUTTER ATTACHMENT
42911 pB HEAT INDICATOR |
47309 D RADIATOR SHUTTER OPERATING RoD |
47310 DX RADIATOR SHUTTER BELL CRANK SUPPORT WITH PivoT PIN AND WELDING NuTs |
48671 D RADIATOR SHUTTER |
50417 D HEAT INDICATOR CLAMP I
50760 D RADIATOR SHUTTER CoNTROL CRANK BRACKET, COMPLETE |
50763 DA RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK SPACER |
50765 DX RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL RoD FRONT WiITH CouPLING |
50767 D RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK COLLAR PIN |
51510 D HEAT INDICATOR REDUCING BUSHING |
51745 D RADIATOR SHUTTER BELL CRANK |
5245 D RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL CRANK WITH HANDLE |
53031 D Heap INDICATOR CLAMP STuD WASHER 2
53939 D RADIATOR SHuTTER CONTROL ROD, REAR 1
DRAWING, ZG-2723, RADIATOR SHUTTER CONTROL ROD OPERATING TRANSFER |
Cap Screw, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. 8
CaRRIAGE BoLT, I/4 x 3/4" N.C. 2
Hex. Nut, 1/4" N.C. 2
Hex. Nut, No. 12-24 N.C. 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. ]
CoTTER PIN, 3/32 x 3/U4" ?
CotTER Pin, 1/8 x 3/ 2
- LOCKWASHER, |/ 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 8
STEEL WASHER, [1/32"1.D. x 3/4" 0.D. x No. 16 GaucE )
"
53966 DAX POWER SHAFT, COMPLETE
§ 21249 D PowER SHAFT GRoOV PIN
49548 D POWER -SHAFT COUPLING I
53966 DA POWER SHAFT |
SteeL RiveT, 5/16 x 2-5/8" Rounp Heao I
54024 pC DASH AND CoWL, COMPLETE
§ 51950 D STARTER Rob HOLDER BRACKET |
§ 53763 DB DASsH |
§ 53765 DA DasH CowL ]
55754 D DASH SPACER 2
§ 58251 D DAsH COUNTERSINK BLoOCK 2
WeLDiNe NuT, 3/8" N.C. N
54025 DC DASH AND CowL, COMPLETE
45248 D DASH SPACER 2
§ 51950 D STARTER Rob HOLDER BRACKET
§ sehil D CoMPRESSION RELEASE LEVER Prvor BRACKET | .
§ 53764 DB DASH i y
§ 53765 DA DasH Cowt 4
§ 58251 b DAsH COUNTERSINK BLock 2
WeLpine Nut, 3/8" N.C. 4
§ NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY.
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"‘ NS':;BLR DESCRIPTION Ni-s:zsl‘;:f'?
54035 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WiITH PAWLs, COMPLETE
47461 D PAWL PIN WASHER 2
47462 D PawL PIN SNAP RING >
54033 D PawL >
54034 D PAWL SPRING >
54035 DX MAGNETO MEMBER |
5h035 Dz RoOTATING UNIT, COMPLETE
47294 p CoupLiNeg FELT RETAINER ]
4746k D SPRING LUBRICATING WicK |
47465 D SPRING END BUTTON >
47822 D MAGNETO COUPLING SPRING )
49093 DX DRIVE MEMBER |
54035 DY MAGNETO MEMBER WITH PAWLS, COMPLETE |
54087 D HiGH SEAT ATTACHMENT
51915 D TooL Box |
52201 DX SEAT SUPPORT, REAR WITH GUIDE |
52390 D SeAT CusHloN SipE, COMPLETE 2
5h095 DXA SEAT SIDE SHEET, L.H. WITH SUPPORT ANGLE BRACKET |
5h096 DXA SEAT SIDE SHEET, R.H. wiTH SUPPORT ANGLE BRACKET |
54097 DAX SEAT SupPORT, FRONT, COMPLETE WITH GulIDE |
( 54098 DA TooL Box SUPPORT 2
54099 DX FooT REST, L.H. WITH GROMMET |
54100 DX FooT REST, R.H. WITH GROMMET ]
56069 DX FUEL TANK SUPPORT BRACKET, L.H. WITH GUSSETS ]
56070 DX FUEL TANK SuPPORT BRACKET, R.H. WITH GUSSETS |
61248 D FueL Tuse |
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 5/8" N.C. Hex. Heao 5
CAP Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.C. Hex. Heap n
Cap Screw, 3/8 x 3/4" N.F. Hex. Heap n
cap Screw, 3/8 x 7/8" N.F. Hex. Heap N
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/L" N.C. Hex. Heap |
CAP ScREW, 1/2 x I" N.C. Hex. HeaD 6
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.C. (WeLpine GROMMET) * 2
Hex. Nut, 3/8" N.F. 8
LockwASHER, 3/8" i
LOCKWASHER, |/2" 6
CarriAGe Bout, 5/16 x 5/8" N.C. n
Hex Nut, 5/16" N.C. N
LockwaskHer, 5/]6" i
54300 DBX PuMp HousiNnGg, COMPLETE
ho211 D LUBRICATING INSTRUCTION PLATE *
Lozl p FUEL SuppLY PuMP STUD 3
40329 DA NAME PLATE DRIVE RIVET 2
54299 D ConTROL ROD BUSHING 2
) § 54300 DB PuMp Hous i Na 1
( 1 57506 D LusricATING O1L GAUGE RaD BusHING |
k. 57507 D LuBrRIcATING OIL DRAIN PLuG |
57508 D LuBricATING O1L DRAIN PLuG GASKET t
PIPE PLuc, |/8" 2

§ NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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54308 DX InspeEcTiON Cover OiL FiLLeER CAP, COMPLETE
§ 54308 D OiL HoLe CovEeR I
§ 54309 D OiL FILTER SHELL [
§ s43i0 D 01 FILLER SNAP RiING |
§ s43ir o Oi1L FILLER PLATE
§ 54312 D OiL FILLER FILTERING ELEMENT |
§ 56575 D OiL FruTer Cup ]
54345 pA TAPPET, COMPLETE
54346 D TAPPET SCREW |
54347 D TAaPPET Screw Lock NuT |
§ 54348 DpeX TAPPET SHELL |
54349 D TAPPET PIN |
54350 D TAPPET ROLLER BUSHING. |
54351 D TAPPET ROLLER |
54372 DB OVERFLOW VALVE, COMPLETE .
40399 DA VaLVve PROPER 1 i
Lokor p VALVE SPRING I
54373 DB VALVE Bopy |
54374 D VALVE SCREW ]
54388 D SLEEVE WITH BEARINGS, COMPLETE
© 54389 D SLeEevE, COMPLETE ]
54393 D SLEEVE BEARING 2
54394 D SLEEVE THRUST BEARING 2
54395 D SLEEVE SLIDING RING I
54396 D SLEEVE NuT I
54397 D SLEEVE WASHER |
54389 D SLEEVE, COMPLETE
§ 54390 D SLEEVE |
§ 54391 D SLEEVE THRUST WASHER, SMALL !
§ 54392 D SLEEVE THRUST WASHER, LARGE !

§

NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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skkoo D GOVERNOR WEIGHT AND SHAFT, COMPLETE
54378 D DRIVEN GEAR SECURING NUT |
54379 D DrRIVEN GEAR SECURING NUT LOCKWASHER . |
shikol p GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER WITH WEIGHTS, COMPLETE I
54406 D BEARING PLATE ]
shko7 D BALL BEARING, INNER 1
5417 D BEARING BRIDGE |
54418 D DRIVEN GEAR
Screw, No. 8 - 32 x 7/16" FLat Heap 3
5kkok p GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER WITH WEIGHTS, COMPLETE
54398 DX GOVERNOR WEIGHT WITH Pin, 54401 D ano 3 Beakines, 54399 D 2
5&&02 DX GOVERNOR SHAFT AND SPIDER |
54ho05 D GOVERNOR WEIGHT NEEDLE BEARING PIN, LONG 2
( 54408 DA DRIVE GEAR, COMPLETE
54409 DA DRIVE GEAR Hus ]
54k10 DA DRIVE GEAR .
FUTD) ADJUSTING SPACER AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER ASSEMBLY |
54412 D ADJUSTING SPACER AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER ASSEMBLY i
skli3 D ADJUSTING SPACER AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER ASSEMBLY |
54l 1y pA GovERNOR DRIVE SPRING Disc |
54li5 D " GEAR ADuusTiInG NUT LOCKWASHER |
54416 D GEAR ApyusTing Nut !
skk27 D Stop PLATE BRIDGE, COMPLETE
skb2k px STOP PLATE WITH PIN AND SCREW |
54428 D Stop PLATE BriDGE |
54428 DA StoP PLATE ScrReEW WASHER 3

§ NOT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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54431 D GOVERNOR END COVER, COMPLETE et
§ sWh32 pA GOVERNOR END COVER I
5Hh3u D GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT OIL SEAL
5hh35 D GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT BusHING |
sill| p CLosiNG PLuc (FOR GOVERNOR OPERATING SHAFT HOLE IN END COVER)
PiPe Prue, I/4" i I
544h2 D FULCRUM YOKE , COMPLETE I
§ shbl3zp GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE
§ shlkh p GOVERNOR CONTROL RoD L INK I
§ shbhs p GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE SHAFT |
NGLLLT) GOVERNOR CONTROL RoD LiNK PIN
§ suul8 p GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE LEVER
§ silikg p GOVERNOR FULCRUM YOKE LEVER PLATE
StoTTED Screw, No, 6-32 x 5/16" N.C, OvaL Heap I 'J
54650 DA OiL FiLTeR, COMPLETE
8113 DAX OiL FiLTer Base witH /4" Square Heap ano 3/8" Countersunk Heap Pipe PLugs |
I3839 D O1L FiLTer CASE RETAINING BAR GASKET |
13841 D OiL FILTER CASE GASKET |
13842 D O1L FILTeER CASE |
28781 D O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE NuT GASKET |
45285 DA O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE |
46606 DX O1L FILTER CASE RETAINER BAR wiTH NUT anp Pin, G 6579-1/3
51204 D OiL FILTER BASE GASKET 1
51205 D Oi1L PressurRe REGULATING VALVE NuT |
62672 D O1L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE SPRING |
63884 D OiL FiLter ELEMENT (UMBRELLA TYPE) |
2

Capscrew, 7/16 x 2-1/2" N.C., Hex Heap

S NoT SUPPLIED SEPARATELY
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54688 D LUBRICATING OiL PuMP, COMPLETE
8088 Dpx LusricaTiNGg QiL PuMp BoDY WITH IDLER SHAFT 1
8089 DAX LusricaTing OiL Pump AuxiLiArY GEAR Housine wiTH Dower 46053 D ano Tuse, 46157 D ]
8210 D LuBRICATING O1L Pump CoVER |
13021 D LusricaTiNg OiL Pump DrRIVE KEY 2
46595 pA LuBricATING OiL PuMp DRIVE PINION [
5|O38 DX LuBrRicATING OiL PuMP SHAFT WITH PINs, 323!6 D anp 32319 D |
51040 DA LusriIcATING OiL Pump BopYy GEAR 1
51041 DA LuBRICcATING O1L PuMp IDLER GEAR |
5104k D LusricaTING OiL Pump AuxiLiARY GEAR HOUSING GASKET |
SIOhh D LuBrRICATING OiL PuMp CoVER GASKET I
5[0&6 D LuBRICATING O1L Pump AuxiLi1ARY Bopy GEAR |
51047 D LuBricATING O1L Pump AuxiL1ARY IDLER GEAR 1
. 56108 D LuBrIcATING O1L Pump Screen (FrLoTo) 1
CaP Screw, 3/8 x 2" N.C. Hex. Heapo N
LockwasHER, 3/8" N
CotTer Pin, 1